
AMENDED 

               

 

 

 

 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT ON January 21, 2026 THE COUNCIL OF WEST HAVEN CITY WILL HOLD THE FOLLOWING PUBLIC 
MEETING: 5:00 PM: COUNCIL WORK SESSION AND 6:00 PM: REGULAR WEDNESDAY CITY COUNCIL MEETING. JOIN US 
DIGITALLY FOR THE WORK SESSION AND COUNCIL MEETING AT HTTPS://US06WEB.ZOOM.US/J/81581435918. WATCH LIVE AT 
HTTP://WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/@CITYOFWESTHAVENUTAH4030. 

 
5:00 Work Session – In City Council Chambers 

NO ACTION CAN OR WILL BE TAKEN ON ANY AGENDA ITEMS DISCUSSED DURING  
WORKSESSION - DISCUSSION OF SUCH ITEMS IS FOR CLARIFICATION. 

 
MEETING TO ORDER:         MAYOR VANDERWOOD 
 
REPORTS AND DISCUSSION AS FOLLOWS: 
 
1. Discussion-Elected Officials and City Manager Updates 
 
2. Training-Open and Public Meetings Act and Municipal Officer Ethics Act-Amy Hugie, City Attorney 
 
 
6:00 Regular City Council Meeting 
 
1. MEETING CALLED TO ORDER:    Mayor Vanderwood 
 
2. OPENING CEREMONIES 
 A. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE    Councilmember Dixon 
 B. PRAYER/MOMENT OF SILENCE   Councilmember Swapp 
 
3.  PUBLIC PRESENTATION: Resident(s) attending this meeting will be allotted 2 minutes to express a 

concern or ask a question about any issue that IS NOT ON THE AGENDA. No action can or will be taken on 
any issue(s) presented. 

 
4. UPCOMING EVENTS 
 Music Circle-The Barn    January 26, 2026  7:00 PM 
 Senior Lunch Bunch    January 28, 2026  11:30 AM 
  
   
5. COUNCIL UPDATES 
   

***AGENDA ACTION ITEMS*** 
 
6. ACTION ON CONSENT AGENDA 
 A. SPECIAL SWEARING IN CEREMONY MINUTES  MEETING HELD  January 5, 2026 
 B. COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES    MEETING HELD  January 7, 2026  
 
7. PUBLIC HEARING-FOR THE PURPOSE OF RECEIVING PUBLIC INPUT ON AN ORDINANCE 
 ADOPTING AN IMPACT FEE FOR TRANSPORTATION, STORM WATER, PARKS, RECREATION, 
 OPEN SPACE, AND TRAILS 
 

WEST HAVEN CITY 
COUNCIL AGENDA 
 
January 21, 2026 6:00 P.M. 
City Council Chambers 
4150 South 3900 West, West Haven, UT 
84401 



AMENDED 

8. ACTION ON ORDINANCE 02-2026-AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING AN IMPACT FEE FOR 
TRANSPORTATION, STORM WATER, PARKS, RECREATION, OPEN SPACE, AND TRAILS AND THE 
CORRESPONDING IMPACT FEE FACILITY PLANS (IFFP), IMPACT FEE ANALYSIS (IFA) AND 
SUMMARIES-SHAWN WARNKE, CITY MANAGER 

 
9. ACTION ON PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 A. ACTION ON ORDINANCE 03-2026-AMENDING TITLE XV LAND USAGE, INCLUDING SECTION 

157.004 DEFINITIONS, SECTION 157.294 USES, SECTION 157.331 PERMITTED USES, THE REPEAL 
OF SECTION 157.355 STORAGE UNIT RESTRICTIONS, AND THE CREATION OF SECTION 157.619 
SELF-STORAGE FACILITY RESTRICTIONS 

 
10. ACTION ON RESOLUTION 02-2026-BID AWARD 5100 W IRRIGATION DIVERSION RELOCATION-

EDWARD MIGNONE, CITY ENGINEER 
 
11. ACTION ON RESOLUTION 03-2026-POLICY ON THE BUY-IN PORTION OF THE TRANSPORTATION 

IMPACT FEES-SHAWN WARNKE, CITY MANAGER 
 
12. ADVICE & CONSENT OF: MAYOR PRO TEM Submitted by Mayor Vanderwood 
 
13. ADVICE & CONSENT OF: CITY TREASURER APPOINTMENT-SUBMITTED BY MAYOR VANDERWOOD 
 
14. ADVICE & CONSENT OF: ONE (1) WEST HAVEN SPECIAL SERVICE DISTRICT BOARD MEMBER 

APPOINTMENT-Submitted by Mayor Vanderwood To fill the remainder of one, 4-year term. The term 
will be from January 21, 2026 thru December 31, 2026 

 
15. ADVICE & CONSENT OF: ONE (1) WEST HAVEN SPECIAL SERVICE DISTRICT BOARD MEMBER 

APPOINTMENT-Submitted by Mayor Vanderwood To fill one, 4-year term. The term will be from 
January 21, 2026 thru December 31, 2029 

 
16. ADVICE & CONSENT OF: TWO (3) COMMUNITY EVENTS COMMITTEE CO-CHAIR APPOINTMENTS-

Submitted by Mayor Vanderwood To fill three, 1-year terms. The terms will be from January 21, 2026 
thru December 31, 2026 

 
17. ACTION ON RESOLUTION 04-2026-AMENDING THE WEST HAVEN CITY PERSONNEL POLICY 

HANDBOOK 
 
18. PRESENTATION-CITY MANAGER QUARTERLY AUDIT-SHAWN WARNKE, CITY MANAGER 
 
19. ADJOURNMENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

       Emily Green 
                                                                   Emily Green, City Recorder 

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, persons needing special accommodations, including auxiliary communicative aids and services, for this meeting should notify the city 
recorder at 731-4519 or by email: emilyg@westhavenut.gov at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting.   

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 
The undersigned, duly appointed city recorder, does hereby certify that the above notice and agenda has been posted in the West Haven City Recorder’s office; at the 
West Haven City Complex on the Notice Board and at westhavenut.gov; emailed to the Standard-Examiner with a request that it be posted  
In their Wednesday night meeting section; mailed and emailed to the West Haven City Mayor and each West Haven City Council Member who has email capacity and to 
the city attorney                                                       



OPEN AND PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT 
Title 52, Chapter 4 

 
1. Statutory Obligation to have yearly training on the requirements of the Open and 

Public Meetings Act - §52-4-104 
 

2. BASIC PRINCIPLE – All meetings of a public body must be open to the public, 
unless an exception is available under the Act allowing the meeting to be closed - 
§52-4-201(1). 
 

3. QUORUM – means simple majority of the membership of a public body - §52-4-
103(11) 
(a) Quorum does not include a meeting of two elected officials by themselves 

when no action, either formal or informal, is taken. 
 

4. A PUBLIC MEETING REQUIRES: 
(a) PUBLIC NOTICE - §52-4-202 

(1) 24 hours’ notice: agenda, date, time and place (Exception: 
emergencies) 

(2) Agenda: “reasonably specificity of topics” 
(3) Topic raised by the public – discretion of the Mayor for discussion but 

can’t take action 
(4) Notice: Utah Public Notice website and public postings 
(5) Annual notice of scheduled meetings 

 
(b) ORDERLY CONDUCT – Disruption of meeting - §52-4-301 

(1) Act not prohibit the removal of any person from the meeting if the 
person willfully disrupts the meeting to the extent that “orderly conduct 
is seriously compromised” 

 
5. ELECTRONIC MEETINGS ALLOWED - §52-4-207 

(a) Prior formal authorization of the City is required 
(b) Public notice is required 
(c) Anchor location 
(d) Facilities available so all can attend, monitor, participate – give info on how 

 
6. MINUTES AND RECORDING REQUIRED OF ALL MEETINGS - §52-4-203(1) 

(a) WRITTEN MINUTES INCLUDE (§52-4-203(2)): 
     (1)  Date, time, and place 
     (2)  Names of Mayor and City Council Members present and absent 
     (3)  The “substance” of all matters proposed, discussed, or decided 

(4) Record (by person) of votes – Roll call vote for ordinances and 
resolutions of matters where liability is incurred or financial issues 

(5)  Name of each person providing comments and the substance of 
comments received 



(6)  Any other information from meeting that Mayor or City Council Member 
requests be included 

(7)  Pending minutes – provided within a reasonable time 
(8)  Approved minutes – provided 3 business days after approval – is official 

record 
(9)  PERMANENTLY RETAINED 

 
(b) RECORDING INCLUDES (§52-4-203(3)): 

(1) “COMPLETE UNEDITED RECORD” of all open portions – from beginning 
to end 

(2) Properly labeled: date, time, and place 
(3) Available within 3 business days of meeting 
(4) RETAIN 3 YEARS AFTER APPROVAL OF WRITTEN MINUTES 

 
7. CLOSED MEETINGS: PURPOSES AND RECORD 

(a) CLOSED MEETING - §52-4-204 
(1) Have to have a quorum plus 2/3 vote 
(2) Must meet subject matter requirements - §52-4-205 
(3) Publicly noticed on the agenda regarding reason for closed meeting 
(4) Publicly announced and on record: the reason for the closed meeting, 

location, a motion made to enter into a closed meeting, and each 
member’s vote for or against the closed meeting 

(5) At the end of the closed meeting, have to make a motion to leave the 
closed meeting and go back into open meeting 

(6) Do not discuss with those not in attendance at the closed meeting 
(7) Only may be disclosed under court order – minutes, recording 

 
(b) CLOSED MEETING PURPOSE - §52-4-205 

(1) Discuss individual’s character, professional competence, or physical or 
mental health 

(2) Strategy session – litigation 
(3) Strategy session – real property (value, best possible terms); sale of 

property – prior notice, detrimental if terms disclosed before final/closing 
(4) Deployment security measures 
(5) Investigative proceedings – criminal misconduct 
(6) Deliberations; procurement evaluation committee; protest; appeals 
(7) Procurement: trade secrets, misc. 
(8) Loan documents/information – if would damage city’s position  

 
(c) PROHIBITIONS - §52-4-205(3) 

(1) Interview – elected position; discuss filling interim or temporary vacancy 
 

(d) CLOSED MEETING RECORD - §52-4-206 
(1) Recording required: beginning to end; date, time, place; names present 

and absent and names of others who attend 
(2) Minutes allowed (if taken, details above) 



(3) Permanently retained 
(4) Recording is separate from the open meeting part 
(5) EXCEPTIONS: Recording and minutes not required: individual’s character, 

professional competence, or physical or mental health; security measures.  
Presiding officer shall sign affidavit that meeting was closed for these 
reasons. 

 
8. EMERGENCY MEETING - §52-4-202(5) 

(a) “Emergency” is not defined 
(b) Attempt to notify all members of the public body 
(c) Best notice practicable – of time and place of meeting and topics 
(d) Majority of members approve of the meeting 

 
9. OTHER ISSUES 

(a) CHANCE MEETING – SOCIAL GATHERING - §52-4-208 
(1) Act does not apply 
(2) Don’t conduct or discuss any city business – don’t use social gathering to 

circumvent Open and Public Meetings Act 
 

(b) ELECTRONIC MESSAGING - §52-4-210 
(1) Text messages? Email? – Don’t have group discussions back and forth – 

either during the meeting or outside of the meeting 
(2) Purposes of act – keeping discussions of public business in the open 
(3) Not restricted when meeting not convened 
(4) Interplay with GRAMA (Gov’t Records Access and Management Act – 

UCA Chapter 63G) 
 

(c) SUIT TO VOID FINAL ACTION - §52-4-302 
(1) Final action is voidable by a court if the action violates §§52-4-201, 52-4-

202, 52-4-207, 52-4-208, or 52-4-209; 
(2) Suit must be filed within 90 days after the date of the action 

(a) Exception – suit must be filed within 30 days after the date of the 
action if involves issuance of bonds, notes, or other evidence of 
indebtedness 

(3) Court may not void a final action for a public body failing to comply with 
posting requirements (§52-4-202) if failure was result of internet hosting or 
communication failure 

(4) Court may award a reasonable attorney fee and costs to prevailing plaintiff 
of a suit filed under §52-4-208 - “Individuals constituting a quorum of a 
public body may not act together outside a meeting in a concerted and 
deliberate way to predetermine an action to be taken by the public body at 
a meeting on a relevant matter.” 

 
(d) ACTION CHALLENGING CLOSED MEETING - §52-4-304 

(1) Court shall review recording or minutes of closed meeting in chambers 
and decide legality of closed meeting 



(2) If court determines no violation, then court will dismiss case without 
revealing content of closed meeting. 

(3) If court determines a violation, the court shall publicly disclose or reveal 
from the recording or minutes of the closed meeting all information about 
the portion of the meeting that was illegally closed 
 

(e) CRIMINAL PENALTY FOR VIOLATION - §52-4-305 
(1) A member of the public body who knowingly or intentionally violates or 

knowingly or intentionally abets or advises a violation of any of the closed 
meeting provisions - Class B Misdemeanor – up to 6 months jail, up to 
$1000 fine 



Utah Code Title 10, Chapter 3, Part 13 
Municipal Officers’ and Employees’ Ethics Act 

 
§ 10-3-1301 — Title 
Designates this part as the “Municipal Officers’ and Employees’ Ethics Act.” 
 
§ 10-3-1302 — Definitions 
Defines key terms such as municipality, municipal officer, municipal employee, 
business, immediate family, and personal interest. 
 
§ 10-3-1303 — Conflict of Interest Prohibited 
Prohibits officers and employees from participating in matters where they have a 
personal or financial interest or using their position for special privileges. 
 
§ 10-3-1304 — Disclosure of Interest 
Requires disclosure of conflicts of interest and abstention from voting or decision-
making where conflicts exist. 
 
§ 10-3-1305 — Improper Influence Prohibited 
Prohibits accepting gifts, favors, or compensation intended to influence official 
action and misuse of confidential information. 
 
§ 10-3-1306 — Use of Municipal Property and Resources 
Restricts municipal property, equipment, time, and personnel to authorized public 
purposes only. 
 
§ 10-3-1307 — Nepotism Restrictions 
Limits supervision, appointment, or promotion of immediate family members 
where conflicts may arise. 
 
§ 10-3-1308 — Ethical Responsibilities of Former Officers and Employees 
Imposes post-employment restrictions to prevent misuse of insider knowledge. 
 
§ 10-3-1309 — Enforcement and Penalties 
Provides for civil or criminal penalties for violations and clarifies that violations do 
not automatically invalidate municipal actions. 
 
§ 10-3-1310 — Relationship to Other Laws 
Clarifies that this Act supplements other applicable ethics, criminal, and 
employment laws. 
 
§ 10-3-1311 — Local Ethics Ordinances 
Authorizes municipalities to adopt stricter ethics standards through local 
ordinances. 



 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Present: 

Rob Vanderwood 
Carrie Call 
Ryan Saunders 
Nina Morse 
Ryan Swapp 
Emily Green 

Mayor 
Councilmember 
Councilmember 
Councilmember 
Councilmember 
City Recorder 

Excused: 

Kim Dixon Councilmember 

 
 

  

1. MEETING BROUGHT TO ORDER: 

 The Council met at their regularly scheduled meeting held in the Council Chambers. 

 Mayor Vanderwood brought the meeting to order at 6:30 PM and welcomed those in attendance. 

 

2. OPENING CEREMONIES 

 A. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE   Councilmember Call 

 B. PRAYER/MOMENT OF SILENCE  Councilmember Saunders 

 

***AGENDA ACTION ITEMS*** 

 

3. PRESENTATION-RYAN SWAPP 

 Councilmember Swapp gave a presentation on why he chose to be a councilmember. 

  

4.  PRESENTATION-RYAN SAUNDERS  
 Councilmember Saunders gave a presentation on why he loves West Haven City. 

 

5. PRESENTATION-MAYOR VANDERWOOD 

 Mayor Vanderwood gave a presentation on the changes that West Haven has had over the years and how that has brought 

 success for our city as whole. 

 

6. PRESENTATION-NINA MORSE 

 Councilmember Morse gave a presentation on West Haven City’s leadership and what that has meant for our community.  

 

7. PRESENTATION-CARRIE CALL 
 Councilmember Call gave a presentation on what this community means to her. 

 

8. SWEARING IN CEREMONY-EMILY GREEN 

 Emily Green performed the swearing in ceremony. 

 

9. ADJOURNMENT 

 

 Councilmember Saunders made a motion to adjourn at 7:03 PM. Councilmember Morse seconded the motion. 

AYES: Councilmember Call, Councilmember Saunders, Councilmember Morse, Councilmember Swapp 

NAYS:  

RECUSED:  

 

 Emily Green 
 City Recorder       Date Approved:   

WEST HAVEN CITY 

SPECIAL SWEARING IN MEETING 

MINUTES 

 
January 5, 2026 6:30 P.M. 
City Council Chambers 

4150 South 3900 West, West Haven, UT 84401  



 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Present: 

Rob Vanderwood 
Carrie Call 
Ryan Saunders 
Kim Dixon 
Nina Morse 
Ryan Swapp 
Shawn Warnke 
Emily Green 
Amy Hugie 
Edward Mignone 
Stephen Nelson 

Mayor 
Councilmember 
Councilmember 
Councilmember 
Councilmember 
Councilmember 
City Manager 
City Recorder 
City Attorney 
City Engineer 
Community Development Director 

Excused: 

  

 
 

6:00 Regular City Council Meeting 

  

1. MEETING BROUGHT TO ORDER: 

 The Council met at their regularly scheduled meeting held in the Council Chambers. 

 Mayor Vanderwood brought the meeting to order at 6:03 PM and welcomed those in attendance. 

 

2. OPENING CEREMONIES 

 A. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE   Councilmember Morse 

 B. PRAYER/MOMENT OF SILENCE  Councilmember Call 

 

 Councilmember Swapp entered at 6:05 PM. 

 

3. PUBLIC PRESENTATION: Resident(s) attending this meeting will be allotted 2 minutes to express a concern or ask a 

question about any issue that IS NOT ON THE AGENDA. No action can or will be taken on any issue(s) presented. 

 No one came up at this time. 

   

4. UPCOMING EVENTS 

 Oil Painting Classes     January 12, 2026  6:00 PM 

 Music Circle-The Barn     January 26, 2026  7:00 PM 

 Senior Lunch Bunch     January 28, 2026  11:30 AM 

 

5. COUNCIL UPDATES 

 Councilmember Dixon said the Youth Council went to the Capitol today. She said they are preparing a presentation for City 

Council and will solidify the date once that is complete.  

 

***AGENDA ACTION ITEMS*** 

 

6. ACTION ON CONSENT AGENDA 

 A. CITY COUNCIL MINUTES    MEETING HELD  December 17, 2025  

 

 Councilmember Call made a motion to approve the consent agenda. Councilmember Saunders seconded the motion. 

AYES: Councilmember Dixon, Councilmember Call, Councilmember Saunders, Councilmember Morse, 
Councilmember Swapp 

NAYS:  

RECUSED:  

WEST HAVEN CITY 

COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 

 
January 7, 2026 6:00 P.M. 
City Council Chambers 

4150 South 3900 West, West Haven, UT 84401 

 



 

 

 

7. PUBLIC HEARING-FOR THE PURPOSE OF RECEIVING PUBLIC INPUT ON AN ORDINANCE REPEALING THE 

 CODIFICATION OF THE GENERAL PLAN 

 Amy Hugie said this is for administrative purposes.  

 

 Councilmember Call made a motion to enter into public hearing. Councilmember Morse seconded the motion. 

AYES: Councilmember Dixon, Councilmember Call, Councilmember Saunders, Councilmember Morse, 
Councilmember Swapp 

NAYS:  

RECUSED:  

 

 Mayor Vanderwood invited the public up for comment. 

 

 No one came up at this time. 

 

 Councilmember Morse made a motion to leave public hearing. Councilmember Call seconded the motion. 

AYES: Councilmember Dixon, Councilmember Call, Councilmember Saunders, Councilmember Morse, 
Councilmember Swapp 

NAYS:  

RECUSED:  

 

8. ACTION ON ORDINANCE 01-2026-REPEALING THE CODIFICATION OF THE GENERAL PLAN 

 

 Councilmember Saunders made a motion to adopt ordinance 01-2026. Councilmember Morse seconded the motion. 

AYES: Councilmember Dixon, Councilmember Call, Councilmember Saunders, Councilmember Morse, 
Councilmember Swapp 

NAYS:  

RECUSED:  

 

9. DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION-RIVERDALE CITY’S PROPOSAL TO PARTICIPATE IN FUNDING SENIOR 

SERVICES 

 Mayor Vanderwood said there are not many seniors attending Roy’s senior events. He said most are attending Riverdale’s 

senior events.  

 

 Amy Hugie suggested doing an interlocal agreement with Riverdale to finalize the fees.  

  
10. ACTION ON RESOLUTION 01-2026-AWARDING A BID FOR THE 2025 SLOUGH MAINTENANCE PROJECT 

 Edward Mignone gave a summary of the bid award. 

 

 Councilmember Swapp asked how the contractors would be leaving the property surrounding the slough after maintaining it. 

 

 Edward Mignone said they have a prescriptive amount for landscaping improvements where it is necessary and those would 

be outlined in advance. 

 

 Shawn Warnke said the contract includes them removing any debris they take out of the slough and equipment. 

 

 Councilmember Swapp suggested announcing this project in the newsletter. 

 

 Councilmember Saunders said he would be interested in any other areas that needed to be addressed. 

 

 Shawn Warnke said he can send over a schedule for continuing maintenance. 

 

 Councilmember Call made a motion to adopt resolution 01-2026 and award the base and alternate bid to Thurgood 
Excavating in the amount of $78,910. Councilmember Morse seconded the motion. 

AYES: Councilmember Dixon, Councilmember Call, Councilmember Saunders, Councilmember Morse, 
Councilmember Swapp 

NAYS:  

RECUSED:  

 

 

 



 

 

11. ADVICE & CONSENT OF: CITY RECORDER APPOINTMENT-SUBMITTED BY MAYOR VANDERWOOD 

 
 Mayor Vanderwood presented Emily Green. 
 

Councilmember Saunders made a motion to give advice and consent to appoint Emily Green as City Recorder. 
Councilmember Morse seconded the motion. 

AYES: Councilmember Dixon, Councilmember Call, Councilmember Saunders, Councilmember Morse, 
Councilmember Swapp 

NAYS:  

RECUSED:  

 

12. CITY COUNCIL APPOINTMENTS 

 Councilmember Saunders-Communities that Care, Emergency Services  

 Councilmember Swapp-VIP’s, Parks and Trails Committee, Audit Committee, West Haven Special Service District Board 

Member 

 Councilmember Dixon-Historic Preservation Committee, Youth Council, Weber School District  

 Councilmember Morse-Beautification Committee, Audit Committee, Utah League of Cities and Towns Representative 

 Councilmember Call-Events Committee, Arts Council, Audit Committee 

 Mayor Vanderwood-West Haven Special Service District Board Member, Weber Fire District Board Member, Central Weber 

Sewer District Board Member, WACOG, Communities that Care, and Utah League of Cities and Towns Representative 

  

13. ADJOURNMENT 

 

 Councilmember Morse made a motion to adjourn at 6:43 PM. Councilmember Call seconded the motion. 

AYES: Councilmember Dixon, Councilmember Call, Councilmember Saunders, Councilmember Morse, 
Councilmember Swapp 

NAYS:  

RECUSED:  

 

 Emily Green 
 City Recorder       Date Approved:   



STAFF REPORT 
 
TO:  Mayor and City Council 
 
FROM:  Shawn Warnke, City Manager  
 
DATE:  January 21, 2026 
 
SUBJECT:  Discussion and consideration of approving Ordinance No. 02-2026 adopting 

Impact Fee for Transportation; Storm Water; and Parks, Recreation, Open 
Space, and Trails 

 

 
Transportation Impact Fee.  Ryan Christensen with Gardner Engineering and Joe Perrin with A-
Trans Engineering prepared the transportation Impact Fee Facilities Plan (IFFP), which primarily 
identified the City’s existing level of service for transportation, as well as the existing roads that 
could serve new development and the future roads needed for new development.  Generally, the 
Impact Fee Facilities Plan (IFFP), which has a six- to ten-year planning horizon, identifies which 
transportation projects the City will construct and spend impact fees on, including existing facilities 
(reimbursing the City for already built roads that have remaining capacity that can serve new 
growth) and future roads.   
 
Based on these engineering outcomes and others, LRB Finance created an Impact Fee Analysis 
(IFA) that identified the maximum fee allowed by law.  Both the IFFP and IFA are required by the 
State Code before the City can adopt an impact fee.  Additionally, both Joe Perrin of A-Trans 
Engineering and Fred Philpot of LRB Finance have or will sign a certification required by state 
law, certifying that they have prepared the plans and performed their analyses in accordance with 
state law.  This new transportation impact fee will be effective 90 days after the adoption of this 
enactment ordinance.   
 
It should be noted that the existing transportation impact fee for a single-family detached house 
is $2,116, with the proposed impact fee being $2,814, for an increase of $688.  The $2,814 impact 
fee for a single-family detached house is the highest the City Council can adopt, based on the 
IFFP and IFA analyses. 
 
Storm Water Impact Fee.  Ryan Christensen with Gardner Engineering prepared the Impact Fee 
Facilities Plan (IFFP).  This IFFP changed the methodology for the Storm Water Impact Fee 
(demand unit), shifting from a per-acre calculation to a fee calculated per average impervious 
square foot.  Below is a chart showing the average impervious square footage for single-family 
detached homes across various lot sizes and the accompanying impact fee amount. 
 



 
 
Based on these engineering outcomes and others, Zions Public Finance Inc. created an Impact 
Fee Analysis (IFA) that identified the maximum fee allowed by law.  Both the IFFP and IFA are 
required by the State Code before the City can adopt an impact fee.  Additionally, both Ryan 
Christensen of Gardner Engineering and Susie Becker of ZPFI have or will sign a certification 
required by state law, certifying that they have prepared the plans and performed their analyses 
in accordance with state law.  This new stormwater impact fee will be effective 90 days after the 
adoption of this enactment ordinance.   
 
It should be noted that the existing storm water impact fee for a single-family detached house on 
a ¼ acre is $881.67 ($3,526.69 per acre *0.25 = $881.67), with the proposed impact fee being 
$916.68, for an increase of $35.01.   
 
Parks, Recreation, Open Space, and Trails.  Fred Philpot with LRB Finance has prepared the 
Impact Fee Facilities Plan (IFFP), which primarily identifies the City’s existing level of service 
(LOS) within the City’s Parks, Recreation, Open Space, and Trails network.  The Impact Fee 
Analysis (IFA) calculates a dollar amount per capita based on the level of service associated with 
the City’s previous financial investment in the Parks, Recreation, Open Space, and Trails network.  
The City uses impact fees collected to maintain the same level of service over the next planning 
horizon. 
 
Both the IFFP and IFA are required by the State Code before the City can adopt an impact fee.  
Additionally, Fred Philpot of LRB Finance has or will sign a certification required by state law, 
certifying that they have prepared the plans and performed their analyses in accordance with 
state law.  This new transportation impact fee will be effective 90 days after the adoption of this 
enactment ordinance.   
 
It should be noted that the existing parks, recreation, open space, and trails impact fee for a 
single-family detached house is $2,143, with the proposed impact fee being $5,260, for an 
increase of $3,117.  The $5,260 for a single-family detached house is the highest impact fee the 
City Council can adopt based on the outcome of the IFFP and IFA. 
 
Impact Fee Enactment Ordinance.  Amy Hugie, City Attorney, has drafted the necessary 
ordinance to enact the new impact fees.  The Impact Fee Enactment Ordinance provides the 



process for administering impact fees, including, but not limited to, identifying bodies to review 
appeals, interpreting the ordinance, and the process for considering impact fee credits, etc.   
 
Attachments:  Draft Ordinance No. 02-2026 
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ORDINANCE NO. 02-2026 
 

AN ORDINANCE OF WEST HAVEN CITY, UTAH, ADOPTING AN IMPACT FEE 
FOR TRANSPORTATION, STORM WATER, PARKS, RECREATION, OPEN 

SPACE, AND TRAILS IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF UTAH’S 
IMPACT FEES ACT, TITLE 11, CHAPTER 36a;  ADOPTING THE IMPACT FEE 

FACILITIES PLANS (IFFP) AND IMPACT FEE ANALYSIS (IFA) FOR THE SAME 
AND EACH SUMMARY OF THE IFFP AND IFA FOR TRANSPORTATION, STORM 

WATER, PARKS, RECREATION, OPEN SPACE, AND TRAILS IN 
CONFORMANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF UTAH’S IMPACT FEES ACT, 
TITLE 11, CHAPTER 36a; AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE FOR 

THESE ACTIONS. 
 
 
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF WEST HAVEN CITY, UTAH, AS 
FOLLOWS: 
 
Section 1. Recitals:  
 

WHEREAS, the City of West Haven (herein “City”) is a municipal corporation 
duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Utah; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, in conformance with the provisions of the laws of the State of 
Utah, the City Council, as the governing body of the City, may exercise all legislative 
powers by ordinance; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, in conformance with the provisions of the laws of the State of 
Utah, the governing body of the City may pass any ordinance to regulate, require, 
prohibit, govern, control, or supervise any activity, business, conduct, or condition 
authorized by State law or any other provision of law; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, the City Council finds that in conformance with the provisions of 
Utah Code Ann. Title 11, Chapter 36A – Impact Fee Act (hereinafter “Impact Fee 
Act”), the City is authorized to enact and promulgate certain impact fees within the 
City; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City Council finds that in conformance with the provisions of 
the Impact Fee Act, the City has in the past enacted and promulgated certain impact 
fees within the City; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, UCA §11-36a-301 requires that, before amending or enacting 
new impact fees, a City shall prepare an Impact Fee Facilities Plan; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, the UCA §11-36-501 and §11-36-503 require that a City post on 
the Utah Public Notice Website a notice of intent to prepare an Impact Fee Facilities 
Plan and Impact Fee Analysis, respectively; and, 
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 WHEREAS, pursuant to UCA §11-36-501 and §11-36a-503, the City Council 
finds that a notice of intent to prepare an Impact Fee Facilities Plan and an Impact 
Fee Analysis for each of the following: Transportation, Storm Water, Parks, 
Recreation, Open Space, and Trails, was posted on April 7, 2025, on the Utah Public 
Notice Website, and is attached as Exhibit A; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, the City Council finds that in conformance with the provisions of 
UCA §11-36a-301 et.seq., the City has complied with preparing an Impact Fee 
Facilities Plan and a summary of the Impact Fee Facilities Plan (UCA §11-36a-502 
(1)(b))  designed to be understood by a lay person for Transportation (referred to as 
“Transportation” or “Roads”), and it is attached as Exhibit B; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, the City Council finds that in conformance with the provisions of 
UCA §11-36a-301 et.seq., the City has complied with preparing an Impact Fee 
Facilities Plan and a summary of the Impact Fee Facilities Plan (UCA §11-36a-502 
(1)(b)) designed to be understood by a lay person for Storm Drain and Storm Water 
(“Storm Water”), and it is attached as Exhibit C; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, the City Council finds that in conformance with the provisions of 
UCA §11-36a-301 et.seq., the City has complied with preparing an Impact Fee 
Facilities Plan and a summary of the Impact Fee Facilities Plan (UCA §11-36a-502 
(1)(b)) designed to be understood by a lay person for Parks, Recreation, Open 
Space, and Trails (referred to as “Parks” or “Park”), and it is attached as Exhibit D; 
and, 
 
 WHEREAS, the City Council finds that each of the attached Impact Fee 
Facilities Plans determines the public facilities required to serve development 
resulting from new development activity; and,  
 
 WHEREAS, the City Council finds that in conformance with the provisions of 
UCA §11-36a-303, the City has prepared a written Impact Fee Analysis and a 
summary of the Impact Fee Analysis designed to be understood by a lay person for 
Transportation, and it is attached as Exhibit E; and,  
 
 WHEREAS, the City Council finds that in conformance with the provisions of 
UCA §11-36a-303, the City has prepared a written Impact Fee Analysis and a 
summary of the Impact Fee Analysis designed to be understood by a lay person for 
Storm Water, and it is attached as Exhibit F; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, the City Council finds that in conformance with the provisions of 
UCA §11-36a-303, the City has prepared a written Impact Fee Analysis and a 
summary of the Impact Fee Analysis designed to be understood by a lay person for 
Parks, and it is attached as Exhibit D; and,  
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 WHEREAS, the City Council finds that they have reviewed each attached 
Impact Fee Facilities Plan and determined that the City’s plan for financing system 
improvements establishes that impact fees on development activities are necessary 
to maintain a proposed level of service as contained in Utah Code §11-36a-302 (3) 
Impact Fee Facilities Plan Requirements; and,  
 
 WHEREAS, in conformance with the provisions of Utah Code §11-36-302, 
§11-36-304, and §11-36-305, the City Council finds that each attached Impact Fee 
Facilities Plan (contained in Exhibits B, C, and D) and Impact Fee Analysis 
(contained in Exhibits E, F, and D) has been prepared, calculated, and conforms in 
every way with the provisions and requirements of the Impact Fee Act; and,  
 

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the imposition and collection of Impact 
Fees are necessary to provide the public facilities required by the demands and 
needs of new development, at existing service levels, necessary to preserve public 
health, safety, and welfare; and,   
 

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that each of the impact fees, as calculated 
under the provisions and requirements of the Impact Fee Act, is a fair and equitable 
means of providing public facilities to serve new development; and,   
 
 WHEREAS, the City Council finds that they have based impact fee amounts 
calculated on realistic estimates and that the assumptions underlying those estimates 
are disclosed in each Impact Fee Analysis and are consistent with requirements of 
the Impact Fees Act; and, 
 

WHEREAS, pursuant to UCA §11-36a-401, the City Council finds that the City 
may not impose impact fees that exceed the highest fee justified by an Impact Fee 
Analysis; and, 
 

WHEREAS, pursuant to UCA §11-36a-504, the City Council finds that a notice 
to hold a public hearing with the intent to adopt an impact fee enactment ordinance 
for Transportation, Storm Water, and Parks was posted on _____________, 2025, 
on the Utah Public Notice Website and meets the Notice requirements contained in 
the Impact Fee Act; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the City has given public notice of each 
proposed Impact Fee Facility Plan and Impact Fee Analysis and their corresponding 
summaries and has made a copy of each available as required before the date of the 
public hearing; and,  
 
 WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the City held a public hearing to hear 
public comment in accordance with the notice and hearing requirements of UCA §10-
9a-205 and 10-9a-502; and,  
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 WHEREAS, the City Council finds that prior to enacting an impact fee, the City 
is required to establish one or more service areas within which it shall calculate and 
impose impact fees for various land use categories; and,  
 
 WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the Impact Fee Service Area for each 
Impact Fee Analysis and the geographic area where the proposed public facilities will 
be located include the entire City incorporated boundaries, and as amended through 
annexations; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, the City Council finds that UCA §11-36a-601 requires special 
individualized accounting for impact fees; and,  
  
 WHEREAS, the City seeks to be in compliance with current statutory 
requirements; and,  
 

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the public convenience and necessity, 
public safety, health, and welfare is at issue in this matter and requires the adoption 
of each of the Impact Fee Facilities Plans and Impact Fees Analysis and associated 
summaries for Transportation, Storm Water, and Parks by the City together with the 
adoption of a Transportation Impact Fee, Storm Water Impact Fee, and a Parks 
Impact Fee.  
  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of West Haven 
City as follows:   
 
Section 2. Recitals and Exhibits: 
 

The Recitals and all Exhibits of this Ordinance are integral to the enactment 
and administration of Impact Fees, and the City Council hereby fully incorporates, 
approves, and adopts the Recitals and Exhibits as part of the enactment of this 
Impact Fee Ordinance.   
  
Section 3. Impact Fee Service Area Established:  
  
 The Transportation, Storm Water, Parks Impact Fee Service Area is the City’s 
incorporated boundaries, as amended through annexations, and is hereby 
designated as one service area.   
 
Section 4. Adoption of Each Impact Fee Facilities Plan and Summary: 
 
 The City Council hereby adopts each of the Impact Fee Facilities Plans and 
corresponding summaries for Transportation, Storm Water, and Parks as attached as 
Exhibits B, C, and D.  
 
Section 5. Adoption of Each Impact Fee Analysis and Summary: 
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 The City Council hereby adopts each of the Impact Fee Analysis and 
corresponding summaries for Transportation, Storm Water, and Parks, as attached 
as Exhibits E, F, and D. 
 
Section 6. Transportation Impact Fee Enacted:  
 
 That based on and in consideration of the above-listed findings of the City 
Council, a Transportation Impact Fee is hereby enacted as described and detailed in 
this Ordinance, said fee having been determined to comport with applicable law and 
the findings of the Transportation Impact Fee Analysis.  
 
The Transportation Impact Fees imposed by this Ordinance shall be paid before, and 
as a condition of, the issuance of a building permit or other applicable City-issued 
permit for any Development Activity or New Development in the amount listed per the 
Land Use Category in the table below, or by using the formula for Non-Standard 
Transportation Impact Fee, also described below.  The Building Official or the 
Community Development Director may calculate the impact fee for any single-family 
or multi-family dwelling, and the City Engineer shall calculate the impact fee for all 
other uses or when calculating the impact fee using the formula for Non-Standard 
Impact Fees.   
 
The Transportation Impact Fee Facilities Plan, as contained in Exhibit B, and the 
Transportation Impact Fee Analysis, contained in Exhibit E, shall be used in cases 
where clarification is required regarding the analysis, methodology, and formula used 
in calculating the Impact Fees.  If any conflict arises between the table below, the 
Non-Standard Impact Fee formula, and the Impact Fee Analysis, the City Manager 
shall reconcile and interpret the correct methodology and formula for calculating the 
Impact Fees.  The City Manager may contact the professionals who certified the 
Impact Fee Facilities Plan and Impact Fee Analysis for assistance in clarifying the 
methodology and formula used to calculate the Impact Fees. 
 
The City Council may require the collection of Impact Fees on a Development Activity 
being annexed to the City’s incorporated limits if the annexation area impacts Public 
Facilities and/or System Improvements.  
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LAND USE CATEGORY 
ITE 

CODE 

DEMAND 

UNIT*  

AVERAGE 

DAILY 

TRIPS 

PASS BY 

REDUCTION  

PASS BY 

TRIPS 

REDUCED 

TOTAL 

TRIPS 

PROPOSED 

IMPACT FEE 

Cost per Trip       $298.38 

Single Family Residential 210 Unit 9.43 0% - 9.43 $2,814 

Multi Family Low Rise* *  220 Unit 6.74 0% - 6.74 $2,011 

Multi Family Mid Rise* * *  221 Unit 4.54 0% - 4.54 $1,355 

Senior Adult Housing-Detached  251 Unit 4.31 0% - 4.31 $1,286 

Senior Adult Housing-Attached 252 Unit 3.24 0% - 3.24 $967 

Assisted Living 254 Beds 2.60 0% - 2.60 $776 

Hotel 310 Rooms 7.99 0% - 7.99 $2,384 

Light Industrial  110 KSF 4.08 0% - 4.08 $1,217 

Industrial Park 130 KSF 3.37 0% - 3.37 $1,006 

Mini Warehouse 151 KSF 1.45 0% - 1.45 $433 

Elementary School 520 Students 2.27 0% - 2.27 $677 

Middle/Jr. High School 522 Students 2.10 0% - 2.10 $627 

High School 525 Students 1.94 0% - 1.94 $579 

Daycare Center 565 KSF 47.62 0% - 47.62 $14,209 

Nursing Home 620 Beds 3.06 0% - 3.06 $913 

Clinic 630 KSF 37.60 0% - 37.60 $11,219 

Church 560 KSF 7.60 0% - 7.60 $2,268 

General Office 710 KSF 10.84 0% - 10.84 $3,234 

Medical Dental Office 720 KSF 36.00 0% - 36.00 $10,742 

Free-Standing Discount Superstore 813 KSF 50.52 28% 14.15 36.37 $10,853 

Hardware/Paint Store 816 KSF 8.07 26% 2.10 5.97 $1,782 

Shopping Center/General Commercial 820 KSF 37.01 34% 12.58 24.43 $7,288 

New Car Sales 841 KSF 27.84 0% - 27.84 $8,307 

Tire Store  848 KSF 27.69 0% - 27.69 $8,262 

Supermarket 850 KSF 93.84 36% 33.78 60.06 $17,920 

Convenience Market w/ Gas Pumps 853 KSF 624.20 66% 411.97 212.23 $63,324 

Discount Club 857 KSF 42.26 23% 9.72 32.54 $9,709 

Home Improvement Superstore 862 KSF 30.74 48% 14.76 15.98 $4,770 

Department Store 875 KSF 22.88 0% - 22.88 $6,827 

Pharmacy/Drugstore w/ Drive Thru 881 KSF 108.40 49% 53.12 55.28 $16,496 

Drive-In Bank 912 KSF 100.35 47% 47.16 53.19 $15,869 

Quality Restaurant 931 KSF 83.84 44% 36.89 46.95 $14,009 

High Turnover/Sit Down Restaurant  932 KSF 107.20 43% 46.10 61.10 $18,232 

Fast Food with Drive Thru 934 KSF 467.48 50% 233.74 233.74 $69,743 

Quick Lube 941 KSF 69.57 0% - 69.57 $20,758 

Self-Service Car Wash 947 
Wash 

Stalls 
108.00 0% - 108.00 $32,225 

Source for trip statistics is the Institute of Traffic Engineers (ITE) Manual, 11 th Edition.  Adjustment factors can be found using 

the “List of Land Uses with Vehicle Pass-By Rates and Data.”  Land use categories indicated are not all inclusive.  Refer to ITE 

manual for appropriate category and adjustment factors if not found in  this report.  For non-standard uses, the non-standard 

formula can be used.  Each land use within proposed development will be evaluated.  

*  KSF: 1,000 Square Feet 

* *  Low-rise multifamily housing includes apartments, townhouses, and condominiums located within  the same building 

with at least three other dwelling units and that have two or three floors (levels).  Various configurations fit this description, 

including walkup apartment, mansion apartment, and stacked townhouse. 

* * *  Mid-rise multifamily housing includes apartments and condominiums located in a building that has between four and 

10 floors of living space. Access to individual dwelling units is through an outside building entrance, a lobby, elevator, and a 

set of hallways. 
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NON-STANDARD IMPACT FEES 
The City reserves the right under the Impact Fees Act to assess an adjusted fee to fairly assess the impact that a 

non-standard  land use will have upon public facilities.1  This adjustment could result in a different impact fee if 

the City determines that a particular user may create a different impact than what is standard for its land use.  

The City may also decrease the impact fee if the developer can provide documentation, evidence, or other  

credible analysis that the proposed impact will be lower than what is proposed in this analysis.    

 

FORMULA FOR NON-STANDARD TRANSPORTATION IMPACT FEES: 

Total Demand Units x Est imate Trips per Unit  x Adjustment  Factors x $298.38 = Impact  Fee per Unit  

 

 
1 11-36a-402(1)(c) 

 
 
Section 7. Storm Water Impact Fee Enacted:  
  
 That based on and in consideration of the above-listed findings of the City 
Council, a Storm Water Impact Fee is hereby enacted as described and detailed in 
this Ordinance, said fee having been determined to comport with applicable law and 
the findings of the Storm Water Impact Fee Analysis. 
 
Storm Water Impact Fees imposed by this Ordinance shall be paid before, and as a 
condition of, the issuance of a building permit or other applicable City-issued permit 
for any Development Activity or New Development in the amount listed for single-
family lot categories in the table below.  For all other Development Activities, 
including multi-family housing, the Storm Water Impact Fee shall be calculated using 
the formula $0.21 per impervious square foot multiplied by the number of impervious 
square feet on the lot.  The Building Official or the Community Development Director 
may calculate the impact fee for Development Activities on any single-family lot 
based on the table, and the City Engineer shall calculate the impact fee for all other 
Development Activities, including multi-family housing, using the above formula of 
$0.21 per impervious square foot multiplied by the number of impervious square feet 
on the lot.   
 
The Storm Water Impact Fee Facilities Plan, as contained in Exhibit C, and the Storm 
Water Impact Fee Analysis, as contained in Exhibit F, shall be used in cases where 
clarification is required regarding the analysis, methodology, and formula used for the 
calculation of the Impact Fees.  If any conflict arises between the table below, the 
above storm water impact fee formula for non-residential, or the Impact Fee Analysis, 
the City Manager shall reconcile and interpret the correct methodology and formula 
for calculating the Impact Fees.  The City Manager may contact the professionals 
who certified the Impact Fee Analysis for assistance in clarifying the methodology 
and formula used to calculate the Impact Fees. 
 
The City Council may require the collection of Impact Fees on a Development Activity 
being annexed to the City’s incorporated limits if the annexation area impacts Public 
Facilities and/or System Improvements.  
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Section 8. Parks Impact Fee Enacted:  
 
 That, based on and in consideration of the above-listed findings of the City 
Council, a Parks Impact Fee is hereby enacted as described and detailed in this 
Ordinance, said fee having been determined to comport with applicable law and the 
findings of the Parks Impact Fee Analysis.  
 
The Parks Impact Fees imposed by this Ordinance shall be paid before, and as a 
condition of, the issuance of a building permit or other applicable City-issued permit 
for any Development Activity or New Development in the amount listed in the table 
below or by using the formula for Non-Standard Parks, Recreation, Open Space, and 
Trails Impact Fee, also described below.  The Building Official or the Community 
Development Director may calculate the impact fee for any single-family or multi-
family dwelling using the table below, and the City Engineer shall calculate the impact 
fee using the formula for Non-Standard Parks, Recreation, Open Space, and Trails 
Impact Fee.    
The Parks Impact Fee Facilities Plan and Impact Fee Analysis, as contained in 
Exhibit D, shall be used in cases where clarification is required regarding the 
analysis, methodology, and formula used for the calculation of the Impact Fees.  If 
any conflict arises between the table below, the Non-Standard Impact Fee formula, 
and the Impact Fee Analysis, the City Manager shall reconcile and interpret the 
correct methodology and formula for calculating the Impact Fees.  The City Manager 
may contact the professionals who certified the Impact Fee Analysis for assistance in 
clarifying the methodology and formula used to calculate the Impact Fees. 
 
The City Council may require the collection of Impact Fees on a Development Activity 
being annexed to the City’s incorporated limits if the annexation area impacts Public 
Facilities and/or System Improvements.  
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Section 9. Consolidated Fee Schedule:  
 
 That any schedule of impact fees previously set out in the City’s Consolidated 
Fees and Fines Schedule is hereby repealed. 
 
Section 10. Adjustment of Impact Fee: 
 
 Pursuant to UCA §11-36a-402, the City Manager may adjust the standard 
impact fee at the time the fee is charged to respond to: (a) unusual circumstances in 
specific cases, or (b) a request for a prompt and individualized impact fee review for 
the development activity of the state, a school district, or a charter school and an 
offset or credit for a public facility for which an impact fee has been or will be 
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collected; and (c) for the City Manager to ensure that the impact fees are imposed 
fairly. 
 
 The City Manager may  adjust the calculation of the amount of the impact fee 
to be imposed on a particular development based on studies and data submitted by 
the developer.  The City Manager may also contact and seek counsel from the 
Community Development Director, City Engineer, City Attorney, the professionals 
who certified the Impact Fee Facilities Plan and the Impact Fee Analysis, and/or the 
Office of the Property Rights Ombudsman for assistance when adjusting the impact 
fee. 
 
 Any individual, developer, or entity who believes they are entitled to 
consideration of an Impact Fee adjustment, credit, or reimbursement shall file a 
written request with the City Manager within 30 (thirty) days of the impact fee being 
paid.  The written request for an Impact Fee adjustment, credit, or reimbursement 
shall set forth, in detail and specificity, the grounds and asserted facts for which an 
adjustment, credit, or reimbursement is warranted.  Any Impact Fee adjustment, 
credit, or reimbursement granted by the City Manager shall be memorialized in 
written form.  
 
Section 11. Impact Fee Credits: 
 
 Pursuant to UCA §11-36a-402(2), the City Manager shall ensure that a 
developer, including a school district or a charter school, shall receive a credit against 
or proportionate reimbursement of an impact fee if the developer: (a) dedicates land 
for a System Improvement; (b) builds or dedicates some or all of a System 
Improvement; or (c) dedicates a public facility that the City and the developer agree 
will reduce the need for a System Improvement. 
 
 Pursuant to UCA §11-36a-402(3), the City Manager shall give a credit against 
impact fees for any dedication of land for, improvement to, or new construction of, 
any system improvements provided by the developer if the facilities: (a) are System 
Improvements; or (b) are dedicated to the public and offsets the need for an identified 
System Improvement. 
 
Section 12. Impact Fee Exemption and Prohibitions: 
 
 The City Manager may exercise an impact fee exemption for development 
activities attributed to low-income housing, the state, school district, charter school, or 
a development activity with a broad public purpose, as further described in UCA §11-
36a-403.  
 
 Pursuant to the process and criteria outlined specifically in West Haven City 
Ordinance 12-2024 (adopted May 1, 2024, by the City Council), and any applicable 
Utah Code, the City Manager, or their designee, may grant an exemption or 
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elimination for the payment of impact fees for newly constructed moderate-income 
housing units.  
 
 Pursuant to the process and criteria outlined specifically in West Haven City 
Ordinance 11-2024 (adopted May 1, 2024, by the City Council), and any applicable 
Utah Code, the City Manager or their designee, which includes the Building Official, 
Community Development Director, and City Engineer shall grant an exemption or 
elimination for the payment of impact fees for an accessory dwelling unit (ADU), 
which is a subordinate dwelling, which has its own eating, sleeping, and sanitation 
facilities either within or attached to a single-family residential building; or within a 
detached accessory structure associated with a single-family dwelling, as defined in 
West Haven City Code §157.455. 
   
 The Building Official, Community Development Director, City Engineer, or City 
Manager shall not assess an impact fee on action or development activity that would 
violate UCA §11-36a-202.  
 
Section 13. Conflicts Between Ordinance & Impact Fee Act:   
 

If any conflict should occur or arise between this Ordinance and the Impact 
Fees Act, as amended, the Impact Fees Act shall prevail. 
 
Section 14. Use of Impact Fees:   
 

Impact Fees collected by the City shall be used to: (a) Pay for the Public 
Facilities or System Improvements provided for by this Ordinance and the Impact Fee 
Facilities Plans and/or Impact Fee Analysis, attached as Exhibits B, C, D, E, and F; 
(b) Reimburse funds to the City for a Development Activity or New Development’s 
Proportionate Share of Public Facilities or System Improvement already constructed 
by the City; (c) Reimburse funds or grant Impact Fee credits to individuals or entities 
who dedicate land, construct and dedicate some or all Public Facilities or System 
Improvements where those Public Facilities or System Improvements are beyond an 
individual’s or entity’s Proportionate Share; and (d) Any other use authorized by the 
Impact Fees Act or law.  
 
Section 15. Accounting of Impact Fees:   
 

The City shall account for Impact Fees collected in accordance with UCA §11-
36a-601, as amended.  
 
Section 16. Expenditure of Impact Fees:   
 

In accordance with UCA §11-36a-602 and as amended, the City may expend 
Impact Fees for a System Improvement: (a) identified in the Impact Fee Facilities 
Plan or Impact Fee Analysis, and (b) for the specific Public Facility type for which the 
fee was collected.  The City shall expend or encumber the Impact Fees for a 
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permissible use within six (6) years of their receipt; except the City may hold the fees 
for longer than six (6) years if it identifies, in writing: (a) an extraordinary and 
compelling reason why the fees should be held longer than six (6) years; and (b) an 
absolute date by which the fees shall be expended. 
 

Section 17. Refund of Impact Fees:   
 

In accordance with UCA §11-36a-603 and as amended, the City Manager 
shall refund an Impact Fee to the individual or entity listed, as described in UCA §11-
36a-603, plus interest earned, as calculated by the post-judgment interest rate for the 
State of Utah pursuant to UCA §15-1-4 when the following circumstances exist: (1) 
the Developer does not proceed with the Development Activity and has filed a written 
request for a refund to the Development Review Committee; (2) the Impact Fee has 
not been spent or encumbered; and (3) no impact has resulted. 
 

Section 18. Interpretation of Impact Fees:   
 

The City Council hereby designates the City Manager to interpret this 
Ordinance as necessary for the fair administration of Impact Fees.  In interpreting this 
Ordinance, the City Manager may use the entirety of this Ordinance and the Impact 
Fee Act.  The City Manager may also contact and seek counsel from the City 
Attorney, the professionals who certified the Impact Fee Facilities Plan and the 
Impact Fee Analysis, and/or the Office of the Property Rights Ombudsman for 
assistance in clarifying the methodology and formula used to calculate the Impact 
Fees. 
 

Section 19. Impact Fee Challenge: 
 

Request for Relevant Information.  In accordance with UCA §11-36a-701(2), 
any individual, developer, or entity who has paid the Impact Fee (i.e., the individual or 
entity listed on the building permit or other applicable City-issued permit by which the 
impact fee was assessed and collected) who believes the Impact Fee does not meet 
the requirements of law may file a written request with the City Manager for relevant 
information.  

 
Within two (2) weeks of receipt of the request for relevant information, the City 

Manager shall provide the individual, developer, or entity with the impact fee analysis, 
the impact fee facilities plan, and any other relevant information relating to the impact 
fee.   
 

Administrative Appeals Procedure.  The City has established this 
administrative appeal process under UCA §11-36a-703 in good faith to provide an 
appeals process for challenging the validity of an impact fee. 

   
In accordance with §11-36a-701 and §11-36a-703, after receiving the impact 

fee analysis, the impact fee facilities plan, and any other relevant information relating 
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to the impact fee, the individual, developer, or entity required to pay an Impact Fee 
may file an appeal challenging the legal validity of the City’s Impact Fee.  The appeal 
shall be filed with the City Manager, providing detailed and specific grounds for the 
appeal under the Impact Fee Act and all facts relied upon by the appealing party. 

 
The appeal shall be filed within the time limits outlined in §11-36a-702, 

depending on what basis the applicant cites to under section of §11-36a-701(3) for 
the challenge of the impact fee. 

   
Upon the City’s receipt of the administrative appeal, the Appeal shall be heard 

by the City Appeal Hearing Officer.  The Appeal Hearing Officer shall be the same 
individual appointed under West Haven City Code §157.035.  The Appeal Hearing 
Officer shall abide by the following procedures regarding conducting an appeal 
hearing as outlined in the West Haven City Code: §157.036(A) and (B); §157.037(C), 
(D), (E), and (F); and any other applicable West Haven City Code sections regarding 
the authority of the Appeal Hearing Officer. 

  
The City Appeals Hearing Officer shall hold a hearing and shall render its 

decision on the administrative appeal no later than thirty (30) days after the challenge 
to the Impact Fee is filed with the City. 

 
District Court Review.  After the City Appeals Hearing Officer’s final decision, 

an adversely affected party may petition the Second Judicial District Court in Weber 
County for review of the decision.   

 
Section 20. Repealer of Conflicting Enactments:   
 

All prior orders, ordinances, and resolutions of the City, or any portions 
thereof, that conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance as enacted and adopted 
are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict. This repeal shall not be interpreted 
to reinstate any act, order, or resolution, or any part thereof, that has previously been 
repealed. 
 
 Under UCA §11-36a-401, the impact fees outlined in this Ordinance shall 
not take effect until ninety (90) days after the adoption of this Ordinance.  Until 
the new impact fees are enacted ninety (90) days after the adoption of this 
Ordinance, the current impact fees outlined in the West Haven City Code shall 
be valid and applicable.  Ninety days after the adoption of this Ordinance, the 
West Haven City Council repeals the entirety of the “Impact Fees” section of 
the West Haven City Code, specifically: §§33.020, 33.021, 33.022, 33.023, 
33.024, 33.025, 33.026, and 33.027.  This Ordinance shall be listed in the West 
Haven City Code under “TABLE OF SPECIAL ORDINANCES,  X. IMPACT 
FEES”. 

 
Section 21. Savings Clause:  
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 If any provision of this Ordinance shall be held or deemed to be or shall, in 
fact, be invalid, inoperative or unenforceable for any reason, such reason shall not 
have the effect of rendering any other provision or provisions hereof invalid, 
inoperative or unenforceable to any extent whatever, this Ordinance and the 
provisions of this Ordinance being deemed to be the separate independent and 
severable act of the City Council of West Haven City. 
 
Section 22. Date of Effect: 
 
 BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that this Ordinance shall be approved on the 
21st day of January 2026, shall be published or posted as required by law, and shall 
become effective 90 (ninety) days after the approval date in accordance with UCA 
§11-36a-401(2). 
 
 
     DATED this 21st day of January 2026. 
 
 

WEST HAVEN CITY, a municipal corporation 
 
 
 

by: _________________________________ 
Mayor Rob Vanderwood 
 

Attested and recorded 
 
__________________________ 
Emily Green, City Recorder 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Mayor Rob Vanderwood  Yes _____ No _____ 
Councilmember Carrie Call Yes _____ No _____ 
Councilmember Kim Dixon  Yes _____ No _____ 
Councilmember Nina Morse Yes _____ No _____  
Councilmember Ryan Saunders Yes _____ No _____ 
Councilmember Ryan Swapp Yes _____ No _____ 
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RECORDER'S CERTIFICATION 
 
STATE OF UTAH ) 
                                    : ss. 
County of Weber ) 
  
 I, EMILY GREEN, the City Recorder of West Haven, Utah, in compliance with 
UCA §10-3-713 and UCA §10-3-714 do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is 
a full and correct copy of “AN ORDINANCE OF WEST HAVEN CITY, UTAH, 
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Executive Summary 

Infrastructure planning is essential for communities to understand and fiscally plan for both the immediate 
short-term needs while planning for the future needs.  This Capital Facilities Plan (CFP) provides both the 
recommended transportation short and long-term needs for West Haven City.  This traffic analyses 
include planning-level recommendations and the Impact Fee Facilities Plan (IFFP) concentrates on a 6-10 
year outlook.  The implementation of impact fees is only applicable to this short-term planning.   

The following report provides transportation information to support the economic analysis of the updated 
transportation impact fee calculations.  The following items were requested by the economic analysis 
consultant:   

1. Current level of service (LOS B, C, D, etc.) 
2. Capital cost to the City of transportation system improvements over the next 10 years to maintain 

existing level of service (Coordination with Gardner Engineering) 
3. Excess capacity on City owned system roads 
4. LOS if no new road construction over the next 10 years 
5. Current PM Peak Hour Trips 
6. PM Peak Hours Trips attributable to growth over the next 10 years 
7. Road capacity (PM Peak Hour Trips) of proposed new system roads to meet new growth over the 

next 10 years. 
8. Road capacity (Daily trips) of proposed new system roads to meet new growth through 2040 (full 

build-out). 

The following resources were utilized in the analysis: 

 West Haven Roadway City Street Map 2018 

 West Haven Trails Map Overview 2019 

 West Haven City General Plan December 2014 

 Western Weber Planning Area General Plan 7/22/2022 

 Western Weber Future Active Transportation Map 8-16-2022 

 UDOT’s Traffic on Utah Highways 

 WFRC Projections  
 

The analysis considers collector and arterial roadways.  PM peak counts were collected at the critical 
intersections within the City to provide existing AADT (Average Annual Daily Traffic) and determine a 
K-factor for the other roads in the City.  A Synchro model of the City’s existing critical intersections was 
developed in the transportation model. 
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Analysis of the projected traffic along the major roadways within West Haven City for 2028 shows the 
recommended improvements.  Traffic on the City roadways is derived from three contributors.    

1. Traffic already on the roadway from existing development within and without the City,  
2. Traffic that will be generated from future development within the City based on land use zoning  
3. Background traffic which is trips that are generated from outside the City.    

To offset the impact of the increased traffic from within and without West Haven City, the following 
roadway and signal improvement recommendations are made.  The actual need and timing for these 
improvements will depend on where development occurs and how quickly development happens.  The 
projects are organized into priority groups represented by time frames: current to 2028/2033, 2050.   
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Summaries of the recommendations are shown in Tables ES-1 through ES-4 and Figure ES-1 and ES-2.   

Table ES-1: 2028 / 2033 Recommended Roadway Widening and Sizing Improvements 

Project # Road From To Improvement 
6 3600 South 2700 West Midland Drive Widen Road from 2 to 5 lanes 
7 Connector 3300 South 3600 South New Road – 5 lanes 
4 Connector 1800 South 2100 South New Road – 5 lanes 

TBA Wilson Lane 2700 West 2400 West Partial New Road – from 2 to 3 lanes 
5 1800 South 2700 West 1950 West Widen Road from 2 to 5 lanes 

UDOT Midland Drive Hinckley 3300 South Widen Road from 3 to 5 lanes – UDOT 
UDOT Midland Drive 3300 South 1900 West Widen Road from 3 to 5 lanes – UDOT 

1 3300 South 4700 West 5100 West Widen Road from 2 to 3 lanes 
TBA 3300 South 3500 West ~3200 West Widen Road from 2 to 5 lanes 

2 5100 West 3300 South 4000 South Widen Road from 2 to 3 lanes 
3 2700 West 2150 South 2550 South Widen Road from 2 to 3 lanes 

 

Table ES-2: 2028 / 2033 Intersection Control and Geometric Improvements 

Project # Intersection Improvement 
11 1800 South 1900 West Signal - UDOT 

8 / Part of #4 1800 South Connector Road Alternative Intersection (Roundabout)1

TBA / UDOT Midland Drive 3300 South Alternative Intersection (Roundabout)1- UDOT 
9 4000 South  5100 West Signal – UDOT 

10 4000 South 4300 West Signal – UDOT 
UDOT Midland Drive Hunter Signal – Development Driven – UDOT 
UDOT 4000 South Hunter (3050 West) Signal – Development Driven - UDOT 

12 / Part of #7 3300 South Connector Road Alternative Intersection (Roundabout)1 
13 2700 West 3600 South Alternative Intersection (Roundabout)1 

1 -For more information pertaining to why roundabouts are recommended please see Section 12. Unique Design 
Considerations. 

 TBA – Indicates Master Planned Project not included in this project window for impact fee analysis 

 UDOT - Indicates Master Planned Projects on UDOT owned routes 
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Table ES-3: 2050 Recommendations 

Roadway From To 2050 Recommended Improvement 
4000 South 5100 West 4700 West Widen Road from 3 to 5 Lanes – UDOT 
2550 South West Border 1900 West Widen Road from 3 to 5 Lanes 
1800 South 2050 West 1900 West Realignment and widening from 2 to 3 lanes  
1800 South 1900 West 1700 West New 3 lanes road connecting 1900 West to Retail Loop 
1800 South West Border 2700 West Widen Road from 2 to 3 Lanes 
3500 West 3300 South 4000 South Widen Road from 3 to 5 Lanes 
3500 West 4000 South 4800 South Widen Road from 3 to 5 Lanes 
2700 West North Border 2175 South Widen Road from 2 to 3 lanes 
2700 West 2550 South  Midland Drive Widen Road from 2 to 3 Lanes 

Canal Crossing North Border 1100 West New Road - 3 Lane 

Retail Loop 1750 West 1625 West 
Complete and Widen the Retail Loop to 3 Lanes 

(This includes the northern portion of the Loop Road) 
1100 West North Border South Border Widen Road from 2 to 3 Lanes 

 

Table ES-4: 2050 Intersection Control Improvements 

Intersection Improvement 
1625 West 2100 South Signal – UDOT 
2700 West 1800 South Signal 
2700 West 2550 South Signal 
2700 West 2900 South Signal 
2700 West 3300 South Signal 
3500 West 2550 South  Signal 
3500 West 3300 South Signal 
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1. Introduction 

The purpose of this report is to provide West Haven City a transportation capital improvements plan and 
support for the impact fee facilities plan (IFFP) and subsequent impact fee analysis (IFA) which 
calculates the impact fee amounts.  Collector and arterial streets are included in the analysis; local roads 
are not shown and will be subdivision-specific as they develop.  The exact alignment of all new roadways 
is to be determined.  As this is a Planning Level document, design specific or safety related improvements 
were not considered within this report. 

The following transportation analysis identifies the current usage of the city’s infrastructure and how 
future City growth will impact the roadways.  This will aid the City in long-term transportation 
infrastructure planning and budgeting.  

This analysis provides West Haven City with the projected volumes along the primary routes and 
intersections of the City for the future condition of 2028 and 2033.  Also included are the 2050 projected 
volumes on the primary routes.  The level of service and capacity that can be expected if improvements 
are made by the recommended year are provided.  Additionally, the No Build analysis assumes that no 
improvements to the city’s infrastructure are made.  Using this information and proposed project costs, 
the City’s financial consultant can complete the requirements of UCA 11-36a-304 for an impact fee 
analysis and calculate the maximum legal transportation impact fees that can be assigned to the new 
growth. 

 

2. Roadway Network 

The primary routes within West Haven City are 1900 West, 3500 West, Midland Drive, Hinckley Drive, 
2100 South, 2550 South and 4000 South.  Table 1 shows the classification, ownership, number of lanes 
and speed limit of the major roadways within West Haven City.   
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Table 1: Road Network Classification 

Roadway From To UDOT Route Speed Limit 
Existing Number  

of Lanes 

4800 South 5100 West 4300 West RT 3308 25 3 

4000 South 5100 West 4700 West SR 37 45 3 

4000 South 4700 West 3500 West SR 37 45 5 

4000 South 3500 West Midland Drive SR 37 50 5 

3600 South 3500 West 2700 West   35 2 

3600 South 2700 West Midland Drive   35 2 

Hinckley Drive Midland Drive East Border SR 79 50 5 

Connector 3300 South 3600 South   Unbuilt Unbuilt 

3300 South 5100 West 3500 West RT 3362 40 2 

3300 South 3500 West Midland Drive RT 3362 40 3 

2900 South West Border 2700 West   30 2 

2550 South West Border 2700 West RT 3364 40 3 

2550 South 2700 West 1900 West RT 3364 40 3 

2200 South 2700 West 1900 West   35 2 

Connector 1800 South 2100 South SR 104 Unbuilt Unbuilt 

2100 South 1900 West I-15 SR 104 45 5 

2100 South I-15 East Border SR 104 50 5 

Wilson Lane 2700 West 2400 West   25 21 

1800 South West Border 2700 West RT 3366 40 2 

1800 South 2700 West 1900 West RT 3366 40 2 

5100 West 3300 South 4800 South   40 2 

4700 West 4000 South 4800 South RT 3359 25 3 

4700 West 3300 South 4000 South SR 134 40 2 

4300 West 4000 South 4800 South   30 2 

3500 West 4000 South 4800 South RT 3358 35 3 

3500 West 3300 South 4000 South RT 3358 40 3 

2700 West North Border Midland Drive   35 2 

Canal Crossing North Border 1100 West   Unbuilt Unbuilt 

1900 West 2100 South Midland Drive SR 126 55 5 

1900 West North Border 2100 South SR 126 55 5 

Retail Loop 1900 West 1625 West   25 21,2 

1100 West North Border South Border RT 3368 25 2 

Midland Drive 3500 West 4000 South SR 108 50 5 

Midland Drive 4000 South Hinckley SR 108 50 5 

Midland Drive Hinckley 3300 South SR 108 50 3 

Midland Drive 3300 South 1900 West SR 108 50 3 
1. Partially Completed  
2. This segment includes both the northern loop and south loop of the retail loop. 
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3. Existing Average Annual Daily Traffic  

A base or existing condition average annual daily traffic (AADT) is determined for each road segment 
within the study area.  This is derived from applying a K-factor to the existing traffic counts collected in 
connection with this study and UDOT’s Traffic on Utah Highways AADT.  The K-factor is a percentage 
rate that is applied to the daily traffic volumes to determine the peak hour volumes.    

A K-factor of 11.5% was determined from comparing UDOT’s Traffic on Utah Highways AADT and 
peak hour traffic count volumes at locations where both UDOT and new count data were available.  The 
range of the K-factors was 7% to 16%.  To determine the AADT along each road segment, a 11.5% K-
factor was applied indicating that the PM peak represents 11.5% of the daily traffic volumes.   

For several road segments within the study area, both methods of determining the AADT are available.  
In this case engineering judgment is utilized to determine the AADT that best represents the road segment 
and will be utilized within the study.  Several factors are considered including reliability of data, length of 
segment and the exact location of data collection.  Based on the 2023 turning movement counts, the 
corresponding UDOT AADT and the calculated K-factor, a current estimated AADT along each roadway 
segment was determined.  The existing condition AADT is shown in Figure 1. 
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4. Existing Intersection Control  

An inventory of all intersection controls and major intersections within West Haven City was performed 
for the existing condition.  This inventory is shown in Figure 2.   

Existing traffic counts requested by the city were collected in April of 2023 during the PM peak period. 
Additional intersections were included from data taken from UDOT’s Signal Performance Metrics as well 
as data already possessed by A-Trans Engineering.  The following intersections have existing 2023 
turning movement counts: 

1. 1100 West / 2100 South 
2. 1900 West / 2100 South 
3. 1900 West / 2550 South 
4. 2550 South / 2300 West 
5. 2700 West / 2550 South 
6. 1900 West / Midland Drive 
7. 3500 West / 3300 South 
8. 4700 West / 3300 South 
9. 1900 West / Hinkley Drive 
10. Midland Drive / Hinkley Drive 
11. Midland Drive / 4000 South 
12. 3500 West / 4000 South 
13. 4700 West / 4000 South 
14. Midland Drive / 2900 West 
15. Midland Drive / 4275 South (Hunter) 
16. Midland Drive / 3100 West 
17. Midland Drive / 4600 South 
18. Midland Drive / Commercial Access 
19. 4000 South / 5100 West 
20. 4000 South / 4300 West 

 

The existing geometry of these intersections is shown in Figure 3.  The existing traffic turning movement 
counts for the PM peak period are shown in Figure 4. 
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Existing intersection level of service (LOS) analysis was provided for the PM peak hour for 20 locations 
within the City.  LOS is a measure of the delay at the intersection which allows a relative rating of 
congestion.  This is not the same as the functional classification of the road which indicates the purpose of 
the road.  Functional classification is used to identify whether the road is to primarily serve the 
neighborhood (local roads), the regional traffic (arterials) or the roads connecting neighborhoods to the 
regional roads (collectors).  These will be discussed further when roadway capacities are discussed.       

 

Table 2 shows the Highway Capacity Manual LOS range by delay for unsignalized and signalized 
intersections and accesses.  Figure 5 shows the existing intersection level of service.  

Table 2: Intersection LOS – Delay Relationship 

 Unsignalized Signalized 
Level of Service Total Delay per Vehicle (sec) Total Delay per Vehicle (sec) 

A < 10.0 < 10.0 
B > 10.0 and < 15.0 > 10.0 and < 20.0 
C > 15.0 and < 25.0 > 20.0 and < 35.0 
D > 25.0 and < 35.0 > 35.0 and < 55.0 
E > 35.0 and < 50.0 > 55.0 and < 80.0 
F > 50.0 > 80.0 
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5. Speed Considerations 

The posted speed limit provides an indication of the function of the roadway, meaning is it operating as a 
local street, collector or arterial.  Slower speeds are appropriate for local roads that provide circulation 
within neighborhoods and faster speeds are appropriate for arterials roads that provide circulation on a 
regional level.  Generally speeds limit ranges for the roadways classifications are as follows:  

 

Functional Classification      Speed Limit Ranges 

 Major Arterial (125’-150’ ROW) – UDOT   40- 60 mph 

 Minor Arterial (100’-110’ ROW)    30- 40 mph 

 Major Collector (80’-84’ ROW)     30- 35 mph 

 Minor Collector (66’-70’ ROW)     25- 30 mph 

 Local Collector (56’- 60’ ROW)     20-25 mph 

 

Existing speed limits within the city are shown in Figure 6.   
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6. Existing & Proposed Level of Service (LOS) 

Traffic volumes on the city’s roadway network may continue to increase without causing unreasonable 
delays or inconveniences to drivers already on the road.  However, growth will eventually impact the 
existing roadway network beyond its functional capacity.  At that point, or preferably prior to that point in 
time, the roadway network will need to be expanded or enhanced in order to function without 
unreasonable delays or impacts to drivers.  System improvements such as new roadways, additional travel 
lanes, additional turn lanes, automated traffic controls, and geometry improvements will be needed. 

Levels of service on roadways are classified by their ability to move traffic without unreasonable delays.  
The Highway Capacity Manual defines the Level of Service (LOS) for both signalized and unsignalized 
intersections as a range of average delay.  LOS is a qualitative rating of traveler satisfaction from A to F.  
LOS A corresponds to a roadway that has the greatest amount of excess capacity, and LOS F corresponds 
to a roadway that has far exceeded its reasonable operating capacity.  Delay times and inconveniences on 
roadways gradually increase between these two operating points.  When roadways reach their most 
efficient capacity, they are operating at a LOS D.  Generally, up to that point, traffic volumes have not 
commenced to decrease in spite of increased delays.   

For this study, projects have been selected to maintain a LOS D within the roadway network providing 
for maximum volume while keeping delays and inconveniences within the limits of toleration.  This LOS 
D rating is based on standard and recommended practices by national guidelines.  This LOS D threshold 
would indicate the PM peak traffic hours operating at this level and then all other times are typically 
operating at a better LOS.     
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7. Roadway Classification 

Functional classification is used to identify whether the road is to primarily serve the neighborhood (local 
roads), the regional traffic (arterials) or the roads connecting neighborhoods to the regional roads 
(collectors).  The City of West Haven has an existing classification map.  This map is shown in Figure 7.  
Based on the proposed function, speed, access category and future projected volumes, some changes are 
proposed to the classification map.  The proposed classification map is shown in Figure 8 and Table 3 
summarizes the roadway classifications and changes to the proposed classification map.  

The roadway classification includes the following list within the City although the larger facilities are 
owned and maintained by UDOT.   

 

 Major Arterial (125’-150’ ROW) - UDOT 

 Minor Arterial (100’-110’ ROW) 

 Major Collector (80’-84’ ROW) 

 Minor Collector (66’-70’ ROW) 

 Local Collector (56’ - 60’ ROW) 
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Table 3: Classification Summary  

Roadway From To 
Current 

Classification 

Proposed 
Roadway 

Classification 
4800 South 5100 West 4300 West ------ Major Collector 
4000 South 5100 West 4700 West ------ Minor Arterial 
4000 South 4700 West 3500 West ------ Minor Arterial 
4000 South 3500 West Midland Drive ------ Minor Arterial 
3600 South 3500 West 2700 West ------ Minor Collector 
3600 South 2700 West Midland Drive Minor Collector Minor Arterial 

Hinckley Drive Midland Drive East Border ------ Minor Arterial 
Connector 3300 South 3600 South Unbuilt Minor Arterial 
3300 South 5100 West 3500 West ------ Major Collector 
3300 South 3500 West Connector Major Collector Minor Arterial 
3300 South Connector Midland Drive ------ Major Collector 
2900 South West Border 2700 West ------ Local Collector 
2550 South West Border 2700 West Major Collector Minor Arterial 
2550 South 2700 West 1900 West Major Collector Minor Arterial 
2200 South 2700 West 1900 West ------ Local Collector 
Connector 1800 South 2100 South Unbuilt Minor Arterial 
2100 South 1900 West I-15 ------ Minor Arterial 
2100 South I-15 East Border ------ Major Arterial 

Wilson Lane 2700 West 2400 West Local Collector Major Collector 
1800 South West Border 2700 West Minor Collector Major Collector 
1800 South 2700 West Connector Minor Collector Minor Arterial 
1800 South Connector 1900 West Minor Collector Major Collector 
5100 West 3300 South 4800 South Minor Collector Major Collector 
4700 West 4000 South 4800 South ------ Major Collector 

4700 West 3300 South 4000 South ------ Minor Arterial 
4300 West 4000 South 4800 South ------ Local Collector 
3500 West 4000 South 4800 South ------ Minor Arterial 
3500 West 3300 South 4000 South ------ Minor Arterial 
2700 West North Border Midland Drive ------ Major Collector 

Canal Crossing North Border 1100 West Unbuilt Major Collector 

1900 West 2100 South Midland Drive ------ Minor Arterial 
1900 West North Border 2100 South ------ Minor Arterial 
Retail Loop 1900 West 1625 West ------ Major Collector 
1100 West North Border South Border ------ Major Collector 

Midland Drive 3500 West 4000 South ------ Minor Arterial 
Midland Drive 4000 South Hinckley ------ Minor Arterial 
Midland Drive Hinckley 3300 South ------ Minor Arterial 
Midland Drive 3300 South 1900 West ------ Minor Arterial 

 

  



1800 SOUTH

1200 SOUTH

2550 SOUTH

2900 SOUTH

3300 SOUTH

3600 SOUTH

4800 SOUTH

51
00

 W
ES

T

47
00

 W
ES

T

43
00

 W
ES

T

35
00

 W
ES

T

27
00

 W
ES

T

19
00

 W
ES

T

I-1
5

11
00

 W
ES

T

4000 SOUTH UDOT ROADS

DASHED LINE INDICATES
PROPOSED ROADS

LEGEND - EXISTING CLASSIFICATION

WEST HAVEN CITY BOUNDARY

INTERSTATE 15 (UDOT)

MAJOR ARTERIAL 125' - 150'

MINOR ARTERIAL 100' - 110'

MAJOR COLLECTOR 80' - 84'

MINOR COLLECTOR 66' - 70'

LOCAL COLLECTOR 56' - 60'

2200 SOUTH

2100 SOUTH

H
U

N
TE

R



1800 SOUTH

1200 SOUTH

2200 SOUTH

2550 SOUTH

2900 SOUTH

3300 SOUTH

3600 SOUTH

4800 SOUTH

51
00

 W
ES

T

47
00

 W
ES

T

43
00

 W
ES

T

35
00

 W
ES

T

27
00

 W
ES

T

19
00

 W
ES

T

I-1
5

11
00

 W
ES

T

4000 SOUTH

LEGEND - EXISTING CLASSIFICATION

WEST HAVEN CITY BOUNDARY

INTERSTATE 15 (UDOT)

MAJOR ARTERIAL 125' - 150'

MINOR ARTERIAL 100' - 110'

MAJOR COLLECTOR 80' - 84'

2100 SOUTH

MINOR COLLECTOR 66' - 70'

LOCAL COLLECTOR 56' - 60'

UDOT ROADS

H
U

N
TE

R



 
West Haven City Transportation 

Capital Facilities Plan and 
Impact Fee Facilities Plan 

18 

 

8. Existing Capacity 

Roadway capacity is determined using roadway classification, the AADT, and the number of lanes.  Table 
4 shows the LOS C, LOS D and LOS E thresholds for arterials and collectors for West Haven City.  
While capacity generally refers to the threshold where the roadway operates at the highest LOS E, for the 
purposes of this study the maximum allowable traffic volume is at the LOS D level.    

Table 4: Roadway LOS Thresholds 

 
AADT (vehicles/day) 

Arterial Collector 
Number of Lanes LOS C LOS D LOS E LOS C LOS D LOS E 

2 Lane 10,000 11,500 15,000 9,000 10,500 13,500 

3 Lane 11,500 13,000 16,500 10,000 11,500 15,000 

4 Lane 25,000 29,000 36,500  19,000 22,500 28,500 

5 Lane 26,500 30,500 39,000  21,500 25,000 31,500 

7 Lane 40,000 46,000 59,000  ------ ------ ------  

Table 5 compares the 2023 AADT to the existing LOS D capacity along each segment and provides the 
excess capacity on each link.  According to existing traffic counts all roadways currently operate at or 
above LOS D with the exception of 4800 South from 5100 West to 4300 West which is operating 500 
vehicles per day above the LOS D capacity threshold.  
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Table 5: Existing and Excess Network Capacity 

Roadway From To 
2023 

AADT 

Existing 
Number 
of Lanes 

Existing LOS D 
Capacity (In AADT) 

Existing Excess LOS D 
Capacity (In AADT) 

Link 
Length 
(feet) 

4800 South 5100 West 4300 West 12,000 3 11500 -500 5280 
4000 South 5100 West 4700 West 8,100 3 13000 4,900 2700 
4000 South 4700 West 3500 West 10,000 5 30500 20,500 7900 

4000 South 3500 West 
Midland 

Drive 
10,500 5 

30500 20,000 
4280 

3600 South 3500 West 2700 West 2,700 2 10500 7,800 5270 

3600 South 2700 West 
Midland 

Drive 
2,700 2 

10500 7,800 
1415 

Hinckley Drive Midland Drive East Border 11,400 5 30500 19,100 2180 
Connector 3300 South 3600 South ------ Unbuilt ------ ------ ------ 
3300 South 5100 West 3500 West 1,700 2 10500 8,800 10550 
3300 South 3500 West Connector 1,300 3 11500 10,200 ------ 

3300 South Connector 
Midland 

Drive 
1,300 3 

11500 10,200 
9580 

2900 South West Border 2700 West ------ 2 10500 ------ 3450 
2550 South West Border 2700 West 6,200 3 11500 5,300 3450 
2550 South 2700 West 1900 West 6,200 3 11500 5,300 5260 
2200 South 2700 West 1900 West ------ 2 10500 ------ 5250 
Connector 1800 South 2100 South ------ Unbuilt ------ ------ ------ 
2100 South 1900 West I-15 14,000 5 30500 16,500 3025 
2100 South I-15 East Border 16,000 5 30500 14,500 3670 

Wilson Lane 2700 West 2400 West ------ 2 10500 ------ ------ 
1800 South West Border 2700 West 3,500 2 10500 7,000 ------ 
1800 South 2700 West Connector 3,500 2 10500 7,000 ------ 
1800 South Connector 1900 West 3,500 2 10500 7,000 5200 
5100 West 3300 South 4800 South 1,900 2 10500 8,600 10900 
4700 West 4000 South 4800 South 2,600 3 11500 8,900 5300 
4700 West 3300 South 4000 South 4,600 2 11500 6,900 5300 
4300 West 4000 South 4800 South 2,000 2 10500 8,500 5300 
3500 West 4000 South 4800 South 5,300 3 13000 7,700 ------ 
3500 West 3300 South 4000 South 3,100 3 13000 9,900 5300 

2700 West North Border 
Midland 

Drive 
1,900 2 

10500 8,600 
14740 

Canal Crossing North Border 1100 West ------ Unbuilt ------ ------ ------ 

1900 West 2100 South 
Midland 

Drive 
25,000 5 

30500 5,500 
8480 

1900 West North Border 2100 South 18,600 5 30500 11,900 4680 
Retail Loop 1900 West 1625 West No Data 2 10500 ------ ------ 
1100 West North Border South Border 4,100 2 10500 6,400 3340 

Midland Drive 3500 West 4000 South 21,000 5 30500 9,500 6570 
Midland Drive 4000 South Hinckley 21,000 5 30500 9,500 3340 
Midland Drive Hinckley 3300 South 13,000 3 13000 0 3960 
Midland Drive 3300 South 1900 West 1,300 3 11500 10,200 1070 

*Existing Capacity is the maximum capacity for roadway to operate at LOS D.  
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9. Future Projected Total AADT 

Future projected total AADT is comprised of three variables; existing AADT, future trips generated by 
West Haven City, and background traffic or pass-by traffic through the city. Due to the location of the 
city, very little pass by traffic is projected within the city on local roads.  The primary routes for traffic 
passing through the City will be on the major UDOT facilities.  Therefore, the future projected total 
AADT for the city routes is primarily the sum of existing traffic and future West Haven City trips.  Table 
6 shows the future projected total AADT per route for 2028, 2033, and 2050. 

The future projected total AADT for 2028 is shown in Figure 9, the future projected total AADT 2033 is 
shown in Figure 10.  Figure 11 shows the 2050 future projected total AADT.   
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Table 6: West Haven City Projected Total Traffic 

Roadway From To 
2028 

AADT 
2033 

AADT 
2050 

AADT 

Link 
Length 
(feet) 

4800 South 5100 West 4300 West 12,700 13,000 14,000 5280 
4000 South 5100 West 4700 West 10,400 11,600 15,000 2700 
4000 South 4700 West 3500 West 11,800 12,800 15,500 7900 
4000 South 3500 West Midland Drive 13,000 14,300 18,000 4280 
3600 South 3500 West 2700 West 3,500 3,900 5,000 5270 
3600 South 2700 West Midland Drive 3,500 3,900 5,000 1415 

Hinckley Drive Midland Drive East Border 14,600 16,200 21,000 2180 
Connector 3300 South 3600 South None 10,500 14,000 ------ 
3300 South 5100 West 3500 West 3,500 4,400 7,000 10550 
3300 South 3500 West Connector 6,900 9,700 18,000 ------ 
3300 South Connector Midland Drive 2,200 2,700 4,000 9580 
2900 South West Border 2700 West ------ ------ 6,000 3450 
2550 South West Border 2700 West 8,100 9,100 12,000 3450 
2550 South 2700 West 1900 West 8,100 9,100 12,000 5260 
2200 South 2700 West 1900 West ------ ------ 5,000 5250 
Connector 1800 South 2100 South 10,700 12,000 16,000 ------ 
2100 South 1900 West I-15 16,700 18,000 22,000 3025 
2100 South I-15 East Border 21,500 24,300 32,500 3670 

Wilson Lane 2700 West 2400 West ------ ------ 5,000 ------ 
1800 South West Border 2700 West 4,700 5,300 7,000 ------ 
1800 South 2700 West Connector 9,400 12,300 21,100 ------ 
1800 South Connector 1900 West 4,000 4,300 5,100 5200 
5100 West 3300 South 4800 South 2,200 2,400 2,900 10900 
4700 West 4000 South 4800 South 3,700 4,300 6,000 5300 
4700 West 3300 South 4000 South 6,700 7,800 11,000 5300 
4300 West 4000 South 4800 South 3,300 4,000 6,000 5300 
3500 West 4000 South 4800 South 6,300 6,900 8,400 ------ 
3500 West 3300 South 4000 South 3,900 4,300 5,500 5300 
2700 West North Border Midland Drive 3,900 5,000 8,000 14740 

Canal Crossing North Border 1100 West None None ------ ------ 
1900 West 2100 South Midland Drive 32,000 35,500 46,000 8480 
1900 West North Border 2100 South 24,100 26,800 35,000 4680 
Retail Loop 1900 West 1625 West ------ ------ 12,000 ------ 
1100 West North Border South Border 6,700 8,100 12,000 3340 

Midland Drive 3500 West 4000 South 23,700 25,000 29,000 6570 
Midland Drive 4000 South Hinckley 24,700 26,500 32,000 3340 
Midland Drive Hinckley 3300 South 17,000 19,000 25,000 3960 
Midland Drive 3300 South 1900 West 5,500 7,700 14,000 1070 
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10. 2028 and 2030 Analysis  

A. Future Capacity Needs  

The recommended improvements are based on the need for additional capacity to maintain a minimum 
level of service of D for both roadways and intersections in the future.   The following improvements are 
determined to be the necessary improvements in the 2028/2033 analysis in Table 8 and Table 9.    

Table 7 shows the future capacity and excess capacity in AADT that is projected in 2028 and 2033.  If a 
number in Table 7 is shown as a positive there is excess capacity, if a number is shown as negative then 
the roadway is deficient in capacity and does not meet the City’s designated LOS D.  It should be noted 
that for most of the City streets, there is excess capacity and therefore the streets may function at better 
than LOS D conditions through 2033.   

Table 4 identifies that for 2 and 3 lane roadways to operate at a LOS C instead of LOS D, the difference is 
1,500 less AADT.  For 5-lane facilities, it is 4,000 less AADT to function below the LOS C threshold 
instead of LOS D threshold for arterial roads and 3,500 for collector roads.  Table 7 indicates that with the 
projected excess capacity of the recommended road realignment and widening projects during 2028/2033 
planning horizon, all but one City street and intersection will likely operate at LOS C conditions.     

 Table 7 shows the excess capacity AFTER the recommended improvements are made for 
the future projected AADT.  
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Table 7: 2028 / 2033 Build Capacity and Excess Capacity 

Roadway From To 
2028 

Number 
of Lanes 

2028 
LOS D 

Capacity 
(In 

AADT) 

2028 
Excess 

Capacity 
(In 

AADT) 

2033 
Number 
of Lanes 

2033 
LOS D 

Capacity 
(In 

AADT) 

2033 
Excess 

Capacity 
(In 

AADT) 

4800 South 5100 West 4300 West 3 11500 -1,200 3 11500 -1,500 
4000 South 5100 West 4700 West 3 13000 2,600 3 13000 1,400 
4000 South 4700 West 3500 West 5 30500 18,700 5 30500 17,700 
4000 South 3500 West Midland Drive 5 30500 17,500 5 30500 16,200 
3600 South 3500 West 2700 West 2 10500 7,000 2 10500 6,600 
3600 South 2700 West Midland Drive 2 10500 7,000 5 30500 26,600 

Hinckley Drive Midland Drive East Border 5 30500 15,900 5 30500 14,300 
Connector 3300 South 3600 South Unbuilt   5 30500 20,000 
3300 South 5100 West 3500 West 2 10500 7,000 3 11500 7,100 

3300 South 3500 West Connector 3 11500 9,300 5 30500 12,500 

3300 South Connector Midland Drive 3 11500 9,300 3 11500 8,800 
2900 South West Border 2700 West 2 10500 10,500 2 10500 10,500 
2550 South West Border 2700 West 3 11500 3,400 3 11500 2,400 
2550 South 2700 West 1900 West 3 11500 3,400 3 11500 2,400 
2200 South 2700 West 1900 West 2 10500 10,500 2 10500 10,500 
Connector 1800 South 2100 South 5 30500 19,800 5 30500 18,500 
2100 South 1900 West I-15 5 30500 13,800 5 30500 12,500 
2100 South I-15 East Border 5 30500 9,000 5 30500 6,200 

Wilson Lane 2700 West 2400 West 3 11500 11,500 3 11500 11,500 
1800 South West Border 2700 West 2 10500 5,800 2 10500 5,200 
1800 South 2700 West Connector 5 30500 21,100 5 30500 18,200 

1800 South Connector 1900 West 31 11500 7,500 3 11500 7,200 

5100 West 3300 South 4800 South 2 10500 8,300 3 11500 9,100 
4700 West 4000 South 4800 South 3 11500 7,800 3 11500 7,200 
4700 West 3300 South 4000 South 2 11500 4,800 2 11500 3,700 
4300 West 4000 South 4800 South 2 10500 7,200 2 10500 6,500 
3500 West 4000 South 4800 South 3 13000 6,700 3 13000 6,100 

3500 West 3300 South 4000 South 3 13000 9,100 3 13000 8,700 

2700 West North Border Midland Drive 2 10500 6,600 32 11500 6,500 
Canal Crossing North Border 1100 West Unbuilt   Unbuilt 

1900 West 2100 South Midland Drive 5 30500 -1,500 5 30500 -5,000 
1900 West North Border 2100 South 5 30500 6,400 5 30500 3,700 
Retail Loop 1900 West 1625 West 2 10500 10,500 2 10500 10,500 

1100 West North Border South Border 2 10500 3,800 2 10500 2,400 
Midland Drive 3500 West 4000 South 5 30500 6,800 5 30500 5,500 
Midland Drive 4000 South Hinckley 5 30500 5,800 5 30500 4,000 
Midland Drive Hinckley 3300 South 3 13000 -4,000 5 30500 11,500 
Midland Drive 3300 South 1900 West 3 13000 7,500 5 30500 22,800 

1. Realignment and Widening Project 
2. Only the segment from 2175 South to 2550 South is planned in 2033. 
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B. Recommended Improvements 

Recommended improvements are indicated for the city.  These improvements include intersection control, 
intersection geometry and road completion or widening.  Road completion and widening improvements 
are shown in Table 8.  Roadway widening projects recommended within this section are contributed 
directly to LOS, safety and accessibility.  These improvements are related to future development. 

Where commercial is located along a route, it is recommended that a center turn lane be added to improve 
safety and accessibility to the area, therefore 2 and 4 lane roadways are rarely recommended even if the 
LOS is within the recommended ranges.  

Table 8: 2028 / 2033 Recommended Roadway Widening and Sizing Improvements 

Project 
Number 

Road From To Improvement 

#6 3600 South 2700 West Midland Drive Widen Road from 2 to 5 lanes 
#7 Connector 3300 South 3600 South New Road – 5 lanes 
#4 Connector 1800 South 2100 South New Road – 5 lanes 

TBA Wilson Lane 2700 West 2400 West Partial New Road – from 2 to 3 lanes 
#5 1800 South 2700 West 1950 West Widen Road from 2 to 5 lanes 

UDOT Midland Drive Hinckley 3300 South Widen Road from 3 to 5 lanes – UDOT 
UDOT Midland Drive 3300 South 1900 West Widen Road from 3 to 5 lanes – UDOT 

#1 3300 South 4700 West 5100 West Widen Road from 2 to 3 lanes 
TBA 3300 South 3500 West ~3200 West Widen Road from 2 to 5 lanes 
#2 5100 West 3300 South 4000 South Widen Road from 2 to 3 lanes 
#3 2700 West 2050 South 2550 South Widen Road from 2 to 3 lanes 

 TBA – Indicates Master Planned Project not included in this project window for impact fee analysis 

 UDOT - Indicates Master Planned Projects on UDOT owned routes 

The intersection and access analysis evaluates the performance of the intersection and access using the 
measure of performance of delay and level of service (LOS).  Table 9 indicates the intersections that are 
recommended to be improved by the 2033 analysis year.  This recommendation assumes that growth will 
occur at the rate of population growth and will depend on actual development by area within the City.  
Intersection improvements will be based on meeting the MUTCD warrants.  
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Table 9: 2033 Intersection Control and Geometric Improvements 

Project 
Number 

Intersection Improvement 

11 1800 South  1900 West Signal – UDOT 
8 / Part of 
Project #4 

1800 South Connector Road Alternative Intersection (Roundabout)1 

TBA/UDOT 
Midland Drive 3300 South 

Alternative Intersection (Roundabout)1 - 
UDOT 

9 4000 South  5100 West Signal – UDOT 
10 4000 South 4300 West Signal – UDOT 

UDOT Midland Drive Hunter Signal – Development Driven – UDOT 
UDOT 4000 South 3050 West (Hunter) Signal – Development Driven - UDOT 

12 / Part of #7 3300 South Connector Road Alternative Intersection (Roundabout)1 
13 2700 West 3600 South Alternative Intersection (Roundabout)1 

1 -For more information pertaining to why roundabouts are recommended please see Section 12. Unique Design 
Considerations. 

 

The network improvements recommended for 2028 / 2033 is shown in Figure 12.   
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11. Future 2050 Analyses 

A. Future Capacity Needs  

The recommended improvements are based on the need for additional capacity to maintain a level of 
service of D.   The following are determined to be the necessary improvements in the 2050 analysis.    

2050 Improvements 

 4000 South from 5100 West to 4700 West widen from 3 to 5 lanes (UDOT) 
 1800 South from west border to 1900 West – widen from 2 to 3 lanes (2700 West to 2400 West is 

a 5 lane segment improved in 2028/2033) 
 3500 West from 3300 South to 4800 South – widen from 3 to 5 lanes 
 Canal Crossing constructed as a 3 lane road from 1100 West to termination at city boundary 
 Retail loop completed as a 3 lane road.  This includes both the north and south connections of the 

loop. 
 1100 West from north to south bounder widen from 2 to 3 lanes. 

Table 10 identifies the 2050 AADT capacity.  If a number in Table 10 is shown as a positive there is 
excess capacity, if a number is shown as negative then the roadway is deficient in capacity and does not 
meet the City’s designated LOS D.  A level of service analysis based on the existing capacity for each 
roadway segment was performed for the 2050 future analysis years.  Table 11 shows the LOS in the 
buildout condition with and without the improvements.   

There are several roadways within the network that have a level of service F even after improvements.  
These are all UDOT roadways and there are no additional improvement projects on the 2050 WFRC 
Regional Transportation Plan (RTP).  Therefore no additional recommendations were made.   
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Table 10:  2050 Build Capacity and Excess Capacity  

Roadway From To 
2050 

AADT 

2050 
Number 

of 
Lanes 

2050 
LOS D 

Capacity 

2050 
Excess 

Capacity 

4800 South 5100 West 4300 West 14,000 3 11500 (2,500) 
4000 South 5100 West 4700 West 15,000 5 30500 15,500 
4000 South 4700 West 3500 West 15,500 5 30500 15,000 
4000 South 3500 West Midland Drive 18,000 5 30500 12,500 
3600 South 3500 West 2700 West 5,000 2 10500 5,500 
3600 South 2700 West Midland Drive 5,000 5 30500 25,500 

Hinckley Drive Midland Drive East Border 21,000 5 30500 9,500 
Connector 3300 South 3600 South 14,000 5 30500 16,500 
3300 South 5100 West 3500 West 7,000 3 11500 4,500 
3300 South 3500 West Connector 18,000 5 30500 12,500 

3300 South Connector Midland Drive 4,000 3 11500 7,500 
2900 South West Border 2700 West 6,000 2 10500 4,500 
2550 South West Border 2700 West 12,000 5 30500 18,500 
2550 South 2700 West 1900 West 12,000 5 30500 18,500 
2200 South 2700 West 1900 West 5,000 2 10500 5,500 
Connector 1800 South 2100 South 16,000 5 30500 14,500 
2100 South 1900 West I-15 22,000 5 30500 8,500 
2100 South I-15 East Border 32,500 5 30500 (2,000) 

Wilson Lane 2700 West 2400 West 5,000 3 11500 6,500 
1800 South West Border 2700 West 7,000 3 11500 4,500 
1800 South 2700 West Connector 21,100 5 30500 9,400 
1800 South Connector 1900 West 5,100 32 11500 6,400 

5100 West 3300 South 4800 South 2,900 3 11500 8,600 

4700 West 4000 South 4800 South 6,000 3 11500 5,500 
4700 West 3300 South 4000 South 11,000 2 11500 500 
4300 West 4000 South 4800 South 6,000 2 10500 4,500 
3500 West 4000 South 4800 South 8,400 5 30500 22,100 
3500 West 3300 South 4000 South 5,500 5 30500 25,000 

2700 West North Border Midland Drive 8,000 31 11500 3,500 

Canal Crossing North Border 1100 West  3  - 
1900 West 2100 South Midland Drive 46,000 5 30500 (15,500) 
1900 West North Border 2100 South 35,000 5 30500 (4,500) 
Retail Loop 1900 West 1625 West 12,000 3 11500 (500) 
1100 West North Border South Border 12,000 3 11500 (500) 

Midland Drive 3500 West 4000 South 29,000 5 30500 1,500 
Midland Drive 4000 South Hinckley 32,000 5 30500 (1,500) 
Midland Drive Hinckley 3300 South 25,000 5 30500 5,500 
Midland Drive 3300 South 1900 West 14,000 5 30500 16,500 

2028 Improvement 2033 Improvement 2050 Improvement 
1. A portion of this segment from 2050 South to 2550 South was planned in 2033 
2. A portion of this segment from 1900 West to realignment tie in was planned in 2033 
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Table 11: Projected Roadway LOS with and without Recommended Improvements  

Roadway From To 2050 AADT 
LOS without 
Improvement 

LOS With 
Improvement 

4800 South 5100 West 4300 West 14,000 F F 
4000 South 5100 West 4700 West 15,000 F D 
4000 South 4700 West 3500 West 15,500 D D 
4000 South 3500 West Midland Drive 18,000 D D 
3600 South 3500 West 2700 West 5,000 D D 
3600 South 2700 West Midland Drive 5,000 D D 

Hinckley Drive Midland Drive East Border 21,000 D D 
Connector 3300 South 3600 South 14,000 N/A D 

3300 South 5100 West 3500 West 7,000 D D 
3300 South 3500 West Connector 18,000 F D 
3300 South Connector Midland Drive 4,000 D D 
2900 South West Border 2700 West 6,000 D D 
2550 South West Border 2700 West 12,000 F D 
2550 South 2700 West 1900 West 12,000 F D 
2200 South 2700 West 1900 West 5,000 D D 
Connector 1800 South 2100 South 16,000 N/A D 
2100 South 1900 West I-15 22,000 D D 
2100 South I-15 East Border 32,500 F F 

Wilson Lane 2700 West 2400 West 5,000 D D 
1800 South West Border 2700 West 7,000 D D 

1800 South 2700 West Connector 21,100 F D 
1800 South2 Connector 1900 West 5,100 D D 
5100 West 3300 South 4800 South 2,900 D D 
4700 West 4000 South 4800 South 6,000 D D 
4700 West 3300 South 4000 South 11,000 D D 
4300 West 4000 South 4800 South 6,000 D D 

3500 West 4000 South 4800 South 8,400 D D 
3500 West 3300 South 4000 South 5,500 D D 
2700 West1 North Border Midland Drive 8,000 D D 

Canal Crossing North Border 1100 West  D D 
1900 West 2100 South Midland Drive 46,000 F F 
1900 West North Border 2100 South 35,000 F F 

Retail Loop 1900 West 1625 West 12,000 F E 
1100 West North Border South Border 12,000 F E 

Midland Drive 3500 West 4000 South 29,000 D D 
Midland Drive 4000 South Hinckley 32,000 F F 
Midland Drive Hinckley 3300 South 25,000 F D 
Midland Drive 3300 South 1900 West 14,000 F D 

2028 Improvement 2033 Improvement 2050 Improvement 
1. A portion of this segment from 2175 South to 2550 South was planned in 2033 

2. A portion of this segment from 1900 West to realignment tie in was planned in 2033 
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B. 2050 Recommended Improvements 

The recommendations are made by road segment for 2050.  These recommendations are shown in Table 
12 and 13 and graphically shown in Figure 13.  There are no project numbers assigned as this project 
horizon is beyond the project assignment horizon.   

Table 12: 2050 Recommendations 
Roadway From To 2050 Recommended Improvement 

4000 South 5100 West 4700 West Widen Road from 3 to 5 Lanes – UDOT 
2550 South West Border 1900 West Widen Road from 3 to 5 Lanes 
1800 South West Border 2700 West Widen Road from 2 to 3 Lanes 

1800 South 1900 West 1700 West 
New 3 lanes road connecting 1900 West 

to Retail Loop 

3500 West 3300 South 4000 South Widen Road from 3 to 5 Lanes 
3500 West 4000 South 4800 South Widen Road from 3 to 5 Lanes 
2700 West North Border 2175 South Widen Road from 2 to 3 lanes 
2700 West 2550 South  Midland Drive Widen Road from 2 to 3 Lanes 

Canal Crossing North Border 1100 West New Road - 3 Lane 

Retail Loop 1750 West 1625 West 

Complete and Widen the Retail Loop to 3 
Lanes 

(This includes the northern portion of the 
Loop Road) 

1100 West North Border South Border Widen Road from 2 to 3 Lanes 
 

The following intersections should be considered for improvement: 

Table 13: 2050 Intersection Control Improvements 

Intersection Improvement 
1625 West 2100 South Signal – UDOT 
2700 West 1800 South Signal 
2700 West 2550 South Signal 
2700 West 2900 South Signal 
2700 West 3300 South Signal 
3500 West 2550 South  Signal 
3500 West 3300 South Signal 
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These are the intersections that will logically have the greatest impact in each analysis year.  Detailed 
analysis is not provided for these intersections and will need to be evaluated as development occurs in the 
future but there should be a default assumption that separate left and right turn auxiliary lanes should be 
planned at each intersection. 

Roundabouts were also considered as an intersection option.  The ratio of volume to capacity (v/c) 
provides a quantitative rating of how the roundabout will perform.  The lower the v/c, the better the 
performance.  As the v/c nears 1.0, delays and queuing can be expected.  When considering a roundabout, 
items such as topography and right-of-way acquisition should be considered.  Only location with 
acceptable v/c ratios are recommended for roundabout consideration or were unique geometry and 
skewed approaches may make a traffic signal difficult to provide the same LOS. As each of these 
intersections approach the need for additional control, then the individual intersection analysis using the 
FHWA recommended Intersection Control Evaluation (ICE) method should be applied for the final 
decision.      
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12. Unique Design Considerations 

There are several locations within West Haven City where unique situations occur in which alternative 
design methods should be implemented to optimize right of way, operations, and accessibility.  The 
following summary of these locations and unique situations are provided: 

 Connector 1800 South to 2100 South.  This road is planned as an S-curve connecting 1800 South 
to 2100 South from east of 2700 West to 1900 West.  The exact location of the road is currently 
unknown however it is expected to tie in with the completed extension of 2100 South west of 
1900 West on the south.   
 

o In conjunction with the Connector from 1800 South to 2100 South a skewed intersection 
along 1800 South is anticipated.  The exact location of this intersection is currently 
unknown however it is anticipated that it will not come in at a 90 degree angle and 
therefore an alternative intersection design is likely to be necessary.  Additionally, its 
proximity to 1800 South / 2700 West makes it an undesirable location for a signal.  A 
roundabout is the most likely solution, roundabouts typically have a lower cost to 
construct and maintain than signals but have higher costs with the acquisition as property 
as roundabouts have a larger footprint then a traditional intersection.  Depending on the 
acquisition costs, a roundabout may become financially infeasible. This should be taken 
into consideration during the planning phase for this intersection.    
 

 Proposed signal at 1800 South / 1900 West.  1800 South currently skews to the south to the west 
of 1900 West and ties in at an angle.  It is proposed that 1800 South be realigned to access 1900 
West at a 90 degree angle.  Additionally, it is proposed that the access to the retail developments 
to the east of 1900 West tie into 1900 West as the fourth leg to this intersection.   
 

 3300 South / Midland Drive Realignment.  The 3300 South /Midland Drive is a T-intersection 
where the 3300 South intersects Midland Drive.  There is a WB bypass lane from the Midland 
Drive / 3300 South intersection.  Due to the proximity to the signal at 1900 West / Midland Drive, 
an innovative design is necessary for the 3300 South / Midland Drive for traffic control at this 
location.  Potential design could include a roundabout or partial signal.  The city should 
investigate different strategies to accommodate the future traffic demand at this location.  

 
 Connector 3300 South to 3600 South. This road is planned as an S-curve connecting 3300 South 

to 3600 South from east of 3500 West to 2700 West.  The exact alignment is unknown but a 
possible alignment is shown in Appendix C.   

 
o 3300 South Skewed Intersection.  In conjunction with the Connector from 3300 South to 

3600 South.  A skewed intersection along 3300 South is anticipated.  The exact location 
of this intersection is currently unknown however it is anticipated that it will not come in 
at a 90 degree angle and therefore an alternative intersection design is likely to be 
necessary.  Additionally, its proximity to 3300 South / 3500 West makes it an undesirable 
location for a signal. A roundabout is the most likely solution, roundabouts typically have 
a lower cost to construct and maintain than signals but have higher costs with the 
acquisition as property as roundabouts have a larger footprint then a traditional 
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intersection.  This should be taken into consideration during the planning phase for this 
intersection.    
 

o 3600 South 5-legged Intersection.  In conjunction with the Connector from 3300 South to 
3600 South the connector, depending on the design, may connect in as a 5th leg to the 
2700 West / 3600 South intersection.  A five leg intersection requires a unique approach 
to allow for all movements between two arterials and a collector to be accommodated 
with acceptable LOS.  A roundabout is the most likely solution, roundabouts typically 
have a lower cost to construct and maintain than signals but have higher costs with the 
acquisition as property as roundabouts have a larger footprint then a traditional 
intersection.  Depending on the acquisition costs, a roundabout may become financially 
infeasible. This should be taken into consideration during the planning phase for this 
intersection.     
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13. Trails Plan 

The projected trails map (Figure 14) identifies the type of trails and the crossing locations.  The crossing 
locations are recommended as grade separated or an enhanced crosswalk based on the projected roadway 
AADTs.  Enhanced crosswalks typically include some warning flashers or protected signal indicators.  
These will likely include but are not limited to: 

 Two stage crossing with a pedestrian refuge island 

 At a signalized intersection 

 An enhanced crossing which may include a RRFB or HAWK 

Any proposed trail improvements should include coordination with surrounding municipalities, 
Weber County, and Wasatch Front Regional Council since these improvements will be part of the 
entire regional trail network.    
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14. Access Category 

Effective access management is the proactive management of access points to the primary routes within 
the City.  By providing proper access management, the roadways are managed for a more efficient and 
safer roadway network.  The primary goal of an access management plan is to provide recommended 
Access Spacing requirements along major and minor arterials and collectors to reduce the number of 
accesses permitted onto City Roadways and ensure safety requirements are met.  Secondly, it is to provide 
requirements for auxiliary lanes including left and right acceleration/deceleration lanes and median 
treatments in order to reduce the number of conflict points and reduce impact to roadway capacity.    

There are several resources both nationally and locally which can be utilized to determine the appropriate 
access classification for the roadways within the city.  These include AASHTO, UDOT, FWHA and other 
professional publications, all of these resources will be considered in the final classification 
recommendations for the City.  These resources provide insight into a reasonable classification 
requirement for various roadway types.  Within West Haven City, there are State and City roadways.  
UDOT roadways are classified in a 1 through 10 classifications as defined in UDOT Administrative Rule 
R930-6 and the UDOT Access Category Manual.  For the purposes of providing a unique classification 
labeling for the City, the City access categories will be designated Category A-D. 

Access spacing is typically a function of: 

1. the expected land use,  

2. the speed of the roadway  

3. volume of the roadway (both existing and projected future) 

4. the purpose of the road.   

A preliminary consideration of existing access spacing within the city as well as UDOT practices allows 
us to make initial recommendations which include: 

 
Table 14: Recommended West Haven Spacing Categories 

Access Category 
Minimum Signal 

Spacing (feet) 
Minimum Street 
Spacing (feet) 

Minimum Driveway 
Spacing (feet) 

A 2,640’ 660’ 550’ 

B 2,640’ 660’ 500’ 

C 1,320’ 440’ 350’ 

D 1,320’ 330’ 250’ 
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The following is the UDOT Access Categories and associated access spacing from the UDOT Admin 
Rule R930-6. 
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15. Conclusions 

A Capital Facilities Plan (CFP) provides both the short- and long-term traffic analyses with planning-
level recommendations.  The Impact Fee Facilities Plan (IFFP) concentrates on a 6-10 year outlook but 
there is also a 2050 analysis to allow for long range infrastructure planning.   

The transportation modeling provides recommendations for:  

 Roadway capacity needs 
 Intersection improvements 
 Trails and trail crossing needed.   

Traffic on the City roadways is derived from three contributors.    

 Traffic already on the roadway from existing development within and without the city,  

 Traffic that will be generated from future development within the city and  

 Background traffic which is trips that are generated from outside the city.    

The following resources were utilized in the analysis: 

 West Haven Roadway Classification Map 

 West Haven Trails Map 

 Long Range Transportation Plan for Weber County 

 West Haven General Zoning Map 

 UDOT’s Traffic on Utah Highways 
 

To offset the impact of the increased traffic from within and outside of West Haven City, the following 
roadway and signal improvement recommendations are made.  The actual need for these improvements 
will depend on where development occurs and how quickly development happens.  The projects are 
organized into priority groups represented by time frames: current to 2028/2033, 2050.   
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Table 15: 2028 / 2033 Recommended Roadway Widening and Sizing Improvements 

Project # Road From To Improvement 
6 3600 South 2700 West Midland Drive Widen Road from 2 to 5 lanes 
7 Connector 3300 South 3600 South New Road – 5 lanes 
4 Connector 1800 South 2100 South New Road – 5 lanes 

TBA Wilson Lane 2700 West 2400 West Partial New Road – from 2 to 3 lanes 
5 1800 South 2700 West 1950 West Widen Road from 2 to 5 lanes 

UDOT Midland Drive Hinckley 3300 South Widen Road from 3 to 5 lanes – UDOT 
UDOT Midland Drive 3300 South 1900 West Widen Road from 3 to 5 lanes – UDOT 

1 3300 South 4700 West 5100 West Widen Road from 2 to 3 lanes 
TBA 3300 South 3500 West ~3200 West Widen Road from 2 to 5 lanes 

2 5100 West 3300 South 4000 South Widen Road from 2 to 3 lanes 
3 2700 West 2150 South 2550 South Widen Road from 2 to 3 lanes 

 

 

Table 16: 2033 Intersection Control and Geometric Improvements 

Project # Intersection Improvement 
11 1800 South 1900 West Signal - UDOT 

8 / Part of #4 1800 South Connector Road Alternative Intersection (Roundabout)1

TBA / UDOT Midland Drive 3300 South Alternative Intersection (Roundabout)1- UDOT 
9 4000 South  5100 West Signal – UDOT 

10 4000 South 4300 West Signal – UDOT 
UDOT Midland Drive Hunter Signal – Development Driven – UDOT 
UDOT 4000 South Hunter (3050 West) Signal – Development Driven - UDOT 

12 / Part of #7 3300 South Connector Road Alternative Intersection (Roundabout)1 
13 2700 West 3600 South Alternative Intersection (Roundabout)1 

1 -For more information pertaining to why roundabouts are recommended please see Section 12. Unique Design 
Considerations. 
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Table 17: 2050 Recommendations 

Roadway From To 2050 Recommended Improvement 
4000 South 5100 West 4700 West Widen Road from 3 to 5 Lanes – UDOT 
2550 South West Border 1900 West Widen Road from 3 to 5 Lanes 
1800 South 2050 West 1900 West Realignment and widening from 2 to 3 lanes  
1800 South 1900 West 1700 West New 3 lanes road connecting 1900 West to Retail Loop 
1800 South West Border 2700 West Widen Road from 2 to 3 Lanes 
3500 West 3300 South 4000 South Widen Road from 3 to 5 Lanes 
3500 West 4000 South 4800 South Widen Road from 3 to 5 Lanes 
2700 West North Border 2175 South Widen Road from 2 to 3 lanes 
2700 West 2550 South  Midland Drive Widen Road from 2 to 3 Lanes 

Canal Crossing North Border 1100 West New Road - 3 Lane 

Retail Loop 1750 West 1625 West 
Complete and Widen the Retail Loop to 3 Lanes 

(This includes the northern portion of the Loop Road) 
1100 West North Border South Border Widen Road from 2 to 3 Lanes 

 

 

Table 18 : 2050 Intersection Control Improvements 

Intersection Improvement 
1625 West 2100 South Signal – UDOT 
2700 West 1800 South Signal 
2700 West 2550 South Signal 
2700 West 2900 South Signal 
2700 West 3300 South Signal 
3500 West 2550 South  Signal 
3500 West 3300 South Signal 
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16. Funding Improvements 

Entities have various options when it comes to funding roadway improvements.  These include but are not 
limited to: taxes, transportation or road utility fees, impact fees, bonds, and grants and loans from funding 
agencies and private entities.  Rules, regulations, and stipulations generally come with each type of 
funding source.  For example, impact fees may only be applied toward roadway improvement costs 
directly associated with the impact development has on the roadway system.  Further explanation follows. 

A. Impact Fees 

The Impact Fees Act, Utah Code Section 11-36a, allows a City to impose an impact fee on new 
development provided that the fee is calculated to reasonably offset the burden of infrastructure costs 
created by the development.  A few simple rules of impact fees are: 

1. The fees must be applied toward system improvements that benefit the community at large.   
a. The system improvements may have been previously constructed, or  
b. The system improvements may be new improvements intended to mitigate the impact 

new development will impose on an existing system. 
2. Impact fees cannot be used to cure system deficiencies. 
3. The fees cannot be used to raise the established level of service of a public facility. 
4. Impact fees may not be used to pay for project improvements, which benefit only a specific 

development. 

Impact fees also need to be applied toward system improvements in a timely manner as specified in 
Section 11-36a-602 of the Utah Code.  Collecting and reserving fees for an extended period of time is not 
allowed.  Consequently, careful planning is required in order to balance revenues with expenditures.  As a 
result, the City may need to consider the likelihood of bonding to pay for system improvement costs, and 
use impact fees received in the future to help service the debt.   

Some expensive projects may be needed well in advance of development and the collection of impact 
fees.  Therefore, the City may be forced to consider the need to pay for these improvements using bonds 
rather than savings accounts which are established using fees and taxes.  These bonds and associated 
interest payments may then be paid off as fees and taxes are collected.  The limitations found in the 
impact fees act may force cities to accept bonding rather than using a conservative pay-as-you-go 
approach.   

This study has assumed that city revenue sources and grants will be available and sufficient to pay for 
improvement costs.  System improvement costs may need to be raised to account for interest payments 
and fees if bonding is used.  This in turn, would raise the expected impact fee. 

When impact fees are applied toward previously constructed projects, they must be based on the cost 
actually incurred (historical cost) rather than the current value of the public facility itself.  For example, 
the value of right-of-way acquisition cannot be recovered using impact fees if the land was donated.  Only  
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actual expenses can be recovered by impact fees (see Utah Code Section 11-36a-202-1).  Moreover, only 
the portion of those expenses that can be shown to serve future growth can be recovered, not the entire 
expense (see Utah Code Section 11-36a-304-1). 

B. Other Funding Sources 

The cost to pay for infrastructure that will serve new growth does not need to come from impact fees 
alone, or even at all.  Other revenue sources, such as utility fees and property taxes, may be used to pay 
for needed enhancements.  Some system improvements may also qualify for low interest rate loans or 
grants.  Occasionally, development may even donate system improvements, and in other cases developers 
may construct and dedicate system improvements to the City and then be reimbursed by impact fees.   

West Haven City falls within the metropolitan planning organizational limits of the Wasatch Front 
Regional Council (WFRC).  WRFC is the regional transportation entity responsible for allocating federal 
funds for important transportation projects.  The WFRC has developed an overall plan called the Regional 
Transportation Plan (RTP).  It identifies short and long range transportation projects needed for the 
transportation network.   In order for projects to receive funds distributed by WFRC, projects need to be 
identified as a short range (Phase 1) improvement in the RTP.  These projects are broken into phases: 

 Phase 1 – 2025 to 2035 (short range) 

 Phase 2 – 2035 to 2045 (mid range) 

 Phase 3 – 2045 to 2055 (long range) 

 Unfunded Beyond 2055 (Projects lacking a confirmed funding source) (long range) 

Cities may elect to impose a road or transportation utility fee.  These fees help fund road maintenance and 
capital improvement projects.   

Possible funding sources from which the City can apply for funding for needed improvements are shown 
in Appendix C Table 2.  Some of these funding options are grants that only require a small local match.  
Residents, both current and future, will save on fees and taxes if grant money is used to construct these 
improvements.  We recommend that the City utilize grants as much as reasonably possible to fund the 
major roadway network improvements.  Individual project cost estimates are found in Appendix C. 

C. Recovering the Cost of Excess Capacity in System Improvements 

In many instances, the city has participated in the construction of roadway projects that will benefit 
expected growth.  Impact fees can be used to pay back the city the proportionate share of these system 
improvements that will serve new growth.  The portion of city expenses recovered by impact fees is often 
directly correlated to the unused capacity of the roadway up to the traffic volume expected to be imposed 
by new development.  It is important to remember that the impact fee analysis only considers actual 
expenses (historical costs) and not the current value of facilities with excess capacity.  This part of the 
impact fee analysis is often referred to as “buy-in.”  Excess traffic capacity has been identified in Tables  
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5, 7 and 10.  The impact fee analysis may consider the historical cost of these facilities and recover the 
proportionate share of these costs that serve new growth. 

17. The Impact Fee Facilities Plan 

The purpose of this section of the report is to justify the need to impose an impact fee on new 
development to pay for needed system improvements.  Based on the data presented in this report, it is 
clear that growth will increase traffic on the city’s roadway system.  The traffic modeling data indicates 
that some of the existing system improvements will exceed their design capacity and need to be enhanced 
in order to maintain the City’s existing LOS “D.”  The City proposes to perpetuate the existing LOS “D” 
into the future. 

As a result, we recommend that a transportation impact fee be implemented, and the City in accordance 
with 11-36a-302(3) has determined that the City’s plan for financing system improvement establishes that 
impact fees are necessary to maintain the level of service D. 

During this impact fee facilities plan (IFFP) planning horizon (6 to 10-year period) the projects listed in 
Appendix C Table 1 and Appendix C Table 2 are the recommended system improvements for the IFFP, 
except any UDOT listed projects within these same tables.  The costs for impact fee eligible system 
improvements are shown in the right column. 

18. Impact Fee Facilities Plan Certification 

The system improvements identified in this report are considered qualified projects meeting the 
requirements of the impact fees act. They are major roadway improvements that justify the collection of 
an impact fee on new development in order to mitigate impacts to the roadway system.   

"I certify that the attached impact fee facilities plan: 
1. Includes only the costs of public facilities that are: 

a. allowed under the Impact Fees Act; and 
b. actually incurred; or 
c.  projected to be incurred or encumbered within six years after the day on which each 

impact fee is paid; 
2. Does not include: 

a. costs of operation and maintenance of public facilities; 
b. costs for qualifying public facilities that will raise the level of service for the facilities, 

through impact fees, above the level of service that is supported by existing residents; or 
c. an expense for overhead, unless the expense is calculated pursuant to a methodology that 

is consistent with generally accepted cost accounting practices and the methodological 
standards set forth by the federal Office of Management and Budget for federal grant 
reimbursement; and 

3. Complies in each and every relevant respect with the Impact Fees Act." 
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Appendix A Traffic Counts and Projections 
  



Data from UDOT's Signal Performance Metrics

NORTH
N-S STREET: 1100 West PK HR VOLUME: 1,754
E-W STREET: 2100 South PHF: 0.79 168 22 55

 
Date 11-Apr-23

intersection 144 57
5033

2100 South 450 453

45 44

177 37 102

1100 West

AM EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
PHV 144 450 45 44 453 57 177 37 102 55 22 168
PHF 0.82 0.86 0.8 0.79 0.83 0.75 0.92 0.77 0.85 0.65 0.69 0.78

PK HR VOLUME: 1,975 166 24 46
PHF: 0.84  

158 51

2100 South 361 693

65 110

146 31 124

1100 West

PM EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
PHV 158 361 65 110 693 51 146 31 124 46 24 166
PHF 0.88 0.83 0.77 0.95 0.9 0.71 0.79 0.86 0.86 0.82 0.86 0.92



Data from UDOT's Signal Performance Metrics

NORTH
N-S STREET: 1900 West PK HR VOLUME: 2,596
E-W STREET: 2100 South PHF: 0.78 18 617 222

 
Date 11-Apr-23

Intersection 15 125
5130

2100 South 13 20

25 416

27 756 342

1900 West

AM EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
PHV 15 13 25 416 20 125 27 756 342 222 617 18
PHF 0.75 0.41 0.52 0.95 0.71 0.89 0.84 0.86 0.81 0.91 0.92 0.75

PK HR VOLUME: 3,157 19 754 217
PHF: 0.72  

5 219

2100 South 16 18

10 562

5 927 405

1900 West

PM EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
PHV 5 16 10 562 18 219 5 927 405 217 754 19
PHF 0.62 0.57 0.62 0.83 0.5 0.91 0.25 0.93 0.84 0.92 0.89 0.59



Data from UDOT's Signal Performance Metrics

NORTH
N-S STREET: 1900 West PK HR VOLUME: 2,715
E-W STREET: 2550 South PHF: 0.84 109 553 180

 
Date 11-Apr-23

Intersection 183 121
5098

2550 South 273 87

125 76

58 876 74

1900 West

AM EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
PHV 183 273 125 76 87 121 58 876 74 180 553 109
PHF 0.78 0.75 0.89 0.73 0.91 0.86 0.85 0.88 0.77 0.76 0.93 0.91

PK HR VOLUME: 3,127 174 718 122
PHF: 0.81  

153 204

2550 South 141 210

121 102

152 971 59

1900 West

PM EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
PHV 153 141 121 102 210 204 152 971 59 122 718 174
PHF 0.83 0.86 0.72 0.73 0.74 0.91 0.97 0.88 0.67 0.73 0.88 0.95



Data from UDOT's Signal Performance Metrics

NORTH
N-S STREET: 1900 West PK HR VOLUME: 2,810
E-W STREET: Midland PHF: 0.83 401 506 45

 
Date 11-Apr-23

Intersection 673 108
5097

Midland 229 85

151 37

84 428 63

1900 West

AM EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
PHV 673 229 151 37 85 108 84 428 63 45 506 401
PHF 0.91 0.78 0.92 0.58 0.66 0.66 0.91 0.86 0.83 0.94 0.94 0.91

PK HR VOLUME: 3,469 807 705 35
PHF: 0.80  

449 141

Midland 145 224

123 93

73 650 24

1900 West

PM EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
PHV 449 145 123 93 224 141 73 650 24 35 705 807
PHF 0.88 0.88 0.88 0.8 0.89 0.73 0.76 0.89 0.6 0.67 0.87 0.97



PM PEAK HOUR VOLUMES Ped = 0

INTERSECTION: 2300 West and 2550 South

PK HR VOLUME: 722 NORTH
N-S STREET: 2300 West PHF: 0.91
E-W STREET: 2550 South PEAK HOUR: 6 1 13

FROM: TO:  
 4:40 PM 5:40 PM
COUNT DATE: April 18, 2023  
Day of the Week: Tuesday 5 16
NOTES:

2550 South 232 417
COUNT TIME:
FROM: 4:00 PM 5 21
TO: 6:00 PM

2 0 4

2300 West

PM Traffic
COUNT DATA INPUT: Name: Leisel Name: Leisel Name: Leisel Name: Leisel

TIME PERIOD NORTHBOUND EASTBOUND SOUTHBOUND WESTBOUND TOTAL 5' TOTAL 15' PEDESTRIAN
FROM: TO: NBL NBT NBR EBL EBT EBR SBL SBT SBR WBL WBT WBR VOLUMES VOLUMES E/W N/S
4:00 PM 4:05 PM 0 0 2 0 21 0 3 0 0 1 22 2 51 159 0 0
4:05 PM 4:10 PM 0 0 1 1 16 0 2 0 0 1 23 2 46 166 0 0
4:10 PM 4:15 PM 0 0 1 2 21 0 2 0 0 0 34 2 62 169 0 0
4:15 PM 4:20 PM 0 0 0 2 22 0 1 0 2 1 28 2 58 170 0 0
4:20 PM 4:25 PM 1 0 0 0 23 0 0 0 0 2 23 0 49 161 0 0
4:25 PM 4:30 PM 1 1 0 0 21 0 1 0 0 2 35 2 63 177 0 0
4:30 PM 4:35 PM 0 0 1 1 22 0 1 0 0 0 22 2 49 175 0 0
4:35 PM 4:40 PM 0 0 1 1 28 1 2 0 1 2 27 2 65 205 0 0
4:40 PM 4:45 PM 0 0 0 0 20 0 1 0 0 1 37 2 61 198 0 0
4:45 PM 4:50 PM 0 0 0 2 25 0 3 0 2 1 45 1 79 181 0 0
4:50 PM 4:55 PM 0 0 0 0 15 0 1 0 0 2 39 1 58 158 0 0
4:55 PM 5:00 PM 0 0 0 1 13 1 0 0 0 2 25 2 44 152 0 0
5:00 PM 5:05 PM 0 0 1 0 19 0 3 0 2 1 28 2 56 173 0 0
5:05 PM 5:10 PM 0 0 0 0 23 0 0 0 2 1 25 1 52 174 0 0
5:10 PM 5:15 PM 1 0 1 0 19 1 0 0 0 1 39 3 65 180 0 0
5:15 PM 5:20 PM 0 0 0 1 12 0 3 0 0 2 39 0 57 165 0 0
5:20 PM 5:25 PM 0 0 0 0 16 1 0 0 0 2 38 1 58 179 0 0
5:25 PM 5:30 PM 1 0 0 0 21 1 0 0 0 2 25 0 50 192 0 0
5:30 PM 5:35 PM 0 0 1 1 24 1 0 1 0 3 38 2 71 186 0 0
5:35 PM 5:40 PM 0 0 1 0 25 0 2 0 0 3 39 1 71 165 0 0
5:40 PM 5:45 PM 0 0 0 0 11 0 1 1 0 1 29 1 44 136 0 0
5:45 PM 5:50 PM 0 0 2 1 18 0 2 0 0 3 22 2 50 133 0 0
5:50 PM 5:55 PM 0 0 1 1 13 0 0 0 0 2 24 1 42 83 0 1
5:55 PM 6:00 PM 0 0 0 0 13 0 0 0 0 2 24 2 41 41 0 0



PM PEAK HOUR VOLUMES Ped = 3

INTERSECTION: 2700 West and 2550 South

PK HR VOLUME: 885 NORTH
N-S STREET: 2700 West PHF: 0.95
E-W STREET: 2550 South PEAK HOUR: 13 36 32

FROM: TO:  
 4:35 PM 5:35 PM
COUNT DATE: April 19, 2023  
Day of the Week: Wednesday 12 48
NOTES:

2550 South 213 344
COUNT TIME:
FROM: 4:00 PM 10 60
TO: 6:00 PM

20 40 57

2700 West

PM Traffic
COUNT DATA INPUT: Name: Heather Name: Heather Name: Heather Name: Heather

TIME PERIOD NORTHBOUND EASTBOUND SOUTHBOUND WESTBOUND TOTAL 5' TOTAL 15' PEDESTRIAN
FROM: TO: NBL NBT NBR EBL EBT EBR SBL SBT SBR WBL WBT WBR VOLUMES VOLUMES E/W N/S
4:00 PM 4:05 PM 2 15 1 3 1 0 5 25 6 3 0 7 68 198 0 0
4:05 PM 4:10 PM 0 14 1 3 4 2 3 11 3 0 4 11 56 197 0 0
4:10 PM 4:15 PM 2 1 3 2 18 0 4 3 2 3 30 6 74 207 0 0
4:15 PM 4:20 PM 2 5 5 2 20 0 1 1 0 4 25 2 67 191 0 0
4:20 PM 4:25 PM 0 2 3 1 16 2 1 2 2 6 27 4 66 186 0 0
4:25 PM 4:30 PM 0 3 4 1 18 0 1 1 1 0 24 5 58 201 0 0
4:30 PM 4:35 PM 0 2 9 1 13 0 1 0 0 5 28 3 62 212 0 0
4:35 PM 4:40 PM 5 1 6 2 31 0 4 2 1 8 17 4 81 229 0 0
4:40 PM 4:45 PM 0 2 7 0 19 1 2 2 1 5 24 6 69 216 0 0
4:45 PM 4:50 PM 3 4 6 0 16 0 3 2 0 2 40 3 79 213 0 0
4:50 PM 4:55 PM 1 5 2 1 15 2 0 1 3 5 27 6 68 222 0 0
4:55 PM 5:00 PM 0 6 3 2 19 1 1 2 0 3 28 1 66 232 0 0
5:00 PM 5:05 PM 2 3 9 3 23 0 5 4 1 8 27 3 88 231 2 0
5:05 PM 5:10 PM 2 2 5 0 18 1 1 3 1 8 33 4 78 221 0 0
5:10 PM 5:15 PM 1 6 5 2 7 1 1 7 0 2 25 8 65 220 0 0
5:15 PM 5:20 PM 2 3 3 0 22 1 4 4 1 5 31 2 78 221 0 0
5:20 PM 5:25 PM 2 3 3 2 19 1 2 2 2 7 30 4 77 213 0 0
5:25 PM 5:30 PM 1 1 5 0 11 0 2 4 2 1 33 6 66 195 0 0
5:30 PM 5:35 PM 1 4 3 0 13 2 7 3 1 6 29 1 70 179 1 0
5:35 PM 5:40 PM 1 4 7 0 16 0 5 1 1 2 19 3 59 175 0 0
5:40 PM 5:45 PM 1 8 7 0 17 0 3 1 0 3 9 1 50 171 0 0
5:45 PM 5:50 PM 1 2 6 0 21 0 4 2 1 6 21 2 66 179 0 0
5:50 PM 5:55 PM 2 5 7 0 18 0 1 2 1 2 16 1 55 113 0 0
5:55 PM 6:00 PM 3 4 8 4 9 2 3 3 0 5 16 1 58 58 0 0



PM PEAK HOUR VOLUMES Ped = 0

INTERSECTION: 3500 West and 3300 South

PK HR VOLUME: 610 NORTH
N-S STREET: 3500 West PHF: 0.87
E-W STREET: 3300 South PEAK HOUR: 10 208 10

FROM: TO:  
 4:10 PM 5:10 PM
COUNT DATE: April 20, 2023  
Day of the Week: Thursday 12 12
NOTES:

3300 South 16 40
COUNT TIME:
FROM: 4:00 PM 27 37
TO: 6:00 PM

26 174 38

3500 West

PM Traffic
COUNT DATA INPUT: Name: Heather Name: Heather Name: Heather Name: Heather

TIME PERIOD NORTHBOUND EASTBOUND SOUTHBOUND WESTBOUND TOTAL 5' TOTAL 15' PEDESTRIAN
FROM: TO: NBL NBT NBR EBL EBT EBR SBL SBT SBR WBL WBT WBR VOLUMES VOLUMES E/W N/S
4:00 PM 4:05 PM 6 12 5 0 2 0 1 10 0 3 2 0 41 155 0 0
4:05 PM 4:10 PM 1 12 1 2 0 3 1 18 1 6 1 0 46 167 0 0
4:10 PM 4:15 PM 4 18 2 4 1 2 1 24 2 4 5 1 68 175 0 0
4:15 PM 4:20 PM 1 15 4 0 1 1 2 20 0 3 5 1 53 151 0 0
4:20 PM 4:25 PM 3 13 6 2 2 2 1 20 0 1 4 0 54 150 0 0
4:25 PM 4:30 PM 4 11 1 0 0 0 0 19 0 6 2 1 44 148 0 0
4:30 PM 4:35 PM 3 21 3 1 1 0 1 14 0 5 2 1 52 140 0 0
4:35 PM 4:40 PM 2 17 5 0 1 2 1 16 4 2 1 1 52 138 0 0
4:40 PM 4:45 PM 1 9 1 1 0 2 0 15 2 2 2 1 36 134 0 0
4:45 PM 4:50 PM 0 12 2 0 3 6 2 16 0 3 5 1 50 143 0 0
4:50 PM 4:55 PM 4 13 5 0 1 2 1 16 1 1 2 2 48 137 0 0
4:55 PM 5:00 PM 2 14 4 1 2 1 1 13 1 5 1 0 45 153 0 0
5:00 PM 5:05 PM 0 11 2 1 2 5 0 17 0 3 1 2 44 169 0 0
5:05 PM 5:10 PM 2 20 3 2 2 4 0 18 0 2 10 1 64 176 0 0
5:10 PM 5:15 PM 5 20 1 2 2 2 2 20 1 5 1 0 61 158 0 0
5:15 PM 5:20 PM 5 10 8 2 1 1 1 17 2 1 3 0 51 147 0 0
5:20 PM 5:25 PM 1 13 6 0 0 2 0 19 3 1 0 1 46 126 0 0
5:25 PM 5:30 PM 3 18 5 1 3 2 1 12 1 1 3 0 50 123 0 0
5:30 PM 5:35 PM 2 7 0 1 0 4 1 8 0 1 4 2 30 126 0 0
5:35 PM 5:40 PM 3 13 1 1 3 3 1 11 0 3 4 0 43 132 0 0
5:40 PM 5:45 PM 4 15 2 1 0 2 1 21 1 2 3 1 53 136 0 0
5:45 PM 5:50 PM 2 13 2 0 2 1 3 8 0 1 4 0 36 111 0 0
5:50 PM 5:55 PM 0 21 4 0 1 0 0 17 0 1 0 3 47 75 0 1
5:55 PM 6:00 PM 4 5 0 1 2 1 0 9 2 2 1 1 28 28 0 0



PM PEAK HOUR VOLUMES Ped =2

INTERSECTION: 3500 West and 4000 South

PK HR VOLUME: 2,187 NORTH
N-S STREET: 3500 West PHF: 0.92
E-W STREET: 4000 South PEAK HOUR: 158 108 78

FROM: TO:  
 4:45 PM 5:45 PM
COUNT DATE: April 26, 2023  
Day of the Week: Wednesday 136 79
NOTES:

4000 South 410 734
COUNT TIME:
FROM: 4:00 PM 74 124
TO: 6:00 PM

93 98 95

3500 West

PM Traffic
COUNT DATA INPUT: Name: Julie Name: Will Name: Willl Name: Julie

TIME PERIOD NORTHBOUND EASTBOUND SOUTHBOUND WESTBOUND TOTAL 5' TOTAL 15' PEDESTRIAN
FROM: TO: NBL NBT NBR EBL EBT EBR SBL SBT SBR WBL WBT WBR VOLUMES VOLUMES E/W N/S
4:00 PM 4:05 PM 5 12 6 6 27 2 6 5 10 12 55 6 152 471 0 0
4:05 PM 4:10 PM 4 9 7 5 28 2 5 6 14 6 66 4 156 473 0 0
4:10 PM 4:15 PM 8 16 5 15 29 7 6 6 3 12 51 5 163 470 0 0
4:15 PM 4:20 PM 6 2 13 12 40 2 7 5 10 5 47 5 154 477 0 0
4:20 PM 4:25 PM 4 10 7 10 30 6 7 8 9 7 51 4 153 514 0 0
4:25 PM 4:30 PM 10 6 8 9 40 4 5 7 11 12 51 7 170 538 2 2
4:30 PM 4:35 PM 4 8 6 14 38 5 7 9 17 11 68 4 191 533 0 0
4:35 PM 4:40 PM 9 15 13 4 37 2 6 13 7 4 59 8 177 511 0 0
4:40 PM 4:45 PM 8 4 8 5 50 4 3 16 9 3 53 2 165 518 0 0
4:45 PM 4:50 PM 7 5 12 10 39 8 2 5 8 8 58 7 169 507 0 0
4:50 PM 4:55 PM 6 6 10 12 36 6 6 4 11 13 67 7 184 506 0 0
4:55 PM 5:00 PM 8 6 9 8 34 5 3 9 7 7 52 6 154 518 0 0
5:00 PM 5:05 PM 4 10 7 13 30 6 3 8 13 7 58 9 168 546 0 0
5:05 PM 5:10 PM 9 10 8 14 38 3 14 13 17 12 54 4 196 549 0 0
5:10 PM 5:15 PM 10 12 9 17 37 5 8 7 9 6 56 6 182 544 0 1
5:15 PM 5:20 PM 6 4 4 10 30 7 7 10 11 15 64 3 171 565 0 0
5:20 PM 5:25 PM 7 5 7 14 35 11 7 6 28 15 47 9 191 595 0 0
5:25 PM 5:30 PM 12 14 5 7 37 8 13 10 13 6 68 10 203 581 0 0
5:30 PM 5:35 PM 6 8 7 13 34 4 1 12 20 14 73 9 201 569 0 0
5:35 PM 5:40 PM 10 7 9 10 26 7 8 9 11 12 65 3 177 526 0 1
5:40 PM 5:45 PM 8 11 8 8 34 4 6 15 10 9 72 6 191 508 0 0
5:45 PM 5:50 PM 5 3 5 5 40 3 1 11 12 14 50 9 158 458 0 0
5:50 PM 5:55 PM 11 7 6 4 35 1 5 5 7 13 59 6 159 300 0 0
5:55 PM 6:00 PM 10 17 6 2 22 3 4 10 7 11 45 4 141 141 0 1



PM PEAK HOUR VOLUMES Ped = 0

INTERSECTION: 4700 West and 3300 South

PK HR VOLUME: 777 NORTH
N-S STREET: 4700 West PHF: 0.82
E-W STREET: 3300 South PEAK HOUR: 14 303 32

FROM: TO:  
 4:10 PM 5:10 PM
COUNT DATE: April 25, 2023  
Day of the Week: Tuesday 4 21
NOTES:

3300 South 7 10
COUNT TIME:
FROM: 4:00 PM 6 51
TO: 6:00 PM

7 285 37

4700 West

PM Traffic
COUNT DATA INPUT: Name: Heather Name: Heather Name: Heather Name: Heather

TIME PERIOD NORTHBOUND EASTBOUND SOUTHBOUND WESTBOUND TOTAL 5' TOTAL 15' PEDESTRIAN
FROM: TO: NBL NBT NBR EBL EBT EBR SBL SBT SBR WBL WBT WBR VOLUMES VOLUMES E/W N/S
4:00 PM 4:05 PM 1 23 0 1 0 3 2 21 0 2 0 3 56 184 0 0
4:05 PM 4:10 PM 1 28 5 0 0 0 1 22 0 2 2 3 64 176 0 0
4:10 PM 4:15 PM 0 23 3 0 0 2 1 28 1 2 0 4 64 180 0 0
4:15 PM 4:20 PM 0 26 0 0 1 0 0 18 2 1 0 0 48 166 0 0
4:20 PM 4:25 PM 1 27 2 0 0 1 1 30 1 3 1 1 68 167 0 0
4:25 PM 4:30 PM 0 25 1 0 0 0 0 23 0 1 0 0 50 180 0 0
4:30 PM 4:35 PM 1 17 1 0 1 0 2 21 1 1 2 2 49 203 0 0
4:35 PM 4:40 PM 1 22 3 1 0 0 6 35 3 4 2 4 81 238 0 0
4:40 PM 4:45 PM 0 32 3 1 1 0 3 26 1 5 1 0 73 238 0 0
4:45 PM 4:50 PM 1 30 4 1 0 0 4 37 1 3 1 2 84 210 0 0
4:50 PM 4:55 PM 1 28 5 0 0 0 2 35 1 5 1 3 81 172 0 0
4:55 PM 5:00 PM 0 23 4 0 1 0 4 7 2 1 2 1 45 179 0 0
5:00 PM 5:05 PM 1 15 9 0 3 1 7 6 1 2 0 1 46 197 0 0
5:05 PM 5:10 PM 1 17 2 1 0 2 2 37 0 23 0 3 88 151 0 0
5:10 PM 5:15 PM 1 26 1 0 0 0 0 31 0 4 0 0 63 63 0 0
5:15 PM 5:20 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 86 0 0
5:20 PM 5:25 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 139 0 0
5:25 PM 5:30 PM 0 25 3 1 1 0 2 45 2 3 2 2 86 186 0 0
5:30 PM 5:35 PM 0 25 0 0 3 1 1 19 1 3 0 0 53 149 0 0
5:35 PM 5:40 PM 0 15 0 0 2 0 2 24 0 1 0 3 47 135 0 0
5:40 PM 5:45 PM 1 17 4 0 0 1 0 20 0 5 0 1 49 149 0 0
5:45 PM 5:50 PM 0 14 1 0 0 0 0 19 0 1 1 3 39 143 0 0
5:50 PM 5:55 PM 1 13 2 1 1 0 0 35 0 3 5 0 61 104 0 0
5:55 PM 6:00 PM 0 12 0 1 0 0 2 22 0 3 2 1 43 43 0 0



PM PEAK HOUR VOLUMES Ped = 0

INTERSECTION: 4700 West and 4000 South

PK HR VOLUME: 1,527 NORTH
N-S STREET: 4700 West PHF: 0.92
E-W STREET: 4000 South PEAK HOUR: 179 89 142

FROM: TO:  
 4:40 PM 5:40 PM
COUNT DATE: April 24, 2023  
Day of the Week: Monday 138 172
NOTES:

4000 South 221 374
COUNT TIME:
FROM: 4:00 PM 11 77
TO: 6:00 PM

10 78 36

4700 West

PM Traffic
COUNT DATA INPUT: Name: Leisel Name: Leisel Name: Leisel Name: Leisel

TIME PERIOD NORTHBOUND EASTBOUND SOUTHBOUND WESTBOUND TOTAL 5' TOTAL 15' PEDESTRIAN
FROM: TO: NBL NBT NBR EBL EBT EBR SBL SBT SBR WBL WBT WBR VOLUMES VOLUMES E/W N/S
4:00 PM 4:05 PM 3 10 1 12 35 3 5 7 10 6 29 11 132 390 0 0
4:05 PM 4:10 PM 1 10 2 11 31 1 8 9 16 8 24 12 133 391 0 0
4:10 PM 4:15 PM 2 10 2 13 17 1 9 9 14 2 32 14 125 368 0 0
4:15 PM 4:20 PM 0 8 3 9 26 2 15 11 14 3 25 17 133 365 0 0
4:20 PM 4:25 PM 1 5 6 15 19 0 9 3 11 6 17 18 110 335 0 0
4:25 PM 4:30 PM 1 6 1 7 21 1 15 5 10 4 32 19 122 323 0 0
4:30 PM 4:35 PM 1 4 2 12 16 0 5 4 12 7 25 15 103 331 1 1
4:35 PM 4:40 PM 1 4 2 19 17 0 9 5 13 4 18 6 98 358 0 0
4:40 PM 4:45 PM 0 6 7 13 21 0 11 12 12 2 28 18 130 395 0 0
4:45 PM 4:50 PM 1 4 3 15 19 1 14 5 19 7 29 13 130 363 0 0
4:50 PM 4:55 PM 2 7 0 18 17 1 10 9 17 6 39 9 135 377 0 0
4:55 PM 5:00 PM 4 4 3 8 15 0 7 5 11 3 28 10 98 371 0 0
5:00 PM 5:05 PM 1 9 5 15 20 0 19 5 10 11 24 25 144 410 0 0
5:05 PM 5:10 PM 0 10 2 8 19 1 15 9 16 4 31 14 129 396 0 0
5:10 PM 5:15 PM 2 4 4 9 12 0 11 6 20 9 38 22 137 414 0 0
5:15 PM 5:20 PM 0 10 2 11 14 3 13 13 11 7 29 17 130 380 0 0
5:20 PM 5:25 PM 0 7 3 10 30 3 15 6 17 9 38 9 147 389 0 0
5:25 PM 5:30 PM 0 4 3 10 13 1 14 9 17 6 22 4 103 347 0 0
5:30 PM 5:35 PM 0 9 2 14 23 0 8 6 12 6 38 21 139 373 0 0
5:35 PM 5:40 PM 0 4 2 7 18 1 5 4 17 7 30 10 105 347 0 0
5:40 PM 5:45 PM 0 3 2 11 23 0 13 7 11 8 33 18 129 355 0 0
5:45 PM 5:50 PM 0 6 2 8 20 1 4 8 12 7 31 14 113 326 0 0
5:50 PM 5:55 PM 1 1 4 3 10 0 11 14 20 3 31 15 113 213 0 0
5:55 PM 6:00 PM 1 6 1 8 15 0 10 8 14 5 19 13 100 100 0 0



PM PEAK HOUR VOLUMES Ped = 2

INTERSECTION: Midland Drive and 2900 West

PK HR VOLUME: 2,323 NORTH
N-S STREET: Midland Drive PHF: 0.91
E-W STREET: 2900 West PEAK HOUR: 0 1,123 129

FROM: TO:  
 4:45 PM 5:45 PM
COUNT DATE: April 26, 2023  
Day of the Week: Wednesday 0 89
NOTES:

2900 West 0 0
COUNT TIME:
FROM: 4:00 PM 0 5
TO: 6:00 PM

0 971 6

Midland Drive

PM Traffic
COUNT DATA INPUT: Name: Heather Name: Heather Name: Heather Name: Heather

TIME PERIOD NORTHBOUND EASTBOUND SOUTHBOUND WESTBOUND TOTAL 5' TOTAL 15' PEDESTRIAN
FROM: TO: NBL NBT NBR EBL EBT EBR SBL SBT SBR WBL WBT WBR VOLUMES VOLUMES E/W N/S
4:00 PM 4:05 PM 1 66 2 0 0 0 4 60 0 0 0 6 139 540 0 0
4:05 PM 4:10 PM 0 84 0 0 0 0 3 102 0 0 0 6 195 584 0 0
4:10 PM 4:15 PM 0 99 1 0 0 0 11 82 0 0 0 13 206 560 0 0
4:15 PM 4:20 PM 0 60 2 0 0 0 11 101 0 0 0 9 183 576 0 0
4:20 PM 4:25 PM 0 64 0 0 0 0 12 85 0 3 0 7 171 581 0 0
4:25 PM 4:30 PM 0 78 2 0 0 0 14 120 0 1 0 7 222 600 0 0
4:30 PM 4:35 PM 0 82 2 0 0 0 7 89 0 0 0 8 188 559 0 1
4:35 PM 4:40 PM 0 82 4 0 0 0 9 90 0 0 0 5 190 580 0 0
4:40 PM 4:45 PM 0 61 1 0 0 0 9 103 0 0 0 7 181 559 0 0
4:45 PM 4:50 PM 0 90 1 0 0 0 11 88 0 0 0 19 209 568 0 0
4:50 PM 4:55 PM 0 62 0 0 0 0 6 93 0 0 0 8 169 533 0 0
4:55 PM 5:00 PM 0 94 0 0 0 0 8 77 0 2 0 9 190 534 0 0
5:00 PM 5:05 PM 0 79 1 0 0 0 10 76 0 0 0 8 174 542 0 0
5:05 PM 5:10 PM 0 71 1 0 0 0 11 86 0 0 0 1 170 548 0 0
5:10 PM 5:15 PM 0 86 0 0 0 0 13 92 0 0 0 7 198 589 0 0
5:15 PM 5:20 PM 0 75 0 0 0 0 18 81 0 1 0 5 180 604 0 0
5:20 PM 5:25 PM 0 83 0 0 0 0 12 113 0 0 0 3 211 638 0 0
5:25 PM 5:30 PM 0 89 2 0 0 0 10 102 0 0 0 10 213 600 0 0
5:30 PM 5:35 PM 0 78 0 0 0 0 10 119 0 1 0 6 214 609 0 0
5:35 PM 5:40 PM 0 79 0 0 0 0 9 80 0 1 0 4 173 567 0 0
5:40 PM 5:45 PM 0 85 1 0 0 0 11 116 0 0 0 9 222 590 0 2
5:45 PM 5:50 PM 0 71 0 0 0 0 5 88 0 1 0 7 172 557 0 0
5:50 PM 5:55 PM 0 75 0 0 0 0 8 102 0 1 0 10 196 385 0 0
5:55 PM 6:00 PM 0 75 6 0 0 0 9 85 0 0 0 14 189 189 0 0



PM PEAK HOUR VOLUMES Ped = 6

INTERSECTION: Midland Drive and 3100 West

PK HR VOLUME: 2,196 NORTH
N-S STREET: Midland Drive PHF: 0.94
E-W STREET: 3100 West PEAK HOUR: 0 1,067 185

FROM: TO:  
 4:45 PM 5:45 PM
COUNT DATE: May 1, 2023  
Day of the Week: Monday 0 109
NOTES:

3100 West 0 0
COUNT TIME:
FROM: 4:00 PM 0 3
TO: 6:00 PM

0 815 17

Midland Drive

PM Traffic
COUNT DATA INPUT: Name: Heather Name: Heather Name: Heather Name: Heather

TIME PERIOD NORTHBOUND EASTBOUND SOUTHBOUND WESTBOUND TOTAL 5' TOTAL 15' PEDESTRIAN
FROM: TO: NBL NBT NBR EBL EBT EBR SBL SBT SBR WBL WBT WBR VOLUMES VOLUMES E/W N/S
4:00 PM 4:05 PM 0 47 2 0 0 0 17 59 0 0 0 9 134 477 0 0
4:05 PM 4:10 PM 0 68 3 0 0 0 11 83 0 1 0 9 175 523 0 0
4:10 PM 4:15 PM 0 58 0 0 0 0 16 82 0 0 0 12 168 505 0 0
4:15 PM 4:20 PM 0 70 0 0 0 0 16 84 0 0 0 10 180 545 0 1
4:20 PM 4:25 PM 0 74 1 0 0 0 15 62 0 0 0 5 157 530 0 0
4:25 PM 4:30 PM 0 72 0 0 0 0 22 99 0 1 0 14 208 579 0 0
4:30 PM 4:35 PM 0 65 5 0 0 0 15 73 0 1 0 6 165 534 0 0
4:35 PM 4:40 PM 0 87 4 0 0 0 17 85 0 0 0 13 206 574 0 1
4:40 PM 4:45 PM 0 62 4 0 0 0 18 64 0 1 0 14 163 551 0 0
4:45 PM 4:50 PM 0 73 1 0 0 0 19 104 0 0 0 8 205 573 0 0
4:50 PM 4:55 PM 0 84 0 0 0 0 17 75 0 0 0 7 183 496 0 0
4:55 PM 5:00 PM 0 65 3 0 0 0 15 98 0 0 0 4 185 485 0 2
5:00 PM 5:05 PM 0 55 2 0 0 0 7 57 0 1 0 6 128 482 0 1
5:05 PM 5:10 PM 0 67 1 0 0 0 16 81 0 0 0 7 172 556 0 0
5:10 PM 5:15 PM 0 63 1 0 0 0 16 92 0 0 0 10 182 554 0 1
5:15 PM 5:20 PM 0 75 1 0 0 0 22 94 0 0 0 10 202 583 0 0
5:20 PM 5:25 PM 0 73 1 0 0 0 11 75 0 2 0 8 170 549 0 1
5:25 PM 5:30 PM 0 69 0 0 0 0 19 113 0 0 0 10 211 573 0 0
5:30 PM 5:35 PM 0 61 2 0 0 0 17 80 0 0 0 8 168 558 0 0
5:35 PM 5:40 PM 0 57 2 0 0 0 14 109 0 0 0 12 194 526 0 1
5:40 PM 5:45 PM 0 73 3 0 0 0 12 89 0 0 0 19 196 514 0 0
5:45 PM 5:50 PM 0 49 1 0 0 0 10 64 0 0 0 12 136 502 0 0
5:50 PM 5:55 PM 0 75 4 0 0 0 13 80 0 0 0 10 182 366 0 0
5:55 PM 6:00 PM 0 80 3 0 0 0 11 78 0 0 0 12 184 184 0 0



Data from UDOT's Signal Performance Metrics

NORTH
N-S STREET: Midland Drive PK HR VOLUME: 2,904
E-W STREET: 4000 South PHF: 0.82 258 154 25

 
Date 11-Apr-23

Intersection 597 18
5144

4000 South 379 203

0 96

101 924 149

Midland Drive

AM EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
PHV 597 379 96 203 18 101 924 149 25 154 258
PHF 0.86 0.86 0.8 0.82 0.56 0.9 0.93 0.79 0.78 0.86 0.84

PK HR VOLUME: 2,834 600 188 23
PHF: 0.83  

319 23

4000 South 260 332

0 150

165 655 119

Midland Drive

PM EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
PHV 319 260 150 332 23 165 655 119 23 188 600
PHF 0.91 0.87 0.87 0.92 0.48 0.86 0.92 0.83 0.72 0.9 0.88



PM PEAK HOUR VOLUMES Ped = 2

INTERSECTION: Midland Drive and 4275 South

PK HR VOLUME: 2,159 NORTH
N-S STREET: Midland Drive PHF: 0.90
E-W STREET: 4275 South PEAK HOUR: 0 1,160 12

FROM: TO:  
 4:35 PM 5:35 PM
COUNT DATE: April 27, 2023  
Day of the Week: Thursday 0 6
NOTES:

4275 South 0 0
COUNT TIME:
FROM: 4:00 PM 0 4
TO: 6:00 PM

0 969 8

Midland Drive

PM Traffic
COUNT DATA INPUT: Name: Heather Name: Heather Name: Heather Name: Heather

TIME PERIOD NORTHBOUND EASTBOUND SOUTHBOUND WESTBOUND TOTAL 5' TOTAL 15' PEDESTRIAN
FROM: TO: NBL NBT NBR EBL EBT EBR SBL SBT SBR WBL WBT WBR VOLUMES VOLUMES E/W N/S
4:00 PM 4:05 PM 0 58 0 0 0 0 0 80 0 0 0 0 138 479 0 1
4:05 PM 4:10 PM 0 80 0 0 0 0 0 123 0 0 0 0 203 524 0 0
4:10 PM 4:15 PM 0 67 1 0 0 0 1 69 0 0 0 0 138 485 0 1
4:15 PM 4:20 PM 1 73 0 0 0 0 1 108 0 0 0 0 183 526 0 0
4:20 PM 4:25 PM 0 66 1 0 0 0 1 96 0 0 0 0 164 474 0 2
4:25 PM 4:30 PM 0 80 0 0 0 0 1 98 0 0 0 0 179 474 0 0
4:30 PM 4:35 PM 0 67 0 0 0 0 2 61 0 0 0 1 131 449 0 0
4:35 PM 4:40 PM 0 76 0 0 0 0 0 88 0 0 0 0 164 500 0 0
4:40 PM 4:45 PM 0 73 0 0 0 0 0 81 0 0 0 0 154 519 0 0
4:45 PM 4:50 PM 0 72 0 0 0 0 1 109 0 0 0 0 182 534 0 0
4:50 PM 4:55 PM 0 85 0 0 0 0 3 95 0 0 0 0 183 507 0 0
4:55 PM 5:00 PM 0 76 0 0 0 0 1 92 0 0 0 0 169 508 0 1
5:00 PM 5:05 PM 0 70 1 0 0 0 0 84 0 0 0 0 155 511 0 0
5:05 PM 5:10 PM 0 90 1 0 0 0 2 88 0 2 0 1 184 555 0 0
5:10 PM 5:15 PM 0 72 0 0 0 0 3 96 0 1 0 0 172 576 0 0
5:15 PM 5:20 PM 0 94 0 0 0 0 0 105 0 0 0 0 199 594 0 1
5:20 PM 5:25 PM 0 95 3 0 0 0 1 106 0 0 0 0 205 597 0 0
5:25 PM 5:30 PM 0 84 1 0 0 0 1 101 0 1 0 2 190 554 0 0
5:30 PM 5:35 PM 0 82 2 0 0 0 0 115 0 0 0 3 202 516 0 0
5:35 PM 5:40 PM 0 77 0 0 0 0 0 85 0 0 0 0 162 485 0 0
5:40 PM 5:45 PM 0 63 0 0 0 0 0 89 0 0 0 0 152 502 0 0
5:45 PM 5:50 PM 0 94 1 0 0 0 0 73 0 2 0 1 171 501 0 0
5:50 PM 5:55 PM 0 73 0 0 0 0 0 106 0 0 0 0 179 330 0 0
5:55 PM 6:00 PM 0 86 0 0 0 0 0 65 0 0 0 0 151 151 0 0



PM PEAK HOUR VOLUMES Ped =5

INTERSECTION: Midland Drive and Hinkley Drive

PK HR VOLUME: 3,124 NORTH
N-S STREET: Midland Drive PHF: 0.96
E-W STREET: Hinkley Drive PEAK HOUR: 14 939 73

FROM: TO:  
 4:45 PM 5:45 PM
COUNT DATE: April 19, 2023  
Day of the Week: Wednesday 21 116
NOTES:

Hinkley Drive 61 135
COUNT TIME:
FROM: 4:00 PM 10 662
TO: 6:00 PM

9 667 417

Midland Drive

PM Traffic
COUNT DATA INPUT: Name: Julie Name: Julie Name: Leisel Name: Leisel

TIME PERIOD NORTHBOUND EASTBOUND SOUTHBOUND WESTBOUND TOTAL 5' TOTAL 15' PEDESTRIAN
FROM: TO: NBL NBT NBR EBL EBT EBR SBL SBT SBR WBL WBT WBR VOLUMES VOLUMES E/W N/S
4:00 PM 4:05 PM 0 47 39 0 0 0 9 64 4 66 14 4 247 671 0 0
4:05 PM 4:10 PM 1 39 25 0 4 0 8 47 0 53 20 6 203 586 0 0
4:10 PM 4:15 PM 0 34 32 0 4 0 4 87 2 44 5 9 221 651 0 0
4:15 PM 4:20 PM 0 48 20 3 8 0 3 24 2 33 16 5 162 685 0 0
4:20 PM 4:25 PM 0 61 32 1 3 1 1 78 0 73 8 10 268 768 0 0
4:25 PM 4:30 PM 1 65 32 0 3 1 8 59 2 60 17 7 255 710 0 0
4:30 PM 4:35 PM 0 44 19 0 3 2 5 84 1 66 9 12 245 681 0 0
4:35 PM 4:40 PM 3 69 21 0 4 1 3 55 3 39 6 6 210 705 0 0
4:40 PM 4:45 PM 0 47 37 2 4 1 5 66 0 51 8 5 226 749 0 0
4:45 PM 4:50 PM 1 60 49 0 5 1 12 75 0 46 7 13 269 772 0 0
4:50 PM 4:55 PM 0 45 31 2 2 0 5 77 3 68 13 8 254 791 0 0
4:55 PM 5:00 PM 0 58 30 4 12 0 4 70 1 53 11 6 249 778 0 0
5:00 PM 5:05 PM 0 80 49 2 7 5 5 86 3 34 6 11 288 800 0 0
5:05 PM 5:10 PM 0 54 30 2 5 0 9 64 1 53 14 9 241 743 0 0
5:10 PM 5:15 PM 0 44 33 1 4 0 5 90 1 76 9 8 271 762 0 0
5:15 PM 5:20 PM 2 43 26 0 8 1 11 83 0 42 9 6 231 787 0 1
5:20 PM 5:25 PM 2 43 31 0 3 1 6 87 1 68 8 10 260 812 1 0
5:25 PM 5:30 PM 1 84 40 2 4 1 3 72 1 62 14 12 296 806 0 0
5:30 PM 5:35 PM 1 53 27 3 3 0 3 89 0 59 7 11 256 765 1 0
5:35 PM 5:40 PM 1 48 37 5 3 1 4 75 1 48 22 9 254 775 0 0
5:40 PM 5:45 PM 1 55 34 0 5 0 6 71 2 53 15 13 255 761 1 1
5:45 PM 5:50 PM 1 73 28 1 10 1 4 90 2 34 5 17 266 748 0 0
5:50 PM 5:55 PM 1 48 21 0 2 0 5 77 1 62 16 7 240 482 0 0
5:55 PM 6:00 PM 0 63 29 0 5 1 4 53 0 66 13 8 242 242 0 0



PM PEAK HOUR VOLUMES Ped = 0
INTERSECTION: Midland Drive and Access

PK HR VOLUME: 156 NORTH
N-S STREET: Midland Drive PHF: 0.76
E-W STREET: Access PEAK HOUR: 19 0 0

FROM: TO:  
 4:15 PM 5:15 PM
COUNT DATE: November 17, 2023  
Day of the Week: Thursday 7 0
NOTES:

Access 0 0
COUNT TIME:
FROM: 4:15 PM 94 0
TO: 5:15 PM

36 0 0

Midland Drive
PM Traffic
COUNT DATA INPUT: Name: Leisel Name: Leisel Name: Leisel Name: Leisel

TIME PERIOD NORTHBOUND EASTBOUND SOUTHBOUND WESTBOUND TOTAL 5' TOTAL 15' PEDESTRIAN
FROM: TO: NBL NBT NBR EBL EBT EBR SBL SBT SBR WBL WBT WBR VOLUMES VOLUMES E/W N/S
4:15 PM 4:20 PM 4 0 0 2 0 8 0 0 4 0 0 0 18 44 0 0
4:20 PM 4:25 PM 6 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 1 0 0 0 15 50 0 0
4:25 PM 4:30 PM 2 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 4 0 0 0 11 51 0 0
4:30 PM 4:35 PM 2 0 0 2 0 17 0 0 3 0 0 0 24 47 0 0
4:35 PM 4:40 PM 4 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 2 0 0 0 16 33 0 0
4:40 PM 4:45 PM 2 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 35 0 0
4:45 PM 4:50 PM 2 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 1 0 0 0 10 35 0 0
4:50 PM 4:55 PM 6 0 0 0 0 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 18 30 0 0
4:55 PM 5:00 PM 1 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 1 0 0 0 7 24 0 0
5:00 PM 5:05 PM 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 5 30 0 0
5:05 PM 5:10 PM 3 0 0 2 0 6 0 0 1 0 0 0 12 25 0 0
5:10 PM 5:15 PM 1 0 0 1 0 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 13 13 0 0
5:15 PM 5:20 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5:20 PM 5:25 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5:25 PM 5:30 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5:30 PM 5:35 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5:35 PM 5:40 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5:40 PM 5:45 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5:45 PM 5:50 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5:50 PM 5:55 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5:55 PM 6:00 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6:00 PM 6:05 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6:05 PM 6:10 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6:10 PM 6:15 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



PM PEAK HOUR VOLUMES Ped = 0
INTERSECTION: Midland Drive and 4600 South

PK HR VOLUME: 1,919 NORTH
N-S STREET: Midland Drive PHF: 0.96
E-W STREET: 4600 South PEAK HOUR: 16 794 0

FROM: TO:  
 4:05 PM 5:05 PM
COUNT DATE: November 15, 2023  
Day of the Week: Wednesday 10 0
NOTES:

4600 South 0 0
COUNT TIME:
FROM: 4:00 PM 163 0
TO: 6:00 PM

209 727 0

Midland Drive
PM Traffic
COUNT DATA INPUT: Name: Leisel Name: Leisel Name: Leisel Name: Leisel

TIME PERIOD NORTHBOUND EASTBOUND SOUTHBOUND WESTBOUND TOTAL 5' TOTAL 15' PEDESTRIAN
FROM: TO: NBL NBT NBR EBL EBT EBR SBL SBT SBR WBL WBT WBR VOLUMES VOLUMES E/W N/S
4:00 PM 4:05 PM 17 55 0 0 0 14 0 61 0 0 0 0 147 445 0 0
4:05 PM 4:10 PM 13 53 0 0 0 23 0 50 0 0 0 0 139 462 0 0
4:10 PM 4:15 PM 16 61 0 0 0 13 0 68 1 0 0 0 159 485 0 0
4:15 PM 4:20 PM 21 60 0 0 0 6 0 74 3 0 0 0 164 482 0 0
4:20 PM 4:25 PM 21 59 0 2 0 9 0 69 2 0 0 0 162 481 0 0
4:25 PM 4:30 PM 19 53 0 0 0 19 0 63 2 0 0 0 156 483 0 0
4:30 PM 4:35 PM 17 59 0 1 0 10 0 76 0 0 0 0 163 495 0 0
4:35 PM 4:40 PM 18 63 0 1 0 18 0 63 1 0 0 0 164 502 0 0
4:40 PM 4:45 PM 18 75 0 0 0 8 0 67 0 0 0 0 168 499 0 0
4:45 PM 4:50 PM 27 62 0 3 0 15 0 61 2 0 0 0 170 483 0 0
4:50 PM 4:55 PM 9 67 0 1 0 14 0 68 2 0 0 0 161 474 0 0
4:55 PM 5:00 PM 15 60 0 0 0 11 0 64 2 0 0 0 152 451 0 0
5:00 PM 5:05 PM 15 55 0 2 0 17 0 71 1 0 0 0 161 445 0 0
5:05 PM 5:10 PM 18 46 0 1 0 14 0 58 1 0 0 0 138 431 0 0
5:10 PM 5:15 PM 14 67 0 0 0 17 0 48 0 0 0 0 146 459 0 0
5:15 PM 5:20 PM 18 53 0 0 0 6 0 70 0 0 0 0 147 460 0 0
5:20 PM 5:25 PM 20 48 0 1 0 14 0 80 3 0 0 0 166 453 0 0
5:25 PM 5:30 PM 9 67 0 0 0 11 0 59 1 0 0 0 147 438 0 0
5:30 PM 5:35 PM 10 55 0 0 0 10 0 65 0 0 0 0 140 436 0 0
5:35 PM 5:40 PM 18 53 0 1 0 16 0 62 1 0 0 0 151 465 0 0
5:40 PM 5:45 PM 17 45 0 0 0 20 0 61 2 0 0 0 145 489 0 0
5:45 PM 5:50 PM 17 57 0 0 0 10 0 84 1 0 0 0 169 492 0 0
5:50 PM 5:55 PM 25 61 0 5 0 15 0 68 1 0 0 0 175 323 0 0
5:55 PM 6:00 PM 11 57 0 1 0 7 0 67 5 0 0 0 148 148 0 0
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Appendix B Intersection Analyses 
  



Lanes, Volumes, Timings
101: 1100 West & 2100 South/2100 South 12/18/2023

 12:51 pm 05/04/2023 2023 Existing PM Synchro 9 Report
Page 29

Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (vph) 158 361 65 110 693 51 146 31 124 46 24 166
Future Volume (vph) 158 361 65 110 693 51 146 31 124 46 24 166
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Storage Length (ft) 300 0 250 250 100 100 100 100
Storage Lanes 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Taper Length (ft) 25 25 25 25
Lane Util. Factor 1.00 0.95 1.00 1.00 0.95 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Frt 0.850 0.850 0.850 0.850
Flt Protected 0.950 0.950 0.950 0.950
Satd. Flow (prot) 1770 3539 1583 1770 3539 1583 1770 1863 1583 1770 1863 1583
Flt Permitted 0.124 0.517 0.677 0.735
Satd. Flow (perm) 231 3539 1583 963 3539 1583 1261 1863 1583 1369 1863 1583
Right Turn on Red Yes Yes Yes Yes
Satd. Flow (RTOR) 126 164 135 169
Link Speed (mph) 30 30 30 30
Link Distance (ft) 1051 1951 963 975
Travel Time (s) 23.9 44.3 21.9 22.2
Peak Hour Factor 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92
Adj. Flow (vph) 172 392 71 120 753 55 159 34 135 50 26 180
Shared Lane Traffic (%)
Lane Group Flow (vph) 172 392 71 120 753 55 159 34 135 50 26 180
Enter Blocked Intersection No No No No No No No No No No No No
Lane Alignment Left Left Right Left Left Right Left Left Right Left Left Right
Median Width(ft) 12 12 12 12
Link Offset(ft) 0 0 0 0
Crosswalk Width(ft) 16 16 16 16
Two way Left Turn Lane
Headway Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Turning Speed (mph) 15 9 15 9 15 9 15 9
Number of Detectors 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1
Detector Template Left Thru Right Left Thru Right Left Thru Right Left Thru Right
Leading Detector (ft) 20 100 20 20 100 20 20 100 20 20 100 20
Trailing Detector (ft) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Detector 1 Position(ft) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Detector 1 Size(ft) 20 6 20 20 6 20 20 6 20 20 6 20
Detector 1 Type Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex
Detector 1 Channel
Detector 1 Extend (s) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Detector 1 Queue (s) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Detector 1 Delay (s) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Detector 2 Position(ft) 94 94 94 94
Detector 2 Size(ft) 6 6 6 6
Detector 2 Type Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex
Detector 2 Channel
Detector 2 Extend (s) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Turn Type pm+pt NA Perm pm+pt NA Perm pm+pt NA Perm pm+pt NA pt+ov
Protected Phases 7 4 3 8 5 2 1 6 6 7
Permitted Phases 4 4 8 8 2 2 6
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Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Detector Phase 7 4 4 3 8 8 5 2 2 1 6 6 7
Switch Phase
Minimum Initial (s) 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Minimum Split (s) 9.5 22.5 22.5 9.5 22.5 22.5 9.5 22.5 22.5 9.5 22.5
Total Split (s) 25.0 65.0 65.0 14.0 54.0 54.0 21.0 40.0 40.0 11.0 30.0
Total Split (%) 19.2% 50.0% 50.0% 10.8% 41.5% 41.5% 16.2% 30.8% 30.8% 8.5% 23.1%
Maximum Green (s) 20.5 60.5 60.5 9.5 49.5 49.5 16.5 35.5 35.5 6.5 25.5
Yellow Time (s) 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5
All-Red Time (s) 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Lost Time Adjust (s) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total Lost Time (s) 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5
Lead/Lag Lead Lag Lag Lead Lag Lag Lead Lag Lag Lead Lag
Lead-Lag Optimize? Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Vehicle Extension (s) 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
Recall Mode None None None None None None None C-Max C-Max None C-Max
Walk Time (s) 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0
Flash Dont Walk (s) 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0
Pedestrian Calls (#/hr) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Act Effct Green (s) 55.6 42.4 42.4 45.0 35.8 35.8 64.7 54.9 54.9 55.7 48.1 68.4
Actuated g/C Ratio 0.43 0.33 0.33 0.35 0.28 0.28 0.50 0.42 0.42 0.43 0.37 0.53
v/c Ratio 0.60 0.34 0.12 0.31 0.77 0.10 0.24 0.04 0.18 0.08 0.04 0.20
Control Delay 32.1 32.9 0.5 23.5 48.8 0.4 21.3 28.8 5.8 21.2 33.3 4.3
Queue Delay 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total Delay 32.1 32.9 0.5 23.5 48.8 0.4 21.3 28.8 5.8 21.2 33.3 4.3
LOS C C A C D A C C A C C A
Approach Delay 29.0 42.7 15.7 10.5
Approach LOS C D B B

Intersection Summary
Area Type: Other
Cycle Length: 130
Actuated Cycle Length: 130
Offset: 0 (0%), Referenced to phase 2:NBTL and 6:SBTL, Start of Green
Natural Cycle: 65
Control Type: Actuated-Coordinated
Maximum v/c Ratio: 0.77
Intersection Signal Delay: 30.7 Intersection LOS: C
Intersection Capacity Utilization 53.9% ICU Level of Service A
Analysis Period (min) 15

Splits and Phases:     101: 1100 West & 2100 South/2100 South 
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Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (vph) 5 16 10 562 18 219 5 927 405 217 754 19
Future Volume (vph) 5 16 10 562 18 219 5 927 405 217 754 19
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Storage Length (ft) 125 125 275 275 350 250 350 350
Storage Lanes 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Taper Length (ft) 25 25 25 25
Lane Util. Factor 1.00 0.95 1.00 0.97 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.95 1.00 1.00 0.95 1.00
Frt 0.850 0.850 0.850 0.850
Flt Protected 0.950 0.950 0.950 0.950
Satd. Flow (prot) 1770 3539 1583 3433 1863 1583 1770 3539 1583 1770 3539 1583
Flt Permitted 0.744 0.950 0.295 0.187
Satd. Flow (perm) 1386 3539 1583 3433 1863 1583 550 3539 1583 348 3539 1583
Right Turn on Red Yes Yes Yes Yes
Satd. Flow (RTOR) 142 238 349 109
Link Speed (mph) 30 30 30 30
Link Distance (ft) 1539 1539 3258 8394
Travel Time (s) 35.0 35.0 74.0 190.8
Peak Hour Factor 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92
Adj. Flow (vph) 5 17 11 611 20 238 5 1008 440 236 820 21
Shared Lane Traffic (%)
Lane Group Flow (vph) 5 17 11 611 20 238 5 1008 440 236 820 21
Enter Blocked Intersection No No No No No No No No No No No No
Lane Alignment Left Left Right Left Left Right Left Left Right Left Left Right
Median Width(ft) 24 24 12 12
Link Offset(ft) 0 0 0 0
Crosswalk Width(ft) 16 16 16 16
Two way Left Turn Lane
Headway Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Turning Speed (mph) 15 9 15 9 15 9 15 9
Number of Detectors 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1
Detector Template Left Thru Right Left Thru Right Left Thru Right Left Thru Right
Leading Detector (ft) 20 100 20 20 100 20 20 100 20 20 100 20
Trailing Detector (ft) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Detector 1 Position(ft) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Detector 1 Size(ft) 20 6 20 20 6 20 20 6 20 20 6 20
Detector 1 Type Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex
Detector 1 Channel
Detector 1 Extend (s) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Detector 1 Queue (s) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Detector 1 Delay (s) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Detector 2 Position(ft) 94 94 94 94
Detector 2 Size(ft) 6 6 6 6
Detector 2 Type Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex
Detector 2 Channel
Detector 2 Extend (s) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Turn Type D.P+P NA Perm Prot NA Perm D.P+P NA Perm D.P+P NA Perm
Protected Phases 7 4 3 8 5 2 1 6
Permitted Phases 8 4 8 6 2 2 6
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Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Detector Phase 7 4 4 3 8 8 5 2 2 1 6 6
Switch Phase
Minimum Initial (s) 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Minimum Split (s) 9.5 22.5 22.5 9.5 22.5 22.5 9.5 22.5 22.5 9.5 22.5 22.5
Total Split (s) 9.5 22.5 22.5 39.0 52.0 52.0 9.5 60.5 60.5 28.0 79.0 79.0
Total Split (%) 6.3% 15.0% 15.0% 26.0% 34.7% 34.7% 6.3% 40.3% 40.3% 18.7% 52.7% 52.7%
Maximum Green (s) 5.0 18.0 18.0 34.5 47.5 47.5 5.0 56.0 56.0 23.5 74.5 74.5
Yellow Time (s) 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5
All-Red Time (s) 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Lost Time Adjust (s) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total Lost Time (s) 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5
Lead/Lag Lead Lag Lag Lead Lag Lag Lead Lag Lag Lead Lag Lag
Lead-Lag Optimize? Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Vehicle Extension (s) 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
Recall Mode None None None None None None None C-Max C-Max None C-Max C-Max
Walk Time (s) 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0
Flash Dont Walk (s) 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0
Pedestrian Calls (#/hr) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Act Effct Green (s) 36.8 6.2 6.2 31.0 35.8 35.8 102.4 80.1 80.1 98.8 101.2 101.2
Actuated g/C Ratio 0.25 0.04 0.04 0.21 0.24 0.24 0.68 0.53 0.53 0.66 0.67 0.67
v/c Ratio 0.01 0.12 0.05 0.86 0.05 0.43 0.01 0.53 0.44 0.58 0.34 0.02
Control Delay 36.8 70.6 0.5 70.3 41.5 7.4 14.0 41.1 20.7 16.4 12.3 0.1
Queue Delay 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total Delay 36.8 70.6 0.5 70.3 41.5 7.4 14.0 41.1 20.7 16.4 12.3 0.1
LOS D E A E D A B D C B B A
Approach Delay 42.1 52.4 34.8 13.0
Approach LOS D D C B

Intersection Summary
Area Type: Other
Cycle Length: 150
Actuated Cycle Length: 150
Offset: 0 (0%), Referenced to phase 2:NBSB and 6:NBSB, Start of Green
Natural Cycle: 90
Control Type: Actuated-Coordinated
Maximum v/c Ratio: 0.86
Intersection Signal Delay: 32.5 Intersection LOS: C
Intersection Capacity Utilization 71.6% ICU Level of Service C
Analysis Period (min) 15

Splits and Phases:     102: 1900 West & 2100 South
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Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (vph) 153 141 121 102 210 204 152 971 59 122 1218 174
Future Volume (vph) 153 141 121 102 210 204 152 971 59 122 1218 174
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Storage Length (ft) 250 150 150 150 375 375 350 300
Storage Lanes 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Taper Length (ft) 25 25 25 25
Lane Util. Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.95 1.00 1.00 0.95 1.00
Frt 0.850 0.850 0.850 0.850
Flt Protected 0.950 0.950 0.950 0.950
Satd. Flow (prot) 1770 1863 1583 1770 1863 1583 1770 3539 1583 1770 3539 1583
Flt Permitted 0.247 0.511 0.109 0.194
Satd. Flow (perm) 460 1863 1583 952 1863 1583 203 3539 1583 361 3539 1583
Right Turn on Red Yes Yes Yes Yes
Satd. Flow (RTOR) 132 202 109 162
Link Speed (mph) 30 30 30 30
Link Distance (ft) 2628 2249 5138 3258
Travel Time (s) 59.7 51.1 116.8 74.0
Peak Hour Factor 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92
Adj. Flow (vph) 166 153 132 111 228 222 165 1055 64 133 1324 189
Shared Lane Traffic (%)
Lane Group Flow (vph) 166 153 132 111 228 222 165 1055 64 133 1324 189
Enter Blocked Intersection No No No No No No No No No No No No
Lane Alignment Left Left Right Left Left Right Left Left Right Left Left Right
Median Width(ft) 12 12 12 12
Link Offset(ft) 0 0 0 0
Crosswalk Width(ft) 16 16 16 16
Two way Left Turn Lane Yes
Headway Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Turning Speed (mph) 15 9 15 9 15 9 15 9
Number of Detectors 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1
Detector Template Left Thru Right Left Thru Right Left Thru Right Left Thru Right
Leading Detector (ft) 20 100 20 20 100 20 20 100 20 20 100 20
Trailing Detector (ft) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Detector 1 Position(ft) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Detector 1 Size(ft) 20 6 20 20 6 20 20 6 20 20 6 20
Detector 1 Type Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex
Detector 1 Channel
Detector 1 Extend (s) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Detector 1 Queue (s) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Detector 1 Delay (s) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Detector 2 Position(ft) 94 94 94 94
Detector 2 Size(ft) 6 6 6 6
Detector 2 Type Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex
Detector 2 Channel
Detector 2 Extend (s) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Turn Type D.P+P NA Perm D.P+P NA Perm D.P+P NA Perm D.P+P NA Perm
Protected Phases 7 4 3 8 5 2 1 6
Permitted Phases 8 4 4 8 6 2 2 6
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Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Detector Phase 7 4 4 3 8 8 5 2 2 1 6 6
Switch Phase
Minimum Initial (s) 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Minimum Split (s) 9.5 22.5 22.5 9.5 22.5 22.5 9.5 22.5 22.5 9.5 22.5 22.5
Total Split (s) 19.0 40.0 40.0 12.0 33.0 33.0 22.0 81.7 81.7 16.3 76.0 76.0
Total Split (%) 12.7% 26.7% 26.7% 8.0% 22.0% 22.0% 14.7% 54.5% 54.5% 10.9% 50.7% 50.7%
Maximum Green (s) 14.5 35.5 35.5 7.5 28.5 28.5 17.5 77.2 77.2 11.8 71.5 71.5
Yellow Time (s) 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5
All-Red Time (s) 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Lost Time Adjust (s) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total Lost Time (s) 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5
Lead/Lag Lead Lag Lag Lead Lag Lag Lead Lag Lag Lead Lag Lag
Lead-Lag Optimize? Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Vehicle Extension (s) 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
Recall Mode None None None None None None None C-Max C-Max None C-Max C-Max
Walk Time (s) 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0
Flash Dont Walk (s) 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0
Pedestrian Calls (#/hr) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Act Effct Green (s) 37.1 29.6 29.6 37.1 23.2 23.2 94.9 85.3 85.3 94.9 81.8 81.8
Actuated g/C Ratio 0.25 0.20 0.20 0.25 0.15 0.15 0.63 0.57 0.57 0.63 0.55 0.55
v/c Ratio 0.71 0.42 0.32 0.40 0.79 0.53 0.62 0.52 0.07 0.42 0.69 0.20
Control Delay 59.3 55.0 9.1 45.7 80.3 14.1 27.0 13.6 2.1 11.2 20.8 1.2
Queue Delay 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total Delay 59.3 55.0 9.1 45.7 80.3 14.1 27.0 13.6 2.1 11.2 20.8 1.2
LOS E E A D F B C B A B C A
Approach Delay 43.2 47.2 14.8 17.8
Approach LOS D D B B

Intersection Summary
Area Type: Other
Cycle Length: 150
Actuated Cycle Length: 150
Offset: 0 (0%), Referenced to phase 2:NBSB and 6:NBSB, Start of Green
Natural Cycle: 80
Control Type: Actuated-Coordinated
Maximum v/c Ratio: 0.79
Intersection Signal Delay: 23.9 Intersection LOS: C
Intersection Capacity Utilization 76.6% ICU Level of Service D
Analysis Period (min) 15

Splits and Phases:     103: 1900 West & 2550 South
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Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (vph) 5 345 5 21 472 16 2 0 4 13 1 6
Future Volume (vph) 5 345 5 21 472 16 2 0 4 13 1 6
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Storage Length (ft) 100 0 100 0 0 0 0 0
Storage Lanes 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Taper Length (ft) 25 25 25 25
Lane Util. Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Frt 0.998 0.995 0.910 0.957
Flt Protected 0.950 0.950 0.984 0.969
Satd. Flow (prot) 1770 1859 0 1770 1853 0 0 1668 0 0 1727 0
Flt Permitted 0.950 0.950 0.984 0.969
Satd. Flow (perm) 1770 1859 0 1770 1853 0 0 1668 0 0 1727 0
Link Speed (mph) 30 30 30 30
Link Distance (ft) 2588 2628 466 1804
Travel Time (s) 58.8 59.7 10.6 41.0
Peak Hour Factor 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92
Adj. Flow (vph) 5 375 5 23 513 17 2 0 4 14 1 7
Shared Lane Traffic (%)
Lane Group Flow (vph) 5 380 0 23 530 0 0 6 0 0 22 0
Enter Blocked Intersection No No No No No No No No No No No No
Lane Alignment Left Left Right Left Left Right Left Left Right Left Left Right
Median Width(ft) 12 12 0 0
Link Offset(ft) 0 0 0 0
Crosswalk Width(ft) 16 16 16 16
Two way Left Turn Lane Yes Yes
Headway Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Turning Speed (mph) 15 9 15 9 15 9 15 9
Sign Control Free Free Stop Stop

Intersection Summary
Area Type: Other
Control Type: Unsignalized
Intersection Capacity Utilization 35.8% ICU Level of Service A
Analysis Period (min) 15
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Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 0.7

Movement EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 5 345 5 21 472 16 2 0 4 13 1 6
Future Vol, veh/h 5 345 5 21 472 16 2 0 4 13 1 6
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Free Free Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop
RT Channelized - - None - - None - - None - - None
Storage Length 100 - - 100 - - - - - - - -
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 5 375 5 23 513 17 2 0 4 14 1 7
 

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor1 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All 530 0 0 380 0 0 960 964 378 958 958 522
          Stage 1 - - - - - - 388 388 - 568 568 -
          Stage 2 - - - - - - 572 576 - 390 390 -
Critical Hdwy 4.12 - - 4.12 - - 7.12 6.52 6.22 7.12 6.52 6.22
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - - - 6.12 5.52 - 6.12 5.52 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - - - 6.12 5.52 - 6.12 5.52 -
Follow-up Hdwy 2.218 - - 2.218 - - 3.518 4.018 3.318 3.518 4.018 3.318
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 1037 - - 1178 - - 236 255 669 237 257 555
          Stage 1 - - - - - - 636 609 - 508 506 -
          Stage 2 - - - - - - 505 502 - 634 608 -
Platoon blocked, % - - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 1037 - - 1178 - - 228 249 669 231 251 555
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - - - 228 249 - 231 251 -
          Stage 1 - - - - - - 633 606 - 505 496 -
          Stage 2 - - - - - - 488 492 - 627 605 -
 

Approach EB WB NB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 0.1 0.3 14 18.9
HCM LOS B C
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBLn1 EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR SBLn1
Capacity (veh/h) 407 1037 - - 1178 - - 281
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.016 0.005 - - 0.019 - - 0.077
HCM Control Delay (s) 14 8.5 - - 8.1 - - 18.9
HCM Lane LOS B A - - A - - C
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0 0 - - 0.1 - - 0.2
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Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (vph) 12 213 10 60 344 48 20 40 57 32 36 13
Future Volume (vph) 12 213 10 60 344 48 20 40 57 32 36 13
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Storage Length (ft) 100 0 100 0 0 0 0 0
Storage Lanes 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Taper Length (ft) 25 25 25 25
Lane Util. Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Frt 0.993 0.982 0.934 0.979
Flt Protected 0.950 0.950 0.991 0.981
Satd. Flow (prot) 1770 1850 0 1770 1829 0 0 1724 0 0 1789 0
Flt Permitted 0.950 0.950 0.991 0.981
Satd. Flow (perm) 1770 1850 0 1770 1829 0 0 1724 0 0 1789 0
Link Speed (mph) 30 30 30 30
Link Distance (ft) 1305 2588 2103 1422
Travel Time (s) 29.7 58.8 47.8 32.3
Peak Hour Factor 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92
Adj. Flow (vph) 13 232 11 65 374 52 22 43 62 35 39 14
Shared Lane Traffic (%)
Lane Group Flow (vph) 13 243 0 65 426 0 0 127 0 0 88 0
Enter Blocked Intersection No No No No No No No No No No No No
Lane Alignment Left Left Right Left Left Right Left Left Right Left Left Right
Median Width(ft) 12 12 0 0
Link Offset(ft) 0 0 0 0
Crosswalk Width(ft) 16 16 16 16
Two way Left Turn Lane Yes Yes
Headway Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Turning Speed (mph) 15 9 15 9 15 9 15 9
Sign Control Free Free Stop Stop

Intersection Summary
Area Type: Other
Control Type: Unsignalized
Intersection Capacity Utilization 43.3% ICU Level of Service A
Analysis Period (min) 15
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Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 5.1

Movement EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 12 213 10 60 344 48 20 40 57 32 36 13
Future Vol, veh/h 12 213 10 60 344 48 20 40 57 32 36 13
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Free Free Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop
RT Channelized - - None - - None - - None - - None
Storage Length 100 - - 100 - - - - - - - -
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 13 232 11 65 374 52 22 43 62 35 39 14
 

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor1 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All 426 0 0 243 0 0 821 820 238 846 799 400
          Stage 1 - - - - - - 264 264 - 530 530 -
          Stage 2 - - - - - - 557 556 - 316 269 -
Critical Hdwy 4.12 - - 4.12 - - 7.12 6.52 6.22 7.12 6.52 6.22
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - - - 6.12 5.52 - 6.12 5.52 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - - - 6.12 5.52 - 6.12 5.52 -
Follow-up Hdwy 2.218 - - 2.218 - - 3.518 4.018 3.318 3.518 4.018 3.318
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 1133 - - 1323 - - 293 310 801 282 319 650
          Stage 1 - - - - - - 741 690 - 533 527 -
          Stage 2 - - - - - - 515 513 - 695 687 -
Platoon blocked, % - - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 1133 - - 1323 - - 246 292 801 220 300 650
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - - - 246 292 - 220 300 -
          Stage 1 - - - - - - 733 682 - 527 501 -
          Stage 2 - - - - - - 442 488 - 593 679 -
 

Approach EB WB NB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 0.4 1 18 23.3
HCM LOS C C
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBLn1 EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR SBLn1
Capacity (veh/h) 404 1133 - - 1323 - - 284
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.315 0.012 - - 0.049 - - 0.31
HCM Control Delay (s) 18 8.2 - - 7.9 - - 23.3
HCM Lane LOS C A - - A - - C
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 1.3 0 - - 0.2 - - 1.3
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Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (vph) 449 145 123 93 224 141 73 650 24 35 705 807
Future Volume (vph) 449 145 123 93 224 141 73 650 24 35 705 807
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Storage Length (ft) 250 250 125 125 375 125 375 375
Storage Lanes 2 1 1 0 1 1 1 1
Taper Length (ft) 25 25 25 25
Lane Util. Factor 0.97 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.95 1.00 1.00 0.95 1.00
Frt 0.850 0.942 0.850 0.850
Flt Protected 0.950 0.950 0.950 0.950
Satd. Flow (prot) 3433 1863 1583 1770 1755 0 1770 3539 1583 1770 3539 1583
Flt Permitted 0.950 0.599 0.254 0.287
Satd. Flow (perm) 3433 1863 1583 1116 1755 0 473 3539 1583 535 3539 1583
Right Turn on Red Yes Yes Yes Yes
Satd. Flow (RTOR) 134 20 109 588
Link Speed (mph) 30 30 30 30
Link Distance (ft) 1016 669 2602 5138
Travel Time (s) 23.1 15.2 59.1 116.8
Peak Hour Factor 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92
Adj. Flow (vph) 488 158 134 101 243 153 79 707 26 38 766 877
Shared Lane Traffic (%)
Lane Group Flow (vph) 488 158 134 101 396 0 79 707 26 38 766 877
Enter Blocked Intersection No No No No No No No No No No No No
Lane Alignment Left Left Right Left Left Right Left Left Right Left Left Right
Median Width(ft) 24 24 12 12
Link Offset(ft) 0 0 0 0
Crosswalk Width(ft) 16 16 16 16
Two way Left Turn Lane
Headway Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Turning Speed (mph) 15 9 15 9 15 9 15 9
Number of Detectors 1 2 1 1 2 1 2 1 1 2 1
Detector Template Left Thru Right Left Thru Left Thru Right Left Thru Right
Leading Detector (ft) 20 100 20 20 100 20 100 20 20 100 20
Trailing Detector (ft) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Detector 1 Position(ft) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Detector 1 Size(ft) 20 6 20 20 6 20 6 20 20 6 20
Detector 1 Type Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex
Detector 1 Channel
Detector 1 Extend (s) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Detector 1 Queue (s) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Detector 1 Delay (s) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Detector 2 Position(ft) 94 94 94 94
Detector 2 Size(ft) 6 6 6 6
Detector 2 Type Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex
Detector 2 Channel
Detector 2 Extend (s) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Turn Type Prot NA Perm D.P+P NA D.P+P NA Perm D.P+P NA Perm
Protected Phases 7 4 3 8 5 2 1 6
Permitted Phases 4 4 6 2 2 6
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Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Detector Phase 7 4 4 3 8 5 2 2 1 6 6
Switch Phase
Minimum Initial (s) 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Minimum Split (s) 9.5 22.5 22.5 9.5 22.5 9.5 22.5 22.5 9.5 22.5 22.5
Total Split (s) 30.2 62.2 62.2 10.4 42.4 9.8 67.8 67.8 9.6 67.6 67.6
Total Split (%) 20.1% 41.5% 41.5% 6.9% 28.3% 6.5% 45.2% 45.2% 6.4% 45.1% 45.1%
Maximum Green (s) 25.7 57.7 57.7 5.9 37.9 5.3 63.3 63.3 5.1 63.1 63.1
Yellow Time (s) 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5
All-Red Time (s) 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Lost Time Adjust (s) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total Lost Time (s) 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5
Lead/Lag Lead Lag Lag Lead Lag Lead Lag Lag Lead Lag Lag
Lead-Lag Optimize? Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Vehicle Extension (s) 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
Recall Mode None None None None None None C-Max C-Max None C-Max C-Max
Walk Time (s) 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0
Flash Dont Walk (s) 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0
Pedestrian Calls (#/hr) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Act Effct Green (s) 24.5 54.0 54.0 59.9 35.4 72.1 68.7 68.7 73.0 66.1 66.1
Actuated g/C Ratio 0.16 0.36 0.36 0.40 0.24 0.48 0.46 0.46 0.49 0.44 0.44
v/c Ratio 0.87 0.24 0.20 0.21 0.92 0.28 0.44 0.03 0.12 0.49 0.85
Control Delay 77.9 33.7 5.3 26.5 80.6 30.6 33.0 2.0 9.9 25.2 32.6
Queue Delay 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total Delay 77.9 33.7 5.3 26.5 80.6 30.6 33.0 2.0 9.9 25.2 32.6
LOS E C A C F C C A A C C
Approach Delay 56.5 69.6 31.8 28.7
Approach LOS E E C C

Intersection Summary
Area Type: Other
Cycle Length: 150
Actuated Cycle Length: 150
Offset: 0 (0%), Referenced to phase 2:NBSB and 6:NBSB, Start of Green
Natural Cycle: 90
Control Type: Actuated-Coordinated
Maximum v/c Ratio: 0.92
Intersection Signal Delay: 40.5 Intersection LOS: D
Intersection Capacity Utilization 85.8% ICU Level of Service E
Analysis Period (min) 15

Splits and Phases:     106: 1900 West & Midland Drive
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Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (vph) 12 16 27 37 40 12 26 174 38 10 208 10
Future Volume (vph) 12 16 27 37 40 12 26 174 38 10 208 10
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Storage Length (ft) 100 0 100 100 100 0 100 0
Storage Lanes 1 0 1 1 1 0 1 0
Taper Length (ft) 25 25 25 25
Lane Util. Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Frt 0.905 0.850 0.973 0.993
Flt Protected 0.950 0.950 0.950 0.950
Satd. Flow (prot) 1770 1686 0 1770 1863 1583 1770 1812 0 1770 1850 0
Flt Permitted 0.950 0.950 0.950 0.950
Satd. Flow (perm) 1770 1686 0 1770 1863 1583 1770 1812 0 1770 1850 0
Link Speed (mph) 30 30 30 30
Link Distance (ft) 7799 2596 5296 1227
Travel Time (s) 177.3 59.0 120.4 27.9
Peak Hour Factor 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92
Adj. Flow (vph) 13 17 29 40 43 13 28 189 41 11 226 11
Shared Lane Traffic (%)
Lane Group Flow (vph) 13 46 0 40 43 13 28 230 0 11 237 0
Enter Blocked Intersection No No No No No No No No No No No No
Lane Alignment Left Left Right Left Left Right Left Left Right Left Left Right
Median Width(ft) 12 12 12 12
Link Offset(ft) 0 0 0 0
Crosswalk Width(ft) 16 16 16 16
Two way Left Turn Lane
Headway Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Turning Speed (mph) 15 9 15 9 15 9 15 9
Sign Control Stop Stop Stop Stop

Intersection Summary
Area Type: Other
Control Type: Unsignalized
Intersection Capacity Utilization 33.6% ICU Level of Service A
Analysis Period (min) 15
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Intersection
Intersection Delay, s/veh 10.8
Intersection LOS B

Movement EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 12 16 27 37 40 12 26 174 38 10 208 10
Future Vol, veh/h 12 16 27 37 40 12 26 174 38 10 208 10
Peak Hour Factor 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 13 17 29 40 43 13 28 189 41 11 226 11
Number of Lanes 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 0

Approach EB WB NB SB
Opposing Approach WB EB SB NB
Opposing Lanes 3 2 2 2
Conflicting Approach Left SB NB EB WB
Conflicting Lanes Left 2 2 2 3
Conflicting Approach Right NB SB WB EB
Conflicting Lanes Right 2 2 3 2
HCM Control Delay 9.3 9.6 11 11.5
HCM LOS A A B B
        

Lane NBLn1 NBLn2 EBLn1 EBLn2 WBLn1 WBLn2 WBLn3 SBLn1 SBLn2
Vol Left, % 100% 0% 100% 0% 100% 0% 0% 100% 0%
Vol Thru, % 0% 82% 0% 37% 0% 100% 0% 0% 95%
Vol Right, % 0% 18% 0% 63% 0% 0% 100% 0% 5%
Sign Control Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop
Traffic Vol by Lane 26 212 12 43 37 40 12 10 218
LT Vol 26 0 12 0 37 0 0 10 0
Through Vol 0 174 0 16 0 40 0 0 208
RT Vol 0 38 0 27 0 0 12 0 10
Lane Flow Rate 28 230 13 47 40 43 13 11 237
Geometry Grp 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8
Degree of Util (X) 0.048 0.348 0.025 0.077 0.075 0.075 0.02 0.019 0.371
Departure Headway (Hd) 6.173 5.544 6.865 5.912 6.746 6.24 5.532 6.174 5.64
Convergence, Y/N Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Cap 584 652 523 608 532 576 649 583 642
Service Time 3.873 3.244 4.583 3.63 4.466 3.96 3.252 3.874 3.34
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.048 0.353 0.025 0.077 0.075 0.075 0.02 0.019 0.369
HCM Control Delay 9.2 11.2 9.8 9.1 10 9.5 8.4 9 11.6
HCM Lane LOS A B A A A A A A B
HCM 95th-tile Q 0.2 1.6 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 1.7
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Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (vph) 4 7 6 51 10 21 7 285 37 32 303 14
Future Volume (vph) 4 7 6 51 10 21 7 285 37 32 303 14
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Storage Length (ft) 0 0 0 0 100 100 100 0
Storage Lanes 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0
Taper Length (ft) 25 25 25 25
Lane Util. Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Frt 0.950 0.965 0.850 0.993
Flt Protected 0.990 0.970 0.950 0.950
Satd. Flow (prot) 0 1752 0 0 1744 0 1770 1863 1583 1770 1850 0
Flt Permitted 0.990 0.970 0.950 0.950
Satd. Flow (perm) 0 1752 0 0 1744 0 1770 1863 1583 1770 1850 0
Link Speed (mph) 30 30 30 30
Link Distance (ft) 1249 7799 5337 1260
Travel Time (s) 28.4 177.3 121.3 28.6
Peak Hour Factor 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92
Adj. Flow (vph) 4 8 7 55 11 23 8 310 40 35 329 15
Shared Lane Traffic (%)
Lane Group Flow (vph) 0 19 0 0 89 0 8 310 40 35 344 0
Enter Blocked Intersection No No No No No No No No No No No No
Lane Alignment Left Left Right Left Left Right Left Left Right Left Left Right
Median Width(ft) 12 12 12 12
Link Offset(ft) 0 0 0 0
Crosswalk Width(ft) 16 16 16 16
Two way Left Turn Lane
Headway Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Turning Speed (mph) 15 9 15 9 15 9 15 9
Sign Control Stop Stop Free Free

Intersection Summary
Area Type: Other
Control Type: Unsignalized
Intersection Capacity Utilization 40.7% ICU Level of Service A
Analysis Period (min) 15
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Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 2.6

Movement EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 4 7 6 51 10 21 7 285 37 32 303 14
Future Vol, veh/h 4 7 6 51 10 21 7 285 37 32 303 14
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Free Free Free Free Free Free
RT Channelized - - None - - None - - None - - None
Storage Length - - - - - - 100 - 100 100 - -
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 4 8 7 55 11 23 8 310 40 35 329 15
 

Major/Minor Minor2 Minor1 Major1 Major2
Conflicting Flow All 770 773 337 740 740 310 344 0 0 350 0 0
          Stage 1 407 407 - 326 326 - - - - - - -
          Stage 2 363 366 - 414 414 - - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy 7.12 6.52 6.22 7.12 6.52 6.22 4.12 - - 4.12 - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 6.12 5.52 - 6.12 5.52 - - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 6.12 5.52 - 6.12 5.52 - - - - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy 3.518 4.018 3.318 3.518 4.018 3.318 2.218 - - 2.218 - -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 318 330 705 333 345 730 1215 - - 1209 - -
          Stage 1 621 597 - 687 648 - - - - - - -
          Stage 2 656 623 - 616 593 - - - - - - -
Platoon blocked, % - - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 292 318 705 315 333 730 1215 - - 1209 - -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver 292 318 - 315 333 - - - - - - -
          Stage 1 617 580 - 682 643 - - - - - - -
          Stage 2 621 619 - 585 576 - - - - - - -
 

Approach EB WB NB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 14.8 17.7 0.2 0.7
HCM LOS B C
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBL NBT NBR EBLn1WBLn1 SBL SBT SBR
Capacity (veh/h) 1215 - - 384 372 1209 - -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.006 - - 0.048 0.24 0.029 - -
HCM Control Delay (s) 8 - - 14.8 17.7 8.1 - -
HCM Lane LOS A - - B C A - -
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0 - - 0.2 0.9 0.1 - -
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Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (vph) 19 402 17 308 655 175 178 402 429 253 637 36
Future Volume (vph) 19 402 17 308 655 175 178 402 429 253 637 36
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Storage Length (ft) 400 400 450 350 500 200 500 300
Storage Lanes 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Taper Length (ft) 25 25 25 25
Lane Util. Factor 1.00 0.95 1.00 1.00 0.95 1.00 1.00 0.95 1.00 1.00 0.95 1.00
Frt 0.850 0.850 0.850 0.850
Flt Protected 0.950 0.950 0.950 0.950
Satd. Flow (prot) 1770 3539 1583 1770 3539 1583 1770 3539 1583 1770 3539 1583
Flt Permitted 0.218 0.228 0.286 0.428
Satd. Flow (perm) 406 3539 1583 425 3539 1583 533 3539 1583 797 3539 1583
Right Turn on Red Yes Yes Yes Yes
Satd. Flow (RTOR) 142 190 466 109
Link Speed (mph) 30 30 30 30
Link Distance (ft) 3906 1649 5295 2602
Travel Time (s) 88.8 37.5 120.3 59.1
Peak Hour Factor 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92
Adj. Flow (vph) 21 437 18 335 712 190 193 437 466 275 692 39
Shared Lane Traffic (%)
Lane Group Flow (vph) 21 437 18 335 712 190 193 437 466 275 692 39
Enter Blocked Intersection No No No No No No No No No No No No
Lane Alignment Left Left Right Left Left Right Left Left Right Left Left Right
Median Width(ft) 24 24 12 12
Link Offset(ft) 0 0 0 0
Crosswalk Width(ft) 16 16 16 16
Two way Left Turn Lane
Headway Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Turning Speed (mph) 15 9 15 9 15 9 15 9
Number of Detectors 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1
Detector Template Left Thru Right Left Thru Right Left Thru Right Left Thru Right
Leading Detector (ft) 20 100 20 20 100 20 20 100 20 20 100 20
Trailing Detector (ft) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Detector 1 Position(ft) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Detector 1 Size(ft) 20 6 20 20 6 20 20 6 20 20 6 20
Detector 1 Type Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex
Detector 1 Channel
Detector 1 Extend (s) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Detector 1 Queue (s) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Detector 1 Delay (s) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Detector 2 Position(ft) 94 94 94 94
Detector 2 Size(ft) 6 6 6 6
Detector 2 Type Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex
Detector 2 Channel
Detector 2 Extend (s) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Turn Type D.P+P NA Perm D.P+P NA Perm D.P+P NA Perm D.P+P NA Perm
Protected Phases 7 4 3 8 5 2 1 6
Permitted Phases 8 4 4 8 6 2 2 6
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Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Detector Phase 7 4 4 3 8 8 5 2 2 1 6 6
Switch Phase
Minimum Initial (s) 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Minimum Split (s) 9.5 22.5 22.5 9.5 22.5 22.5 9.5 22.5 22.5 9.5 22.5 22.5
Total Split (s) 9.6 32.0 32.0 40.0 62.4 62.4 23.0 50.0 50.0 28.0 55.0 55.0
Total Split (%) 6.4% 21.3% 21.3% 26.7% 41.6% 41.6% 15.3% 33.3% 33.3% 18.7% 36.7% 36.7%
Maximum Green (s) 5.1 27.5 27.5 35.5 57.9 57.9 18.5 45.5 45.5 23.5 50.5 50.5
Yellow Time (s) 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5
All-Red Time (s) 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Lost Time Adjust (s) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total Lost Time (s) 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5
Lead/Lag Lead Lag Lag Lead Lag Lag Lead Lag Lag Lead Lag Lag
Lead-Lag Optimize? Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Vehicle Extension (s) 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
Recall Mode None None None None None None None C-Max C-Max None C-Max C-Max
Walk Time (s) 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0
Flash Dont Walk (s) 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0
Pedestrian Calls (#/hr) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Act Effct Green (s) 53.5 23.5 23.5 51.7 50.5 50.5 80.3 62.7 62.7 80.3 66.6 66.6
Actuated g/C Ratio 0.36 0.16 0.16 0.34 0.34 0.34 0.54 0.42 0.42 0.54 0.44 0.44
v/c Ratio 0.11 0.79 0.05 0.84 0.60 0.29 0.49 0.30 0.50 0.51 0.44 0.05
Control Delay 27.3 71.3 0.2 55.9 43.3 5.1 22.1 32.2 5.1 43.0 58.7 10.6
Queue Delay 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total Delay 27.3 71.3 0.2 55.9 43.3 5.1 22.1 32.2 5.1 43.0 58.7 10.6
LOS C E A E D A C C A D E B
Approach Delay 66.7 40.8 18.9 52.6
Approach LOS E D B D

Intersection Summary
Area Type: Other
Cycle Length: 150
Actuated Cycle Length: 150
Offset: 0 (0%), Referenced to phase 2:NBSB and 6:NBSB, Start of Green
Natural Cycle: 65
Control Type: Actuated-Coordinated
Maximum v/c Ratio: 0.84
Intersection Signal Delay: 40.8 Intersection LOS: D
Intersection Capacity Utilization 70.6% ICU Level of Service C
Analysis Period (min) 15

Splits and Phases:     109: 1900 West & Hinkley Drive



Lanes, Volumes, Timings
110: Midland Drive & Hinkley Drive 12/18/2023

 12:51 pm 05/04/2023 2023 Existing PM Synchro 9 Report
Page 47

Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NEL NET NER SWL SWT SWR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (vph) 21 61 10 662 135 116 9 667 417 73 939 14
Future Volume (vph) 21 61 10 662 135 116 9 667 417 73 939 14
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Storage Length (ft) 150 100 400 200 500 350 450 250
Storage Lanes 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1
Taper Length (ft) 25 25 25 25
Lane Util. Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.97 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.95 1.00 1.00 0.95 1.00
Frt 0.850 0.850 0.850 0.850
Flt Protected 0.950 0.950 0.950 0.950
Satd. Flow (prot) 1770 1863 1583 3433 1863 1583 1770 3539 1583 1770 3539 1583
Flt Permitted 0.604 0.950 0.207 0.322
Satd. Flow (perm) 1125 1863 1583 3433 1863 1583 386 3539 1583 600 3539 1583
Right Turn on Red Yes Yes Yes Yes
Satd. Flow (RTOR) 50 126 453 88
Link Speed (mph) 30 30 30 30
Link Distance (ft) 1374 3906 3350 874
Travel Time (s) 31.2 88.8 76.1 19.9
Peak Hour Factor 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92
Adj. Flow (vph) 23 66 11 720 147 126 10 725 453 79 1021 15
Shared Lane Traffic (%)
Lane Group Flow (vph) 23 66 11 720 147 126 10 725 453 79 1021 15
Enter Blocked Intersection No No No No No No No No No No No No
Lane Alignment Left L NA Right Left Left Right Left Left Right Left Left Right
Median Width(ft) 24 24 12 12
Link Offset(ft) 0 0 0 0
Crosswalk Width(ft) 16 16 16 16
Two way Left Turn Lane
Headway Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Turning Speed (mph) 15 9 15 9 15 9 15 9
Number of Detectors 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1
Detector Template Left Thru Right Left Thru Right Left Thru Right Left Thru Right
Leading Detector (ft) 20 100 20 20 100 20 20 100 20 20 100 20
Trailing Detector (ft) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Detector 1 Position(ft) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Detector 1 Size(ft) 20 6 20 20 6 20 20 6 20 20 6 20
Detector 1 Type Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex
Detector 1 Channel
Detector 1 Extend (s) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Detector 1 Queue (s) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Detector 1 Delay (s) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Detector 2 Position(ft) 94 94 94 94
Detector 2 Size(ft) 6 6 6 6
Detector 2 Type Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex
Detector 2 Channel
Detector 2 Extend (s) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Turn Type D.P+P NA Perm Prot NA Perm Perm NA Free Perm NA Perm
Protected Phases 7 4 3 8 2 6
Permitted Phases 8 4 8 2 Free 6 6
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Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NEL NET NER SWL SWT SWR
Detector Phase 7 4 4 3 8 8 2 2 6 6 6
Switch Phase
Minimum Initial (s) 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Minimum Split (s) 9.5 22.5 22.5 9.5 22.5 22.5 22.5 22.5 22.5 22.5 22.5
Total Split (s) 9.5 23.0 23.0 45.0 58.5 58.5 62.0 62.0 62.0 62.0 62.0
Total Split (%) 7.3% 17.7% 17.7% 34.6% 45.0% 45.0% 47.7% 47.7% 47.7% 47.7% 47.7%
Maximum Green (s) 5.0 18.5 18.5 40.5 54.0 54.0 57.5 57.5 57.5 57.5 57.5
Yellow Time (s) 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5
All-Red Time (s) 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Lost Time Adjust (s) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total Lost Time (s) 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5
Lead/Lag Lead Lead Lead Lag Lag Lag
Lead-Lag Optimize? Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Vehicle Extension (s) 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
Recall Mode None None None None None None C-Max C-Max C-Max C-Max C-Max
Walk Time (s) 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0
Flash Dont Walk (s) 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0
Pedestrian Calls (#/hr) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Act Effct Green (s) 42.7 10.0 10.0 33.0 39.7 39.7 75.6 75.6 130.0 75.6 75.6 75.6
Actuated g/C Ratio 0.33 0.08 0.08 0.25 0.31 0.31 0.58 0.58 1.00 0.58 0.58 0.58
v/c Ratio 0.06 0.46 0.07 0.83 0.26 0.22 0.04 0.35 0.29 0.23 0.50 0.02
Control Delay 23.6 67.2 0.8 54.2 33.8 5.6 8.0 7.3 0.4 18.6 18.8 0.0
Queue Delay 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total Delay 23.6 67.2 0.8 54.2 33.8 5.6 8.0 7.3 0.4 18.6 18.8 0.0
LOS C E A D C A A A A B B A
Approach Delay 49.8 45.0 4.7 18.6
Approach LOS D D A B

Intersection Summary
Area Type: Other
Cycle Length: 130
Actuated Cycle Length: 130
Offset: 72 (55%), Referenced to phase 2:NETL and 6:SWTL, Start of Green
Natural Cycle: 75
Control Type: Actuated-Coordinated
Maximum v/c Ratio: 0.83
Intersection Signal Delay: 22.3 Intersection LOS: C
Intersection Capacity Utilization 66.9% ICU Level of Service C
Analysis Period (min) 15

Splits and Phases:     110: Midland Drive & Hinkley Drive
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Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NEL NET NER SWL SWT SWR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (vph) 319 260 97 150 332 23 165 655 119 23 1188 188
Future Volume (vph) 319 260 97 150 332 23 165 655 119 23 1188 188
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Storage Length (ft) 350 250 200 200 300 400 300 400
Storage Lanes 2 1 2 1 1 1 1 1
Taper Length (ft) 25 25 25 25
Lane Util. Factor 0.97 0.95 1.00 0.97 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.95 1.00 1.00 0.95 1.00
Frt 0.850 0.850 0.850 0.850
Flt Protected 0.950 0.950 0.950 0.950
Satd. Flow (prot) 3433 3539 1583 3433 1863 1583 1770 3539 1583 1770 3539 1583
Flt Permitted 0.950 0.950 0.070 0.309
Satd. Flow (perm) 3433 3539 1583 3433 1863 1583 130 3539 1583 576 3539 1583
Right Turn on Red Yes Yes Yes Yes
Satd. Flow (RTOR) 126 126 129 204
Link Speed (mph) 30 30 30 30
Link Distance (ft) 4277 3475 1476 3350
Travel Time (s) 97.2 79.0 33.5 76.1
Peak Hour Factor 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92
Adj. Flow (vph) 347 283 105 163 361 25 179 712 129 25 1291 204
Shared Lane Traffic (%)
Lane Group Flow (vph) 347 283 105 163 361 25 179 712 129 25 1291 204
Enter Blocked Intersection No No No No No No No No No No No No
Lane Alignment Left Left Right Left Left Right Left Left Right Left Left Right
Median Width(ft) 24 24 12 12
Link Offset(ft) 0 0 0 0
Crosswalk Width(ft) 16 16 16 16
Two way Left Turn Lane Yes
Headway Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Turning Speed (mph) 15 9 15 9 15 9 15 9
Number of Detectors 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1
Detector Template Left Thru Right Left Thru Right Left Thru Right Left Thru Right
Leading Detector (ft) 20 100 20 20 100 20 20 100 20 20 100 20
Trailing Detector (ft) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Detector 1 Position(ft) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Detector 1 Size(ft) 20 6 20 20 6 20 20 6 20 20 6 20
Detector 1 Type Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex
Detector 1 Channel
Detector 1 Extend (s) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Detector 1 Queue (s) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Detector 1 Delay (s) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Detector 2 Position(ft) 94 94 94 94
Detector 2 Size(ft) 6 6 6 6
Detector 2 Type Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex
Detector 2 Channel
Detector 2 Extend (s) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Turn Type Prot NA Perm Prot NA Perm D.P+P NA Perm D.P+P NA Perm
Protected Phases 7 4 3 8 5 2 1 6
Permitted Phases 4 8 6 2 2 6
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Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NEL NET NER SWL SWT SWR
Detector Phase 7 4 4 3 8 8 5 2 2 1 6 6
Switch Phase
Minimum Initial (s) 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Minimum Split (s) 9.5 22.5 22.5 9.5 22.5 22.5 9.5 22.5 22.5 9.5 22.5 22.5
Total Split (s) 20.0 38.3 38.3 15.7 34.0 34.0 16.0 66.5 66.5 9.5 60.0 60.0
Total Split (%) 15.4% 29.5% 29.5% 12.1% 26.2% 26.2% 12.3% 51.2% 51.2% 7.3% 46.2% 46.2%
Maximum Green (s) 15.5 33.8 33.8 11.2 29.5 29.5 11.5 62.0 62.0 5.0 55.5 55.5
Yellow Time (s) 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5
All-Red Time (s) 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Lost Time Adjust (s) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total Lost Time (s) 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5
Lead/Lag Lag Lag Lag Lead Lead Lead Lead Lag Lag Lead Lag Lag
Lead-Lag Optimize? Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Vehicle Extension (s) 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
Recall Mode None None None None None None None C-Max C-Max None C-Max C-Max
Walk Time (s) 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0
Flash Dont Walk (s) 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0
Pedestrian Calls (#/hr) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Act Effct Green (s) 15.6 33.0 33.0 10.4 27.8 27.8 68.6 67.4 67.4 70.4 57.5 57.5
Actuated g/C Ratio 0.12 0.25 0.25 0.08 0.21 0.21 0.53 0.52 0.52 0.54 0.44 0.44
v/c Ratio 0.84 0.32 0.21 0.59 0.91 0.06 0.86 0.39 0.15 0.07 0.83 0.25
Control Delay 74.9 40.2 4.8 66.9 76.6 0.3 65.1 20.7 3.5 8.0 35.1 5.8
Queue Delay 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total Delay 74.9 40.2 4.8 66.9 76.6 0.3 65.1 20.7 3.5 8.0 35.1 5.8
LOS E D A E E A E C A A D A
Approach Delay 51.5 70.2 26.3 30.7
Approach LOS D E C C

Intersection Summary
Area Type: Other
Cycle Length: 130
Actuated Cycle Length: 130
Offset: 8 (6%), Referenced to phase 2:NESW and 6:NESW, Start of Green
Natural Cycle: 90
Control Type: Actuated-Coordinated
Maximum v/c Ratio: 0.91
Intersection Signal Delay: 39.2 Intersection LOS: D
Intersection Capacity Utilization 83.6% ICU Level of Service E
Analysis Period (min) 15

Splits and Phases:     111: Midland Drive & 4000 South
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Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (vph) 136 410 74 124 734 79 93 98 95 78 108 158
Future Volume (vph) 136 410 74 124 734 79 93 98 95 78 108 158
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Storage Length (ft) 300 300 350 350 100 100 150 150
Storage Lanes 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Taper Length (ft) 25 25 25 25
Lane Util. Factor 1.00 0.95 1.00 1.00 0.95 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Frt 0.850 0.850 0.850 0.850
Flt Protected 0.950 0.950 0.950 0.950
Satd. Flow (prot) 1770 3539 1583 1770 3539 1583 1770 1863 1583 1770 1863 1583
Flt Permitted 0.276 0.494 0.682 0.688
Satd. Flow (perm) 514 3539 1583 920 3539 1583 1270 1863 1583 1282 1863 1583
Right Turn on Red Yes Yes Yes Yes
Satd. Flow (RTOR) 80 86 103 147
Link Speed (mph) 30 30 30 30
Link Distance (ft) 2654 4277 1308 5296
Travel Time (s) 60.3 97.2 29.7 120.4
Peak Hour Factor 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92
Adj. Flow (vph) 148 446 80 135 798 86 101 107 103 85 117 172
Shared Lane Traffic (%)
Lane Group Flow (vph) 148 446 80 135 798 86 101 107 103 85 117 172
Enter Blocked Intersection No No No No No No No No No No No No
Lane Alignment Left Left Right Left Left Right Left Left Right Left Left Right
Median Width(ft) 24 24 12 12
Link Offset(ft) 0 0 0 0
Crosswalk Width(ft) 16 16 16 16
Two way Left Turn Lane Yes
Headway Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Turning Speed (mph) 15 9 15 9 15 9 15 9
Number of Detectors 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1
Detector Template Left Thru Right Left Thru Right Left Thru Right Left Thru Right
Leading Detector (ft) 20 100 20 20 100 20 20 100 20 20 100 20
Trailing Detector (ft) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Detector 1 Position(ft) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Detector 1 Size(ft) 20 6 20 20 6 20 20 6 20 20 6 20
Detector 1 Type Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex
Detector 1 Channel
Detector 1 Extend (s) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Detector 1 Queue (s) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Detector 1 Delay (s) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Detector 2 Position(ft) 94 94 94 94
Detector 2 Size(ft) 6 6 6 6
Detector 2 Type Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex
Detector 2 Channel
Detector 2 Extend (s) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Turn Type Perm NA Perm Perm NA Perm Perm NA Perm Perm NA Perm
Protected Phases 4 8 2 6
Permitted Phases 4 4 8 8 2 2 6 6
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Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Detector Phase 4 4 4 8 8 8 2 2 2 6 6 6
Switch Phase
Minimum Initial (s) 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Minimum Split (s) 22.5 22.5 22.5 22.5 22.5 22.5 22.5 22.5 22.5 22.5 22.5 22.5
Total Split (s) 36.0 36.0 36.0 36.0 36.0 36.0 24.0 24.0 24.0 24.0 24.0 24.0
Total Split (%) 60.0% 60.0% 60.0% 60.0% 60.0% 60.0% 40.0% 40.0% 40.0% 40.0% 40.0% 40.0%
Maximum Green (s) 31.5 31.5 31.5 31.5 31.5 31.5 19.5 19.5 19.5 19.5 19.5 19.5
Yellow Time (s) 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5
All-Red Time (s) 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Lost Time Adjust (s) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total Lost Time (s) 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5
Lead/Lag
Lead-Lag Optimize?
Vehicle Extension (s) 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
Recall Mode None None None None None None Max Max Max Max Max Max
Walk Time (s) 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0
Flash Dont Walk (s) 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0
Pedestrian Calls (#/hr) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Act Effct Green (s) 20.2 20.2 20.2 20.2 20.2 20.2 19.9 19.9 19.9 19.9 19.9 19.9
Actuated g/C Ratio 0.41 0.41 0.41 0.41 0.41 0.41 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40
v/c Ratio 0.70 0.31 0.11 0.36 0.55 0.12 0.20 0.14 0.15 0.16 0.16 0.24
Control Delay 30.8 9.8 2.6 12.2 12.1 2.6 13.5 12.5 4.3 13.2 12.6 5.0
Queue Delay 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total Delay 30.8 9.8 2.6 12.2 12.1 2.6 13.5 12.5 4.3 13.2 12.6 5.0
LOS C A A B B A B B A B B A
Approach Delay 13.5 11.3 10.1 9.3
Approach LOS B B B A

Intersection Summary
Area Type: Other
Cycle Length: 60
Actuated Cycle Length: 49.2
Natural Cycle: 55
Control Type: Actuated-Uncoordinated
Maximum v/c Ratio: 0.70
Intersection Signal Delay: 11.5 Intersection LOS: B
Intersection Capacity Utilization 50.9% ICU Level of Service A
Analysis Period (min) 15

Splits and Phases:     112: 3500 West & 4000 South
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Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (vph) 138 221 11 77 374 172 10 78 36 142 89 179
Future Volume (vph) 138 221 11 77 374 172 10 78 36 142 89 179
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Storage Length (ft) 325 325 350 0 100 100 225 225
Storage Lanes 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Taper Length (ft) 25 25 25 25
Lane Util. Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Frt 0.850 0.850 0.850 0.850
Flt Protected 0.950 0.950 0.950 0.950
Satd. Flow (prot) 1770 1863 1583 1770 1863 1583 1770 1863 1583 1770 1863 1583
Flt Permitted 0.377 0.595 0.694 0.702
Satd. Flow (perm) 702 1863 1583 1108 1863 1583 1293 1863 1583 1308 1863 1583
Right Turn on Red Yes Yes Yes Yes
Satd. Flow (RTOR) 27 187 39 195
Link Speed (mph) 30 30 30 30
Link Distance (ft) 2650 5143 2144 5337
Travel Time (s) 60.2 116.9 48.7 121.3
Peak Hour Factor 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92
Adj. Flow (vph) 150 240 12 84 407 187 11 85 39 154 97 195
Shared Lane Traffic (%)
Lane Group Flow (vph) 150 240 12 84 407 187 11 85 39 154 97 195
Enter Blocked Intersection No No No No No No No No No No No No
Lane Alignment Left Left Right Left Left Right Left Left Right Left Left Right
Median Width(ft) 12 12 12 12
Link Offset(ft) 0 0 0 0
Crosswalk Width(ft) 16 16 16 16
Two way Left Turn Lane Yes Yes
Headway Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Turning Speed (mph) 15 9 15 9 15 9 15 9
Number of Detectors 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1
Detector Template Left Thru Right Left Thru Right Left Thru Right Left Thru Right
Leading Detector (ft) 20 100 20 20 100 20 20 100 20 20 100 20
Trailing Detector (ft) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Detector 1 Position(ft) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Detector 1 Size(ft) 20 6 20 20 6 20 20 6 20 20 6 20
Detector 1 Type Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex
Detector 1 Channel
Detector 1 Extend (s) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Detector 1 Queue (s) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Detector 1 Delay (s) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Detector 2 Position(ft) 94 94 94 94
Detector 2 Size(ft) 6 6 6 6
Detector 2 Type Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex Cl+Ex
Detector 2 Channel
Detector 2 Extend (s) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Turn Type Perm NA Perm Perm NA Perm Perm NA Perm Perm NA Perm
Protected Phases 4 8 2 6
Permitted Phases 4 4 8 8 2 2 6 6
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Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Detector Phase 4 4 4 8 8 8 2 2 2 6 6 6
Switch Phase
Minimum Initial (s) 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Minimum Split (s) 22.5 22.5 22.5 22.5 22.5 22.5 22.5 22.5 22.5 22.5 22.5 22.5
Total Split (s) 33.0 33.0 33.0 33.0 33.0 33.0 27.0 27.0 27.0 27.0 27.0 27.0
Total Split (%) 55.0% 55.0% 55.0% 55.0% 55.0% 55.0% 45.0% 45.0% 45.0% 45.0% 45.0% 45.0%
Maximum Green (s) 28.5 28.5 28.5 28.5 28.5 28.5 22.5 22.5 22.5 22.5 22.5 22.5
Yellow Time (s) 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5
All-Red Time (s) 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Lost Time Adjust (s) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total Lost Time (s) 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5
Lead/Lag
Lead-Lag Optimize?
Vehicle Extension (s) 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
Recall Mode None None None None None None Max Max Max Max Max Max
Walk Time (s) 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0
Flash Dont Walk (s) 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0
Pedestrian Calls (#/hr) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Act Effct Green (s) 17.3 17.3 17.3 17.3 17.3 17.3 22.9 22.9 22.9 22.9 22.9 22.9
Actuated g/C Ratio 0.35 0.35 0.35 0.35 0.35 0.35 0.46 0.46 0.46 0.46 0.46 0.46
v/c Ratio 0.61 0.37 0.02 0.22 0.62 0.28 0.02 0.10 0.05 0.25 0.11 0.23
Control Delay 24.1 12.9 2.0 11.8 17.3 3.1 10.2 10.1 4.6 11.7 10.1 3.1
Queue Delay 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total Delay 24.1 12.9 2.0 11.8 17.3 3.1 10.2 10.1 4.6 11.7 10.1 3.1
LOS C B A B B A B B A B B A
Approach Delay 16.8 12.7 8.5 7.6
Approach LOS B B A A

Intersection Summary
Area Type: Other
Cycle Length: 60
Actuated Cycle Length: 49.3
Natural Cycle: 45
Control Type: Actuated-Uncoordinated
Maximum v/c Ratio: 0.62
Intersection Signal Delay: 12.0 Intersection LOS: B
Intersection Capacity Utilization 53.1% ICU Level of Service A
Analysis Period (min) 15

Splits and Phases:     113: 4700 West & 4000 South
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Lane Group NWL NWR NET NER SWL SWT
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (vph) 5 89 971 6 129 1123
Future Volume (vph) 5 89 971 6 129 1123
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Storage Length (ft) 0 0 50 50
Storage Lanes 1 0 1 1
Taper Length (ft) 25 25
Lane Util. Factor 1.00 1.00 0.95 1.00 1.00 0.95
Frt 0.872 0.850
Flt Protected 0.998 0.950
Satd. Flow (prot) 1621 0 3539 1583 1770 3539
Flt Permitted 0.998 0.950
Satd. Flow (perm) 1621 0 3539 1583 1770 3539
Link Speed (mph) 30 30 30
Link Distance (ft) 807 765 1476
Travel Time (s) 18.3 17.4 33.5
Peak Hour Factor 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92
Adj. Flow (vph) 5 97 1055 7 140 1221
Shared Lane Traffic (%)
Lane Group Flow (vph) 102 0 1055 7 140 1221
Enter Blocked Intersection No No No No No No
Lane Alignment Left Right Left Right Left Left
Median Width(ft) 12 12 12
Link Offset(ft) 0 0 0
Crosswalk Width(ft) 16 16 16
Two way Left Turn Lane Yes Yes
Headway Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Turning Speed (mph) 15 9 9 15
Sign Control Stop Free Free

Intersection Summary
Area Type: Other
Control Type: Unsignalized
Intersection Capacity Utilization 49.8% ICU Level of Service A
Analysis Period (min) 15
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Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 1.3

Movement NWL NWR NET NER SWL SWT
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 5 89 971 6 129 1123
Future Vol, veh/h 5 89 971 6 129 1123
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Stop Stop Free Free Free Free
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length 0 - - 50 50 -
Veh in Median Storage, # 0 - 0 - - 0
Grade, % 0 - 0 - - 0
Peak Hour Factor 92 92 92 92 92 92
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 5 97 1055 7 140 1221
 

Major/Minor Minor1 Major1 Major2
Conflicting Flow All 1946 528 0 0 1062 0
          Stage 1 1055 - - - - -
          Stage 2 891 - - - - -
Critical Hdwy 6.84 6.94 - - 4.14 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 5.84 - - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 5.84 - - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy 3.52 3.32 - - 2.22 -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 57 495 - - 652 -
          Stage 1 296 - - - - -
          Stage 2 361 - - - - -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 45 495 - - 652 -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver 153 - - - - -
          Stage 1 296 - - - - -
          Stage 2 283 - - - - -
 

Approach NW NE SW
HCM Control Delay, s 15.6 0 1.2
HCM LOS C
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NET NERNWLn1 SWL SWT
Capacity (veh/h) - - 442 652 -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio - - 0.231 0.215 -
HCM Control Delay (s) - - 15.6 12 -
HCM Lane LOS - - C B -
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) - - 0.9 0.8 -
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Lane Group NWL NWR NET NER SWL SWT
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (vph) 4 6 969 8 12 1160
Future Volume (vph) 4 6 969 8 12 1160
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Storage Length (ft) 50 0 50 50
Storage Lanes 1 1 1 1
Taper Length (ft) 25 25
Lane Util. Factor 1.00 1.00 0.95 1.00 1.00 0.95
Frt 0.850 0.850
Flt Protected 0.950 0.950
Satd. Flow (prot) 1770 1583 3539 1583 1770 3539
Flt Permitted 0.950 0.950
Satd. Flow (perm) 1770 1583 3539 1583 1770 3539
Link Speed (mph) 30 30 30
Link Distance (ft) 704 447 765
Travel Time (s) 16.0 10.2 17.4
Peak Hour Factor 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92
Adj. Flow (vph) 4 7 1053 9 13 1261
Shared Lane Traffic (%)
Lane Group Flow (vph) 4 7 1053 9 13 1261
Enter Blocked Intersection No No No No No No
Lane Alignment Left Right Left Right Left Left
Median Width(ft) 12 12 12
Link Offset(ft) 0 0 0
Crosswalk Width(ft) 16 16 16
Two way Left Turn Lane Yes Yes
Headway Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Turning Speed (mph) 15 9 9 15
Sign Control Stop Free Free

Intersection Summary
Area Type: Other
Control Type: Unsignalized
Intersection Capacity Utilization 42.1% ICU Level of Service A
Analysis Period (min) 15
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Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 0.1

Movement NWL NWR NET NER SWL SWT
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 4 6 969 8 12 1160
Future Vol, veh/h 4 6 969 8 12 1160
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Stop Stop Free Free Free Free
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length 50 0 - 50 50 -
Veh in Median Storage, # 0 - 0 - - 0
Grade, % 0 - 0 - - 0
Peak Hour Factor 92 92 92 92 92 92
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 4 7 1053 9 13 1261
 

Major/Minor Minor1 Major1 Major2
Conflicting Flow All 1710 527 0 0 1062 0
          Stage 1 1053 - - - - -
          Stage 2 657 - - - - -
Critical Hdwy 6.84 6.94 - - 4.14 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 5.84 - - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 5.84 - - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy 3.52 3.32 - - 2.22 -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 82 496 - - 652 -
          Stage 1 297 - - - - -
          Stage 2 477 - - - - -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 80 496 - - 652 -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver 200 - - - - -
          Stage 1 297 - - - - -
          Stage 2 467 - - - - -
 

Approach NW NE SW
HCM Control Delay, s 16.8 0 0.1
HCM LOS C
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NET NERNWLn1NWLn2 SWL SWT
Capacity (veh/h) - - 200 496 652 -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio - - 0.022 0.013 0.02 -
HCM Control Delay (s) - - 23.4 12.4 10.6 -
HCM Lane LOS - - C B B -
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) - - 0.1 0 0.1 -
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Lane Group NBL NBR NET NER SWL SWT
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (vph) 3 109 815 17 185 1067
Future Volume (vph) 3 109 815 17 185 1067
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Storage Length (ft) 0 0 50 50
Storage Lanes 1 0 1 1
Taper Length (ft) 25 25
Lane Util. Factor 1.00 1.00 0.95 1.00 1.00 0.95
Frt 0.868 0.850
Flt Protected 0.999 0.950
Satd. Flow (prot) 1615 0 3539 1583 1770 3539
Flt Permitted 0.999 0.950
Satd. Flow (perm) 1615 0 3539 1583 1770 3539
Link Speed (mph) 30 30 30
Link Distance (ft) 1335 511 447
Travel Time (s) 30.3 11.6 10.2
Peak Hour Factor 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92
Adj. Flow (vph) 3 118 886 18 201 1160
Shared Lane Traffic (%)
Lane Group Flow (vph) 121 0 886 18 201 1160
Enter Blocked Intersection No No No No No No
Lane Alignment Left Right Left Right Left Left
Median Width(ft) 12 12 12
Link Offset(ft) 0 0 0
Crosswalk Width(ft) 16 16 16
Two way Left Turn Lane Yes Yes
Headway Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Turning Speed (mph) 15 9 9 15
Sign Control Stop Free Free

Intersection Summary
Area Type: Other
Control Type: Unsignalized
Intersection Capacity Utilization 49.7% ICU Level of Service A
Analysis Period (min) 15
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Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 1.7

Movement NBL NBR NET NER SWL SWT
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 3 109 815 17 185 1067
Future Vol, veh/h 3 109 815 17 185 1067
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Stop Stop Free Free Free Free
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length 0 - - 50 50 -
Veh in Median Storage, # 0 - 0 - - 0
Grade, % 0 - 0 - - 0
Peak Hour Factor 92 92 92 92 92 92
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 3 118 886 18 201 1160
 

Major/Minor Minor1 Major1 Major2
Conflicting Flow All 1868 443 0 0 904 0
          Stage 1 886 - - - - -
          Stage 2 982 - - - - -
Critical Hdwy 6.84 6.94 - - 4.14 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 5.84 - - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 5.84 - - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy 3.52 3.32 - - 2.22 -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 64 562 - - 748 -
          Stage 1 363 - - - - -
          Stage 2 323 - - - - -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 47 562 - - 748 -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver 151 - - - - -
          Stage 1 363 - - - - -
          Stage 2 236 - - - - -
 

Approach NB NE SW
HCM Control Delay, s 13.9 0 1.7
HCM LOS B
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NET NER NBLn1 SWL SWT
Capacity (veh/h) - - 524 748 -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio - - 0.232 0.269 -
HCM Control Delay (s) - - 13.9 11.6 -
HCM Lane LOS - - B B -
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) - - 0.9 1.1 -
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Lane Group SEL SER NEL NET SWT SWR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (vph) 10 163 209 727 764 16
Future Volume (vph) 10 163 209 727 764 16
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Storage Length (ft) 100 0 100 100
Storage Lanes 1 1 1 1
Taper Length (ft) 25 25
Lane Util. Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Frt 0.850 0.850
Flt Protected 0.950 0.950
Satd. Flow (prot) 1770 1583 1770 1863 1863 1583
Flt Permitted 0.950 0.950
Satd. Flow (perm) 1770 1583 1770 1863 1863 1583
Link Speed (mph) 30 30 30
Link Distance (ft) 862 936 1903
Travel Time (s) 19.6 21.3 43.3
Peak Hour Factor 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92
Adj. Flow (vph) 11 177 227 790 830 17
Shared Lane Traffic (%)
Lane Group Flow (vph) 11 177 227 790 830 17
Enter Blocked Intersection No No No No No No
Lane Alignment Left Right Left Left Left Right
Median Width(ft) 12 12 12
Link Offset(ft) 0 0 0
Crosswalk Width(ft) 16 16 16
Two way Left Turn Lane Yes Yes
Headway Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Turning Speed (mph) 15 9 15 9
Sign Control Stop Free Free

Intersection Summary
Area Type: Other
Control Type: Unsignalized
Intersection Capacity Utilization 65.1% ICU Level of Service C
Analysis Period (min) 15
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Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 3.4

Movement SEL SER NEL NET SWT SWR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 10 163 209 727 764 16
Future Vol, veh/h 10 163 209 727 764 16
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Stop Stop Free Free Free Free
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length 100 0 100 - - 100
Veh in Median Storage, # 0 - - 0 0 -
Grade, % 0 - - 0 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 92 92 92 92 92 92
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 11 177 227 790 830 17
 

Major/Minor Minor2 Major1 Major2
Conflicting Flow All 2074 830 847 0 - 0
          Stage 1 830 - - - - -
          Stage 2 1244 - - - - -
Critical Hdwy 6.42 6.22 4.12 - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 5.42 - - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 5.42 - - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy 3.518 3.318 2.218 - - -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 59 370 790 - - -
          Stage 1 428 - - - - -
          Stage 2 272 - - - - -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 42 370 790 - - -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver 150 - - - - -
          Stage 1 305 - - - - -
          Stage 2 272 - - - - -
 

Approach SE NE SW
HCM Control Delay, s 23.8 2.5 0
HCM LOS C
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NEL NET SELn1 SELn2 SWT SWR
Capacity (veh/h) 790 - 150 370 - -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.288 - 0.072 0.479 - -
HCM Control Delay (s) 11.4 - 30.9 23.4 - -
HCM Lane LOS B - D C - -
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 1.2 - 0.2 2.5 - -
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Lane Group SEL SER NEL NET SWT SWR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (vph) 7 94 36 667 939 19
Future Volume (vph) 7 94 36 667 939 19
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Storage Length (ft) 0 0 100 0
Storage Lanes 1 0 1 0
Taper Length (ft) 25 25
Lane Util. Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Frt 0.875 0.997
Flt Protected 0.996 0.950
Satd. Flow (prot) 1623 0 1770 1863 1857 0
Flt Permitted 0.996 0.950
Satd. Flow (perm) 1623 0 1770 1863 1857 0
Link Speed (mph) 30 30 30
Link Distance (ft) 367 402 936
Travel Time (s) 8.3 9.1 21.3
Peak Hour Factor 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92
Adj. Flow (vph) 8 102 39 725 1021 21
Shared Lane Traffic (%)
Lane Group Flow (vph) 110 0 39 725 1042 0
Enter Blocked Intersection No No No No No No
Lane Alignment Left Right Left Left Left Right
Median Width(ft) 12 12 12
Link Offset(ft) 0 0 0
Crosswalk Width(ft) 16 16 16
Two way Left Turn Lane Yes Yes
Headway Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Turning Speed (mph) 15 9 15 9
Sign Control Stop Free Free

Intersection Summary
Area Type: Other
Control Type: Unsignalized
Intersection Capacity Utilization 63.4% ICU Level of Service B
Analysis Period (min) 15
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Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 1.7

Movement SEL SER NEL NET SWT SWR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 7 94 36 667 939 19
Future Vol, veh/h 7 94 36 667 939 19
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Stop Stop Free Free Free Free
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length 0 - 100 - - -
Veh in Median Storage, # 0 - - 0 0 -
Grade, % 0 - - 0 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 92 92 92 92 92 92
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 8 102 39 725 1021 21
 

Major/Minor Minor2 Major1 Major2
Conflicting Flow All 1835 1032 1042 0 - 0
          Stage 1 1032 - - - - -
          Stage 2 803 - - - - -
Critical Hdwy 6.42 6.22 4.12 - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 5.42 - - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 5.42 - - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy 3.518 3.318 2.218 - - -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 83 283 667 - - -
          Stage 1 344 - - - - -
          Stage 2 441 - - - - -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 78 283 667 - - -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver 205 - - - - -
          Stage 1 324 - - - - -
          Stage 2 441 - - - - -
 

Approach SE NE SW
HCM Control Delay, s 26.4 0.5 0
HCM LOS D
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NEL NET SELn1 SWT SWR
Capacity (veh/h) 667 - 276 - -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.059 - 0.398 - -
HCM Control Delay (s) 10.7 - 26.4 - -
HCM Lane LOS B - D - -
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0.2 - 1.8 - -
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Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (vph) 23 211 10 104 376 24 8 22 34 16 35 19
Future Volume (vph) 23 211 10 104 376 24 8 22 34 16 35 19
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Storage Length (ft) 100 0 100 100 0 0 0 0
Storage Lanes 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0
Taper Length (ft) 25 25 25 25
Lane Util. Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Frt 0.993 0.850 0.929 0.963
Flt Protected 0.950 0.950 0.994 0.989
Satd. Flow (prot) 1770 1850 0 1770 1863 1583 0 1720 0 0 1774 0
Flt Permitted 0.950 0.950 0.994 0.989
Satd. Flow (perm) 1770 1850 0 1770 1863 1583 0 1720 0 0 1774 0
Link Speed (mph) 30 30 30 30
Link Distance (ft) 945 2650 1342 1038
Travel Time (s) 21.5 60.2 30.5 23.6
Peak Hour Factor 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92
Adj. Flow (vph) 25 229 11 113 409 26 9 24 37 17 38 21
Shared Lane Traffic (%)
Lane Group Flow (vph) 25 240 0 113 409 26 0 70 0 0 76 0
Enter Blocked Intersection No No No No No No No No No No No No
Lane Alignment Left Left Right Left Left Right Left Left Right Left Left Right
Median Width(ft) 12 12 0 0
Link Offset(ft) 0 0 0 0
Crosswalk Width(ft) 16 16 16 16
Two way Left Turn Lane Yes Yes
Headway Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Turning Speed (mph) 15 9 15 9 15 9 15 9
Sign Control Free Free Stop Stop

Intersection Summary
Area Type: Other
Control Type: Unsignalized
Intersection Capacity Utilization 39.7% ICU Level of Service A
Analysis Period (min) 15
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Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 4.3

Movement EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 23 211 10 104 376 24 8 22 34 16 35 19
Future Vol, veh/h 23 211 10 104 376 24 8 22 34 16 35 19
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Free Free Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop
RT Channelized - - None - - None - - None - - None
Storage Length 100 - - 100 - 100 - - - - - -
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 25 229 11 113 409 26 9 24 37 17 38 21
 

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor1 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All 435 0 0 240 0 0 963 946 235 950 925 409
          Stage 1 - - - - - - 285 285 - 635 635 -
          Stage 2 - - - - - - 678 661 - 315 290 -
Critical Hdwy 4.12 - - 4.12 - - 7.12 6.52 6.22 7.12 6.52 6.22
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - - - 6.12 5.52 - 6.12 5.52 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - - - 6.12 5.52 - 6.12 5.52 -
Follow-up Hdwy 2.218 - - 2.218 - - 3.518 4.018 3.318 3.518 4.018 3.318
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 1125 - - 1327 - - 235 262 804 240 269 642
          Stage 1 - - - - - - 722 676 - 467 472 -
          Stage 2 - - - - - - 442 460 - 696 672 -
Platoon blocked, % - - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 1125 - - 1327 - - 184 234 804 194 241 642
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - - - 184 234 - 194 241 -
          Stage 1 - - - - - - 706 661 - 457 432 -
          Stage 2 - - - - - - 357 421 - 626 657 -
 

Approach EB WB NB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 0.8 1.6 17.6 23.3
HCM LOS C C
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBLn1 EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR SBLn1
Capacity (veh/h) 356 1125 - - 1327 - - 272
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.195 0.022 - - 0.085 - - 0.28
HCM Control Delay (s) 17.6 8.3 - - 8 - - 23.3
HCM Lane LOS C A - - A - - C
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0.7 0.1 - - 0.3 - - 1.1
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Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (vph) 136 552 60 52 545 16 45 5 59 1 4 2
Future Volume (vph) 136 552 60 52 545 16 45 5 59 1 4 2
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Storage Length (ft) 100 100 100 100 0 0 0 0
Storage Lanes 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
Taper Length (ft) 25 25 25 25
Lane Util. Factor 1.00 0.95 1.00 1.00 0.95 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Frt 0.850 0.850 0.927 0.961
Flt Protected 0.950 0.950 0.980 0.993
Satd. Flow (prot) 1770 3539 1583 1770 3539 1583 0 1692 0 0 1778 0
Flt Permitted 0.950 0.950 0.980 0.993
Satd. Flow (perm) 1770 3539 1583 1770 3539 1583 0 1692 0 0 1778 0
Link Speed (mph) 30 30 30 30
Link Distance (ft) 5143 2654 1121 1103
Travel Time (s) 116.9 60.3 25.5 25.1
Peak Hour Factor 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92
Adj. Flow (vph) 148 600 65 57 592 17 49 5 64 1 4 2
Shared Lane Traffic (%)
Lane Group Flow (vph) 148 600 65 57 592 17 0 118 0 0 7 0
Enter Blocked Intersection No No No No No No No No No No No No
Lane Alignment Left Left Right Left Left Right Left Left Right Left Left Right
Median Width(ft) 12 12 0 0
Link Offset(ft) 0 0 0 0
Crosswalk Width(ft) 16 16 16 16
Two way Left Turn Lane Yes Yes
Headway Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Turning Speed (mph) 15 9 15 9 15 9 15 9
Sign Control Free Free Stop Stop

Intersection Summary
Area Type: Other
Control Type: Unsignalized
Intersection Capacity Utilization 45.6% ICU Level of Service A
Analysis Period (min) 15
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Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 5.9

Movement EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 136 552 60 52 545 16 45 5 59 1 4 2
Future Vol, veh/h 136 552 60 52 545 16 45 5 59 1 4 2
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Free Free Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop
RT Channelized - - None - - None - - None - - None
Storage Length 100 - 100 100 - 100 - - - - - -
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 148 600 65 57 592 17 49 5 64 1 4 2
 

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor1 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All 609 0 0 665 0 0 1308 1619 300 1305 1667 296
          Stage 1 - - - - - - 896 896 - 706 706 -
          Stage 2 - - - - - - 412 723 - 599 961 -
Critical Hdwy 4.14 - - 4.14 - - 7.54 6.54 6.94 7.54 6.54 6.94
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - - - 6.54 5.54 - 6.54 5.54 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - - - 6.54 5.54 - 6.54 5.54 -
Follow-up Hdwy 2.22 - - 2.22 - - 3.52 4.02 3.32 3.52 4.02 3.32
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 966 - - 920 - - 117 102 696 118 96 700
          Stage 1 - - - - - - 301 357 - 393 437 -
          Stage 2 - - - - - - 588 429 - 455 333 -
Platoon blocked, % - - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 966 - - 920 - - 94 81 696 86 76 700
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - - - 94 81 - 86 76 -
          Stage 1 - - - - - - 255 302 - 333 410 -
          Stage 2 - - - - - - 544 402 - 343 282 -
 

Approach EB WB NB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 1.7 0.8 61.1 42.3
HCM LOS F E
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBLn1 EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR SBLn1
Capacity (veh/h) 174 966 - - 920 - - 104
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.681 0.153 - - 0.061 - - 0.073
HCM Control Delay (s) 61.1 9.4 - - 9.2 - - 42.3
HCM Lane LOS F A - - A - - E
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 4 0.5 - - 0.2 - - 0.2
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Appendix C Project Cost Estimates 

  



 

 

Cost Summary 2028/2033Transportation improvements  

  

The following are budget costs for the projects planned in the 2028/2033 planning window evaluated in  

the transportation master plan. This summary has been prepared by Gardner Engineering using cost  

estimates based on recent projects. Budget costs include construction, right of way, engineering, survey,  

and contingency.  

  

The proposed projects are summarized in the tables below and overviews are shown in the attached 

exhibits.  

  

Tables  

Appendix C Table 1: 2028/2033 Recommended Roadway Widening Improvements  

  

Appendix C Table 2: 2028/2033Intersection Improvements  

  

Exhibits  

Exhibit 1 – 3300 South – 4700 West to 5100 West (Project #1)  

Exhibit 2 – 5100 West - 3150 South TO 4000 South (Project #2)  

Exhibit 3 – 2700 West – 2050 South to 2550 South (Project #3)  

Exhibit 4 – 1800 South to 2100 South (Project #4, 10)  

      Wilson Lane – 2700 West to 2400 South (Project #5)  

      1800 South – 2700 West to 2300 West (Project #7)  

Exhibit 5 – 1800 South – 2050 West to 1750 West (Project #6,15)  

Exhibit 6 – 3600 South – 2700 West to Midland Dr (Project #8)  

Exhibit 7 – 3300 South to 3600 South (Project #9,16,17)  

Exhibit 8 – Midland Drive – 3300 South Alternative Intersection (Project #11)  

Exhibit 9 – 4000 South – 5100 West Signal (Project #12)  

Exhibit 10 – 4000 South – 4300 West Signal (Project #13) 



Appendix C Table 1: 2028 / 2033 Recommended Roadway Widening Improvements

PROJECT

#
Road From To Improvement Cost Estimate

WACOG 

Funding

Proposed 

Start Date
Exhibit #

1 3300 South 4700 West 5100 West Widen Road from 2 to 3 lanes; install sidewalk and C&G $2,615,457 1,999,000$       2025 1

2 5100 West 3150 South 4000 South Widen Road from 2 to 3 lanes; install sidewalk and C&G $3,787,721 2,799,000$       2025 2

3 2700 West 2050 South 2550 South Widen Road from 2 to 3 lanes; install sidewalk and C&G $3,550,000 1,892,000$       2024 3

4 Connector 1800 South 2100 South New Road – 5 Lanes $5,785,410 4,804,000$       2026 4

5 1800 South 2700 West 1950 West Widen to new Connector (2 to 5 lanes) $5,513,418 3,479,360$       2028 4

6 3600 South 2700 West Midland Drive Widen Road to 5 Lanes $1,223,056 - 2029 6

7 Connector 3300 W 3600 South New Road – 5 Lanes (ROW) $12,624,360 2,800,000$       2023 7



Appendix C Table 2: 2028/2033 Intersection Improvements

PROJECT

#
Improvement Cost Estimate

WACOG 

Funding

Proposed 

Start Date
Exhibit #

8 (part of #4) 1800 South Alternative Intersection (Roundabout) $500,000 - 2026 4

9 4000 South Signal & Widening $1,000,000 900,000.00$     2026 8

10 4000 South Signal & Widening $1,000,000 900,000.00$     2026 9

11 1800 South Signal & Widening (UDOT to install signage) $2,248,300 $1,848,300 2027 5

12 (part of #7) 3300 South Alternative Intersection (Roundabout) $500,000.00 - 2029 7

13 2700 West Alternative Intersection (Roundabout) $500,000.00 - 2029 73600 South

Intersection

Connector Road

5100 West

4300 West

1900 West

Connector Road
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Exhibit C – Storm Water Impact Fee Facilities Plan  
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I. Executive Summary 

This Storm Drain Impact Fee Facilities Plan (IFFP) summarizes anticipated projects to be 
undertaken by the City during this impact fee collection period (a 6-year planning window).  
Projects include system improvements needed to support future growth (impact fee 
eligible) and improvements needed to address existing drainage deficiencies.  Projects 
that need to address existing deficiencies will be identified as ineligible for funding by 
impact fees. 

It is intended that this IFFP will be used in determining the location and size of system 
improvements.  It is recognized that not all lands will be developed as densely as allowed 
by zoning, and some zoning may be changed to allow lower or higher densities.  The 
variability of development density and location is accounted for by a regular review and 
update of the City’s IFFP. 

Public Facilities identified in this Plan have been sized to accommodate flows at buildout 
conditions; however, the impact fee will be proportioned to the amount of capacity 
anticipated to occur within the impact fee collection period in the Impact Fee Analysis 
(IFA).  Proposed land use, population data, and estimated growth rates have been used to 
calculate the buildout population and year.  This information is used for informational 
purposes and as a resource for prioritizing proposed projects.  The estimated buildout 
population is 39,488.  Using estimated growth rates, the estimated buildout year is 
approximately 2042.  Using the US Census data of 3.22 people per household, it is 
estimated that 6,110 additional units will be developed in the City prior to buildout.  
Further, it is estimated that the undeveloped area within the City is approximately 1,981 
Acres.  An estimate of 100 acres of total development or 37.81 acres of impervious 
development per year, based on historic development data gathered from the Weber 
County Assessor and the existing development impervious areas sampled throughout the 
City, as detailed in Appendix E- Development Projection and Impervious Area Estimate.    

West Haven City is unique in that it is divided into several isolated drainage basins.  The 
basins are created by the various drainage sloughs and the Weber River along the north 
boundary of the City.  Figure 2 – Drainage Basin Overview included in this plan identifies 
the geographic area of each basin.  Historically, the drainage from the roads and fields 
was conveyed to the slough / river through roadside ditches and culverts.  As 
development has occurred, many of the roadside ditches have been piped, along with 
additional storm drain infrastructure and detention facilities installed to serve individual 
subdivisions. The majority of the projects identified in this plan involve the installation of 
new storm drain infrastructure or the replacement of undersized culverts in ditches that 
run along the major roads throughout the City to accommodate new growth.   

With the assistance of West Haven City Staff, a capital project list was developed to 
identify the anticipated projects needed to address existing drainage deficiencies and 
system improvements needed to serve future growth.  Estimated peak flows were 
calculated to determine the size of future storm drainpipes.  These projects are identified 
in Figure 4 – Capital Projects. 

Figure 3 – Future Development Area highlights the areas of the City where future 
development is anticipated to occur. The City’s General Plan was used to determine land 
use densities for these future development areas.   City development standards require 
that, as development occurs, onsite detention basins are constructed as a Project 
Improvement.  Stormwater detained in these basins was evaluated with 0.2 cubic feet per 
second detained release rates.   
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Some of the projects identified in this Plan will be necessitated by new development 
activity.  The City’s plan for financing system improvements requires that impact fees are 
necessary to maintain the existing Level of Service.  Utah Code provides a mechanism for 
the City to collect from new development their proportionate share of the costs related to 
providing the Public Facilities needed within the City.  This mechanism is the collection of 
an impact fee. The IFFP will then be analyzed by others to establish the maximum legal 
impact fee in a separate document called an Impact Fee Analysis (IFA). 

The preliminary estimate of the probable cost of all the capital improvements (including 
both impact fee eligible and ineligible projects) projected for buildout is $11,918,7731.  
These improvements will occur over the course of time it takes for the projected buildout 
growth to materialize.  The estimated cost of capital improvements (including both impact 
fee-eligible and ineligible projects) for the current 6-year planning window is $4,518,540.    

It is recommended that this plan be reevaluated and modified within six years or as growth 
within the City dictates. 

 
1 Refer to Appendix A- Capital Projects – Table 3. Dollar amount is shown in current value.   
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A. CERTIFICATION of Compliance with Utah State Code (11-36a-306(1)): 

 
To the extent the following items are addressed in the IFFP, Gardner Engineering 
certifies that the following impact fee facilities plan: 
 

1. Includes only costs of public facilities that are: 

a. allowed under the Impact Fees Act; and 

b. actually incurred; or 

c. projected to be incurred or encumbered within six years after the day on which each 
impact fee is paid; 

2.    Does not include: 

a. costs of operation and maintenance of public facilities; 

b. cost for qualifying public facilities that will raise the level of service for the facilities, 
through impact fees, above the level of service that is supported by the existing 
resident’s; 

c. an expense for overhead, unless the expense is calculated pursuant to a 
methodology that is consistent with generally accepted cost accounting practices 
and the methodological standards set forth by the federal Office of Management and 
Budget for federal reimbursement; and 

3.   Complies in each and every relevant respect with the Impact Fee Act. 

                ________________________ 

 Ryan Christensen, P.E. 
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II. Introduction 

West Haven City has retained Gardner Engineering to update its Storm Drain Impact Fee 
Facilities Plan (IFFP).   

The IFFP is being updated using the City’s current General Plan to estimate future 
development density.   

The steps shown below have been followed in preparing this West Haven City Storm 
Drain Impact Fee Facilities Plan. 

 Complete existing storm drain system inventory and capacity within the existing 
storm drain system to serve growth; 

 Identify existing and future storm drain outfalls, then delineate drainage basins; 

 Size future storm drain pipes using projected flows; 

 Identify projects to address existing deficiencies and projects needed due to growth; 

 Prepare cost estimates for future projects and identify the portion of the cost of these 
future projects that are impact fee eligible. 

 

The IFFP update is to estimate future storm water runoff in order to size future storm 
drainpipes and prepare cost estimates for proposed projects to be used for Impact Fee 
Analysis (IFA).  The Impact Fee Act requires that an impact fee be imposed only when 
based on Impact Fee Facilities Plan (IFFP).  An IFFP must document the following: 

A. Identify the existing level of service (LOS). 

B. Establish a proposed level of service (LOS).  

C. Identify any excess capacity to accommodate future growth at the proposed level 
of service. 

D. Identify demands placed upon existing Public Facilities by new Development 
Activity at the proposed level of service. 

E. Identify the means by which the political subdivision will meet those growth 
demands identified in D, above, through new growth, “Buying-In” to excess 
capacity in C, or the construction of a new Public Facility, which may be financed 
through grants, bonds, interfund loans, impact fees, and anticipated or accepted 
dedication of system improvements.  
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III. Demographics 

Current and buildout population estimates have been prepared to assist in evaluating 
future infrastructure needs.  To prioritize Public Facilities projects, it is necessary to 
estimate the buildout population and project the buildout year. Population data and 
estimated growth rates were used to determine the buildout population and year.  This 
data is presented below. 

A. Projected Population at Buildout  

The West Haven City General Plan (Figure 1) was used to estimate buildout 
population.  See Table 1 – Projected Total Population by Land Use.   

The densities (units/ac) used are based on the City’s General Plan zoning, with adjustments 

made to account for existing development densities and conservative estimates of population 

from multi-family residential areas. 

 

Table 1 – Projected Total Population by Land Use at Buildout 
 

Average Land Use Density 
Total 
Acres 

Units/Acre 
Units at 
Buildout 

Population 
at Buildout  

Undeveloped 
acres 

R-1 Zoning (20,000 ft2 Lots)  770.69 1 771 2,697 181.8 

R-2 Zoning (12,500 ft2 Lots)  1024.06 2 2,048 7,168 541.0 

R-2.5 Zoning (10,000 ft2 Lots)  353.71 2.5 884 3,095 180.4 

R-3 Multi-Family 96.92 12 1,163 4,070 36.6 

R-4 (8,000 ft2 Per Acre) 18.23 4 73 255 0.0 

AGRICULTURE (A-1) 1337.77 1 1,338 4,682 6.6 

AGRICULTURE (A-2)  212.08 1 212 742 174.5 

COMMERCIAL (C-1)  90.96 0 0 0 23.4 

COMMERCIAL (C-2) 299.92 0 0 0 138.0 

COMMERCIAL (C-3)   613.01 0 0 0 226.5 

HEAVY INDUSTRIAL (M-2) 131.86 0 0 0 0.0 

LIGHT INDUSTRIAL (M-1) 83.09 0 0 0 0.0 

MIXED USE ZC HIGH / 
MEDIUM / LOW DENSITY 

1058.35 4 4,233 14,817 156.3 

PARKS / PUBLIC OPEN 
SPACES/ SCHOOLS 

526.00 0 0 0 94.2 

DRINKING WATER 
TREATMENT FACILITY 

193.68 2 387 1,356 191.6 

PH ZONE 34.55 5 173 605 6.2 

TOTAL 6844.87 - - 39,488 1957.0 
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B. Current Population  

 

West Haven was incorporated on July 1, 1991.  The 2010 US Census counted the 
West Haven City population as 10,272.  The 2020 US Census count for the City was 
16,739.  The average growth rate from 2010 to 2020 calculates to be about 5%.  
During this 10-year period, the City experienced varying rates of growth in a given 
year.  The US Census estimated population for July 2022 as 19,880.  This population 
estimate reflects a growth rate of just under 9% per year from 2020 to 2022.  West 
Haven City, along with other areas of the Wasatch Front, has experienced 
unprecedented growth in the past few years.  These various growth rates make it 
challenging to predict future growth rates.  For the purpose of calculating the buildout 
year, a growth rate of 3.5% was used.  This rate was used as a conservative 
approach, assuming that the average growth rate will decrease in the future as the 
undeveloped area in the city is developed.  The assumptions and uncertainties 
involved in these population projections are acceptable because they are used only 
as a guide to prioritizing future project timelines.  Future updates to the IFFP can 
adjust for updated growth rates and other growth in the service area. 
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Table 2 - Population Projections 2010-2043  
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Year % Increase Population 
 

2010   10,272 US Census Data 

2011 5.0% 10,790  
2012 5.0% 11,334  
2013 5.0% 11,905  
2014 5.0% 12,505  
2015 5.0% 13,136  
2016 5.0% 13,798  
2017 5.0% 14,493  
2018 5.0% 15,223  
2019 5.0% 15,991  

2020 5.0% 16,802 US Census Data 

2021 8.8% 18,281  

2022 8.8% 19,880 Census Estimate 

2023 3.5% 20,576  
2024 3.5% 21,296  
2025 3.5% 22,041  
2026 3.5% 22,813  
2027 3.5% 23,611  
2028 3.5% 24,438  
2029 3.5% 25,293  
2030 3.5% 26,178  
2031 3.5% 27,094  
2032 3.5% 28,043  
2033 3.5% 29,024  
2034 3.5% 30,040  
2035 3.5% 31,091  
2036 3.5% 32,180  
2037 3.5% 33,306  
2038 3.5% 34,472  
2039 3.5% 35,678  
2040 3.5% 36,927  
2041 3.5% 38,219  
2042 3.3% 39,488 Estimated Buildout  
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C. Service Area and Projected Land Use 

The service area boundary of this Impact Fee Facilities Plan includes the West Haven 
City boundary, and as amended through annexations.  The General Plan indicates 
several areas for future annexations.   

IV. Impact Fee Facility Plan 

A. Design Standards for Planning 

The West Haven storm drain system is comprised of major and minor systems.   The 
minor system consists of the components, including curbs, gutters, ditches, inlets, 
pipes, open channels, etc.  The minor system is designed to carry runoff from the 10-
year storm event.   

The major system provides overland relief for stormwater flows exceeding the 
capacity of the minor system.  This usually happens during more infrequent storm 
events, such as the 50 and 100-year storms.  The major storm drainage system 
consists of a combination of storm drainpipes and channelizing surface flows, 
including the streets and frontages within the right of way.  The roadways in newly 
developed areas should be constructed lower than the adjacent lots, which allows 
roadways to convey the runoff exceeding the capacity of the minor system.   

This IFFP analyzes the minor storm drainage system designed to handle the 10-year 
storm event.  Applying the 100-year storm event to the major storm drainage system 
is a more complex issue and is not addressed in this Plan.  Detailed topography 
citywide would be necessary to model the flow patterns of a 100-year storm event.  It 
is recommended that the City require that the major storm system in new 
development be designed to meet the design criteria of the 100-year storm event, 
specifically the detention facilities.  In addition, the City has adopted a Low Impact 
Development (LID) Standard to address water quality requirements.  The LID 
standard can be accessed on the City’s website.  The following design criteria are 
used in this Plan: 

Pipe – Size:  New storm drainpipes shall be a minimum of 15” as required by West 
Haven City.  It is recommended that the maximum pipe size be based on necessary 
cover and water table elevations.   

Pipe – Slope:  Pipes slopes that were evaluated were taken from the data gathered 
as part of the field survey.  Future pipes were sized using an estimated 0.50% slope.  

Flow Calculations:  The Manning’s Equation was used for flow calculations to 
analyze pipe capacity.  For future concrete pipe flow calculations, a Manning’s 
Coefficient (n) of 0.013 was used.   

B. Storm Drainage Evaluation 

The Rational method was used to approximate the 10-year peak flow for each 
subbasin. For subbasins that had detention ponds, the release rate of 0.2 cfs/acre 
was used for the peak flow.  Undeveloped areas are anticipated to detain stormwater 
flows at a rate of 0.2 cfs / acre. 

C. Inventory of Existing System 

An inventory of the existing storm drain system was initially compiled to create a GIS 
mapping system.  The original mapping was prepared using available plans, survey 
data, and a visual survey.  Ongoing coordination with City staff has been used to 
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identify unknown information in the existing system mapping.  Gardner Engineering 
surveyed the location of manholes, inlets, and outfalls.  Survey Data was to update 
the existing mapping. 

The completed inventory of the storm drain system was used to delineate basins and 
evaluate flows.  The existing storm drain mapping is maintained digitally on the City’s 
online GIS mapping.  Additionally, mapping sheets have been created and are 
included in Appendix B – Existing Storm Drain System Mapping.     

D. Level of Service Summary 

The level of service for the West Haven Storm Drain system is summarized below.  
The proposed level of service is the same as the existing level of service.  Therefore, 
only one level of service is listed in this Plan.  Unlike many other utilities, there are 
few minimum State of Utah standards for storm drain.  The level of service is 
established to provide the infrastructure needed to protect residents and property 
from flooding.  Standards are set to find a balance between cost, feasibility, and 
acceptable water levels throughout the City during a storm event.  The table below 
includes the existing and proposed level of service standards.  

 

Level of Service 

Description Standard 

Allowable Runoff 

Development within the City is required to detain 
stormwater with a release rate of 0.2 CFS / AC.  

This release rate is intended to maintain 
predevelopment runoff rates 

Detention 
Volume required to hold the 100 – year design 

storm with at least 1 ft of freeboard.  Release rate 
per Allowable Runoff. 

Storm Drain Conveyance 

Pipes shall be designed to carry the minor 10-year 
storm.  The major 100-year storm is planned to be 

conveyed in detention ponds, pipes, and within road 
right-of-ways.  Minimum pipe size is 15” RCP with 

adequate slope to carry the necessary flows. 

E. Excess Capacity 

The existing storm drain system was evaluated to determine areas of future 
development that will be served by existing storm drain infrastructure.  Figure 3 – 
Future Development Area shows areas where future development is anticipated.  
There are isolated areas of future development that may utilize existing storm drain 
infrastructure, but the majority of future development will be served by new Public 
Facilities or project-specific improvements.  In addition to future Public Facilities, 
future development will largely utilize existing sloughs and the Weber River for 
stormwater conveyance.  Buy-in for the use of excess capacity in the sloughs and 
river was not analyzed because the facilities were not constructed by the City with 
known costs.  
 

F. Collection System Analysis  
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Drainage Basins:  The City is delineated into 6 different drainage basins A-F.  The 
basins were delineated based on where the basin outfall is located.  A map of the 
drainage basins is shown in Figure 2 – Drainage Basins Overview.  The following is a 
description of each basin: 

 Basin A – Hooper Slough 

The Hooper Slough drainage basin is the largest basin in the City.  The Hooper 
Slough begins in the general area south of 1800 South and west for 1900 West.  
The slough runs out of the existing City boundary west of 3200 West, and then 
the recently annexed area of Staker Farm Subdivision, and then back into the 
City south of 3300 South at approximately 4100 West, where it remains within 
the City boundary until entering Hooper City at 5100 West and 4600 South.  
There are several outfalls from the storm drain system into the slough.  The City 
has completed several slough culvert improvement projects for roadway 
widening projects.  For long-term flood control, a master planned regional 
detention pond is planned as part of the Green Farms Subdivision near 4100 
West and 3800 South.  The Buttermilk Slough and the 3300 South basins both 
flow into the Hooper Slough.  Basin descriptions for these are included below. 

 Basin B – Buttermilk Slough 

The Buttermilk Slough begins within the City east of 2700 West and north of 
3300 South, and begins as channelized flow west of the Layton Canal.  The 
Buttermilk Slough flows into a piped section of the Hooper Slough in 3500 West 
at approximately 2700 South.  There are several outfalls to the slough from the 
storm drain system.  The slough runs through the future Windsor Farms Park.  
For long-term flood control, there is planned regional detention within the park 
area. 

 Basin C – Howard Slough 

The Howard Slough begins near 3300 West and 3600 South and runs southwest 
through the City until entering Roy City near 4000 West and 4600 South.  There 
are several outfalls to the slough from the storm drain system.  The City has 
completed culvert upgrades on the Howard Slough for road projects in the past.  
There have also been isolated areas of the slough that have been piped through 
the development of adjacent properties.   

 Basin D – Weber River 

The Weber River Basin is located along the City’s north boundary, generally 
northeast of 1900 West and 1800 South.  The area within the basin 
encompasses several industrial zones located east of I-15 and adjacent to 1900 
West.  There are also residential areas north of 1800 South and east of I-15.  
These areas drain to the river through various drainage ditches and storm 
drainpipes. 

 Basin E – 3300 South 

The 3300 South Drainage Basin includes the area tributary to the Hooper Slough 
east of the Hooper Slough Basin and south of the Buttermilk Basin.  The basin 
includes areas of roadside ditches and development-related storm drain 
improvements.  Runoff from this basin leaves the City boundary and runs into an 
unincorporated area at 3300 South and 3500 West until eventually flowing into 
the Hooper Slough at 3300 South and 4200 West.  There are planned 
improvements to enable long-term flood control through the use of a regional 
detention pond at West Haven Country Park.   
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 Basin F – 5100 West  

Runoff from the 5100 West Basin flows north along 5100 West and west along 
3300 South to the intersection of these streets, where it then leaves the City 
boundary and flows north along 5100 West. The runoff from this area eventually 
enters a ditch tributary to the Walker Slough. 

 

Developed and Undeveloped Area:  Figure 3 – Future Development Area includes 
the general area of future development.  The undeveloped area identified was created 
using aerial imagery, county parcel data, and taking into account planned 
subdivisions.  The Jordan Valley Water parcels were also identified.  

The undeveloped areas of the City were evaluated based on the assumption that 
stormwater runoff would be detained with a maximum release rate of 0.2 cfs / acre. 

Storm Water Conveyance and Detention in Sloughs:  In most areas of West Haven 
City, runoff currently collects in storm drainpipes or roadside ditches and is then 
conveyed to sloughs, which generally flow southwesterly through the City. The 
existing sloughs serve as drainage channels and, in some areas, provide natural 
detention. Preserving and maintaining the sloughs for existing and future storm 
drainage is important because replacing the sloughs with a piped storm drainage 
system capable of conveying the 100-year storm event is unfeasible due to cost and 
topography. It is recommended that the City develop a recurring maintenance plan on 
the sloughs within the City to include dredging existing channels to maintain capacity.  
Preserving access and obtaining property or easements when development occurs 
along the sloughs is important to allow for needed maintenance and protection 
against decreasing slough capacity.  The maintenance of sloughs is not an impact fee 
eligible activity.   
 
Capital Project List:  In order to create the capital projects list, evaluation of the 
existing storm drain system was completed with the assistance of the West Haven 
City Staff to identify existing issues requiring maintenance or improvements.  
Consideration of anticipated developments and future road reconstruction projects 
was also considered.  Evaluation of contributing areas was completed to determine 
peak flows, which were then used to size future projects.  Appendix A – Capital 
Projects includes a map (see Figure 4) of the proposed capital projects.  Projects 
were grouped together as applicable and assigned project numbers for reference.  
The assigned project numbers do not correspond with project priority.  Table 3 
includes a list of capital projects, including total estimated cost and the costs eligible 
for funding by impact fees.  The percentage eligible for impact fees is based on 
whether the proposed project is needed to serve future growth or just to address 
existing issues or deficiencies.  After evaluation with City Staff, the proposed projects 
were prioritized into planning year windows.  Brief descriptions of each project were 
created to clarify the intended scope and purpose of the project. 

Project Costs: Cost estimates were developed using current construction costs.  The 
costs are preliminary estimates of probable construction costs, including costs 
associated with materials, installation, engineering, construction management, and 
contingency.  A cost per foot was developed for each size of storm drainpipe.  This 
cost was applied to the proposed project lengths to determine total project costs.  
Estimates are shown under Appendix D – Cost Estimates.  The total estimated cost of 
projects identified is included in Table 3 in Appendix A- Capital Projects. 
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As development progresses, the existing storm drain system will be required to 
accommodate increased flows.  In some locations, existing storm drain conveyance 
will need to be improved to support the buildout demands.  Some projects are not 
eligible to be funded entirely from Impact Fees collected.  Each Capital Project was 
listed with a percentage of cost attributed to existing development, cost attributed to 
future development within the current planning window, and cost attributed to future 
development outside of the current planning window.  Table 3 in Appendix A - Capital 
Projects shows the project costs and the portions of costs attributed to existing and 
future development.   The total amount of project costs eligible for impact fee funding 
within the current planning window is estimated at $2,137,856.  The total project cost 
for the current planning window is $4,518,540.  
 

G. Suggested Capital Improvement Projects 

The rate and location of new development will determine which projects the City 
actually undertakes.  Upon reviewing the Capital Projects with City staff, the list was 
prioritized.  The prioritized list was broken down in 6-year increments from 2022 to 
buildout.  The prioritized list is presented in Table 3 of Appendix A, Capital Projects.  
This priority schedule is a suggested course of action only and should be adjusted 
periodically as future development occurs.   

H. Method of Financing Needed Facilities 

Impact fees collected shall be used within 6 years of receipt in most cases, except as 
described in Utah Code Section 11-36-302 Impact fees.  The City’s plan for financing 
system improvements requires that impact fees are necessary to maintain the existing 
Level of Service.  As such, the cost of Impact fee eligible projects will be financed 
through impact fees. If the rate of impact fee collection is insufficient to pay for the 
related project in cash, outside financing may be sought.  Non-impact fee eligible 
projects will be financed from user fees and taxes, not from impact fees.  Non-impact 
fee projects were recommended by City staff in order to improve or address existing 
issues or deficiencies in the system. 

 

Grants 
The City is unaware of any potential grant sources for the stormwater collection 
system.  However, should it be the recipient of any such grants, it will then look at the 
potential to reduce impact fees. 
 
Bonds 
The City has no outstanding bonds for the stormwater collection system.  While the 
City may issue bonds in the future to fund storm collection facilities, no bonds are 
currently being contemplated; therefore, no costs associated with bond issuance have 
been included in the calculation of impact fees. 
 
Interfund Loans 
The City does not anticipate facilitating an interfund loan.   
 
Impact Fees 
Due to the anticipated growth in the City, impact fees are a viable means of allowing 
new development to pay for its impacts on the existing system.  The City finds that it 
is necessary to impose impact fees to maintain the proposed level of service for the 
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stormwater collection system.  The City’s plan for financing these system 
improvements relies upon impact fees. This IFFP is developed following legal 
guidelines, enabling the preparation of an Impact Fee Analysis for the stormwater 
collection system and allowing the City to charge impact fees for the system. 
 
Anticipated or Accepted Dedications of System Improvements 
Any item that a developer funds must be included in the IFFP if a credit against 
impact fees is to be issued and must be agreed upon with the City before construction 
of the improvements. 
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4 UNITS PER ACRE - 8,000 SQFT MIN (R-4)

2.5 UNITS PER ACRE - 10,000 SQFT MIN (R-2.5)

DRINKING WATER TREATMENT FACILITY

DETENTION BASIN

PARKS / PUBLIC OPEN SPACES/ SCHOOLS

LEGEND

EXISTING ARTERIAL / COLLECTOR ROADS

LIGHT INDUSTRIAL (M-1)

HEAVY INDUSTRIAL (M-2)

MIXED USE ZC HIGH / MEDIUM / LOW DENSITY

COMMERCIAL (C-1)

UTAH POWER & LIGHT CORRIDOR

TRAIL SYSTEM

PROPOSED ARTERIAL / COLLECTOR ROAD

RESIDENTIAL & COMMERCIAL

1 UNITS PER ACRE - 20,000 SQFT MIN (R-1)

2 UNITS PER ACRE - 12,500 SQFT MIN (R-2)

COMMERCIAL (C-2)

COMMERCIAL (C-3)

KEY NOTES

MIXED USE: MEDIUM / LOW DENSITY

MIXED USE: LOW DENSITY

MIXED USE: HIGH DENSTIY

MIXED USE: MEDIUM / HIGH DENSITY

MANDATORY COMMERCIAL
OVERLAY

FUTURE SCHOOL

MULTI-FAMILY UNITS (R-3) - SEE KEYNOTES FOR DENSITY)

5 UNITS PER ACRE

12 UNITS PER ACRE

10 UNITS PER ACRE

24 UNITS PER ACRE

1

2

3

4

C

5

6

7

8

9

OPEN SPACE / RECREATION/ RESIDENTIAL (1 ACRE DENSITY)

AGRICULTURE (A-1)

AGRICULTURE (A-2)

PH ZONE

MIXED USE AREA EAST
OF 1900 WEST WILL
HAVE APPLICATION OF
THE MANDATORY
COMMERCIAL OVERLAY
AS RECOMMENDED BY
PLANNING COMMISSION
USING APPENDIX I OF
THE GENERAL PLAN AS
A  REFERENCE.
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Capital Projects 
 
 

 
 



Project 

No.
Location Description

% of Project Cost Attributed to 

Existing Development 

% of Project Cost Attributed to 

Future Development  Current 

Planning Window (2023-2028)

% of Project Cost Attributed to 

Future Development   (AFTER 

2028)

2023-2028 2029-2034 2035-2040 2041-2046

Project Cost Attributed to 

Future Development During 

Planning Window 

Total Planning Window 

Impact Fee Eligible Costs

Project Cost Attributed 

to Existing 

Development

Total Planning Window 

Cost Attributed to 

Existing Development

P1 2200 SOUTH 2700 W STORM DRAIN SIPHON UNDER HOOPER CANAL 75% 25% 0%
$106,473.70 $26,618.43 $79,855.28

P2
2700 W FROM

2400 S TO 2550 S
NEW STORM DRAIN PIPE - 2700 WEST 0% 60% 40%

$307,150.80 $184,290.48 $0.00

P3 2200 SOUTH 2700 W NEW STORM DRAIN EAST OF 2700 WEST - HOOPER SLOUGH 0% 60% 40%
$797,221.12 $478,332.67 $0.00

P10 
3425 SOUTH FROM 2700 WEST TO 

LAYTON CANAL
NEW STORM DRAIN WEST OF 2700 WEST TO SIPHON UNDER LAYTON CANAL 0% 60% 40%

$363,593.04 $218,155.82 $0.00

P16
5100 WEST FROM 3720 SOUTH TO 

3500 SOUTH
 NEW STORM DRAIN PIPE - 5100 WEST 0% 60% 40%

$638,783.91 $383,270.35 $0.00

P17
3300 SOUTH FROM 4950 WEST TO 

5100 WEST
 NEW STORM DRAIN PIPE - 3300 SOUTH 0% 60% 40%

$290,925.13 $174,555.08 $0.00

P18A
3300 SOUTH FROM 2985 WEST TO 

STRAIGHT ST.
 NEW STORM DRAIN PIPE - 3300 SOUTH 0% 60% 40%

$186,390.66 $111,834.39 $0.00

P18B
3300 SOUTH FROM 3450 WEST TO 

CITY BOUNDARY
 NEW STORM DRAIN PIPE - 3300 SOUTH 0% 60% 40%

$382,666.14 $229,599.68 $0.00

P20 
3950 SOUTH FROM 3300 WEST TO 

3500 WEST
PIPE THE HOWARD SLOUGH BEHIND ELLIES LANDING 100% 0% 0%

$367,357.58 $0.00 $367,357.58

P22
GREEN FARMS 3700 SOUTH AND 4200 

WEST
HOOPER SLOUGH REGIONAL DETENTION 0% 60% 40%

$552,000.00 $331,200.00 $0.00

P26 1800 S FROM 2600 W TO 2200 W REPLACE STORM DRAIN PIPE - 1800 SOUTH 100% 0% 0%
$525,978.03 $0.00 $2,137,856.90 $525,978.03 $973,190.88

P8
2700 WEST FROM 3560 S TO 3600 

SOUTH
NEW STORM DRAIN PIPE - 2700 WEST 0% 0% 100%

$51,400.87 $51,400.87 $0.00

P9
3425 SOUTH FROM ISABEL WAY TO 

2700 WEST
NEW STORM DRAIN PIPE - EAST OF 2700 WEST 30% 0% 70%

$243,898.48 $170,728.93 $73,169.54

P11
3600 SOUTH FROM 2550 WEST TO 

2650 WEST
NEW STORM DRAIN PIPE - 3600 SOUTH 0% 0% 100%

$128,987.08 $128,987.08 $0.00

P12A
3600 SOUTH FROM 3130 WEST TO 

HOWARD SLOUGH
NEW STORM DRAIN PIPE - 3600 SOUTH 0% 0% 100%

$340,995.24 $340,995.24 $0.00

P12B
3600 SOUTH FROM 2700 WEST TO 

3130 WEST
NEW STORM DRAIN PIPE - 3600 SOUTH, LAYTON CANAL CROSSING 0% 0% 100%

$611,956.12 $611,956.12 $0.00

P24 COUNTRY PARK REGIONAL DETENTION 0% 0% 100%
$448,800.00 $448,800.00 $1,752,868.24 $0.00 $73,169.54

P4
2700 WEST FROM 2550 S TO 

BUTTERMILK SLOUGH
NEW STORM DRAIN PIPE - 2700 WEST 0% 0% 100%

$309,535.78 $309,535.78 $0.00

P5 
2700 WEST FROM 2900 SOUTH TO 

BUTTERMILK SLOUGH
PIPE BUTTERMILK SLOUGH FROM 2900 S TO 2700 WEST CROSSING 10% 0% 90%

$335,672.05 $302,104.85 $33,567.21

P6 
2700 WEST FROM 3150 S TO 3300 

SOUTH
NEW STORM DRAIN PIPE - 2700 WEST 0% 0% 100%

$218,599.16 $218,599.16 $0.00

P7 
2700 WEST LAYTON CANAL 

CROSSING TO 3480 S
NEW STORM DRAIN PIPE - 2700 WEST AND LAYTON CANAL CROSSING 30% 0% 70%

$328,146.58 $229,702.61 $98,443.97

P21 HOOPER SLOUGH 3600 SOUTH DIVERSION STRUCTURE AND NEW CROSSING UNDER WILSON CANAL 50% 0% 50%
$250,000.00 $125,000.00 $125,000.00

P23 WINDSOR FARM PARK BUTTERMILK REGIONAL DETENTION 0% 0% 100%
$468,000.00 $468,000.00 $1,652,942.40 $0.00 $257,011.18

P13
4400 SOUTH FROM 4100 WEST TO 

4300 WEST
NEW STORM DRAIN PIPE - 4400 SOUTH 0% 0% 100%

$229,655.20 $229,655.20 $0.00

P14
5100 WEST FROM 4380 SOUTH TO 

HOOPER SLOUGH
NEW STORM DRAIN PIPE - 5100 WEST AND NEW HOOPER SLOUGH CULVERT 30% 0% 70%

$395,780.77 $277,046.54 $118,734.23

P15
4300 WEST FROM 4175 SOUTH TO 

4000 SOUTH
NEW STORM DRAIN PIPE - 4300 WEST 30% 0% 70%

$253,489.91 $177,442.94 $76,046.97

P18C
3300 SOUTH FROM WEST HAVEN 

BOUNDARY TO HOOPER SLOUGH
NEW STORM DRAIN PIPE - 3300 SOUTH AND HOOPER CANAL CROSSING 0% 0% 100%

$1,461,500.97 $1,461,500.97 $0.00

P18D
3300 SOUTH FROM 4250 WEST TO 

HOOPER SLOUGH
NEW STORM DRAIN PIPE - 3300 SOUTH 0% 0% 100%

$199,784.50 $199,784.50 $0.00

P19A
2900 SOUTH FROM 2850 WEST TO WH 

BOUNDARY
NEW STORM DRAIN PIPE - 2900 SOUTH 0% 0% 100%

$532,435.40 $532,435.40 $0.00

P19B
2900 SOUTH FROM WH BOUNDARY 

TO HOOPER SLOUGH
NEW STORM DRAIN PIPE - 2900 SOUTH 0% 0% 100%

$532,435.40 $532,435.40 $0.00

P25 2700 W FROM 3700 S TO 3750 S NEW STORM DRAIN PIPE - 2700 WEST 0% 0% 100%
$59,159.49 $59,159.49 $3,469,460.44 $0.00 $194,781.20

$4,518,540.10 $1,826,037.78 $1,909,953.57 $3,664,241.64

Total Cost Attributed to 

Existing Development
Total Impact Fee Eligible Costs

$1,498,152.81 $10,420,620.29

TABLE 3

Total Estimated Project Cost
CAPITAL PROJECTS 2022

$11,918,773.10

Total Project Costs
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Table 4 

PROJECT
BASIN 

AREA
C i

Q 

cfs

Q 

Detained

cfs

COMMENTS RECOMMENDED PIPE SIZE

PROPOSED 

CAPCITY     

Q cfs

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

P1 EXISTING 24"  TO BE PIPED UNDER HOOPER SLOUGH 24" RCP

P2 53.56 0.3 1.38 22.17 FUTURE 57.3 ACRES FROM JVW @ 0.1 CFS/ACRE 5.73 CFS 30" RCP 27.9 CFS @ 0.7% SLOPE 15.63 STUBBED FROM 2550 SOUTH 24" @ 0.50%

P3 121.3 24.26 RELEASE RATE OF 0.2 cfs/acre 36" RCP @ 0.2% SLOPE 29.15

P4 83.89 16.78 RELEASE RATE OF 0.2 cfs/acre mostly undeveloped land 24" RCP @ 0.6% SLOPE 17.13

P5 PIPE EXISTING DITCH 18" RCP SLOPE 0.50% 7.25

P6 52.58 10.52 FILL IN GAP CONNECTING TO 18" DOWNSTREAM 18" RCP SLOPE 0.50% 7.25

P7 6.36 0.3 2.06 3.93 EXISTING 18" UPSTREAM PIPE ACROSS LAYTON CANAL 18" RCP SLOPE 0.50% 7.25

P8 4.16 DOWN STREAM EXISTING PIPE IS 15" Q=4.16 15" RCP 4.16

P9 27.31 8.03
DETAINED FLOWS FROM KNUDSON CORNER ESTATES (2.57) AND FUTURE FLOWS 

UNDEVELOPED
18" RCP @0.8% SLOPE 9.18

P10 45.73 21.34 COMBINE FLOW WITH P9 AND P8 30" RCP SLOPE 0.40% 25.35

P11 38.68 7.74 28.22 ACRES WING SPAN APARTMENTS AND 10.46 ACRES HISTORIC FLOW 18" RCP @ 1.0% 10.27

P12A 97.19 27.17 RELEASE RATE OF 0.2 cfs/acre 30" RCP @ 0.6% SLOPE 31.05

P12B 42.01 16.14 RELEASE RATE OF 0.2 cfs/acre 24" RCP @ 1.0% SLOPE 22.11

P13 UPSTREAM AND DOWN STREAM EXISTING PIPE IS 18" 18" RCP

P14 48.35 9.67 UNDEVELOPED RELEASE RATE OF 0.2 cfs/acre 18" RCP @1% SLOPE 10.27

P15 EXISTING PIPE UPSTREAM IS 18" DOWN STREAM CONNECTION IS A 24" 24" RCP

P16 4975 W AND 3625 S STUB 36" RCP  36" RCP

P17 19.46 0.3 2.06 12.03 24" RCP SLOPE 0.50% 15.63

P18A 41.16 Filling in Gap between upsteam and down stream 30" RCP 710' 30" RCP SLOPE 1.10% 42.04 Basin E3,E6,E7 and EB1

P18B 52.72 36" RCP SLOPE 0.70% 54.54 Basin E3,E6,E7,E9 and EB1

P18C 68.22 155.09 additional acres @ 0.1 cfs/acre 15.5 cfs 36" RCP 68.37 Basin E3,E6,E7,E9 and EB1

P18D 44 8.80 18" RCP SLOPE 0.75% 8.89

P19A 72.09 14.42 2745' of 24" to West Boundary 24" RCP SLOPE 0.50% 15.63

P19B 52.09 24.84 2786' of 30" to Hooper slough includes siphon under the Hooper Canal 30" RCP SLOPE 0.50% 28.35

P20 60.50
Pipe 1033' of Slough BASIN C18‐C21 BOX CULVERT CROSSING 3500 WEST IS 3X8 

Upstream pipe is a 48"
48" RCP SLOPE 0.20% 62.78

P21 Diversion structure and pipe Hooper Slough 

P22  Regional Detention 5.2 acres

P23 Regional Detention 9.2 acres

P24 Regional Detention 7.48 acres

P25

P26

PROPOSED PROJECT SIZING



 Storm Drain - Capital Facilities Plan 
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APPENDIX B 
 

Existing Storm Drain System Mapping 
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West Haven City  September 2022 
 

 

 

 

APPENDIX C 
 

Storm Drain Basin Maps with Basin Flow 
Calculations 
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APPENDIX D 
 

Cost Estimate 



Per Foot Cost Estimate - Storm Drain
9/2/2022

15" RCP

Description Quantity
Quantity Per 
Foot of Pipe

Unit Price Unit
Total Cost Per 
Foot of Pipe

15" RCP 1 85.00$               LF 85.00$               
Catch Basins w/ Laterals 2 per 500 ft 0.004 4,500.00$          EA 18.00$               

SD Manhole 1 per 500 ft 0.002 5,500.00$          EA 11.00$               
Structural Fill Full Length - 12" D x 4'W 0.28 20.00$               TON 5.60$                 

Asphalt Patch 50% Length - 4"D x 6'W 0.074925 150.00$             TON 11.24$               
Traffic Control 1 Per 2000 ft 0.0005 10,000.00$        LS 5.00$                 

Engineering 8% 10.87$               
Construction Management 5% 6.79$                 

Contingency 20% 27.17$               

Total 180.67$             

18" RCP

Description Quantity
Quantity Per 
Foot of Pipe

Unit Price Unit
 Total Cost Per 

Foot of Pipe 

18" RCP 1 95.00$               LF 95.00$               
Catch Basins w/ Laterals 2 per 500 ft 0.004 4,500.00$          EA 18.00$               

SD Manhole 1 per 500 ft 0.002 5,500.00$          EA 11.00$               
Structural Fill Full Length - 12" D x 4'W 0.28 20.00$               TON 5.60$                 

Asphalt Patch 50% Length - 4"D x 6'W 0.074925 150.00$             TON 11.24$               
Traffic Control 1 Per 2000 ft 0.0005 10,000.00$        LS 5.00$                 

Engineering 8% 11.67$               
Construction Management 5% 7.29$                 

Contingency 20% 29.17$               

Total 193.97$             
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24" RCP

Description Quantity
Quantity Per 
Foot of Pipe

Unit Price Unit
Total Cost Per 
Foot of Pipe

24" RCP 1 110.00$             LF 110.00$             
Catch Basins w/ Laterals 2 per 500 ft 0.004 4,500.00$          EA 18.00$               

SD Manhole 1 per 500 ft 0.002 5,500.00$          EA 11.00$               
Structural Fill Full Length - 12" D x 4'W 0.28 20.00$               TON 5.60$                 

Asphalt Patch 50% Length - 4"D x 6'W 0.074925 150.00$             TON 11.24$               
Traffic Control 1 Per 2000 ft 0.0005 10,000.00$        LS 5.00$                 

Engineering 8% 12.87$               
Construction Management 5% 8.04$                 

Contingency 20% 32.17$               

Total 213.92$             

30" RCP

Description Quantity
Quantity Per 
Foot of Pipe

Unit Price Unit
Total Cost Per 
Foot of Pipe

30" RCP 1 140.00$             LF 140.00$             
Catch Basins w/ Laterals 2 per 500 ft 0.004 4,500.00$          EA 18.00$               

SD Manhole 1 per 500 ft 0.002 5,500.00$          EA 11.00$               
Structural Fill Full Length - 12" D x 6'W 0.42 20.00$               TON 8.40$                 

Asphalt Patch 50% Length - 4"D x 8'W 0.0999 150.00$             TON 14.99$               
Traffic Control 1 Per 2000 ft 0.0005 10,000.00$        LS 5.00$                 

Engineering 8% 15.79$               
Construction Management 5% 9.87$                 

Contingency 20% 39.48$               

Total 262.52$             

36" RCP

Description Quantity
Quantity Per 
Foot of Pipe

Unit Price Unit
Total Cost Per 
Foot of Pipe

36" RCP 1 165.00$             LF 165.00$             
Catch Basins w/ Laterals 2 per 500 ft 0.004 4,500.00$          EA 18.00$               

SD Manhole 1 per 500 ft 0.002 5,500.00$          EA 11.00$               
Structural Fill Full Length - 12" D x 6'W 0.42 20.00$               TON 8.40$                 

Asphalt Patch 50% Length - 4"D x 8'W 0.0999 150.00$             TON 14.99$               
Traffic Control 1 Per 2000 ft 0.0005 10,000.00$        LS 5.00$                 

Engineering 8% 17.79$               
Construction Management 5% 11.12$               

Contingency 20% 44.48$               

Total 295.77$             
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42" RCP

Description Quantity
Quantity Per 
Foot of Pipe

Unit Price Unit
Total Cost Per 
Foot of Pipe

42" RCP 1 195.00$             LF 195.00$             
Catch Basins w/ Laterals 2 per 500 ft 0.004 4,500.00$          EA 18.00$               

SD Manhole 1 per 500 ft 0.002 5,500.00$          EA 11.00$               
Structural Fill Full Length - 12" D x 6'W 0.42 20.00$               TON 8.40$                 

Asphalt Patch 50% Length - 4"D x 8'W 0.0999 150.00$             TON 14.99$               
Traffic Control 1 Per 2000 ft 0.0005 10,000.00$        LS 5.00$                 

Engineering 8% 20.19$               
Construction Management 5% 12.62$               

Contingency 20% 50.48$               

Total 335.67$             

48" RCP

Description Quantity
Quantity Per 
Foot of Pipe

Unit Price Unit
Total Cost Per 
Foot of Pipe

48" RCP 1 210.00$             LF 210.00$             
Catch Basins w/ Laterals 2 per 500 ft 0.004 4,500.00$          EA 18.00$               

SD Manhole 1 per 500 ft 0.002 5,500.00$          EA 11.00$               
Structural Fill Full Length - 12" D x 6'W 0.42 20.00$               TON 8.40$                 

Asphalt Patch 50% Length - 4"D x 8'W 0.0999 150.00$             TON 14.99$               
Traffic Control 1 Per 2000 ft 0.0005 10,000.00$        LS 5.00$                 

Engineering 8% 21.39$               
Construction Management 5% 13.37$               

Contingency 20% 53.48$               

Total 355.62$             
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Appendix E 

Development Projection and Impervious Area Estimate 

 
Average Impervious Area: 
Existing Single-Family Residential Development within the City was sampled to determine the average 
impervious area on various single-family lot sizes.  The sampling process consisted of measuring 
impervious area and total lot sizes on existing lots throughout the City using aerial imagery.  The total lot 
count per size was determined by utilizing parcel data from Weber County sorted by area to create a 
total lot count for each size group.  The total lots sampled listed indicates how many lots were analyzed 
to measure total impervious area and lot size.  The goal was to sample enough lots to achieve a 95% 
confidence interval with a 5% margin of error.  This goal was achieved on smaller lot size groups.  The 
goal was not achieved on lot sizes of 2 AC – 3 AC and above because of the lack of developed parcels 
of these larger sizes.  The data is summarized in Table 1: 
 

TABLE 1 

Single Family Lot Sizes Min (sf) Max (sf) 
Average 

Impervious 
Area (sf) 

Average 
Impervious 

Area (%) 

Lot 
Count 

Lots 
Sampled 

 

¼  AC or Less- Single Family 
Residential 

5,000 12,499 4,281 44.6% 1,518 307 
 

Greater than ¼ AC up to ½  AC - 
Single Family Residential 

12,500 21,780 6,108 38.3% 1,264 294 
 

Greater than ½ AC up to 1 AC - 
Single Family Residential 

21,780 43,560 7,626 21.0% 1,403 304 
 

Greater than 1 AC up to- 2 AC - 
Single Family Residential 

43,560 87,120 8,962 16.3% 646 241 
 

Greater than 2 AC up to 3 AC - 
Single Family Residential 

87,121 130,680 9,563 9.5% 150 91 
 

Greater than 3 AC up to- 4 AC - 
Single Family Residential 

130,681 174,240 11,454 7.9% 78 22 
 

Greater than 4 AC or More  - 
Single Family Residential 

174,241 + 13,027 3.6% 150 47 
 

        

2 AC or Less  - Single Family 
Residential 

5,000 87,120 6,621 23.8% - - 
 

 
**The average impervious area of all single-family lots sampled was 7,134 square feet. 
 
Projected Development: 
Data from the Weber County Assessor indicates that an average of 100 acres per year are developed 
within the City.  Table 2 includes developed acres per year. 
 

TABLE 2 

Year Developed Acres (AC) 

2017 100.6 

2018 75.3 

2019 93.7 

2020 113.4 

2021 100.0 

2022 116.3 

Total 599.35 (average 99.9) 

 
 



 
 
Table 3 includes estimates for each development type during the impact fee collection period.  The 
percentages were estimated using data from the Weber County Assessor from 2017 – 2022 for single 
family and multi-family residential.  Out of 100 acres developed, the following includes yearly average 
area and  percentages of each type. 
 

TABLE 3 

Type 
Yearly Average 

Developed Acres  
Yearly Average 
Developed by % 

Single Family Residential 73 Acres 73% 

Multi-Family Residential 13 Acres 13% 

Non Residential 14 Acres 14% 

 
 
To estimate the projected impervious area developed per year during impact fee collection period, the 
following assumptions have been used: 
 

- Single Family Residential will be developed at lot sizes of 2 Acres or less, and it is estimated 
that 23.8% of developed lots will be impervious area.  This range of lot sizes was selected as a 
conservative estimate assuming that the majority of lots developed within the City will be within 
this range.  Note that this percentage of imperviousness is based on data sampled from existing 
residential development in the above-noted lot size range. 
 

- Multi-Family Residential will be developed at an average of 71.1% impervious area.  This 
percentage of imperviousness is based on the data sampled from existing multi-family 
residential development within the City.  Each of the existing multi-family developments 
throughout the city were sampled by measuring the total area and impervious area.  The ratio of 
impervious to total area was calculated. 
 

- Non-Residential will be developed at an estimate of 80.0% impervious area.  The estimate is 
based on recent residential development.  It is anticipated that future commercial development 
will include impervious area in the range of 70-90%. 

 
Summary: 
Using the estimated developed area and impervious area percentages above; of the projected 100 
developed acres per year, it is estimated that 37.81 acres or 1,646,836 square feet will be impervious. 
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IMPACT FEE CERTIFICATION 
 

 

IFFP CERTIFICATION 
LRB Public Finance Advisors (formerly Lewis Young Robertson & Burningham, Inc.) certifies that the 

attached impact fee facilities plan: 

1. includes only the costs of public facilities that are: 

a. allowed under the Impact Fees Act; and 

b. actually incurred; or 

c. projected to be incurred or encumbered within six years after the day on which each 

impact fee is paid; 

2. does not include: 

a. costs of operation and maintenance of public facilities; 

b. costs for qualifying public facilities that will raise the level of service for the facilities, 

through impact fees, above the level of service that is supported by existing residents; 

c. an expense for overhead, unless the expense is calculated pursuant to a methodology 

that is consistent with generally accepted cost accounting practices and the 

methodological standards set forth by the federal Office of Management and Budget 

for federal grant reimbursement; and, 

3. complies in each and every relevant respect with the Impact Fees Act. 

  

IFA CERTIFICATION 
LRB Public Finance Advisors certifies that the Impact Fee Analysis (IFA): 

1. includes only the costs of public facilities that are: 

a. allowed under the Impact Fees Act; and 

b. actually incurred; or 

c. projected to be incurred or encumbered within six years after the day on which each 

impact fee is paid; 

2. does not include: 

a. costs of operation and maintenance of public facilities; 

b. costs for qualifying public facilities that will raise the level of service for the facilities, 

through impact fees, above the level of service that is supported by existing residents;  

c. an expense for overhead, unless the expense is calculated pursuant to a methodology 

that is consistent with generally accepted cost accounting practices and the 

methodological standards set forth by the federal Office of Management and Budget for 

federal grant reimbursement; 

d. offsets costs with grants or other alternate sources of payment; and 

3. complies with every relevant respect with the Impact Fees Act. 

 

LRB Public Finance Advisors makes this certification with the following caveats: 

1. All the recommendations for implementation of the IFFP made in the IFFP documents or in 

the IFA documents are followed by City Staff and elected officials. 

2. If all or a portion of the IFFP or IFA are modified or amended, this certification is no longer 

valid. 

3. All information provided to LRB is assumed to be correct, complete, and accurate. This 

includes information provided by the City as well as outside sources. 

 

LRB PUBLIC FINANCE ADVISORS  
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DEFINITIONS 
 

 

The following acronyms or abbreviations are used in this document:  

 

 

IFA:  Impact Fee Analysis 

 

IFFP:  Impact Fee Facilities Plan 

 

HH: Household 

 

LOS:  Level of Service 

 

LRB:  LRB Public Finance Advisors 

 

 

The following definitions are used in this document:  

 

 

Development Activity:  any construction or expansion of a building, structure, or use, any  

   change in use of a building or structure, or any changes in the use of  

   land that creates additional demand and need for public facilities.1 

 

Per Capita:   per person. 

 

Public Facilities:   impact fee facilities2 that have a life expectancy of 10 or more years  

    and are owned or operated by or on behalf of a local political   

    subdivision or private entity. 

 

System Improvements:  existing public facilities that are: identified in the impact fee analysis  

   and designed to provide services to service areas within the   

   community at large, and future public facilities that are intended to  

   provide services to service areas within the community at large.3 

 

Single Family:   Defined as any single unit detached housing. 

 

Multi-Family:   Any residential units not considered single family. 

  

 
1 11-36a-102(3) 
2 See 11-36-a-102(17) for list of applicable impact fee facilities. 
3 11-36a-102(22) 



 

Page 5 LRB PUBLIC FINANCE ADVISORS | 41 NORTH RIO GRANDE, SUITE 101 | SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84101 

PARKS, RECREATION, OPEN SPACE, & TRAILS IFFP & IFA 

WEST HAVEN, UTAH 

SECTION I: EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

 

The purpose of the Parks, Recreation, Open Space and Trails Impact Fee Facilities Plan (IFFP), with 

supporting Impact Fee Analysis (IFA), is to fulfill the requirements established in Utah Code Title 11 

Chapter 36a, the “Impact Fees Act”, and help the City of West Haven (the City) fund necessary capital 

improvements for future growth. This document will address the future parks, recreation, open space, 

and trails infrastructure needed to serve the City through the next 10 years, as well as the maximum 

legal impact fees the City may charge to new growth to maintain the existing level of service (LOS). 
 

◼ Impact Fee Service Area: The Service Area for this analysis includes all areas within the 

City incorporated limits, and as amended. FIGURE 3.1 illustrates the Service Area including 

the City’s incorporated limits as of December 2024. This document identifies the necessary 

future system improvements for the Service Area that will maintain the existing LOS into 

the future. 

◼ Demand Analysis: The demand units utilized in this analysis include population and 

household growth. As new development (and in some cases redevelopment) occurs within 

the City, it generates increased demand on City infrastructure. The system improvements 

identified in this study are designed to maintain the existing LOS for any new (or possibly 

redeveloped property, if the redevelopment includes housing) within the City. 

◼ Level of Service: Through the inventory of existing public facilities, combined with the 

growth assumptions, this analysis identifies the existing LOS which is provided to the City’s 

existing residents and ensures that future public facilities are constructed to maintain this 

same LOS.  

◼ Excess Capacity: This study calculates a buy-in component related to the City’s 

community center (The Barn Community Center). However, the City has ultimately opted 

to exclude the buy-in component from the analysis since this facility is rented and not 

freely available to the public. 

◼ Capital Facilities Analysis: Due to the projected new development (and possible 

redevelopment) within the City, additional capital improvements will be necessary as they 

relate to parks, recreation, open space, and trails. 

◼ Funding of Future Facilities: This analysis assumes future growth-related facilities will be 

funded through impact fee revenues. 

 

SUMMARY OF MAXIMUM LEGAL IMPACT FEE 
The impact fees in this analysis will be assessed within the Service Area. The table below illustrates 

the calculated maximum legal impact fee for parks, recreation, open space, and trails.   

 
TABLE 1.1: ESTIMATE OF IMPACT FEE VALUE PER CAPITA 

TYPE OF IMPROVEMENT   TOTAL COST PER CAPITA 

Combined   $1,452  

OTHER COMPONENTS TO FEE ADDITIONAL VALUE DEMAND SERVED TOTAL VALUE PER CAPITA 

Impact Fee Credit - 9,850  $0  

Professional Expense $10,850 9,850  $1  

 Estimate of Impact Fee Per Capita $1,453 
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TABLE 1.2: IMPACT FEE PER HOUSEHOLD 

  AVERAGE HH SIZE1 FEE PER HH 
EXISTING FEE PER 

HH 
% CHANGE 

Single-Family 3.62 $5,260  $2,144  145% 

Multi-Family (Including Mobile Homes) 2.65 $3,850  $1,796  114% 

Single family residential is defined as any single unit detached housing. Multi-family is defined as any residential unit not 

considered single family. 
1 Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2018-2022 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates 

Table B25033: Total Population in Occupied Housing Units by Tenure by Units in Structure 

Table DP04: Selected Housing Characteristics 

 

 

NON-STANDARD IMPACT FEES 
The City reserves the right under the Impact Fees Act to assess an adjusted fee that more closely 

matches the true impact that the land use will have upon public facilities.4 This adjustment could result 

in a different impact fee if the City determines that a particular user may create a different impact 

than what is standard for its land use. The City may also decrease the impact fee if the developer can 

provide documentation, evidence, or other credible analysis that the proposed impact will be lower 

than what is proposed in this analysis. 

 
FORMULA FOR NON-STANDARD PARKS AND RECREATION IMPACT FEES: 

Estimated Population per Unit x 1,453 = Impact Fee per Unit 

 

CONSIDERATION OF ALL REVENUE SOURCES  
The Impact Fees Act requires this document to consider all revenue sources to finance the impacts on 

system improvements, including: (a) grants; (b) bonds; (c) interfund loans; (d) impact fees; and (e) 

anticipated or accepted dedications of system improvements. See Section V for further discussion 

regarding the consideration of revenue sources. 

 

EXPENDITURE OF IMPACT FEES 
The Impact Fee Act requires that impact fees should be spent or encumbered within six years after 

each impact fee is paid, indicating that there is a rolling timeline when identifying the impacts placed 

on public facilities by development activity. This analysis addresses a 10-year planning horizon in 

order to account for the rolling timeline, while ensuring that the assumptions included in the analysis 

are relevant to new development activity, and accounting for the need for entities to update the 

impact fee analysis periodically. Impact fees collected in the IFFP planning horizon should be spent 

only on those system improvements identified to maintain the LOS. 

 

GROWTH-DRIVEN EXTRAORDINARY COSTS 
The City does not anticipate any extraordinary costs necessary to provide services to future 

development. 

 

SUMMARY OF TIME-PRICE DIFFERENTIAL 
The Impact Fees Act allows for the inclusion of a time price differential to ensure that the future value 

of costs incurred at a later date is accurately calculated to include the costs of construction inflation. 

A three percent annual construction inflation adjustment is applied to the proposed capital 

improvements identified in this analysis. The impact fee analysis should be updated regularly to 

account for changes in cost estimates over time. 

  

 
4 11-36a-402(1)(c) 
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SECTION II: GENERAL IMPACT FEE METHODOLOGY 
 

 

The purpose of this study is to fulfill the requirements of the Impact Fees Act 

regarding the establishment of an IFFP and IFA. The IFFP is designed to identify 

the existing LOS and the demands placed upon existing public facilities by future 

development and evaluate how these demands will be met. The IFFP is also 

intended to outline the system improvements which are intended to be funded 

by impact fees.  

 

The IFA is designed to proportionately allocate the cost of the new public facilities 

and any excess capacity to new development, while ensuring that all methods of 

financing are considered. Each component must consider the existing level of 

service (LOS) provided to existing development and ensure that impact fees are 

not used to raise that level of service. The following elements are important 

considerations when completing an IFFP and IFA. 

 

DEMAND ANALYSIS 
The demand analysis serves as the foundation for the IFFP. This element focuses 

on a specific demand unit related to each public facility – the existing demand on 

public facilities and the future demand as a result of new development that will 

impact public facilities.  

 

LEVEL OF SERVICE ANALYSIS  
The demand placed upon existing public facilities by existing development is 

known as the existing “Level of Service” (“LOS”). Through the inventory of existing 

facilities, combined with the growth assumptions, this analysis identifies the level 

of service which is provided to a community’s existing residents and ensures that 

future facilities maintain these standards. Any excess capacity identified within 

existing facilities can be apportioned to new development. Any demand 

generated from new development that overburdens the existing public facilities 

beyond the existing capacity justifies the construction of new public facilities.  

 

EXISTING FACILITY INVENTORY 
In order to quantify the demands placed upon existing public facilities by new 

development activity, to the extent possible, the Impact Fee Facilities Plan 

provides an inventory of the existing public facilities. The inventory valuation 

should include the original construction cost and estimated useful life of each 

facility. The inventory of existing facilities is important to properly determine the 

excess capacity of existing facilities and the utilization of excess capacity by new 

development. 

 

FUTURE CAPITAL FACILITIES ANALYSIS 
The demand analysis, existing facility inventory, and LOS analysis allow for the development of a list 

of capital projects necessary to serve new growth and to maintain the existing LOS. This list includes 

any excess capacity of existing facilities as well as future system improvements necessary to maintain 

the level of service. 

 

 

 

 

FIGURE 2.1: IMPACT FEE 

METHODOLOGY 

DEMAND ANALYSIS 

LOS ANALYSIS 

EXISTING FACILITIES  

ANALYSIS 

 

FUTURE FACILITIES  

ANALYSIS 

 

FINANCING STRATEGY 

PROPORTIONATE SHARE 

ANALYSIS 
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FINANCING STRATEGY  
This analysis must also include a consideration of all revenue sources, including impact fees, future 

debt costs, alternative funding sources, and the dedication of system improvements, which may be 

used to obtain or finance system improvements.5 In conjunction with this revenue analysis, there must 

be a determination that impact fees are necessary to maintain the existing LOS. 6 

 

PROPORTIONATE SHARE ANALYSIS 
The written impact fee analysis (IFA) is required under the Impact Fees Act and must identify the 

impacts placed on public facilities by development activity and how these impacts are reasonably 

related to the new development. The written impact fee analysis (IFA) must include a proportionate 

share analysis, clearly detailing that the cost of future or existing (that have excess capacity) public 

facilities improvements are roughly proportionate to the reasonably related to the service demands 

needed for any new development activity. A local political subdivision or private entity may only 

impose impact fees on development activities when its plan for financing system improvements 

establishes that impact fees are necessary to maintain the existing level of service (UCA 11-36a-302 

(3)). The City has determined that assessing impact fees on development activities are necessary to 

maintain the existing level of services in the future.  

 
5 11-36a-302(2) 
6 11-36a-302(3) 
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SECTION III: OVERVIEW OF SERVICE AREA & DEMAND  
 

 

SERVICE AREA 
Figure 3.1 illustrates the proposed impact fee service area, which incorporates the entire municipal 

boundary of the City. The impact fees related to parks, recreation, open space, and trails will be 

assessed within the service area, and as the incorporated boundaries of the City is amended through 

annexations. 

 
FIGURE 3.1: PROPOSED SERVICE AREA 

 

 

DEMAND UNITS 
The demand unit in this analysis is population and growth in population. For purposes of this analysis, 

the existing population is estimated at 23,990 people and is anticipated to reach 33,840 people within 

the 10-year planning horizon (2034). This represents an increase of 9,850 people. The population 

projections are based on several sources including historical Census data, and an assumed growth 

rate of 3.5 percent (See Appendix B).   
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Because of this growth, the City will need to construct additional parks, recreation, open space, and 

trails to maintain the existing LOS.  The future population in the City is used to determine the 

additional parks and recreation needs a 10-year planning horizon. The LOS standards for parks, 

recreation facilities, open space, and trails improvements have been calculated, with a blended LOS 

determined for the future population, giving the City flexibility to provide future residents with the 

types of improvements that are desired. If growth projections and land use change significantly in the 

future, the City will need to update the demand projections and the impact fees.  

TABLE 3.2: EXISTING DEMAND PROJECTIONS 

YEAR POPULATION 

10 Yr. IFFP Growth  9,850 

Average HH Size 3.23 

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2018-2022 American 

Community  Survey 5-Year Estimates  

Table DP02: Selected Social Characteristics  

 

TABLE 3.1: DEMAND PROJECTIONS 

YEAR POPULATION 

2024 23,990 

2034 33,840 
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SECTION IV: EXISTING FACILITIES INVENTORY & LOS 
 

 

The purpose of this section is to address the parks, recreation, open space, and trails IFA and to help 

the City plan for the necessary public facilities improvements for future growth. This section will 

address the future parks, recreation, open space, and trails facilities needed to serve the City through 

the next 10 years, as well as address the appropriate parks, recreation, open space, and trails impact 

fees the City may charge to new growth (development activity) to maintain the existing LOS. 
 

EXISTING FACILITY INVENTORY 
The City’s existing inventory for the purpose of determining impact fees is shown in TABLE 4.1.  See 

APPENDIX A for a detailed list of facilities and amenities. The City-owned public facilities illustrated 

below will be the basis for the LOS analysis discussed later in this section. The table below includes all 

eligible parks, recreation, open space, and trail facilities. The impact fee analysis isolates only the City-

funded, impact fee eligible facilities, with a useful life of 10 or more years when determining LOS. 

 
TABLE 4.1: PARKS, RECREATION, OPEN SPACE, AND TRAIL FACILITIES 

 CITY FUNDED ACREAGE TOTAL VALUE EXISTING POPULATION PER CAPITA 

Combined 149.21 $34,832,855 23.990 $1,452 

Note: Calculations based on a 2024 population of 23,990. 

 

LAND VALUATION 

Recent land acquisitions by the City were used to determine the land acquisition cost for additional 

park land in the City. For the purposes of this analysis, $90,000 per acre is used as the cost to acquire 

additional park land. The basis for this cost is based on a recent appraisal of property provided to the 

City. 7 

 

MANNER OF FINANCING EXISTING PUBLIC FACILITIES 

The City’s existing parks and recreation facilities have been funded through a combination of General 

Fund revenues, grants, other governmental funds, and donations. General Fund revenues include a 

mix of sales taxes, federal and state grants, and any other available General Fund revenues.  While 

the City has received some grants and donations to fund parks and recreation facilities, all park land 

and improvements funded through grants and donations have been excluded in the impact fee 

calculations. 

 

LEVEL OF SERVICE ANALYSIS  
The LOS for this analysis is based on the current parks, recreation facilities, open space and trails. The 

LOS consists of developed and undeveloped8 park facilities that have been funded by the City. TABLE 

4.2 below shows the LOS for parks and public lands within the Service Area.  The City proposed LOS 

in the future is the same as the existing LOS identified in this analysis. 
 
  

 
7 Appraisal report dated January 26, 2024, prepared for Wall Consultant Group on Behalf of West Haven City. 
8 Undeveloped facilities include land that is dedicated for parks, recreation, open space, and trails and is considered part of the 

existing LOS. 
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TABLE 4.2: LEVEL OF SERVICE SUMMARY 
 CITY FUNDED ACREAGE TOTAL VALUE1 EXISTING POPULATION PER CAPITA 

Combined LOS 149.21 $34,832,855 23.990 $1,452 

Note: Calculations based on a 2024 population of 23,990. 

1.Total value reflects the existing inventory’s total land and improvement value of $31,666,232, with an additional 10% 

($3,166,623) allocated to design and engineering.  

Note: Calculations based on a 2024 population of 23,990. 

 

EXCESS CAPACITY 
The City currently operates a rentable community center that is available for public use and has a 

useful life of more than 10 years. The facility will serve existing and future development through 

buildout. The determination of a buy-in value per capita is found in TABLE 4.3. 

 
 

TABLE 4.3: CALCULATION OF BUY-IN 

EXISTING AMENITY VALUE PER UNIT CITY FUNDS ESTIMATED VALUE OF CITY FUNDED 

Reservable Building - Community Center $887,421 100%1 $887,421 

Population Served 40,000 

Value Per Capita $22.19 

1. The City provided density credits in exchange for community center. 

 

However, the City has ultimately opted to exclude the buy-in component from the analysis since this 

facility is rented and not freely available to the public. 
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SECTION V: PUBLIC FACILITY ANALYSIS 
 

 

Future planning for parks, recreation, open spaces and trails is an ongoing process based on the 

changes in population and community preference. The City will purchase and improve parks and 

public lands to maintain the LOS defined in this document. Actual future improvements will be 

determined as development occurs and the opportunity to acquire and improve park land arises. 

Impact fees will only be assessed to maintain the existing LOS.   

 

The analysis of impact fee eligible costs above is further refined based on the expected changes in 

population over the 10- year planning horizon and the existing LOS. Based on the expected growth of 

9,850 people, TABLE 5.1 illustrates the City will need to invest an estimate of $14.3 million in parks, 

recreation, open space, and trail facilities (including amenities) to maintain the existing LOS as shown 

in TABLE 4.2. The City may invest at a higher level; however, impact fees cannot be used to increase 

the existing LOS. 

 
TABLE 5.1: ILLUSTRATION OF INVESTMENT NEEDED TO MAINTAIN LOS 

TYPE OF IMPROVEMENT UNIT OF MEASURE 
POPULATION INCREASE 

IFFP HORIZON 

TOTAL VALUE PER 

CAPITA 

ESTIMATED FUTURE 

INVESTMENT 

Combined LOS  Per Capita 9,850 $1,425  $14,302,327  

 

Table 5.1 illustrates the estimated population growth in the Service Area and the estimated future 

investment, excluding buy-in to existing public facilities. Future investment will be used to acquire 

additional parks, recreation, open spaces, and trails and fund new park improvements and amenities 

or make improvements to existing park facilities to add capacity to the system. The following types of 

improvements may be considered, or others, so long as the improvements add capacity to public 

facilities: 

 

◼ Land Acquisition 

◼ Sod and Irrigation Improvements 

◼ Pavilions 

◼ Restrooms and other Parks and 

Recreation Buildings 

◼ Picnic Tables 

◼ Playgrounds 

◼ Trailways/Walkways 

◼ Volleyball Courts 

◼ Tennis Courts 

◼ Basketball Courts 

◼ Other Recreational Courts and 

Facilities 

◼ Baseball/Softball Field Facilities 

◼ Multi-Purpose Fields 

◼ Field Lighting 

◼ Concession/ Buildings 

◼ Parking 

◼ Skate Parks 

◼ Design, engineering, and planning 

◼ Water shares 

◼ Other Park and Recreation Amenities 

 

The timing of construction for growth-related parks and recreation facilities will depend on the rate 

of development activity and the availability of funding. For the purposes of this analysis, a specific 

construction schedule is not required. The construction of park facilities can follow development 

without impeding continued development activity. This analysis assumes that construction of needed 

park facilities will proceed on a pay-as-you-go basis.  
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SYSTEM VS. PROJECT IMPROVEMENTS 
System improvements are defined as existing and future public facilities designed to provide services 

to the community at large.9 Project improvements are improvements and facilities that are planned 

and designed to provide service for a specific development (resulting from a development activity) 

and considered necessary for the use and convenience of the occupants or users of that 

development.10 The Impact Fee Analysis may only include the costs of impacts on system 

improvements related to new growth within the proportionate share analysis. Only parks and 

recreation facilities that serve the entire community (i.e. system improvements) are included in the 

LOS.  

 

FINANCING STRATEGY & CONSIDERATION OF ALL REVENUE RESOURCES 
This analysis assumes that construction of needed parks and recreation facilities will proceed on a 

pay-as-you-go basis, and assumes a standard annual dollar amount the City should anticipate 

collecting and plan to expend on park improvements. The IFFP must also include a consideration of 

all revenue sources including impact fees and developer dedications of system improvements, which 

may be used to finance system improvements.11  In conjunction with this revenue analysis, there must 

be a determination that impact fees are necessary to maintain the existing LOS.12 
 

GENERAL FUND REVENUES 
It is anticipated that the City may continue to utilize General Fund revenues, to maintain existing park, 

recreation, open space, and trail facilities. Impact fee revenues will be a continual source of revenue 

to fund growth related improvements. The City does not currently assess property tax. 

 

GRANTS AND DONATIONS 
New developments may dedicate future system improvements related to park facilities and in such 

instances the entity that dedicates these system improvements will be entitled to an impact fee credit 

or reimbursement for the negotiated value of system improvements.  

 

The City may receive grant money to assist with park construction and improvements. This analysis 

has removed all funding that has come from grants and donations to ensure that none of those 

infrastructure items are included in the LOS. Therefore, the City’s existing LOS standards have been 

funded by the City’s existing residents. Funding future improvements through impact fees places a 

similar burden upon future users as that which has been placed upon existing users through impact 

fees, and other revenue sources. 

 

IMPACT FEE REVENUES 
Impact fees are an ideal mechanism for funding growth-related infrastructure. Impact fees are 

currently charged to ensure that new growth pays its proportionate share of the costs for the 

development of public facilities.  Impact fee revenues can also be attributed to the future expansion 

of public facilities if the revenues are used to maintain an existing LOS. Increases to an existing LOS 

cannot be funded with impact fee revenues. An impact fee analysis is required to accurately assess 

the true impact of a particular user on the City public facilities to mitigate the impact of new 

 
9 11-36a-102(20) 
10 11-36a102(13) 
11 11-36a-302(2) 
12 11-36a-302(3) 
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development on public facilities. The City has determined that assessing impact fees on development 

activities is necessary to maintain the existing level of services in the future. 

 

DEBT FINANCING  
In the event the City has not amassed sufficient impact fees in the future to pay for the construction 

of time sensitive or urgent public facilities needed to accommodate new growth, the City must look to 

revenue sources other than impact fees for funding.  The Impact Fees Act allows for the costs related 

to the financing of future public facilities to be legally included in the impact fee.  This allows the City 

to finance and quickly construct infrastructure for new development and reimburse itself later from 

impact fee revenues for the costs of issuing debt (i.e., interest costs). Future debt financing has not 

been considered in the calculation of the parks and recreation impact fee. 
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SECTION VI: IMPACT FEE CALCULATION 
 

 

 

The calculation of the parks, recreation, open space, and trails impact fee is based on the growth-

driven approach, which is based on the growth in population (or residential land uses).  The growth-

driven methodology utilizes the existing LOS and perpetuates that LOS into the future. Impact fees 

are then calculated to provide sufficient funds for the entity to expand or provide additional public 

facilities, as growth occurs within the community (service area). Under this methodology, impact fees 

are calculated to ensure new residential development provides sufficient investment to maintain the 

current LOS standards in the community (service area). This approach is often used for public facilities 

that are not governed by specific capacity limitations and do not need to be built before development 

occurs (i.e., park facilities).  

 

PARKS AND RECREATION IMPACT FEE CALCULATION 
Utilizing the estimated value per capita within the system and the value per capita to provide the same 

level of improvements, the total fee per capita is shown in TABLE 6.1 below. The impact fee also 

includes a buy-in fee which development activity will contribute toward the excess capacity of system. 

It is anticipated that new development will also pay general taxes similar to existing development for 

the general operation and maintenance of the system. 
 
TABLE 6.1:  ESTIMATE OF IMPACT FEE VALUE PER CAPITA 

TYPE OF IMPROVEMENT   TOTAL COST PER CAPITA 

Combined   $1,452  

OTHER COMPONENTS TO FEE ADDITIONAL VALUE DEMAND SERVED TOTAL VALUE PER CAPITA 

Impact Fee Credit - 9,850  $0  

Professional Expense $10,850 9,850  $1  

 Estimate of Impact Fee Per Capita $1,453 

 
TABLE 6.2: IMPACT FEE PER HOUSEHOLD 

  AVERAGE HH SIZE1 FEE PER HH 
EXISTING FEE PER 

HH 
% CHANGE 

Single-Family 3.62 $5,260  $2,144  145% 

Multi-Family 2.65 $3,850  $1,796  114% 

Single family residential is defined as any single unit detached housing. Multi-family is defined as any residential unit not 

considered single family. 
1 Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2018-2022 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates 

Table B25033: Total Population in Occupied Housing Units by Tenure by Units in Structure 

Table DP04: Selected Housing Characteristics 

 

NON-STANDARD IMPACT FEE 
The proposed fees are based on population growth.  The Impact Fees Act allows the City to assess an 

adjusted fee that more closely matches the true impact that the land use will have upon parks and 

recreation facilities.13 This adjustment could result in a different impact fee if the City determines that 

a particular land use may create a different impact than what is standard for its land use. The City may 

also decrease the impact fee if the developer can provide documentation, evidence, or other credible 

analysis that the proposed impact will be lower than what is proposed in this analysis. The formula 

for determining a non-standard impact fee is found below.   

 

 
13 11-36a-402(1)(c) 
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FORMULA FOR NON-STANDARD PARKS AND RECREATION IMPACT FEES: 

Estimated Population per Unit x $1,453 = Impact Fee per Unit 

 

The formula for a non-standard impact fee should be included in the impact fee enactment (by 

resolution or ordinance). In addition, the impact fee enactment should contain the following elements:  

 

◼ A provision establishing one or more service areas within which the local political subdivision 

or private entity calculates and imposes impact fees for various land use categories. 

◼ A schedule of impact fees for each type of development activity that specifies the amount of 

the impact fee to be imposed or the formula that the local political subdivision or private entity 

will use to calculate each impact fee. 

◼ A provision authorizing the local political subdivision or private entity to adjust the standard 

impact fee at the time the fee is charged to:  

o Respond to unusual circumstances in specific cases or a request for a prompt and 

individualized impact fee review for the development activity of the state, a school 

district, or a charter school and an offset or credit for a public facility for which an 

impact fee has been or will be collected.  

o Ensure that the impact fees are imposed fairly. 

◼ A provision governing the calculation of the amount of the impact fee to be imposed on a 

particular development that permits adjustment of the amount of the impact fee based upon 

studies and data submitted by the developer. 

◼ A provision that allows a developer, including a school district or a charter school, to receive a 

credit against or proportionate reimbursement of an impact fee if the developer: 

o Dedicates land for a system improvement. 

o Builds and dedicates some or all of a system improvement. 

o Dedicates a public facility that the local political subdivision or private entity and the 

developer agree will reduce the need for a system improvement. 

◼ A provision that requires a credit against impact fees for any dedication of land for, 

improvement to, or new construction of, any system improvements provided by the developer 

if the facilities:  

o Are system improvements; or, 

o Dedicated to the public and offset the need for an identified system improvement. 

 

Other provisions of the impact fee enactment include exemption of fees for development activity 

attributable to low-income housing, the state, a school district, or a charter school. Exemptions may 

also include other development activities with a broad public purpose. If an exemption is provided, 

the entity should establish one or more sources of funds other than impact fees to pay for that 

development activity. The impact fee exemption for development activity attributable to a school 

district or charter school should be applied equally to either scenario. 

 

CONSIDERATION OF ALL REVENUE SOURCES  
The Impact Fees Act requires this document consider all revenue sources to finance the impacts on 

system improvements, including: (a) grants; (b) bonds; (c) interfund loans; (d) impact fees; and (e) 

anticipated or accepted dedications of system improvements. See Section V for further discussion 

regarding the consideration of revenue sources. 

 

 

 

EXPENDITURE OF IMPACT FEES 
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The Impact Fee Act requires that impact fees should be spent or encumbered within six years after 

each impact fee is paid, indicating that there is a rolling timeline when identifying the impacts placed 

on public facilities by development activity. This analysis addresses a 10-year planning horizon in 

order to account for the rolling timeline, while ensuring that the assumptions included in the analysis 

are relevant to new development activity, and accounting for the need for entities to update the 

impact fee analysis periodically. Impact fees collected in the IFFP planning horizon should be spent 

only on those system improvements identified to maintain the LOS. 

 

GROWTH-DRIVEN EXTRAORDINARY COSTS 
The City does not anticipate any extraordinary costs necessary to provide services to future 

development. 

 

SUMMARY OF TIME PRICE DIFFERENTIAL 
The Impact Fees Act allows for the inclusion of a time price differential to ensure a fair comparisons 

of amounts paid at different times.  The LOS for this analysis is based on the current value of parks, 

recreation facilities, open space and trails in today’s dollars. The LOS consists of developed and 

undeveloped park facilities that have been funded by the City. This ensures the impact fee captures 

the value of the investment made by current residents while adjusting for the value in today’s dollars. 
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APPENDIX A: PARK INVENTORY 
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This analysis excludes the Barn Community Center.
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APPENDIX B: POPULATION PROJECTIONS 
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Exhibit E - Transportation Impact Fee Analysis 
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IMPACT FEE CERTIFICATION 
 

 

IFA CERTIFICATION 
LRB Public Finance Advisors certifies that the Impact Fee Analysis (IFA) prepared for transportation: 

1. includes only the costs of public facilities that are: 

a. allowed under the Impact Fees Act; and 

b. actually incurred; or 

c. projected to be incurred or encumbered within six years after the day on which each impact fee is 

paid; 

2. does not include: 

a. costs of operation and maintenance of public facilities; 

b. costs for qualifying public facilities that will raise the level of service for the facilities, through impact 

fees, above the level of service that is supported by existing residents;  

c. an expense for overhead, unless the expense is calculated pursuant to a methodology that is 

consistent with generally accepted cost accounting practices and the methodological standards set 

forth by the federal Office of Management and Budget for federal grant reimbursement; 

d. offsets costs with grants or other alternate sources of payment; and 

3. complies with every relevant respect with the Impact Fees Act. 

 

LRB Public Finance Advisors makes this certification with the following caveats: 

1. All the recommendations for implementation of the IFFP made in the IFFP documents or in the IFA 

documents are followed by City Staff and elected officials. 

2. If all or a portion of the IFFP or IFA are modified or amended, this certification is no longer valid. 

3. All information provided to LRB is assumed to be correct, complete, and accurate. This includes 

information provided by the City as well as outside sources. 

 

LRB PUBLIC FINANCE ADVISORS 
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DEFINITIONS 
 

 

The following acronyms or abbreviations are used in this document:  

 

AADT:   Average Annual Daily Trips 

 

CFP:   Capital Facilities Plan 

   

IFA:    Impact Fee Analysis 

 

IFFP:   Impact Fee Facilities Plan 

 

KSF:   1,000 Square Feet 

 

LOS:    Level of Service 

 

LRB:    LRB Public Finance Advisors 

 

The following definitions are used in this document:  

 

Development Activity: any construction or expansion of a building, structure, or use, any change in use of a 

building or structure, or any changes in the use of land that creates additional demand 

and need for public facilities.1 

 

Public Facilities: impact fee facilities2 that have a life expectancy of 10 or more years and are owned or 

operated by or on behalf of a local political subdivision or private entity. 

 

System Improvements: existing public facilities that are: identified in the impact fee analysis and designed to 

provide services to service areas within the community at large, and future public 

facilities that are intended to provide services to service areas within the community at 

large.3 

 

Trip: A vehicle trip represents the average daily trip with an origin or destination (entering 

or exiting) within the Service Area.  

 

 

  

 
1 11-36a-102(3) 
2 See 11-36-a-102(17) for list of applicable impact fee facilities. 
3 11-36a-102(22) 
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SECTION I: EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

 

The purpose of the Transportation Impact Fee Analysis (IFA) is to fulfill the requirements established in Utah Code 

Title 11 Chapter 36a, the “Impact Fee Act,” and help West Haven City (the City) plan necessary capital 

improvements for future growth.  This document will determine the maximum legal impact fee the City may 

charge to new growth to maintain the existing level of service (LOS) for the transportation system.  This analysis 

is supported by the 2025 West Haven Transportation Capital Facilities Plan (CFP) and Impact Fee Facilities Plan 

(IFFP) prepared by A Trans Transportation Engineering and the West Haven Trip Generation Estimate Memo (see 

Appendix A). 

 

◼ Impact Fee Service Area: The impact fees related to transportation will be assessed within the 

proposed Service Area, which includes the City’s incorporated limits and as amended through 

annexations. 

 

◼ Demand Analysis: The demand unit used in this analysis is based upon each land use category’s impact 

and road usage characteristics expressed in the number of trips generated. As residential and 

commercial growth occurs within the City, it generates increased demand on existing and proposed 

roadways in the City.  The system improvements identified in this study are designed to maintain the 

existing LOS within the City.   

 

◼ Level of Service:  Level of Service (LOS) assesses the level of congestion and associated delays on a 

roadway segment or intersection.  LOS is measured using a letter grade A through F, where A represents 

free flowing traffic with absolutely no congestion and F represents grid lock.  The City has adopted an 

acceptable standard of LOS D for its street network and intersections.  A LOS D is when roadways operate 

at its most efficient capacity.  Generally, up to a LOS D traffic volumes have not commenced to decrease 

in spite of increased delays. 

 

◼ Excess Capacity:  It is anticipated that new development will benefit from the existing roadways that 

have been constructed within the service area.  Approximately 15.8 percent of the system is attributed 

to the demand within the IFFP planning horizon.  As a result, $2.7M of the total original system cost is 

included in this analysis, based on the original cost of system improvements as identified in the City’s 

financial records. 

 

◼ Capital Facilities Analysis: The IFFP has identified $21.2M in improvements needed within the next ten 

years, based on construction timing and inflation of three percent annually.  A total of $9M is related to 

the demand within the next ten years, which is the IFA’s planning horizon. 

 

◼ Financing of Future Facilities: The future capital projects which are intended to serve new growth will 

be financed using impact fees, grants, transportation funding, or general fund revenues. The costs 

associated with future debt are not included in the Impact Fee Analysis. 

 

PROPORTIONATE SHARE ANALYSIS 
The proportionate share analysis determines the cost assignable to new development based on the proposed 

capital projects and the new growth served by the proposed projects during the 10-year planning horizon.  The 

impact fee per trip is $298.38 as shown in Table 1.1 below. 
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TABLE 1.1: PROPORTIONATE SHARE ANALYSIS 

  TOTAL COST 
ALLOCATION TO 

IFFP 
COST TO IFFP TRIPS SERVED COST PER TRIP* 

Existing Facilities $17,166,110  15.8% $2,712,245    39,695  $68.33  

Future Roadways $18,894,402  42.8% $8,084,010    39,695  $203.65  

Future Intersections $2,338,995  42.8% $1,000,744    39,695  $25.21  

Professional Expense (IFFP/IFA) $47,150  100.0% $47,150    39,695  $1.19  

Total $298.38  

* A vehicle trip represents average daily trip with origin or destination (entering or exiting) within the Service Area. The Trips Served 

represent the total increase in average daily trips within the IFFP planning horizon that occur within the Service Area. 

 

IMPACT FEE SUMMARY BY LAND USE TYPE 
The impact fee by land use type is illustrated in Table 1.2.  

 
TABLE 1.2: IMPACT FEE SUMMARY BY LAND USE TYPE 

LAND USE CATEGORY 
ITE 

CODE 

DEMAND 

UNIT* 

AVERAGE 

DAILY 

TRIPS 

PASS BY 

REDUCTION 

PASS BY 

TRIPS 

REDUCED 

TOTAL 

TRIPS 

PROPOSED 

IMPACT FEE 

Cost per Trip       $298.38 

Single Family Residential 210 Unit 9.43 0% - 9.43 $2,814 

Multi Family Low Rise** 220 Unit 6.74 0% - 6.74 $2,011 

Multi Family Mid Rise*** 221 Unit 4.54 0% - 4.54 $1,355 

Senior Adult Housing-Detached  251 Unit 4.31 0% - 4.31 $1,286 

Senior Adult Housing-Attached 252 Unit 3.24 0% - 3.24 $967 

Assisted Living 254 Beds 2.60 0% - 2.60 $776 

Hotel 310 Rooms 7.99 0% - 7.99 $2,384 

Light Industrial  110 KSF 4.08 0% - 4.08 $1,217 

Industrial Park 130 KSF 3.37 0% - 3.37 $1,006 

Mini Warehouse 151 KSF 1.45 0% - 1.45 $433 

Elementary School 520 Students 2.27 0% - 2.27 $677 

Middle/Jr. High School 522 Students 2.10 0% - 2.10 $627 

High School 525 Students 1.94 0% - 1.94 $579 

Daycare Center 565 KSF 47.62 0% - 47.62 $14,209 

Nursing Home 620 Beds 3.06 0% - 3.06 $913 

Clinic 630 KSF 37.60 0% - 37.60 $11,219 

Church 560 KSF 7.60 0% - 7.60 $2,268 

General Office 710 KSF 10.84 0% - 10.84 $3,234 

Medical Dental Office 720 KSF 36.00 0% - 36.00 $10,742 

Free-Standing Discount Superstore 813 KSF 50.52 28% 14.15 36.37 $10,853 

Hardware/Paint Store 816 KSF 8.07 26% 2.10 5.97 $1,782 

Shopping Center/General Commercial 820 KSF 37.01 34% 12.58 24.43 $7,288 

New Car Sales 841 KSF 27.84 0% - 27.84 $8,307 

Tire Store  848 KSF 27.69 0% - 27.69 $8,262 

Supermarket 850 KSF 93.84 36% 33.78 60.06 $17,920 

Convenience Market w/ Gas Pumps 853 KSF 624.20 66% 411.97 212.23 $63,324 

Discount Club 857 KSF 42.26 23% 9.72 32.54 $9,709 

Home Improvement Superstore 862 KSF 30.74 48% 14.76 15.98 $4,770 

Department Store 875 KSF 22.88 0% - 22.88 $6,827 

Pharmacy/Drugstore w/ Drive Thru 881 KSF 108.40 49% 53.12 55.28 $16,496 

Drive-In Bank 912 KSF 100.35 47% 47.16 53.19 $15,869 

Quality Restaurant 931 KSF 83.84 44% 36.89 46.95 $14,009 
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LAND USE CATEGORY 
ITE 

CODE 

DEMAND 

UNIT* 

AVERAGE 

DAILY 

TRIPS 

PASS BY 

REDUCTION 

PASS BY 

TRIPS 

REDUCED 

TOTAL 

TRIPS 

PROPOSED 

IMPACT FEE 

High Turnover/Sit Down Restaurant 932 KSF 107.20 43% 46.10 61.10 $18,232 

Fast Food with Drive Thru 934 KSF 467.48 50% 233.74 233.74 $69,743 

Quick Lube 941 KSF 69.57 0% - 69.57 $20,758 

Self-Service Car Wash 947 
Wash 

Stalls 
108.00 0% - 108.00 $32,225 

Source for trip statistics is the Institute of Traffic Engineers (ITE) Manual, 11th Edition.  Adjustment factors can be found using 

the “List of Land Uses with Vehicle Pass-By Rates and Data.”  Land use categories indicated are not all inclusive.  Refer to ITE 

manual for appropriate category and adjustment factors if not found in this report.  For non-standard uses, the non-standard 

formula can be used.  Each land use within proposed development will be evaluated.  

* KSF: 1,000 Square Feet 

** Low-rise multifamily housing includes apartments, townhouses, and condominiums located within the same building 

with at least three other dwelling units and that have two or three floors (levels).  Various configurations fit this description, 

including walkup apartment, mansion apartment, and stacked townhouse. 

*** Mid-rise multifamily housing includes apartments and condominiums located in a building that has between four and 

10 floors of living space. Access to individual dwelling units is through an outside building entrance, a lobby, elevator, and a 

set of hallways. 

 

NON-STANDARD IMPACT FEES 
The City reserves the right under the Impact Fees Act to assess an adjusted fee that more closely matches the 

true impact that the land use will have upon public facilities.4  This adjustment could result in a different impact 

fee if the City determines that a particular user may create a different impact than what is standard for its land 

use.  The City may also decrease the impact fee if the developer can provide documentation, evidence, or other 

credible analysis that the proposed impact will be lower than what is proposed in this analysis.  

 
FORMULA FOR NON-STANDARD TRANSPORTATION IMPACT FEES: 

Total Demand Units x Estimate Trips per Unit x Adjustment Factors x $298.38 = Impact Fee per Unit 

 

CONSIDERATION OF ALL REVENUE SOURCES  
The Impact Fees Act requires this document to consider all revenue sources to finance the impacts on system 

improvements, including: (a) grants; (b) bonds; (c) interfund loans; (d) impact fees; and (e) anticipated or accepted 

dedications of system improvements.  See Section V for further discussion regarding the consideration of 

revenue sources. 

 

EXPENDITURE OF IMPACT FEES 
The Impact Fee Act requires that impact fees should be spent or encumbered within six years after each impact 

fee is paid, indicating that there is a rolling timeline when identifying the impacts placed on public facilities by 

development activity. This plan addresses a 10-year planning horizon in order to account for the rolling timeline, 

while ensuring that the assumptions included in the analysis are relevant to new development activity, and 

accounting for the need for entities to update the impact fee analysis periodically.  Impact fees collected in the 

IFFP planning horizon should be spent only on those projects outlined in the IFFP as growth related costs to 

maintain the LOS. 

 

GROWTH-DRIVEN EXTRAORDINARY COSTS 
The City does not anticipate any extraordinary costs necessary to provide services to future development. 

 

SUMMARY OF TIME PRICE DIFFERENTIAL 
The Impact Fees Act allows for the inclusion of a time price differential to ensure a fair comparison of amounts 

paid at different times. The LOS for this analysis is based on the original value of the transportation system when 

determining a buy-in component, while addressing the current and future cost when calculating the portion of 

the fee attributed to new construction.  

 
4 11-36a-402(1)(c) 



 

 
Page 8 LRB PUBLIC FINANCE ADVISORS | 41 NORTH RIO GRANDE, SUITE 101 | SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84101 

TRANSPORTATION IFA 

WEST HAVEN, UTAH 

SECTION II: GENERAL IMPACT FEE METHODOLOGY 
 

 

The purpose of this study is to fulfill the requirements of the Impact Fees Act regarding 

the establishment of an IFFP and IFA.  The IFFP is designed to identify the demands placed 

upon existing facilities by future development and evaluate how these demands will be 

met.  The IFFP is also intended to outline system improvements which are intended to be 

funded by impact fees.   

 

The IFA is designed to proportionately allocate the cost of the new facilities and any excess 

capacity to new development, while ensuring that all methods of financing are considered.  

Each component must consider the existing level of service (LOS) provided to existing 

development and ensure that impact fees are not used to raise that level of service.  The 

following elements are important considerations when completing an IFFP and IFA. 

 

DEMAND ANALYSIS 
The demand analysis serves as the foundation for the IFFP.  This element focuses on a 

specific demand unit related to each public service – the existing demand on public 

facilities and the future demand as a result of new development that will impact public 

facilities.  

 

LEVEL OF SERVICE ANALYSIS  
The demand placed upon existing public facilities by existing development is known as the 

existing “Level of Service” (“LOS”).  Through the inventory of existing facilities, combined 

with the growth assumptions, this analysis identifies the level of service which is provided 

to a community’s existing residents and ensures that future facilities maintain these 

standards.  Any excess capacity identified within existing facilities can be apportioned to 

new development.  Any demand generated from new development that overburdens the 

existing system beyond the existing capacity justifies the construction of new public 

facilities.  

 

PLANNING HORIZON 
The impact fee facilities plan, and impact fee analysis is based on a 10-year planning 

window. This ensures that the proportionate share of costs attributed to new 

development activity are related to the development activity’s impact on the system. In 

addition, this planning horizon facilitates the requirement to expend impact fees collected 

within the six-year expenditure period. 

  

EXISTING FACILITY INVENTORY 
In order to quantify the demands placed upon existing public facilities by new 

development activity, to the extent possible, the Impact Fee Facilities Plan provides an 

inventory of the existing public facilities.  The inventory valuation should include the 

original construction cost and estimated useful life of each facility.  The inventory of 

existing facilities is important to properly determine the excess capacity of existing 

facilities and the utilization of excess capacity by new development. 

 

FUTURE CAPITAL FACILITIES ANALYSIS 
The demand analysis, existing facilities inventory, and LOS analysis allow for the 

development of a list of capital projects necessary to serve new growth and to maintain 

the existing LOS.  This list includes any excess capacity of existing facilities as well as future 

system improvements necessary to maintain the level of service.   

 

 

 

 

FIGURE 2.1: IMPACT FEE 
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FINANCING STRATEGY  
This analysis requires consideration of all revenue sources, including impact fees, future debt costs, alternative 

funding sources, and the dedication of system improvements, which may be used to finance system 

improvements.5  In conjunction with this revenue analysis, there must be a determination that impact fees are 

necessary to maintain the existing LOS.6 

 

PROPORTIONATE SHARE ANALYSIS 
The written impact fee analysis is required under the Impact Fees Act and must identify the impacts placed on 

the public facilities by development activity and how these impacts are reasonably related to the new 

development.  The written impact fee analysis must include a proportionate share analysis, clearly detailing the 

cost of future or existing (that have excess capacity) public facilities improvements are roughly proportionate to 

the reasonably related to the service demands needed for any new development activity. 

  

 
5 11-36a-302(2) 
6 11-36a-302(3) 
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SECTION III: OVERVIEW OF SERVICE AREA, DEMAND 
AND LEVEL OF SERVICE 
 

 

SERVICE AREA 
Figure 3.1 illustrates the proposed impact fee service area, which incorporates the entire municipal boundary of 

the City and as amended through annexations.  The impact fees related to transportation will be assessed within 

the proposed service area. 

 
FIGURE 3.1: PROPOSED SERVICE AREA 

 
 

DEMAND UNITS 
The demand units utilized in this analysis are based on undeveloped residential and commercial land and the 

new trips generated from these land-use types once developed.  As residential and commercial growth occurs 

within the City, additional trips will be generated on the City’s roadways.  The transportation system 

improvements identified in this study are based on maintaining the current level of service as defined by the City.  

The proposed impact fees are based upon the projected growth in demand units which are used as a means to 

quantify the impact that future users will have upon the City’s system.  The demand unit used in the calculation 

of the transportation impact fee is based upon each land use category’s impact and road usage characteristics 

expressed in the number of trips generated.  The existing and future trip statistics used in this analysis were 

prepared by A Trans Transportation Engineering based on existing modeling software.  

  

To determine the proportionate impact from each land use type, the existing trips are allocated to the different 

land use types based on trip statistics as presented in the Institute of Traffic Engineers (ITE) Trip Generation 

Manual, 11th Edition.  The most common method of determining growth is measuring the number of trips within 

a community based on the differences between existing and future land uses.  Appropriate adjustment factors 
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are applied to remove pass-by traffic.  Based on the growth in trips, the City will need to expand its current 

facilities to accommodate new growth.  Growth from new development will create an additional 39,695 (Projected 

2033 Trips (120,705) – 2022 Trips (81,010)) trips by 2033, as show in Appendix A and is the total demand units 

during this planning horizon. 

 

LEVEL OF SERVICE 
LOS assesses the level of congestion on a roadway segment or intersection and is a qualitative rating of traveler 

satisfaction from A to F.  LOS A corresponds to a roadway that has the greatest excess capacity, and LOS F 

corresponds to a roadway that has far exceeded its reasonable operating capacity.  Delay times and 

inconveniences on roadways gradually increase between these two operating points.  When roadways reach their 

most efficient capacity, they operate at a LOS D.  Generally, up to that point, traffic volumes have not commenced 

to decrease in spite of increased delays.   

 

West Haven City has adopted an acceptable standard of LOS D for its street network and intersections7 providing 

for maximum volume while keeping delays and inconveniences within the limits of toleration.  This LOS D rating 

is based on standard and recommended practices by national guidelines.  This LOS D threshold would indicate 

the PM peak traffic hours operating at this level and then all other times are typically operating at a better LOS.     

 

 

 
7 See West Haven Transportation Capital Facilities Plan and Impact Fee Facilities Plan, 2025 p.13 
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SECTION IV: EXISTING FACILITIES INVENTORY 
 

 

EXCESS CAPACITY & BUY-IN 
The City has determined that transportation impact fees are necessary to finance system improvements for trips generated by new development activity.  

Additionally, the City has determined that a buy-in component is necessary for the roadways that have sufficient capacity to accommodate new development 

activity while maintaining the existing level of service. 
 

EXISTING TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM BUY-IN 
The determination of a buy-in component related to existing roadways is based on a capacity utilization analysis of existing roadways.  According to the analysis 

shown in Table 4.1, approximately 16.4 percent of the existing system roadways will be used by new demand in the IFFP planning horizon.  This analysis excludes 

State or County owned road facilities, as well as project improvements (neighborhood roadways).  
 

TABLE: 4.1: ALLOCATION OF BUY-IN COMPONENT 

ROADWAY 2023 AADT 
EXISTING LOS 

D CAPACITY 

EXISTING 

EXCESS 

CAPACITY 

LINK LENGTH 

(FEET) 

LENGTH AS % 

OF TOTAL 
2033 AADT NEW GROWTH CAPACITY USED 

% OF ROAD 

CAPACITY 

4800 South  12,000   11,500   -     5,280  4.9% 13,000 1,000 - 0.0% 

3600 South  2,700   10,500   7,800   5,270  4.9% 3,900 1,200 1,200 11.4% 

3600 South  2,700   10,500   7,800   1,415  1.3% 3,900 1,200 1,200 11.4% 

Connector 

1800/2100 
 -          0.0% 10,500 10,500 - 0.0% 

3300 South  1,700   10,500   8,800   10,550  9.8% 4,400 2,700 2,700 25.7% 

3300 South  1,300   11,500   10,200    0.0% 9,700 8,400 8,400 73.0% 

3300 South  1,300   11,500   10,200   9,580  8.9% 2,700 1,400 1,400 12.2% 

2900 South  -     10,500    3,450  3.2% 0 - - 0.0% 

2550 South  6,200   11,500   5,300   3,450  3.2% 9,100 2,900 2,900 25.2% 

2550 South  6,200   11,500   5,300   5,260  4.9% 9,100 2,900 2,900 25.2% 

2200 South  -     10,500    5,250  4.9% 0 - - 0.0% 

Connector 

3300/3600 
 -          0.0% 12,000 12,000 - 0.0% 

Wilson Lane  -     10,500      0.0% 0 - - 0.0% 

1800 South  3,500   10,500   7,000    0.0% 5,300 1,800 1,800 17.1% 

1800 South  3,500   10,500   7,000    0.0% 12,300 8,800 7,000 66.7% 

1800 South  3,500   10,500   7,000   5,200  4.8% 4,300 800 800 7.6% 

5100 West  1,900   10,500   8,600   10,900  10.1% 2,400 500 500 4.8% 

4300 West  2,000   10,500   8,500   5,300  4.9% 4,000 2,000 2,000 19.0% 
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ROADWAY 2023 AADT 
EXISTING LOS 

D CAPACITY 

EXISTING 

EXCESS 

CAPACITY 

LINK LENGTH 

(FEET) 

LENGTH AS % 

OF TOTAL 
2033 AADT NEW GROWTH CAPACITY USED 

% OF ROAD 

CAPACITY 

3500 West  5,300   13,000   7,700    0.0% 6,900 1,600 1,600 12.3% 

3500 West  3,100   13,000   9,900   5,300  4.9% 4,300 1,200 1,200 9.2% 

2700 West  1,900   10,500   8,600   14,740  13.7% 5,000 3,100 3,100 29.5% 

1100 West  4,100   10,500   6,400   3,340  3.1% 8,100 4,000 4,000 38.1% 

Total  230,500 126,100 94,285 100.0%     

Weighted% to Growth 15.8% 

Source: CFP p. 19 

 

City records indicate that the transportation system’s actual costs were $53M to construct.  However, approximately $17.166M is considered system 

improvements (eligible system value), with the remaining considered project improvements and therefore removed from the analysis.  The eligible system value 

is used to determine the appropriate buy-in fee.  New development activity will benefit from the existing roadways that are system improvements that have 

been constructed within the service area, and development activities proportionate share for buy-in to the existing system improvements is $2.7M ($17.166M × 

.158).  
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SECTION V: PUBLIC FACILITY ANALYSIS 
 

 

FUTURE CAPITAL PROJECTS  
The IFFP has identified the growth-related projects needed within the next 10 years.  Capital projects related to curing existing deficiencies were not included in 

the calculation of the impact fees. Total future projects applicable to new development are shown below. The percentage of costs related to this analysis is based 

on the 10 year demand as a percent of capacity added from the 2033 LOS D capacity.  Table 5.1 illustrates the estimated cost of future roadway system 

improvements within the Service Area, as identified in the IFFP.  Table 5.2 details the future cost of intersection improvements in the IFFP.  Similar to roadway 

improvements, 42.8 percent is related to demand in the planning horizon (See Table 5.1).  

 
TABLE 5.1: SUMMARY OF FUTURE ROADWAY SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS WITHIN IFFP PLANNING HORIZON 

PROJECT 

# 
ROADWAY  FROM  TO  

COST 

ESTIMATE 

WACOG 

FUNDING 

ESTIMATED 

CITY 

ESTIMATED 

DATE 

CONST. YR. 

COST 

% TO 

IFA 
COST TO IFA 

1 3300 South 4700 West 5100 West $2,615,457  $1,999,000  $616,457  2026 $653,999  100.0% $653,999  

2 5100 West 3150 South 3800 South $3,787,721  $2,799,000  $988,721  2026 $1,048,934  50.0% $524,467  

3 2700 West 2050 South 2550 South $3,550,000  $1,892,000  $1,658,000  2025 $1,707,740  100.0% $1,707,740  

4 Connector 1800 South 2100 South $5,785,410  $4,804,000  $981,410  2026 $1,041,178  39.3% $409,644  

5 1800 South 2700 West 2300 West $5,513,418  $3,479,360  $2,034,058  2028 $2,289,350  44.0% $1,007,314  

6 3600 South 2700 West Midland Drive $1,223,056  $0  $1,223,056  2029 $1,417,857  6.0% $85,071  

7 Connector 3300 South 3600 South $12,624,360  $2,800,000  $9,824,360  2027 $10,735,343  34.4% $3,695,774  

Total $35,099,422  $17,773,360  $17,326,062   $18,894,402 42.8% $8,084,010  

 
TABLE 5.2: SUMMARY OF FUTURE SIGNALIZATION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS WITHIN IFFP PLANNING HORIZON 

PROJECT # INTERSECTION  COST ESTIMATE  
WACOG 

FUNDING 
ESTIMATED DATE CONST. YR. COST % TO IFA COST TO IFA 

8 (part of #4)  1800 South Connector Road $500,000 $0 2026 $530,450  42.8% $226,954  

9 4000 South 5100 West $1,000,000 $900,000 2026 $106,090  42.8% $45,391  

10 4000 South 4300 West $1,000,000 $900,000 2026 $106,090  42.8% $45,391  

11 1800 South  1900 West $2,248,300 $1,848,300 2027 $437,091  42.8% $187,010  

12 (part of #7) 3300 South Connector Road $500,000 $0 2029 $579,637  42.8% $247,999  

13 2700 West 3600 South $500,000 $0 2029 $579,637  42.8% $247,999  

 Total $5,748,300 $3,648,300   $2,338,995   $1,000,744 

Source: Appendix C Table 2: 2028/2033 

 

SYSTEM VS. PROJECT IMPROVEMENTS 
System improvements are defined as existing and future public facilities designed to provide services to service areas within the community at large.8  Project 

improvements are improvements and facilities that are planned and designed to provide service for a specific development (resulting from a development 

 
8 11-36a-102(21) 
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activity) and considered necessary for the use and convenience of the occupants or users of that development.9  The Impact Fee Analysis may only include the 

costs of impacts on system improvements related to new growth within the proportionate share analysis. 

 

FUNDING OF FUTURE FACILITIES 
The IFFP must also include a consideration of all revenue sources, including impact fees and developer dedication of system improvements, which may be used 

to finance system improvements.10  In conjunction with this revenue analysis, there must be a determination that impact fees are necessary to maintain the 

existing level of service.  11  

 

GENERAL FUND REVENUES 
In considering the funding of future facilities, the IFFP has identified the portion of each project that is intended to be funded by the City, as well as funding 

sources from other government agencies.  It is anticipated that the capital projects that will be constructed to cure the existing system deficiencies or the portion 

that is not attributed to development activity within this IFA planning horizon will be funded through General Fund revenues. Impact fee revenues will be a 

continual source of revenue to fund growth related improvements. The City does not currently assess property tax. User charges may also be a funding source. 

For example, some entities in Utah employ a Transportation Utility Fee (TUF) to fund road infrastructure. Often this fee is used to help with repair an replacement 

of road infrastructure. The City does not currently assess a TUF. 

 

GRANTS AND DONATIONS 
The City does not anticipate any donations from new development for future system-wide improvements related to transportation facilities.  Any donor in the 

future will be entitled to a reimbursement for the negotiated value of system improvements funded through impact fees if donations are made by new 

development activity. The impact fees should also be adjusted if additional grant monies are received. Tables 5.1 and 5.2 identify existing grant funds provided 

by the Weber Area Council of Government (WACOG) grant funds and are removed from this analysis.   

 

IMPACT FEE REVENUES 
Impact fees are an ideal mechanism for funding growth-related infrastructure. Impact fees are currently charged to ensure that new growth pays its 

proportionate share of the costs for the development of public facilities. Impact fee revenues can also be attributed to the future expansion of public 

infrastructure if the revenues are used to maintain an existing LOS.  Increases to an existing LOS cannot be funded with impact fee revenues. An impact fee 

analysis is required to accurately assess the true impact of a particular user upon the City facilities to mitigate the impact of new development on public facilities.  

The City has determined that assessing impact fees on development activities is necessary to maintain the existing LOS in the future.  

 

DEBT FINANCING 
In the event the City has not amassed sufficient impact fees in the future to pay for the construction of time sensitive or urgent public facilities needed to 

accommodate new growth, the City must look to revenue sources other than impact fees for funding.  The Impact Fees Act allows for the costs related to the 

financing of future public facilities to be legally included in the impact fee.  This allows the City to finance and quickly construct infrastructure for new development 

 
9 11-36a-102(14) 
10 11-36a-302(2) 
11 11-36a-302(3) 
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and reimburse itself later from impact fee revenues for the costs of issuing debt (i.e., interest costs). Future debt has not been considered in the calculation of 

the transportation impact fee. If bonding is used in the future, this cost associated with issuance and debt service can be included in the analysis. 

 

PROPOSED CREDITS OWED TO DEVELOPMENT 
The Impact Fees Act requires a local political subdivision or private entity to ensure that the impact fee enactment allows a developer, including a school district 

or a charter school, to receive a credit against or proportionate reimbursement of an impact fee if the developer: (a) dedicates land for a system improvement; 

(b) builds and dedicates some or all of a system improvement; or (c) dedicates a public facility that the local political subdivision or private entity and the developer 

agree will reduce the need for a system improvement.12 

 

The facilities must be considered system improvements or be dedicated to the public and offset the need for an improvement identified in the IFFP. 

 

EQUITY OF IMPACT FEES 
Impact fees are intended to recover the costs of system improvements that relate to future growth.  The impact fee calculations are structured for impact fees 

to fund the cost of public facility improvements that are roughly proportionate and reasonably related to the service demands and needs for new development 

activity through a proportionate share analysis as presented in the impact fee analysis.  Even so, there may be years that impact fee revenues cannot cover the 

annual growth-related expenses.  In those years, other revenues such as general fund revenues will be used to make up any annual deficits.  Any borrowed 

funds or General Fund revenues used to make up annual deficits will be repaid in their entirety through impact fees. 

 

NECESSITY OF IMPACT FEES 
An entity may only impose impact fees on development activity if the entity’s plan for financing system improvements establishes that impact fees are necessary 

to perpetuate the existing LOS D into the future.    This analysis has identified the improvements to public facilities and the funding mechanisms to complete the 

suggested improvements.  Impact fees are identified as a necessary funding mechanism to help offset the costs of new capital improvements related to new 

growth.   

 
12 11-36a-402(2) 
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SECTION VI: TRANSPORTATION IMPACT FEE 
CALCULATION 
 

 

The transportation impact fees calculated in this analysis will be assessed to the Service Area as defined in 

Section III.  The impact fee calculations include development activities’ proportionate share of the costs of 

construction of existing and future transportation system improvements.  

 

PROPOSED TRANSPORTATION IMPACT FEE 
The proportionate share analysis determines the cost assignable to new development based on the existing and 

future system improvements and the new growth served by the proposed projects.  Additionally, as allowed by 

UCA 11-36a-305(1), professional expenses associated with developing the IFFP and IFA are included.  The impact 

fee per trip is $298.38 as shown in Table 6.1 below. 
 

TABLE 6.1: PROPORTIONATE SHARE ANALYSIS 

  TOTAL COST 
ALLOCATION TO 

IFFP 
COST TO IFFP TRIPS SERVED COST PER TRIP* 

Existing Facilities $17,166,110  15.8% $2,712,245    39,695  $68.33  

Future Roadways $18,894,402  42.8% $8,084,010    39,695  $203.65  

Future Intersections $2,338,995  42.8% $1,000,744    39,695  $25.21  

Professional Expense (IFFP/IFA) $47,150  100.0% $47,150    39,695  $1.19  

Total $298.38  

* A vehicle trip represents average daily trip with origin or destination (entering or exiting) within the Service Area. The Trips Served 

represent the total increase in average daily trips within the IFFP planning horizon that occur within the Service Area. 

 

IMPACT FEE SUMMARY BY LAND USE TYPE 
The impact fee by land use type is, is illustrated in Table 6.2.  

 
TABLE 6.2: IMPACT FEE SUMMARY BY LAND USE TYPE 

LAND USE CATEGORY 
ITE 

CODE 

DEMAND 

UNIT* 

AVERAGE 

DAILY 

TRIPS 

PASS BY 

REDUCTION 

PASS BY 

TRIPS 

REDUCED 

TOTAL 

TRIPS 

PROPOSED 

IMPACT FEE 

Cost per Trip       $298.38 

Single Family Residential 210 Unit 9.43 0% - 9.43 $2,814 

Multi Family Low Rise** 220 Unit 6.74 0% - 6.74 $2,011 

Multi Family Mid Rise*** 221 Unit 4.54 0% - 4.54 $1,355 

Senior Adult Housing-Detached  251 Unit 4.31 0% - 4.31 $1,286 

Senior Adult Housing-Attached 252 Unit 3.24 0% - 3.24 $967 

Assisted Living 254 Beds 2.60 0% - 2.60 $776 

Hotel 310 Rooms 7.99 0% - 7.99 $2,384 

Light Industrial  110 KSF 4.08 0% - 4.08 $1,217 

Industrial Park 130 KSF 3.37 0% - 3.37 $1,006 

Mini Warehouse 151 KSF 1.45 0% - 1.45 $433 

Elementary School 520 Students 2.27 0% - 2.27 $677 

Middle/Jr. High School 522 Students 2.10 0% - 2.10 $627 

High School 525 Students 1.94 0% - 1.94 $579 

Daycare Center 565 KSF 47.62 0% - 47.62 $14,209 

Nursing Home 620 Beds 3.06 0% - 3.06 $913 

Clinic 630 KSF 37.60 0% - 37.60 $11,219 

Church 560 KSF 7.60 0% - 7.60 $2,268 

General Office 710 KSF 10.84 0% - 10.84 $3,234 
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LAND USE CATEGORY 
ITE 

CODE 

DEMAND 

UNIT* 

AVERAGE 

DAILY 

TRIPS 

PASS BY 

REDUCTION 

PASS BY 

TRIPS 

REDUCED 

TOTAL 

TRIPS 

PROPOSED 

IMPACT FEE 

Medical Dental Office 720 KSF 36.00 0% - 36.00 $10,742 

Free-Standing Discount Superstore 813 KSF 50.52 28% 14.15 36.37 $10,853 

Hardware/Paint Store 816 KSF 8.07 26% 2.10 5.97 $1,782 

Shopping Center/General Commercial 820 KSF 37.01 34% 12.58 24.43 $7,288 

New Car Sales 841 KSF 27.84 0% - 27.84 $8,307 

Tire Store  848 KSF 27.69 0% - 27.69 $8,262 

Supermarket 850 KSF 93.84 36% 33.78 60.06 $17,920 

Convenience Market w/ Gas Pumps 853 KSF 624.20 66% 411.97 212.23 $63,324 

Discount Club 857 KSF 42.26 23% 9.72 32.54 $9,709 

Home Improvement Superstore 862 KSF 30.74 48% 14.76 15.98 $4,770 

Department Store 875 KSF 22.88 0% - 22.88 $6,827 

Pharmacy/Drugstore w/ Drive Thru 881 KSF 108.40 49% 53.12 55.28 $16,496 

Drive-In Bank 912 KSF 100.35 47% 47.16 53.19 $15,869 

Quality Restaurant 931 KSF 83.84 44% 36.89 46.95 $14,009 

High Turnover/Sit Down Restaurant 932 KSF 107.20 43% 46.10 61.10 $18,232 

Fast Food with Drive Thru 934 KSF 467.48 50% 233.74 233.74 $69,743 

Quick Lube 941 KSF 69.57 0% - 69.57 $20,758 

Self-Service Car Wash 947 
Wash 

Stalls 
108.00 0% - 108.00 $32,225 

Source for trip statistics is the Institute of Traffic Engineers (ITE) Manual, 11th Edition.  Adjustment factors can be found using 

the “List of Land Uses with Vehicle Pass-By Rates and Data.”  Land use categories indicated are not all inclusive.  Refer to ITE 

manual for appropriate category and adjustment factors if not found in this report.  For non-standard uses, the non-standard 

formula can be used.  Each land use within proposed development will be evaluated.  

* KSF: 1,000 Square Feet 

** Low-rise multifamily housing includes apartments, townhouses, and condominiums located within the same building 

with at least three other dwelling units and that have two or three floors (levels).  Various configurations fit this description, 

including walkup apartment, mansion apartment, and stacked townhouse. 

*** Mid-rise multifamily housing includes apartments and condominiums located in a building that has between four and 

10 floors of living space. Access to individual dwelling units is through an outside building entrance, a lobby, elevator, and a 

set of hallways. 

 

NON-STANDARD IMPACT FEES 
The City reserves the right under the Impact Fees Act to assess an adjusted fee to fairly assess the impact that a 

non-standard  land use will have upon public facilities.13  This adjustment could result in a different impact fee if 

the City determines that a particular user may create a different impact than what is standard for its land use.  

The City may also decrease the impact fee if the developer can provide documentation, evidence, or other 

credible analysis that the proposed impact will be lower than what is proposed in this analysis.   

 
FORMULA FOR NON-STANDARD TRANSPORTATION IMPACT FEES: 

Total Demand Units x Estimate Trips per Unit x Adjustment Factors x $298.38 = Impact Fee per Unit 
 

The formula for a non-standard impact fee should be included in the impact fee enactment (by resolution or 

ordinance).  In addition, the impact fee enactment should contain the following elements:  

◼ A provision establishing one or more service areas within which the local political subdivision or private 

entity calculates and imposes impact fees for various land use categories. 

◼ A schedule of impact fees for each type of development activity that specifies the amount of the impact 

fee to be imposed for each type of system improvement or the formula that the local political subdivision 

or private entity will use to calculate each impact fee. 

◼ A provision authorizing the local political subdivision or private entity to adjust the standard impact fee 

at the time the fee is charged to:  

 
13 11-36a-402(1)(c) 
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o Respond to unusual circumstances in specific cases or a request for a prompt and individualized 

impact fee review for the development activity of the state, a school district, or a charter school 

and an offset or credit for a public facility for which an impact fee has been or will be collected.  

o Ensure that the impact fees are imposed fairly. 

◼ A provision governing calculation of the amount of the impact fee to be imposed on a particular 

development that permits adjustment of the amount of the impact fee based upon studies and data 

submitted by the developer. 

◼ A provision that allows a developer, including a school district or a charter school, to receive a credit 

against or proportionate reimbursement of an impact fee if the developer: 

o Dedicates land for a system improvement. 

o Builds and dedicates some or all of a system improvement. 

o Dedicates a public facility that the local political subdivision or private entity and the developer 

agree will reduce the need for a system improvement. 

◼ A provision that requires a credit against impact fees for any dedication of land for, improvement to, or 

new construction of, any system improvements provided by the developer if the facilities:  

o Are system improvements; or, 

o Dedicated to the public and offset the need for an identified system improvement. 

 

Other provisions of the impact fee enactment include exemption of fees for development activity attributable to 

low-income housing, the state, a school district, or a charter school.  Exemptions may also include other 

development activities with a broad public purpose.  If an exemption is provided, the entity should establish one 

or more sources of funds other than impact fees to pay for that development activity.  The impact fee exemption 

for development activity attributable to a school district or charter school should be applied equally to either 

scenario. 

 

CONSIDERATION OF ALL REVENUE SOURCES  
The Impact Fees Act requires this document to consider all revenue sources to finance the impacts on system 

improvements, including: (a) grants; (b) bonds; (c) interfund loans; (d) impact fees; and (e) anticipated or accepted 

dedications of system improvements. See Section V for further discussion regarding the consideration of 

revenue sources. 

 

EXPENDITURE OF IMPACT FEES 
The Impact Fee Act requires that impact fees should be spent or encumbered within six years after each impact 

fee is paid, indicating that there is a rolling timeline when identifying the impacts placed on public facilities by 

development activity. This plan addresses a 10-year planning horizon in order to account for the rolling timeline, 

while ensuring that the assumptions included in the analysis are relevant to new development activity, and 

accounting for the need for entities to update the impact fee analysis periodically.  Impact fees collected in the 

IFFP planning horizon should be spent only on those projects outlined in the IFFP as growth related costs to 

maintain the LOS. 

 

GROWTH-DRIVEN EXTRAORDINARY COSTS 
The City does not anticipate any extraordinary costs necessary to provide services to future development. 

 

SUMMARY OF TIME PRICE DIFFERENTIAL 
The Impact Fees Act allows for the inclusion of a time price differential to ensure a fair comparison of amounts 

paid at different times. The LOS for this analysis is based on the original value of the transportation system when 

determining a buy-in component, while addressing the current and future cost when calculating the portion of 

the fee attributed to new construction. 

 

IMPACT FEE ENACTMENT 
According to Utah Code 11-36A Section 402, the impact fee enactment should contain the following elements:  
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◼ A provision establishing one or more service areas within which the local political subdivision or private 

entity calculates and imposes impact fees for various land use categories. 

◼ A schedule of impact fees for each type of development activity that specifies the amount of the impact 

fee to be imposed for each type of system improvement or the formula that the local political subdivision 

or private entity will use to calculate each impact fee. 

◼ A provision authorizing the local political subdivision or private entity to adjust the standard impact fee 

at the time the fee is charged to:  

o Respond to unusual circumstances in specific cases or a request for a prompt and individualized 

impact fee review for the development activity of the state, a school district, or a charter school 

and an offset or credit for a public facility for which an impact fee has been or will be collected.  

o Ensure that the impact fees are imposed fairly. 

◼ A provision governing calculation of the amount of the impact fee to be imposed on a particular 

development that permits adjustment of the amount of the impact fee based upon studies and data 

submitted by the developer. 

◼ A provision that allows a developer, including a school district or a charter school, to receive a credit 

against or proportionate reimbursement of an impact fee if the developer: 

o Dedicates land for a system improvement. 

o Builds and dedicates some or all of a system improvement. 

o Dedicates a public facility that the local political subdivision or private entity and the developer agree 

will reduce the need for a system improvement. 

◼ A provision that requires a credit against impact fees for any dedication of land for, improvement to, or 

new construction of, any system improvements provided by the developer if the facilities:  

o Are system improvements; or, 

o Dedicated to the public and offset the need for an identified system improvement. 

Other provisions of the impact fee enactment include exemption of fees for development activity attributable to 

low-income housing, the State, a school district, or a charter school. Exemptions may also include other 

development activities with a broad public purpose. If an exemption is provided, the entity should establish one 

or more sources of funds other than impact fees to pay for that development activity. The impact fee exemption 

for development activity attributable to a school district or charter school should be applied equally to either 

scenario.  
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Exhibit F – Storm Water Impact Fee Analysis 
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Executive Summary of Impact Fee Analysis 

 

Background Information 

West Haven City (the “City”) retained Gardner Engineering to prepare an Revised Impact Fee Facilities Plan 
(IFFP) for storm water, and retained Zions Public Finance, Inc. to prepare this Revised Impact Fee Analysis 
(IFA) for the calculation of appropriate storm water impact fees.  This IFA relies on the information provided 
in the Revised IFFP regarding current system capacity and future stormwater Public  Facility needs, cost, 
and timing. 
 
Service Areas. There is one service area in West Haven for the purpose of calculating storm water impact 
fees, which includes the City’s incorporated limits and as amended by annexation. 
 
Level of Service. The IFFP identifies the existing level of service as follows. 
 
TABLE 1:  EXISTING SERVICE LEVELS 

Description Standard 

Allowable Runoff 

Development within the City is required to detain 
storm water with a release rate of 0.2 cfs/acre. This 
release rate is intended to maintain 
predevelpoment runoff rates. 

Detention 
Volume required to hold the 100-year design 
storm with at least 1 ft of freeboard.  Release rate 
per allowable runoff. 

Storm Drain Conveyance 

Pipes shall be designed to carry the minor 10-year 
storm.  The major 100-year storm is planned to be 
conveyed in detention ponds, pipes, and within 
road right of ways.  Minimum pipe size is 15” RCP 
with adequate slope to carry necessary flows. 

Source:  West Haven City Storm Drain Impact Fee Facilities Plan Amended September 2025 

 
The proposed level of service during this impact fee collection period is the same as the existing level of 
service. 
 
Growth Projections.   
The City is projected to grow by an average of 100 acres per year, or 37.81 impervious acres per year, based 
on historic development data gathered from the Weber County Assessor and existing development 
impervious areas sampled throughout the City.  See Appendix E- Development Projection and Impervious 
Area Estimates in the Revised IFFP for additional information on this projection.    
 
TABLE 2:  PROJECTED GROWTH IN DEVELOPED ACRES 

Year Developed Acres Impervious Acres 

2022 4,888 1,848 

2023 4,988 1,886 

2024 5,088 1,924 

2025 5,188 1,962 

2026 5,288 1,999 



 

4 

 

West Haven City | DRAFT Amended Storm Water Impact Fee Analysis  

Zions Public Finance, Inc. | September 2025 

 

Year Developed Acres Impervious Acres 

2027 5,388 2,037 

2028 5,488 2,075 

Source: West Haven Storm Water Impact Fee Facilities Plan, September 2022; Revised IFFP dated September 2025, 
Table 1 

 
 

Impact on Consumption of Existing Capacity 

Utah Code 11-36a-304(1)(a) 
 
The IFFP does not identify any existing excess capacity, for which new development activities would benefit 
or to which it would “Buy-In”.1 
 

Impact on System Improvements by Anticipated New Development 

Utah Code 11-36a-304(1)(b) 
 
The City has determined that, to maintain its current level of stormwater service, additional stormwater 
improvements will be required at a total cost of $4,518,540.  These improvements are listed in detail in the 
IFFP; however, the improvements listed also contain improvements necessary to cure existing deficiencies.  
These deficiencies cannot be, and are not, included in the calculation of impact fees.  The cost of new 
system improvements necessitated by new development activity and eligible for impact fees within the 
impact fee collection period is $2,137,857.   
 
 

Proportionate Share Analysis and Impact Fee Calculation 

Utah Code 11-36a-304(1)(d) andl(e) and (2)(a)landl(b) 
 
The impact fee calculation includes costs for the construction of new system improvements, consultant 
costs in preparing the IFFP and IFA, and credits for projects that will cure existing deficiencies and thereby 
benefit new development activity. The maximum allowable impact fee is $9,327.39 per impervious acre, 
which equates to $0.21 per impervious square foot.2 
 
TABLE 3:  PER IMPERVIOUS ACRE IMPACT FEE CALCULATION  

Summary  

New Construction $9,423.68  

Consultant Costs $158.69  

Impact Fee Fund Balance $0.00  

Credits for Deficiencies ($254.98) 

Max Fee per Impervious Acre $9,327.39  

 

All single-family homes within a given range of each lot size will be charged the maximum impact fee for 
that category.   

 
1 West Haven City Storm Water IFFP, Amended September 2025, p. 11 
2 This number is rounded from $0.2141 



 

5 

 

West Haven City | DRAFT Amended Storm Water Impact Fee Analysis  

Zions Public Finance, Inc. | September 2025 

 

 
TABLE 4: MAXIMUM IMPACT FEE SCHEDULE BY SINGLE FAMILY LOT SIZE 

Single-Family Lot Categories 
Average Impervious 

SF* 
Average Impervious % of 

Category 
Impact Fee for Lot 

Category 

¼ acre and Less                   4,281  39.3% $916.68 

Greater than ¼ acre  up to ½  
acre 

                   6,108  28.0% $1,307.89 

Greater than ½ acre up to 1 
acre 

                   7,626  17.5% $1,632.94 

Greater than 1 acre up to2 
acres 

                    8,962  10.3% $1,919.01 

Greater than 2 acres up to 3 
acres 

                     9,563  7.3% $2,047.70 

Greater than 3 acres up to4 
acres 

                  11,454  6.6% $2,452.61 

Greater than 4 acres                    13,027   $2,789.44 

*Amended IFFP July 2025    

 
All other development including multi-family housing will be charged $0.21 per impervious square foot. 
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Utah Code Legal Requirements 

Utah law requires that cities prepare an Impact Fee Analysis (IFA) based on the information presented in 
the Impact Fee Facilities Plan (IFFP) before enacting an impact fee. Utah law also requires that cities give 
notice of their intent to prepare and adopt an IFA. This IFA follows all legal requirements as outlined below.  
 

Notice of Intent to Prepare Impact Fee Analysis  

A local political subdivision must provide written notice of its intent to prepare an IFA before preparing the 
Analysis (Utah Code 11-36a-503(1)).  This notice must be posted on the Utah Public Notice website.  The 
City has complied with this noticing requirement for the IFA by posting notice. 
 

Preparation of Impact Fee Analysis  

Utah Code requires that “each local political subdivision… intending to impose an impact fee shall prepare 
a written analysis of each impact fee” (Utah Code 11-36a-303).   
 
Section 11-36a-304 of the Utah Code outlines the requirements of an impact fee analysis, which is required 
to identify the following: 
 

(a) identify the anticipated impact on or consumption of any existing capacity of a public 
facility by the anticipated development activity; 

(b) identify the anticipated impact on system improvements required by the anticipated 
development activity to maintain the established level of service for each public facility; 

(c) demonstrate how anticipated impacts are reasonably related to the anticipated 
development activity; 

(d)    estimate the proportionate share of: 
(i) The costs for existing capacity that will be recouped (buy-in); and 
(ii) The costs of impacts on system improvement that are reasonably related 

to the new development activity; and 
(e) based on the requirements of this chapter (in Utah Code), identify how the impact fee was 

calculated. 
 
Further, in analyzing whether or not the proportionate share of the costs of public facilities is reasonably 
related to the new development activity, the local political subdivision or private entity, as the case may 
be, shall identify, if applicable: 
 

(a) the cost of each existing public facility that has excess capacity to serve the anticipated 
development resulting from the new development activity; 

(b) the cost of system improvements for each public facility; 
(c)   other than impact fees, the manner of financing for each public facility such as user 

charges, special assessments, bonded indebtedness, general taxes, or federal grants; 
(d) the relative extent to which development activity will contribute to financing the excess 

capacity of and system improvements for each existing public facility, by means such as 
user charges, special assessments, or payment from the proceeds of general taxes; 

(e) the relative extent to which development activity will contribute to the cost of existing 
public facilities and system improvements in the future; 

(f) the extent to which the development activity is entitled to a credit against impact fees 
because the development activity will dedicate system improvements or public facilities 
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that will offset the demand for system improvements, inside or outside the proposed 
development;  

(g) extraordinary costs, if any in servicing the newly developed properties; and 
(h) the time-price differential inherent in fair comparisons of amounts paid at different times. 

 
 

Calculating Impact Fees  

Utah Code states that for purposes of calculating an impact fee, a local political subdivision or private entity 
may include: 
 

(a) the construction contract price; 
(b) the cost of acquiring land, improvements, materials, and fixtures; 
(c) the cost for planning, surveying, and engineering fees for services provided for and directly 

related to the construction of the system improvements; and 
(d) for political subdivision, debt service charges, if the political subdivision might use impact 

fees as a revenue stream to pay the principal and interest on bonds, notes, or other 
obligations issued to finance the costs of the system improvements. 

 
Additionally, the Code states that each political subdivision or private entity shall base impact fee amounts 
on realistic estimates, and the assumptions underlying those estimates shall be disclosed in the impact fee 
analysis. 
 

Certification of Impact Fee Analysis  

Utah Code states that an impact fee analysis shall include a written certification from the person or entity 
that prepares the impact fee facilities analysis. This certification is included as part of this Impact Fees 
Analysis. 
 

Impact Fee Enactment 

Utah Code states that a local political subdivision or private entity wishing to impose impact fees shall pass 
an impact fee enactment in accordance with Section 11-36a-402.  Additionally, an impact fee imposed by 
an impact fee enactment may not exceed the highest fee justified by the impact fee analysis. An impact fee 
enactment may not take effect until 90 days after the day on which the impact fee enactment is approved.  
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Consumption of Existing Capacity, Impact on System Improvements, and How 
Impacts are Related to Anticipated Development Activity 

Utah Code 11-36a-304(1)(a),(b),andl(c) 
 

Growth in Demand 

Growth in impervious acres will generate demand for stormwater facilities. Table 5 shows the projected 
growth in the City. 
  
  TABLE 5:  PROJECTED GROWTH IN DEVELOPED ACRES 

Year Developed Acres Impervious Acres 

2022 4,888 1,848 

2023 4,988 1,886 

2024 5,088 1,924 

2025 5,188 1,962 

2026 5,288 1,999 

2027 5,388 2,037 

2028 5,488 2,075 

Source: West Haven Storm Water Impact Fee Facilities Plan, Amended September 2025; ZPFI 
The IFFP (p. 3) states that there will be an estimated 37.81 impervious acresper 100 developed acres 

 

Consumption of Existing Capacity by Anticipated New Development 

 
According to Gardner Engineering, the City’s stormwater engineers, there is no existing, excess capacity in 
the stormwater system. 
 

Impact on System Improvements by Anticipated New Development 

 
The City has determined to maintain its current level of stormwater service. Therefore, additional 
stormwater improvements will be required to maintain the existing stormwater level of service.  The IFFP 
identifies the level of service as follows: 
 
  TABLE 6:  EXISTING AND PROPOSED SERVICE LEVELS 

Description Standard 

Allowable Runoff 

Development within the City is required to detain 
storm water with a release rate of 0.2 cfs/acre. This 
release rate is intended to maintain 
predevelpoment runoff rates. 

Detention 
Volume required to hold the 100-year design 
storm with at least 1 ft of freeboard.  Release rate 
per allowable runoff. 

Storm Drain Conveyance 

Pipes shall be designed to carry the minor 10-year 
storm.  The major 100-year storm is planned to be 
conveyed in detention ponds, pipes, and within 
road right of ways.  Minimum pipe size is 15” RCP 
with adequate slope to carry necessary flows. 
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Description Standard 

Source:  West Haven City Storm Drain Impact Fee Facilities Plan Amended September 2025 

 
The following projects have been identified in the IFFP as necessary for existing and new development 
activity to maintain the existing level of service. 
 
TABLE 7:  NEW SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS NECESSITATED BY EXISTING AND NEW DEVELOPMENT  

  

% of Project 
Cost 

Attributable 
to Existing 

Development 

% of Project 
Cost 

Attributed to 
Future 

Development 
Current 
Planning 
Window 

% of Project 
Cost 

Attributed to 
Future 

Development 
after 

Planning 
Window 

TOTAL Project 
Cost 

Cost 
Attributed to 

Future 
Development 

during 
Planning 
Window 

Project Cost 
Attributed to 

Existing 
Development 

P1 
Storm Drain Siphon 
under Hooper Canal 

75% 25% 0% $106,473.70  $26,618.43  $79,855.28  

P2 
New Storm Drain Pipe - 
2700 west 

0% 60% 40% $307,150.80  $184,290.48  $0.00  

P3 
New Storm Drain East of 
2700 West - Hooper 
Slough 

0% 60% 40% $797,221.12  $478,332.67  $0.00  

P10 
New Storm Drain East of 
2700 West to Siphon 
under Layton Canal 

0% 60% 40% $363,593.04  $218,155.82  $0.00  

P16 
New Storm Drain Pipe - 
5100 West 

0% 60% 40% $638,783.91  $383,270.35  $0.00  

P17 
New Storm Drain Pipe - 
3300 South 

0% 60% 40% $290,925.13  $174,555.08  $0.00  

P18A 
New Storm Drain Pipe - 
3300 South 

0% 60% 40% $186,390.66  $111,834.40  $0.00  

P18B 
New Storm Drain Pipe - 
3300 South 

0% 60% 40% $382,666.14  $229,599.68  $0.00  

P20 
Pipe the Howard Slough 
behind Ellie's Landing 

100% 0% 0% $367,357.58  $0.00  $367,357.58  

P22 Regional Detention 0% 60% 40% $552,000.00  $331,200.00  $0.00  

P26 
Replace Storm Drain 
Pipe - 1800 South 

100% 0% 0% $525,978.03  $0.00  $525,978.03  

 TOTAL    $4,518,540.11  $2,137,856.91  $973,190.89  

 

 

Relation of Anticipated Development Activity to Impacts on Existing Capacity and System 
Improvements 

Based on information provided in the IFFP and shown in Table 7 above, new development activity’s share 
of the new system improvements, over the planning window (6 years), is $2,137,856.91. 

 
Proportionate Share Analysis 

Utah Code 11-36a-304(1)(d)(i)landl(ii), (e) 
 
Costs of System Improvements Related to New Development Activity  
The City intends to maintain its existing level of service for stormwater services through adding the new 
system improvements described in the Impact Fee Facilities Plan and previously in this Impact Fee Analysis.  
In addition, engineering and consultant fees are considered a legitimate cost in calculating impact fees.  
These costs are also summarized below.   
 



 

10 

 

West Haven City | DRAFT Amended Storm Water Impact Fee Analysis  

Zions Public Finance, Inc. | September 2025 

 

Total impact-fee eligible costs for new system improvements, attributable to new development activity 
over 6 years, are $2,137,867.  Consultant costs for the IFFP and IFA were $36,000 in order to prepare the 
engineering plans, impact fee facility plans and impact fee analysis that were necessary in order to calculate 
defensible impact fees.   
 
TABLE 8:  PER ACRE COST FOR NEW SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS  

New Construction  

Cost in Planning Window $2,137,856.91  

Growth in Impervious Acres                                226.9  

Cost per Impervious Acre $9,423.68 
 

Impact Fee Calculation  
The maximum impact fee allowable under law includes new system costs of $9,423.68 per impervious acre, 
plus consultant costs of $158.69 per impervious acre, minus $254.98 for credits for deficiencies, resulting 
in a total maximum impact fee of $9,327.39 per impervious acre. 
 
TABLE 9: PROPORTIONATE SHARE IMPACT FEE CALCULATION  

Description Amount 

New Construction $9,423.68  

Consultant Costs $158.69  

Impact Fee Fund Balance $0.00  

Credits for Deficiencies ($254.98) 

Max Fee per Impervious Acre $9,327.39  

 
The maximum fee per impervious acre is $9,327.39 and the maximum fee per impervious square foot is 
$0.21. 
 
The credits for deficiencies are discussed in the following section. 
 

Manner of Financing, Credits, Etc. 

Utah Code 11-36a-304(2) 
 
Credits must be made for the deficiency amounts of the new construction projects, as these amounts will 
likely later be funded through increased user rates.  The annual deficiency credit per impervious acre is 
shown below with a 6-year average credit of $254.98. 
 
TABLE 10: IMPACT FEE CREDITS BY YEAR FOR FUTURE USER RATE INCREASES TO PAY FOR EXISTING DEFICIENCIES 

Years Payment per Year Impervious Acres Payment per Acre NPV* per Acre 

2023 $162,198.48                    1,886  $86.01 $430.73  

2024 $162,198.48                     1,924  $84.31 $361.95  

2025 $162,198.48                       1,962  $82.69 $292.12  

2026 $162,198.48                    1,999  $81.13 $221.11  

2027 $162,198.48                        2,037  $79.62 $148.83  

2028 $162,198.48                          2,075  $78.17 $75.16  

*NPV = net present value discounted at 4 percent 
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Other than impact fees, the City has not identified any other means (such as user charges, special 
assessments, bonded indebtedness, general taxes, or federal grants) of financing system improvements 
created by new development activity.   
 
 

Maximum Impact Fee Schedule 

All development within a given single-family lot category would be charged the maximum impact fee for 
that category.   
 
TABLE 11: MAXIMUM IMPACT FEE SCHEDULE BY LOT SIZE 

Single-Family Lot Categories 
Average Impervious 

SF* 
Average Impervious % 

of Category 
Impact Fee for Lot 

Category 

¼ acre and less                   4,281  39.3% $916.68 

Greater than ¼ acre  up to ½  acre                    6,108  28.0% $1,307.89 

Greater than ½ acre up to 1 acre                    7,626  17.5% $1,632.94 

Greater than 1 acre up to 2 acres                        8,962  10.3% $1,919.01 

Greater than 2 acres up to 3 acres                        9,563  7.3% $2,047.70 

Greater than 3 acres up to 4 acres                 11,454  6.6% $2,452.61 

Greater than 4 acres                   13,027   $2,789.44 

*Amended IFFP July 2025    

 
 
All other development including multi-family housing will be charged $0.21 per impervious square foot. 
 
 

Certification 

Zions Public Finance, Inc. certifies that the attached impact fee analysis: 
 
1. includes only the cost of public facilities that are: 
 a. allowed under the Impact Fees Act; and 
 b. actually incurred; or 

c. projected to be incurred or encumbered within six years after the day on which each impact 
fee is paid; 
 

2. does not include: 
 a. costs of operation and maintenance of public facilities; or 

b. cost for qualifying public facilities that will raise the level of service for the facilities, through 
impact fees, above the level of service that is supported by existing residents; 
 

3. offset costs with grants or other alternate sources of payment; and 
 
4. complies in each and every relevant respect with the Impact Fees Act. 
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City Council 
Staff Review Memo 

 
January 21, 2026 

Damian Rodriguez, Planner 
 

 

ZONING ORDINANCE AMENDMENT 
Proposal:  Approval of the Self-Storage Facility Restrictions  
Ordinance Section:  §157.004, §157.294, §157.331, §157.335, §157.355, and the newly 

proposed §157.619 
Applicant:  The West Haven City Development Review Committee 
Decision Type:  Legislative 
PC Recommendation: Approval 

 
 

 

I. BACKGROUND 
The West Haven City Development Review Committee (also referred to as staff) has drafted an 
amendment to the zoning ordinance to revise the restrictions on storage units and their 
development within the city. Staff are now seeking a recommendation from the Planning 
Commission for the City Council to approve the proposal by ordinance. The commission will 
make a recommendation on the subject, and the council will then take final action. 
 
The subject action is motivated by concerns expressed by a local property owner regarding the 
current self-storage unit restrictions in §157.335 (Storage Unit Restrictions, M-1 Zone) of the 
zoning ordinance. Currently, the ordinance permits self-storage units in the M-1 and M-2 
Manufacturing Zones, as well as the Mixed-Use Zone; however, any new development of self-
storage unit facilities is restricted to select corridors within the city, and the facilities are subject 
to a setback of no less than 800 feet from the centerline of the street. The owner was surprised 
to learn that, despite the M-1 zoning designation and a lot depth of over 570 feet, they could 
not develop any self-storage units on the property. 
 
 

II. THE PROPOSAL 
In response to the stated concerns, the staff proposes adopting a Self-Storage Facility 
Restrictions code that provides more reasonable development restrictions for self-storage 
facilities within the city and clarifies and enhances the standards for such developments. The 
proposal consists of the following amendments to the ordinance by section: 
 
§157.004 DEFINITIONS 
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Definitions of the relevant terms have been added and can be referenced to prevent future 
miscommunication. The newly defined terms are as follows: 

SELF-STORAGE FACILITY. A building or group of buildings consisting of individual, self-
contained units leased to individuals, organizations, or businesses for self-service storage 
of personal property. These facilities may contain Storage Units, storage lockers, and 
Open Self-Storage space. Beyond one (1) Dwelling Unit for a Night Watch/Guard, these 
facilities may not include any habitable space of any kind. 

STORAGE UNIT. An enclosed space or self-contained unit rented at a self-storage facility 
to store personal or business property. Access to each storage unit may be from outside 
or inside the structure.  

OPEN SELF-STORAGE. Secure outdoor space for storing large items like boats, RVs, and 
machinery. 

 
Currently, the code addresses the permittance and regulations for Storage Units rather than 
Self-Storage Facilities, and no distinction is made between the two terms. "Self-Storage Facility" 
is a term that was previously absent in our ordinance; nevertheless, staff have found that it is a 
term better understood across industries and less prone to misinterpretation or misuse. A 
definition of Storage Unit is provided for clarification, as it is not currently defined in the code. 
A definition is also provided for Open Self-Storage, a practice occurring within the city but not 
yet addressed in the zoning ordinance. 
 
§157.294 USES (of the Commercial Zones) 
Currently, the land use table of the Commercial Zones (C-1, C-2, and C-3) specifies the 
undefined use(s) “Storage units; self-storage” as not permitted in all three zones. Staff agrees 
with this disallowance of Self-storage facilities within our Commercial Zones, but proposes 
replacing “Storage units; self-storage” with the defined term “Self-storage facilities.” This will 
improve clarity by ensuring consistent terminology throughout the ordinance.  
 
§157.331 PERMITTED USES (of the M-1, Manufacturing Zone) 
It is also proposed that Self-storage facilities be explicitly permitted in the Manufacturing Zones 
by adding them to the list of permitted uses in the referenced section of the M-1 Zone code. 
Per §157.351(A), any permitted use in the M-1 Zone is also permitted in the M-2 Zone. This 
section of code only expands on the list of permitted uses in the M-2 Zone; adding Self-storage 
facilities to this list would be redundant and unnecessary. 
 
Currently, Storage units are permitted in the Mixed Use and Manufacturing Zones via a 
provision that can be found in the existing STORAGE UNIT RESTRICTIONS Sections of the M-1 
and M-2 codes. Misplaced provisions of the code, such as this one, often lead to errors in 
interpreting permitted uses in affected zones. 
 
§157.335 & §157.355 STORAGE UNIT RESTRICTIONS 
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The current storage unit restrictions are present in two identical sections of code: one in the M-
1 Zone code and another in the M-2 Zone code. Although currently permitted in the Mixed-Use 
Zone, there is no corresponding section of the MU Zone code. 
 
§157.335 (STORAGE UNIT RESTRICTIONS, M-1 Zone) reads as follows: 

   (A)   No units south of 4000 S. 
   (B)   Storage units are allowed on the following corridors, provided they are set back 
not less than 800 feet from the centerline of the street (as measured from all four sides 
of the storage units): 
      (1)   1900 W; 
      (2)   2550 S; 
      (3)   4000 S (north); 
      (4)   Midland Dr.; and 
      (5)   2100 S. 
   (C)   Storage units shall be located only in an M-1, M-2, or MU Zone. 
   (D)   (1)   All visible walls on the outside perimeter will be required to have decorative 
brick or split-face block, with a decorative vertical column every 50 feet if the length is 
over 100 feet. 
      (2)   Elevations and color schemes are required at final approval. 
      (3)   No business may operate from within an individual storage unit. 
      (4)   Open storage uses, and material deviations from the above requirements, shall 
require a conditional use permit as provided in §§ 157.515 through 157.529. 
 
(Prior Code, § 26.12) (Ord. 2-92, passed - -1992; Ord. 04-2006, passed 2-15-2006; Ord. 
06-2014, passed 2-19-2014) 

 
Staff proposes the repeal of both §157.335 and §157.355 in lieu of the newly proposed 
§157.619, which would consolidate Self-Storage Facility and Storage Unit restrictions in one 
section of code. It should be noted that the repeal of both §157.335 and §157.355, and the 
adoption of §157.619, as it is proposed, would result in Storage units no longer being a 
permitted use in the MU Zone, which staff would recommend. Staff believe that areas of the 
city zoned MU are better suited to more vibrant, inviting commercial, residential, open space, 
and institutional land uses. 
 
§157.619 SELF-STORAGE FACILITY RESTRICTIONS (Newly proposed section) 
The primary objective of §157.619 is to establish a more reasonable setback standard for Self-
storage facility development within the city, thereby enabling more property owners with 
adequate lot sizes to develop a Self-storage facility if they so choose. The list of the secondary 
objectives of the proposal includes the following: 

1. Increase clarity of the ordinance by modernizing the language with widely-accepted and 
understood terminology and defining the relevant terms. 

2. Limit the development of Self-storage facilities to M-1 and M-2 Zones north of 3300 
South to prevent the development of these facilities on parcels of land that are 

https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/westhavenut/latest/westhaven_ut/0-0-0-7371#JD_157.515
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/westhavenut/latest/westhaven_ut/0-0-0-7441#JD_157.529
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currently zoned for manufacturing, but whose highest and best use might be residential 
or commercial, in accordance with the General Plan Map. 

 
Image 1: Zoning Map, South of 3300 S. 

 
 

3. Specify parking standards for Self-storage facilities within the city. 
4. Add reasonable restrictions or modify current Storage unit restrictions to increase the 

quality of the product that can be developed within the city. 
5. Consolidate the Self-storage facility and Storage unit restrictions into one unified section 

of code (§157.619). 
 
§157.619 (SELF-STORAGE FACILITY RESTRICTIONS), as proposed by staff, reads as follows: 

   (A)   No Self-Storage Facilities shall be permitted south of 3300 South. 
   (B)   Self-Storage Facilities are permitted in the M-1 and M-2 Manufacturing Zones, 
provided they are set back not less than 100 feet from any right-of-way boundary and 
not less than 250 feet from a right-of-way boundary of any of the following major 
corridors: 

(1) 1900 W; 
(2) 2100 S; 
(3) Wilson Lane; 

      (4)   2550 S; and 
      (5)   3300 S. 
   (C)  (1)   Perimeter walls of at least six (6) feet in height shall be provided and are 
required to have decorative brick or split-face block, with a decorative vertical column 
every fifty (50) feet.  
      (2)   Self-Storage Facility developments are subject to the provisions of the Design 
Review code of this Chapter, except that the requirements for Upgraded Architectural 

3300 South 
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Features do not apply to buildings or portions of buildings that consist entirely of storage 
units without office space or other commercial uses.  
      (3)   No business may operate from within an individual storage unit. 
      (4)   No habitable space shall be developed into Storage Units, and the habitation of 
people or animals within Storage Units is strictly prohibited. Overnight occupancy in any 
Storage Unit is not permitted.    
   (D) Open Self-Storage: Self-Storage Facilities may contain Open Self-Storage space, 
provided that recreational vehicles, trailers, and boats shall not be occupied while stored 
within a Self-Storage Facility. 

 
The Planning Commission reviewed the proposal in its entirety on Wednesday, January 14, 
2026. Since that review, the staff have made two minor adjustments to the proposed text. 
Those adjustments are as follows: 
 

1. The language that specifies the setbacks for Self-Storage Facilities was changed from 
"not less than 100 feet from any right-of-way boundary or not less than 250 feet from a 
right-of-way boundary of any of the following major corridors:" to "not less than 100 
feet from any right-of-way boundary and not less than 250 feet from a right-of-way 
boundary of any of the following major corridors:" 

2. The numerical order of the major corridors listed in §157.619 was rearranged so that 
they follow a north-to-south progression. 

  

III. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
The Planning Commission held a public hearing and considered the proposed amendments to 
the ordinance at its January 14, 2026, meeting. No public comment was received.  A motion to 
recommend approval of the proposed amendment passed unanimously.  
 

IV. POSSIBLE MOTION 
 
Approve: Motion to approve the proposed Ordinance ____-2026, amendments to Title XV, 
Chapter 157, by modifying §157.004, §157.294, and §157.331, and repealing §157.335 and 
§157.355, and adopting §157.619, finding that the proposal is consistent with the purpose of 
the land use ordinance and does not conflict with the provisions of federal or Utah State law. 

 



 

 

ORDINANCE NO. 03-2026 

 

 

AN ORDINANCE OF WEST HAVEN CITY AMENDING TITLE XV LAND USAGE, 

INCLUDING SECTION 157.004 DEFINITIONS, SECTION 157.294 USES, SECTION 

157.331 PERMITTED USES, THE REPEAL OF SECTION 157.335 STORAGE UNIT 

RESTRICTIONS, THE REPEAL OF SECTION 157.355 STORAGE UNIT 

RESTRICTIONS, AND THE CREATION OF SECTION 157.619 SELF-STORAGE 

FACILITY RESTRICTIONS. 

 

SECTION 1 – RECITALS 

 

 WHEREAS, the City of West Haven (“City”) is a municipal corporation duly organized 

and existing under the laws of Utah; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the City Council finds that in conformance with UC §10-3-702, the 

governing body of the City may pass any ordinance to regulate, require, prohibit, govern, 

control, or supervise any activity, business, conduct, or condition authorized by the laws of the 

State of Utah or any other provision of law; and,  

 

 WHEREAS, West Haven City has adopted and promulgated city ordinances and rules 

regarding the development for Self-Storage Facilities and Storage Units; and  

 

 WHEREAS, the City Council finds that certain changes to the West Haven City Code 

regarding amending the language for Title XV Land Usage, Chapter 157, including Section 

157.004 Definitions, Section 157.294 Uses, Section 157.331 Permitted Uses, the Repeal of 

Section 157.335 Storage Unit Restrictions, the Repeal of Section 157.355 Storage Unit 

Restrictions, and the Creation of Section 157.619 Self-Storage Facility Restrictions should be 

made; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the specific changes to the referenced sections 

are desired and will clarify the standards for Self-Storage Facilities within the City; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the Planning Commission held a public hearing and made a positive 

recommendation of the proposed changes on January 14, 2026; and 

  

 WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the public convenience and necessity, public 

safety, health, and welfare is at issue in this matter and require action by the City as noted above. 

 

 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of West Haven City, Utah 

that the following portions of the West Haven City Zoning Code be, and the same is, changed 

and amended to read as follows: 

 

a. In Title XV Land Usage, Chapter 157, the West Haven City Council repeals 

Section 157.335 Storage Unit Restrictions and Section 157.355 Storage Unit 

Restrictions in their entirety. 



 

 

 

b. In Title XV Land Usage, Chapter 157, including Section 157.004 Definitions, 

Section 157.294 Uses, and Section 157.331 Permitted Uses shall be amended as 

outlined in red in Attachment “A”.  

 

c. In Title XV Land Usage, Chapter 157, West Haven City Council shall adopt a 

new section: Section 157.619 Self-Storage Facility Restrictions as shown in red, 

as seen on Attachment “A”. 

 

d. The Mayor is authorized to sign this Ordinance. 

 

The forgoing Recitals are fully incorporated herein. 

 

Section 2 – Prior Ordinances and Resolutions 

That the above changes, where they may have been taken from prior City Ordinances and 

Resolutions, are listed here for centralization and convenience; and that the body and substance 

of those prior Ordinances and Resolutions, with their specific provisions, where not otherwise in 

conflict with this Ordinance, are reaffirmed and readopted. 

 

Section 3 – Repealer of Conflicting Enactments 

All orders, ordinances and resolutions regarding the changes enacted and adopted which have 

been adopted by the City, or parts thereof, which conflict with this Ordinance are, for such 

conflict, repealed, except that this repeal will not be construed to revive any act, order or 

resolution, or part. 

 

Section 4 – Savings Clause 

If any provision of this Ordinance be held or deemed invalid, inoperative, or unenforceable, such 

will render no other provision or provisions invalid, inoperative, or unenforceable to any extent 

whatsoever, this Ordinance being deemed the separate independent and severable act of the City 

Council of West Haven City. 

 

Section 5 – Date of Effect 

This Ordinance shall be effective as of the date of signing and after being published or posted as 

required by law. 

 

 

DATED the 21st day of January 2026 

 

     WEST HAVEN CITY 

 

      

             

     Rob Vanderwood 

Mayor 

 

 



 

 

ATTEST: 

 

       

Emily Green, City Recorder 

 

 

 

 

Mayor Rob Vanderwood  Yes _____ No _____ 

Councilmember Carrie Call  Yes _____ No _____ 

Councilmember Kim Dixon  Yes _____ No _____ 

Councilmember Nina Morse  Yes _____ No _____  

Councilmember Ryan Saunders Yes _____ No _____ 

Councilmember Ryan Swapp  Yes _____ No _____ 

 

 

 

 

RECORDER'S CERTIFICATION 

 

STATE OF UTAH ) 

                                    : ss. 

County of Weber ) 

  
 I, EMILY GREEN, the City Recorder of West Haven, Utah, in compliance with UCA §10-3-713 

and UCA §10-3-714 do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full and correct copy of 

Ordinance No. 03-2026, entitled “AN ORDINANCE OF WEST HAVEN CITY AMENDING 

TITLE XV LAND USAGE, CHAPTER 157, INCLUDING SECTION 157.004 

DEFINITIONS, SECTION 157.294 USES, SECTION 157.331 PERMITTED USES, THE 

REPEAL OF SECTION 157.335 STORAGE UNIT RESTRICTIONS, THE REPEAL OF 

SECTION 157.355 STORAGE UNIT RESTRICTIONS, AND THE CREATION OF 

SECTION 157.619 SELF-STORAGE FACILITY RESTRICTIONS”, adopted and passed by 

the City Council of West Haven, Utah, at a regular meeting thereof on January 21, 2026 which appears of 

record in my office, with the date of posting or publication being January 21, 2026.   

 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate seal of 

the City this 21st day of January 2026. 

 

             

      ______________________________ 

  Emily Green 

  City Recorder 

 

        

 

    

 (city seal) 



 

 

 

EXHIBIT A 
 

Attached to Ordinance 03-2026 

 

 

AMENDING TITLE XV LAND USAGE, CHAPTER 157, INCLUDING SECTION 

157.004 DEFINITIONS, SECTION 157.294 USES, SECTION 157.331 PERMITTED 

USES, THE REPEAL OF SECTION 157.335 STORAGE UNIT RESTRICTIONS, THE 

REPEAL OF SECTION 157.355 STORAGE UNIT RESTRICTIONS, AND THE 

CREATION OF SECTION 157.619 SELF-STORAGE FACILITY RESTRICTIONS. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

§ 157.004 DEFINITIONS. 

   For the purpose of this chapter, the following definitions shall apply unless the context 
clearly indicates, or requires, a different meaning. 

   ACRE. A parcel of land containing 43,560 square feet, regardless of the actual 
configuration of the parcel. 

   AGRICULTURE. The tilling of the soil, the raising of crops, horticulture, and gardening, 
but not including the keeping or raising of domestic animals and fowl, except household 
pets, and not including any agricultural industry or business such as fruit-packing plants, 
fur farms, animal hospitals, or similar uses. 

   AIRPORT. Any area of land or water designed and set aside for the landing and taking off 
of aircraft. 

   AIRPORT HAZARD. Any structure or natural growth, or use of land, which obstructs or 
restricts the airspace required for the safe flight of aircraft in landing, taking off, or 
maneuvering at, or in the vicinity of, an airport, or is otherwise hazardous to such landing, 
taking off, or maneuvering of aircraft. 

   AIRPORT LANDING AREA. The specially-prepared surface within the boundaries of an 
airport designed for aircraft landing and taking off operations. 

   AIRPORT REFERENCE POINT. The existing control tower or point upon which such a 
tower would normally be erected on an airport. 

   ALLEY. A public thoroughfare less than 26 feet wide. 

   ANIMAL. Any and all types of livestock, including all those animals for family food 
production, dogs and cats, and all other subhuman creatures, both domestic and wild, male 
and female, singular and plural. 

   ANIMAL KEEPING. The keeping of, and caring for, animals. 

   ANIMALS FOR FAMILY FOOD PRODUCTION. Any domesticated animal commonly kept 
for utility or food production rather than pleasure, and includes, but is not limited to: cattle, 
sheep, goats, mules, burros, horses, chickens, geese, ducks, turkeys, llamas, swine, or 
similar animals. 

   APARTMENT COURT. Any building or group of buildings which contain dwelling units 
and also satisfies the definition of a TOURIST COURT, as defined in this chapter. 

   APARTMENT HOTEL. Any building which contains dwelling units and satisfies the 
definition of a HOTEL as defined in this chapter. 

   APARTMENT HOUSE. A multiple dwelling; see DWELLING, MULTIPLE-FAMILY. 

   APIARY. Any place where one or more colonies of bees are located. 

https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/westhavenut/latest/westhaven_ut/0-0-0-5601


   APIARY EQUIPMENT. Hives, supers, frames, veils, gloves, or other equipment used to 
handle or manipulate bees, honey, wax, or hives. 

   AUTOMOBILE RECYCLING (PARTS DISMANTLING). A process carried out within a 
completely-enclosed building of systematically disassembling or dismantling automobile 
vehicles for their component parts, which are cleaned, refurbished, catalogued, and shelf-
stored as inventory for the purpose of resale. It includes the storage, both inside and 
outside the building, for disassembly. The process also includes the immediate removal 
from the site of the vehicle body hulk and other waste materials. 

   AUTOMOBILE WRECKING. See JUNKYARD. 

   BASEMENT. A story partly underground and having at least one-half of its height above 
grade. A BASEMENT shall be counted as a story, for purposes of height measurements. 

   BED AND BREAKFAST DWELLING. An owner-occupied dwelling in which not more than 
two rooms are rented out by the day, offering overnight lodgings to travelers, and where 
one or more meals are provided by the host family, the price of which may be included in 
the room rate. 

   BED AND BREAKFAST HOTEL. An owner- or host-occupied building in which at least six, 
but not more than 20, guest rooms are rented out by the day offering overnight lodgings 
accommodations and service to travelers with one or more meals; provided, the price of 
which is included in the daily room rate. 

   BED AND BREAKFAST INN. An owner or host family occupied dwelling in which not 
more than five sleeping rooms are rented out by the day, offering overnight lodging to 
travelers with one or more meals provided by the host family, the price of which is 
included in the room rate. 

   BEE. The common honey bee, Apis mellifera, at any state of development, but not 
including the African honeybee, Apis mellifera scutellata species, or any hybrid thereof. 

   BEEKEEPER. A person who owns or has charge of one or more colonies of bees. 

   BEEKEEPING. To hold a colony of bees in a hive for pollination, honey production, study, 
or a similar purpose. 

   BOARDING HOUSE. A building with not more than five guest rooms where, for 
compensation, meals are provided for at least five, but not more than 15, persons. 

   BUILDING. Any structure having a roof supported by columns or walls, for the housing or 
enclosure of persons, animals, or chattels. 

   BUILDING, ACCESSORY. A detached subordinate building clearly incidental to, and 
located upon, the same lot occupied by the main building. 

   BUILDING, HEIGHT OF. The vertical distance from the grade to the highest point of the 
coping of a flat roof, or to the deck line of a mansard roof, or to a point midway between the 
lowest part of the eaves or cornice and the ridge of a pitch or hip roof. 



   BUILDING, MAIN. The principal building, or one of the principal buildings, upon a lot, or 
the building, or one of the principal buildings, housing the principal use upon the lot. 

   BUILDING, PUBLIC. A building owned and operated, or owned and intended to be 
operated, by a public agency of the United States of America, of the state, or any of its 
subdivisions. 

   CABARET. A business establishment open to public patronage where food and drink is 
prepared, served, or offered for sale or sold for human consumption on or off the premises, 
and whose patrons may be entertained by performers who sing or dance or perform 
theatrical acts, and where the patrons may or may not dance. The term CABARET is 
inclusive of nightclubs. Such establishments shall be limited to one per lineal mile. 

   CARPORT. A private garage not completely enclosed by walls or doors. For the purposes 
of this chapter, a CARPORT shall be subject to all of the regulations prescribed for a private 
garage. 

   CELLAR. A story having more than one-half of its height below grade. A CELLAR shall not 
be counted as a story for the purpose of height measurement. 

   CLUSTER SUBDIVISION. A subdivision of land in which the residential lots have areas 
less than the minimum lot area of the zone in which the subdivision is located but which 
meets the requirements of zoning ordinances of the city. 

   CONDOMINIUM RENTAL APARTMENT (CONDO-TEL). A condominium residential 
project in which the units, when not occupied by the owner, may be placed in a 
management rental pool for rent as transient living quarters similar to a motel operation. 
Because of the transient rental characteristics, a CONDOMINIUM RENTAL APARTMENT is 
classified as a use category separate and distinct from a condominium dwelling unit. 

   CORRAL. A fenced enclosure used for the close confinement of large animals with hay or 
grain feeding in contrast to pasture feeding. 

   COURT. An unoccupied space on a lot, other than a yard, designed to be partially 
surrounded by group dwellings. 

   DAIRY. A commercial establishment for the manufacture or processing of dairy products. 

   DAY CARE CENTER. Any building or structure other than an occupied residence 
furnishing care, supervision, and guidance for three or more children unaccompanied by a 
parent or guardian for periods of less than 24 hours per day, or, an occupied residence 
which furnishes care, supervision, and guidance for six or more children unaccompanied by 
parent or guardian for periods of less than 24 hours per day. OCCUPIED RESIDENCE shall 
refer to being used as a residence by a family. The term DAY CARE CENTER is inclusive of 
kindergartens, preschools, child day care, nursery schools, and all other similar facilities 
specializing in the education and/or operated by the public school system. (See §§ 157.85 
through 157.899, Ord. 03-2006, and Ord. 05-2006.) 



   DWELLING. Any building, or portion thereof, which is designed for use for residential 
purposes, except hotels, apartment hotels, boarding houses, lodging houses, tourist courts, 
and apartment courts. 

   DWELLING, FOUR-FAMILY. A building arranged or designed to be occupied by four 
families, the structure having only four dwelling units. 

   DWELLING, GROUP. Two or more dwellings arranged around a court. 

   DWELLING, MULTIPLE-FAMILY. A building or portion thereof used and/or arranged or 
designed to be occupied by more than four families, including apartment houses and 
apartment hotels, but not including tourist courts. 

   DWELLING, SINGLE-FAMILY. A building arranged or designed to be occupied exclusively 
by one family, the structure having only one dwelling unit. 

   DWELLING, THREE-FAMILY. A building arranged or designed to be occupied by three 
families, the structure having only three dwelling units. 

   DWELLING, TWO-FAMILY. A building arranged or designed to be occupied by two 
families, the structure having only two dwelling units. 

   DWELLING, UNIT. One or more rooms in a dwelling, apartment hotel, or apartment motel 
designed for or occupied by one family for living or sleeping purposes, and having one, but 
not more than one, kitchen or set of fixed cooking facilities, other than hot plates or other 
portable cooking units. 

   EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTION. A public elementary or secondary school, seminary, 
parochial school, or private educational institution having a curriculum similar to that 
ordinarily given in grades one through 12 in the public school system. The term 
EDUCATION INSTITUTION, for the purpose of this chapter, does not include post high 
school educational facilities. 

   ESTABLISHED AIRPORT ELEVATION. The elevation in feet above mean sea level of the 
highest point of the land area of an airport. 

   EXOTIC PET. A rare or unusual non-protected animal species that is classified by the U.S. 
Department of Agriculture and under state law as approved for keeping as a pet, unless 
otherwise restricted by this chapter. Permitted EXOTIC PETS only include those species 
commercially available at typical retail pet shops in the area and may include, but not 
limited to: non-venomous snakes, non-poisonous small reptiles, non-poisonous 
amphibians, tortoises, ferrets, exotic birds, sugar gliders, degus, hedgehogs, domesticated 
silver foxes, and non-poisonous insects. EXOTIC PETS do not include any type of pigs, 
including potbelly pigs or miniature pigs. 

   FAMILY. One or more persons related by blood, marriage, or adoption, plus domestic 
servants employed for service on the premises, or a group of bachelors or bachelorettes of 
not more than four persons, who need not be so related, living together as a single 
nonprofit housekeeping unit. 



   FLYAWAY BARRIER. A solid fence or hedge used in beekeeping at least six feet in height 
extending ten feet from the hive in each direction. It is used to force bees to fly at least six 
feet above ground over neighboring property lines. 

   FRONTAGE. All property fronting one side of the street between intersecting or 
intercepting streets or between a street and a right-of-way, waterway, and dead end street, 
or political subdivision boundary, measured along the street line. The end of a stub street 
shall not be construed to be frontage on a street. An intercepting street shall determine 
only the boundary of the frontage on the side of the street which it intercepts. 

   FRONT LOT LINE. The property line of the lot toward which the front line of a main 
building faces or may face, and which abuts a public dedicated street, a right-of-way, or fee 
title access strip approved by the Planning Commission as a special exception, or a street 
made public by right of use. (Also see § 157.617 for further flag lot regulations.) 

   GARAGE, PRIVATE. An accessory building designed or used for the storage of not more 
than four automobiles owned and used by the occupants of the building to which it is 
accessory and in which no business, commercial service, or industry is carried on; 
provided, that on a lot occupied by a multiple dwelling, the PRIVATE GARAGE may be 
designed and used for the storage of one and one-half times as many automobiles as there 
are dwelling units in the multiple-dwelling. A GARAGE shall be considered part of a 
dwelling if the garage and dwelling have a roof or wall in common. On any lot or parcel of 
land on one acre or more in an “A” zoning, there may be adequate storage space provided 
for vehicles used accessory to the agriculture use of the lot. A PRIVATE GARAGE may not be 
used for storage of more than one truck for each family dwelling upon the premises, and no 
such truck shall exceed two and one-half tons capacity. 

   GARAGE, PUBLIC. A building, or portion thereof, other than a private garage, designed or 
used for servicing, repairing, equipping, hiring, selling, or storing motor-driven vehicles. 

   GARBAGE. Any non-hazardous, non-medical solid waste. 

   GRADE. 

      (1)   For buildings adjoining one street only, the elevation of the sidewalk at the center 
of that wall adjoining the street. 

      (2)   For buildings adjoining more than one street, the average of the elevations of the 
sidewalk at the centers of all walls adjoining streets. 

      (3)   For buildings having no wall adjoining the street, the average level of the ground 
(finished surface) adjacent to the exterior walls of the building. All walls approximately 
parallel to, and not more than five feet from, a street line are to be considered as adjoining 
a street. 

   GUEST HOUSE. A separate dwelling structure located on a lot with one or more main 
dwelling structures and used for the housing of guests or servants and not rented, leased, 
or sold separate from the rental, lease, or sale of the main dwelling. 



   HANDICAPPED PERSON. A person who has a severe, chronic disability attributable to a 
mental or physical impairment, or to a combination of mental and physical impairments, 
which is likely to continue indefinitely, and which results in a substantial functional 
limitation in three or more of the following areas of major life activity: self-care, receptive 
and expressive language, learning, mobility, self-direction, capacity for independent living, 
or economic self-sufficiency; and who requires a combination or sequence of special 
interdisciplinary or generic care, treatment, or other services that are individually planned 
and coordinated to allow the person to function in, and contribute to, a residential 
neighborhood. 

   HAZARDOUS WASTE. A solid waste, or combination of solid wastes, which, because of its 
quantity, concentration, or physical, chemical, or infectious characteristics, may cause, or 
significantly contribute to, an increase in mortality or an increase in serious irreversible or 
incapacitating reversible illness, or may pose a substantial present or potential hazard to 
human health or the environment when improperly treated, stored, transferred, disposed 
of, or otherwise managed. 

   HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL FACILITY. A facility approved by the Environmental 
Protection Agency (EPA) for the treatment, permanent storage, or disposal of hazardous 
waste in any fashion so as to prevent contaminants in excess of EPA guidelines from 
migrating off the facility or into the environment. 

   HIVE. A frame hive, box hive, box, barrel, log, gum skep, or other artificial or natural 
receptacle which may house bees. 

   HOME OCCUPATION. The use of a portion of a dwelling as an office, studio, or workroom 
for small occupations which are customarily conducted in the home and which are clearly 
incidental and accessory to the primary use of the dwelling for living purposes, and which 
also meet all the conditions and requirements of §§ 157.880 through 157.883. (See Ord. 45-
2020 found in §§ 157.880 through 157.883.) 

   HOTEL. A building designed for, or occupied as, the more or less temporary abiding place 
of 16 or more individuals who are, for compensation, lodged, with or without meals, and in 
which no provision is made for cooking in any individual room or suite. 

   HOUSEHOLD PETS. Animals or fowl ordinarily permitted in the house, and kept for 
company or pleasure, such as dogs, cats, and canaries, but not including a sufficient number 
of dogs to constitute a KENNEL, as defined in this chapter. 

   INCINERATOR. Any enclosed device using controlled flame combustion for the 
incineration, burning, or reduction of non-hazardous and/or non-medical solid waste. 

   JUNKYARD. The use of any lot, portion of lot, or tract of land for the storage of salvage 
materials, keeping or abandonment of junk, including scrap material, or for the 
dismantling, demolition, or abandonment of automobiles, or other vehicles, or machinery 
or parts thereof; providing, that this definition shall not be deemed to include such uses 
which are clearly accessory and incidental to any agricultural use permitted in the zone. 



   KENNEL. The land or buildings used in the keeping of four or more dogs at least four 
months old. 

   LIVESTOCK FEED YARD. A commercial operation on a parcel of land where livestock are 
kept in corrals or yards for extended periods of time at a density which permits little 
movement and where all feed is provided for the purpose of fattening or maintaining the 
condition of livestock prior to their shipment to a stockyard for sale and the like. 

   LOCKOUT SLEEPING ROOM. A sleeping room in a dwelling, dwelling unit, condominium 
unit, or condominium rental apartment with separate or common access and toilet 
facilities, but no cooking facilities except a hotplate, which may be rented independently of 
the main unit for nightly rental by locking interior access. A LOCKOUT SLEEPING ROOM 
shall not be sold independently from the main dwelling unit. 

   LODGING HOUSE. A building where lodging only is provided for compensation to five or 
more, but not exceeding 15, persons. 

   LOT. A parcel of land occupied, or capable of being occupied, by a permitted use, building, 
or group of buildings (main or accessory), together with such yards, open spaces, parking 
spaces, and other areas required by this chapter, the subdivision ordinance, and the 
Hillside Development Ordinance of the city, having frontage upon a public street, approved 
private street, a right-of-way, or fee title access strip approved by the Planning 
Commission. Except for group dwellings and guest houses, not more than one dwelling 
structure shall occupy any one lot. (Also see § 157.617 for further flag lot regulations.) 

   LOT CORNER. A lot abutting on two intersecting or intercepting streets, where the 
interior angle of intersection or interception does not exceed 135 degrees. 

   LOT, INTERIOR. A lot other than a corner lot. 

   MANUFACTURED HOUSE. A mobile home and/or pre-sectionalized or modular unit 
house constructed off-site after June 16, 1976, to H.U.D. code standards for later permanent 
placement on a building lot or other approved location 

   MEDICAL WASTE. Any solid waste which is generated in the diagnosis, treatment, or 
immunization of human beings or animals, in research pertaining thereto, or in the 
production of testing of biological. 

   MEDICAL WASTE DISPOSAL FACILITY. Any facility designed to treat, permanently store, 
incinerate, and/or otherwise destroy medical waste in any manner within EPA guidelines, 
or in harmony with prevailing health codes and other local restrictions. 

   MOBILE HOME. A movable living unit constructed prior to June 16, 1976, or after June 
16, 1976, and which does not meet H.U.D. code standards, and designed to be transported 
after fabrication on its own wheels, attached wheels, or low-boy, suitable for year-round 
occupancy and containing a flush toilet, sleeping accommodations, a tub or shower-bath, 
kitchen facilities, plumbing, and electrical connections provided for attachment to 
appropriate external systems. Pre-sectionalized, modular, or prefabricated housing not 



placed on permanent foundations shall be classified as a MOBILE HOME whether or not 
such units meet the city’s building and housing codes. 

   MOTOR HOME. A self-propelled vehicular unit, other than a mobile home, primarily 
designed as a temporary dwelling for travel, recreational, and vacation use, which is either 
self-propelled or is mounted on, or pulled by, another vehicle, including, but not limited to, 
a travel trailer, a camping trailer, a truck camper, a motor home, a fifth-wheel trailer, and a 
van. 

   NATURAL WATERWAYS. Areas, varying in width, along streams, creeks, gullies, springs, 
or washes which are natural drainage channels, as determined by the Building Inspector, 
and in which areas no buildings shall be constructed. 

   NIGHTLY RENTAL. The rental of a sleeping room, apartment, dwelling unit, or dwelling 
for time periods of less than 30 days. 

   NONCONFORMING BUILDING OR STRUCTURE. A building or structure, or portion 
thereof, lawfully existing at the time this chapter became effective, which does not conform 
to all the height, area, and yard regulations herein prescribed in the zone in which it is 
located. 

   NONCONFORMING USE. A use which lawfully occupies a building or land at the time this 
chapter became effective and which does not conform with the use regulations of the zone 
in which it is located. 

   NURSING CARE FACILITY. Any facility licensed by the State Department of Health as a 
nursing care facility that provides licensed nursing care and related services to residents 
who need continuous health care and supervision. These facilities provide SKILLED 
NURSING CARE, which means a level of care that provides 24-hour inpatient care to 
residents who need licensed nursing supervision. The complexity of the prescribed 
services must be performed by or under the close supervision of licensed health care 
personnel. These facilities are to comply with the provisions in Utah Administrative Code § 
R432-150, “Nursing Care Facility.” 

   OFFICIAL MAP. Any map adopted by the City Council under the provision of UCA § 10-9a-
407, as amended. 

   OPEN GREEN SPACE. An open space suitable for relaxation or landscaping. It shall be 
unoccupied and unobstructed by buildings and/or hard surfaces such as asphalt, cement, 
and packed gravel, except that such open green space may be traversed by necessary 
sidewalks and access rights-of-way. 

OPEN SELF-STORAGE. Secure outdoor space for storing large items like boats, RVs, and 
machinery. 

   OWNER. Any person who is either the legal owner, keeper, possessor, or the actual 
custodian of an animal. OWNERSHIP is established by a person registering as an owner on 
a license or other legal document, or being a person claiming ownership and taking, or 
having possession of, an animal. 



   PARKING LOT. An open area, other than a street, used for the parking of more than four 
automobiles and available for public use, whether free, for compensation, or as an 
accommodation for clients or customers, designed so that access to the parking spaces in 
the lot is by means of private interior roadways or alleys, and not by direct access from a 
public street. 

   PARKING SPACE. Space within a building, lot, or parking lot for the parking or storage of 
one automobile. 

   PASTURE. Fenced area enclosure for animals in which the grass product available on the 
site is the primary source of feed and in which livestock are kept in a loosely-controlled 
environment as opposed to being kept in a pen, corral, or stable. 

   PAVING MATERIAL. Asphalt, concrete, or blacktop and the component material thereof 
that is stored with the intent to create asphalt, concrete, or blacktop. 

   PEN. An enclosed area typically having less than 500 square feet and intended for 
occupancy by one to two animals. 

   PET. A domesticated animal kept for pleasure rather than utility, including, but not 
limited to: birds, cats, dogs, tropical-type fish, rabbits, hamsters, mice, and similar animals. 

   PRIVATE. For use by the occupant, his or her friends, and guests, and not for the purpose 
of remuneration, hire, or sale, or any other commercial use nor use, by an ad hoc informal 
association or group for the purpose of circumventing this limitation. 

   RECREATIONAL RESORT. A grouping of outdoor and/or indoor recreation facilities and 
activities designed to attract significant numbers of people as a destination because of the 
recreational attractions and vacation-type atmosphere. It may include accessory residential 
units for nightly rental. 

   RECREATIONAL VEHICLE. A vehicular unit, other than a mobile home, designed as a 
temporary dwelling for travel, recreational, and vacation use, which is either self-propelled 
or is mounted and/or pulled by another vehicle, including, but not limited to: travel trailer, 
camp trailer, folding tent trailer, truck camper, or motor home. 

   RESIDENTIAL FACILITY FOR DISABLED. A single-family or multiple-family dwelling 
unit, consistent with existing zoning of the desired location, that is occupied on a 24-hour 
per day basis by eight or fewer handicapped persons in a family-type arrangement under 
the supervision of a house family or manager, and that conforms to all applicable standards 
and requirements of the Department of Social Services, and is operated by, or operated 
under, contract with that Department. (See §§ 157.950 through 157.955.) 

   RESIDENTIAL FACILITY FOR ELDERLY. A dwelling unit that is occupied on a 24-hour 
per day basis by eight or fewer elderly persons in a family-type arrangement, and which is 
described more fully in §§ 157.950 through 157.955. 

   RESIDENTIAL FACILITY FOR HANDICAPPED PERSONS. A single-family or multiple-
family dwelling unit, consistent with existing zoning of the desired location, that is 
occupied on a 24-hour per day basis by eight or fewer handicapped persons in a family-



type arrangement under the supervision of a house family or manager, and that conforms 
to all applicable standards and requirements of the Department of Social Services, and is 
operated by, or operated under, contract with that Department. 

   RESIDENTIAL TREATMENT FACILITY. Facilities that offer room and board and provide 
for, or arrange for, the provision of specialized treatment, rehabilitation, or habilitation 
services for persons with emotional, psychological, developmental, or behavioral 
dysfunctions, impairments, or chemical dependencies. RESIDENTIAL TREATMENT 
FACILITY means a 24-hour group living environment for four or more individuals 
unrelated to the owner or provider in accordance with UCA § 62A-2-101 and Utah 
Administrative Code § R501-19. This does not include a residential facility for persons with 
a disability. 

SELF-STORAGE FACILITY. A building or group of buildings consisting of individual, self-
contained units leased to individuals, organizations, or businesses for self-service storage 
of personal property. These facilities may contain Storage Units, storage lockers, and Open 
Self-Storage space. Beyond one (1) Dwelling Unit for a Night Watch/Guard, these facilities 
may not include any habitable space of any kind. 

   SERVICE ANIMAL. An animal that is legitimately certified, trained, or being trained to 
assist physically challenged persons, such as hearing-impaired guide dogs, mobility-limited 
assisting animals, or seeing-eye dogs. 

   SIGN. A presentation or representation of words, letters, figures, designs, pictures, or 
colors publicly displayed so as to give notice relative to a person, a business, an article or 
merchandise, a service, an assemblage, a solicitation, or a request for aid; also, the structure 
or framework, or any natural object, on which any sign is erected, or is intended to be 
erected, or exhibited, or which is being used, or is intended to be used, for sign purposes. 

   SIGN, ADVERTISING. An off-premises sign 20 square feet or less in area. 

   SIGN, ANIMATED. A sign which involves a motion or rotation of any part created by 
artificial means, or displays flashing or intermittent lights. 

   SIGN, AREA. The area of a sign that is used for display purposes, excluding the minimum 
frame and supports. In computing SIGN AREA, only one side of back-to-back signs covering 
the same subject shall be computed when the signs are parallel or diverge from a common 
edge by an angle of not more than 45 degrees. In relation to signs that do not have a frame 
or a separate background, SIGN AREA shall be computed on the basis of the least rectangle, 
triangle, or circle large enough to frame the display. 

   SIGN, BILLBOARD. An off-premises sign larger than 20 square feet in area. Two or more 
separate advertising spaces structurally connected will be considered one sign. 

   SIGN, BUSINESS. A sign which directs attention to a use conducted, project, or commodity 
sold or service performed upon the premises. 



   SIGN, DEVELOPMENT. A business sign identifying a construction project, or subdivision 
development. The sign may contain the name of the project, name and an address of the 
construction firm(s), architect, and developer. 

   SIGN, DIRECTIONAL. Business incidental signs designed to guide or direct pedestrians or 
vehicular traffic. 

   SIGN, FLAT. A sign erected parallel to, and attached to, or painted on or pasted on, the 
outside wall or window of a building and projecting not more than 18 inches from such 
wall or window. 

   SIGN, FLOODLIGHTED. A sign illuminated in the absence of daylight and by devices 
which reflect or project light upon it. 

   SIGN, GROUND. A sign placed upon the ground, or supported by a frame or supports 
placed in, or upon, the ground. 

   SIGN, IDENTIFICATION AND INFORMATION. An on-premises sign displayed to indicate 
the name or nature of a building or use, including all professional and business buildings, 
home occupations, apartment complexes, and public and semipublic buildings. Temporary 
and development signs are classified in this category only. 

   SIGN, ILLUMINATED. A sign which has characters, letters, figures, designs, or outlines 
illuminated by electric lights or luminous tubes as a part of the sign proper. 

   SIGN, NAME PLATE. A sign indicating the name and/or occupation of a person or persons 
residing on the premises or legally occupying the premises, or indicated a home’s 
occupation legally existing on the premises. 

   SIGN, OFF-PREMISES. A sign which directs attention to a use, project, commodity, or 
service not related to the premises on which it is located. 

   SIGN, POLITICAL OR CAMPAIGN. A sign soliciting support for a person running for 
public office, or a sign defending or objecting to an issue or proposal being placed before 
the public. 

   SIGN, PROJECTING. A sign attached to a building or other structure and extending in 
whole, or in part, more than 18 inches beyond any wall of the building or structure. 

   SIGN, PROPERTY. A sign related to the property on which it is located and offering such 
property for sale or lease, or advertising contemplated improvements or announcing the 
name of the building, owner, designer, or developer of the project, or warning against 
trespassing. 

   SIGN, PUBLIC NECESSITY. A sign informing the public of any danger or hazard existing 
on, or adjacent to, the premises. 

   SIGN, ROOF. A sign erected partly or wholly on, or over, the roof of a building, but not 
including ground signs that rest on, or overlap, a roof 12 inches or less. 



   SIGN, SERVICE. A sign which is incidental to a use lawfully occupying the property upon 
which the sign is located and which sign is necessary to provide information to the public, 
such as direction to parking lots, location of restrooms, sale of agricultural products 
produced upon the premises, or other such pertinent facts. 

   SIGN, TEMPORARY. Any sign, banner, pennant, valance, or advertising display 
constructed, of cloth, canvas, light fabric, cardboard, wallboard, or other light materials, 
with or without frames, intended to be displayed for a short period of time only. 

   SIGN, WALL. A sign which is affixed to an exterior wall of a building or structure and 
which projects not more than 18 inches from the building or structure wall, and which does 
not extend more than four feet above the parapet, eaves, or building facade of the building 
on which it is located. 

   SOLID WASTE. Any household garbage, refuse, sludge from a waste treatment plant, 
water supply treatment plant, or air pollution control facility, and other discarded material, 
including solid, liquid, semisolid, or contained gaseous materials resulting from industrial, 
commercial, mining, and agricultural operations and from community activities. 

   STABLE. A detached accessory building for the keeping of animals belonging to, or used 
by, the property owner or lessee and not for rent or for the stabling of the same for profit. 

   STANDARD. A standard adopted by the American National Standards Institute or the 
National Fire Protection Association for recreational vehicles, and for mobile homes 
manufactured prior to June 15, 1976. For manufactured homes built after June 16, 1976, 
STANDARD means the standard adopted pursuant to the National Manufactured Housing 
Construction and Safety Standards Act of 1974, being 42 U.S.C. Chapter 70, §§ 5401 et seq., 
and as amended from time to time. 

   STOCKYARD. A commercial operation consisting of yards and enclosures where livestock 
are kept temporarily for slaughter, marketing, or shipping, together with necessary offices, 
chutes, loading and unloading pens, and railroad facilities. 

STORAGE UNIT. An enclosed space or self-contained unit rented at a self-storage facility to 
store personal or business property. Access to each storage unit may be from outside or 
inside the structure.  

   STORY. The space within a building included between the surface of any floor and the 
surface of the ceiling next above. 

   STREET, PRIVATE. A thoroughfare which has been dedicated to the abutting land owners 
for joint private access to private property and accepted and approved by the City Council. 

   STREET, PUBLIC. A thoroughfare which has been dedicated or abandoned to the public 
and accepted by proper public authority, or a thoroughfare, not less than 26 feet wide, 
which has been made public by right of use, and which affords the principal means of 
access to abutting property. 

   STRUCTURAL ALTERATIONS. Any change in supporting members of a building or 
structure, such as bearing walls, columns, beams, or girders. 



   STRUCTURE. Anything constructed or erected which requires location on the ground or 
attached to something having a location on the ground. 

   TAVERN. Any business establishment operating under the Class “A” beer license 
regulations of the city, where the main purpose is for the sale of beer and mix for drinks to 
public patrons, and the revenue from the sale of beer and mix for drinks exceeds the 
revenue from the sale of food. The term TAVERN is inclusive of beer parlors and lounges. 
Such establishments shall be limited to two per lineal one-eighth of a mile distance. 

   TEMPORARY STORAGE UNITS, CONTAINERS, OR STRUCTURES. Any building, 
structure, container, or unit that can be moved by any means. It is not affixed to a 
permanent foundation and is not built with materials consistent with residential or 
commercial construction. This definition shall include, but is not be limited to: tractor 
trailers; containers originally designed for truck, rail, or boat transportation; commercial 
storage units that can be rented; and any temporary structure constructed without a 
building permit. 

   THERAPY PET. A therapeutic pet subject to a reasonable accommodation under federal 
or state law relating to persons with a disability as part of mental or physical health care 
under the direction of a legitimate mental or physical health care provider, or as otherwise 
accommodated by, or being trained for use in, a care facility, hospital, hospice, or like 
facility. 

   TOURIST COURT OR MOTEL. Any building or group of buildings containing sleeping 
rooms, with or without fixed cooking facilities, designed for temporary use by automobile 
tourists or transients, with the garage attached or parking space conveniently located to 
each unit, including auto courts, motels, or motor lodges. 

   TRAILER CAMP or TRAILER COURT. Any area or tract of land used or designed to 
accommodate two or more travel trailers, recreational vehicles, or camping parties. 

   TRAVEL TRAILER. A vehicular, portable unit, mounted on wheels, not requiring special 
highway movement permits when drawn by a motorized vehicle: 

      (1)   Designed as a temporary dwelling for travel, recreational, and vacation use; and 

      (2)   When factory-equipped for the road, having a body width of not more than eight 
feet and a body length of not more than 40 feet. 

   USE, ACCESSORY. A subordinate use customarily incidental to, and located upon, the 
same lot occupied by the main use and devoted exclusively to the main use of the premises. 

   USE, CONDITIONAL. A use or occupancy of a building or use of land permitted by the 
Planning Commission as a “special exception” only when authorized upon issuance of a 
conditional use permit and subject to the limitations and conditions specified therein, as 
provided in §§ 157.515 through 157.529, intended to allow compatible integration of uses 
which may be suitable only in certain locations within a particular zone, or only upon 
certain conditions and/or design criteria being achieved. 



   USE, PERMITTED. Any use lawfully occupying land or buildings as authorized in the zone 
regulations, and for which no conditional use permit is required. 

   WIDTH OF LOT. The distance between the side lot lines at the minimum setback distance 
from the front lot line required for the depth of the front yard. Minimum setback is 30 feet. 

   WILD ANIMAL. Any animal which is not commonly domesticated, listed as protected by 
federal or state law, or which may be perceived as wild or predatory in nature, or any 
animal which, because of its size, growth propensity, vicious nature or other 
characteristics, would constitute an unreasonable danger to human life or property if not 
kept, maintained, or confined in a safe and secure manner. Such animals include, but are 
not limited to: 

      (1)   Alligators, crocodiles, and caiman; 

      (2)   Bears (Ursidae); 

      (3)   Cat family (Felidae), except commonly-accepted domesticated cats, and includes 
cheetahs, cougars, leopards, lions, lynx, panthers, mountain lions, tigers, wild cats, and 
similar animals; 

      (4)   Dog family (Canidae), except all domesticated dogs, and includes wolf, part wolf, 
fox, part fox, coyote, part coyote, dingo, and similar animals; 

      (5)   Porcupine (Erethizontidae); 

      (6)   Primate (non-human), and includes all subhuman primates; 

      (7)   Raccoon (Prosynnidae); all raccoons, including eastern raccoons, desert raccoon 
ring-tailed cat, and similar animals; 

      (8)   Skunks; 

      (9)   Venomous fish and piranhas; 

      (10)   Venomous snakes and lizards; and 

      (11)   Weasels (Mustelidae), including weasels, martens, wolverines, badgers, otters, 
ermine, mink, mongoose, and similar animals (this category does not include ferrets 
commercially available at typical retail pet shops in the area). 

   YARD. An open space on a lot, other than a court, unoccupied and unobstructed from the 
ground upward by permanently-parked vehicles, buildings, or structures, except as 
otherwise provided herein. 

   YARD, FRONT. A yard on the same lot with a building, between the front line of the 
building exclusive of steps and the front lot line, and extending across the full width of the 
lot. The depth of the FRONT YARD is the minimum distance between the nearest part of the 
front lot line and the nearest part of the front line of the building or buildings on the lot. 



   YARD, REAR. A yard on the same lot with a building, between the rear line of the building 
exclusive of steps and the rear lot line, and extending the full width of the lot. The depth of 
the REAR YARD shall be the minimum distance between the nearest part of the rear lot line 
and the nearest part of the rear line of the building. 

   YARD, SETBACK. The minimum distance for the depth or width of a yard required by this 
chapter for the zone in which the lot or parcel is located. 

   YARD, SIDE. A yard on the same lot with a building, between the side line of the building 
exclusive of steps and the side lot line, and extending from the front yard to the rear yard. 
The width of the SIDE YARD shall be the minimum distance between the nearest part of the 
side lot line and nearest part of the side line of the building. 

(Prior Code, § 2.08) (Ord. 2-92, passed - -1992; Ord. 13-2005, passed 11-2-2005; Ord. 30-
2019, passed 9-4-2019; Ord. 39-2019, passed 12-18-2019; Ord. 23-2020, passed 6-17-
2020; Ord. 05-2022, passed 3- -2022) 



 

§ 157.294 USES. 

   (A)   Abbreviations. In the following list of possible uses, those designated in any zone as: 

      (1)   “P” will be a permitted use; 

      (2)   “C” will be allowed only when authorized by a conditional use permit obtained in §§ 
157.515 through 157.529; and 

      (3)   “N” will not be allowed in that zone. 

   (B)   Uses permitted. Uses within Commercial Zones are as follows: 

Use C-1 C-2 C-3 

A    

Adult novelty, 
bookstore, video (see 
§§ 157.540 through 
157.544) 

- - - 

Air conditioning, sales 
and service (HVAC) 

N P P 

Altering, pressing, and 
repairing of wearing 
apparel 

P P P 

Amusement enterprises N C C 

Antique, import, or 
souvenir shop 

C P P 

Apartment, multi-
family 

N N N 

Arcade P P P 

Archery shop and 
range; provided, it is 
conducted within a 

N P P 



completely-enclosed 
building 

Art and artist’s supply 
store 

C P P 

Assisted living center, 
medical rehabilitation 

C C C 

Athletic and sporting 
goods store 

C P P 

Athletic club C P P 

Auction establishment N C C 

Automobile, new or 
used, sales and service 

N C C 

Automobile new parts 
sales and service 

N P P 

Automobile 
maintenance service 
(lube, oil, brakes) 

N P P 

Automobile repair, 
including paint, body 
and fender, brake, 
muffler, upholstery, or 
transmission work; 
provided, it is 
conducted within a 
completely-enclosed 
building 

N C C 

Awning sales and 
service 

N P P 

B    



Bakery manufacture, 
limited to goods 
retailed on premises 

P P P 

Bank or financial 
institutions 

P P P 

Barber shop P P P 

Batting cages, indoor or 
outdoor 

N C P 

Beauty culture school N P P 

Bed and breakfast hotel N C P 

Bed and breakfast inn C C P 

Beer club, bar (see 
“Tavern”) 

- - - 

Bicycle sales and 
service 

C P P 

Billiard parlor; no 
alcohol 

C P P 

Boat sales and service N C P 

Bookstore, retail P P P 

Bottling and 
distribution plant 

N N C 

Bowling alley N C P 

Boxing arena N N C 



Building materials 
retail sales yard 

N C C 

Bus terminal N N C 

C    

Caf or cafeteria P P P 

Call center N P P 

Camera store P P P 

Candy store, 
confectionery 

P P P 

Cannabis, production 
and/or sales 

N N P 

Car wash, automatic 
(refer to § 157.293(B)) 

N C P 

Car wash, manual spray 
(refer to § 157.293(B)) 

C P P 

Car wash, stand alone N N P 

Carbonated water sales C P P 

Carpenter and cabinet 
shop 

N C P 

Catering establishment C C P 

China, crystal/silver 
shop 

P P P 

Christmas tree sales C C P 



Church; rent, cannot 
build 

N C C 

Church, temporary 
revival; rent, cannot 
build 

N C C 

Circus, carnival, or 
other transient 
amusement 

N N C 

Clinics, medical or 
dental 

P P P 

Clothing and accessory 
store 

P P P 

Coffee shop P P P 

Communication 
equipment building 

N P P 

Contractor shop, 
provided work 
conducted within a 
completely enclosed 
building 

N N C 

Convenience store N C C 

Costume rental P P P 

D    

Dairy products store P P P 

Dance hall/minors/ 
non-alcoholic 

N C C 

Day care/preschool C C C 



Delicatessen P P P 

Department store N P P 

Detective agency C P P 

Diaper service, 
including cleaning 

N P P 

Drapery and curtain 
store (blinds, retail) 

P P P 

Driving range; indoor C P P 

Drug store N C P 

Dry cleaning 
establishment 

N C P 

Dry cleaning pickup 
station, no dry cleaning 
on premises 

C P P 

E    

Education institution; 
post high school 
without housing 

C P P 

Educational institution; 
tutoring, learning 
centers 

C P P 

Electrical and heating 
appliances and fixtures 
sales and service 

N P P 

Electronic equipment 
sales and service 

C P P 



Employment agency N P P 

Event center N C C 

Express and transfer 
service 

N P P 

F       

Fabric and textile store P P P 

Farm implement sales N C P 

Flooring N C C 

Florist shop P P P 

Fruit store or stand P P P 

Fueling station; liquid 
natural gas (LNG) 

N N C 

Fueling station; 
vehicles under 40,000 
GVW 

N C P 

Fueling station; 
vehicles under 40,000 
GVW with car wash 

N C P 

Furniture sales and 
repair 

C P P 

Fur apparel sales, 
storage, or repair 

P P P 

G       



Garden supplies and 
plant materials sales 

C P P 

Gift store P P P 

Glass sales and service C P P 

Go cart track; indoors N C C 

Golf course N C C 

Government buildings 
or uses, non-industrial 

C P P 

Greenhouse and 
nursery; soil and lawn 
service 

C P P 

Grocery store N P P 

Gun range; indoors N C C 

Gun sales and service N C C 

Gunsmith C P P 

Gymnasium C P P 

H    

Hardware store C P P 

Health club C P C 

Health food store P P P 

Heavy equipment 
rental, sales, and 

N C C 



service (only north of 
3300 S) 

Heliport N N C 

Hobby and crafts store P P P 

Home improvement 
large box 

N C C 

Homeless shelter N N N 

Hospital N C C 

Hospital supplies C P P 

Hotel N C P 

House cleaning and 
repair 

N P P 

Household appliance 
sales and incidental 
service 

N P P 

I    

Ice cream manufacture N N C 

Ice cream parlor (small 
production allowed) 

P P P 

Insulation sales N C C 

Insurance agency P P P 

Interior decorator and 
designing 
establishment 

P P P 



J    

Janitor sales service 
and supply 

N P P 

Jewelry store sales and 
service 

P P P 

K    

Kennel; indoor with 
outdoor exercise area 

N C C 

L    

Laboratory, dental, or 
medical 

N P P 

Landscaping/yard care 
(only north of 3300 S) 

N C C 

Launderette or 
laundromat 

C P P 

Lawn mower sales and 
service 

N P P 

Leather goods, sales, 
and service 

P P P 

Legal office P P P 

Library public P P P 

Linen store/retail P P P 

Linen supply service N N C 

Liquor store N N C 



Locksmith P P P 

Lodge or social hall N N C 

Luggage store P P P 

Lumber yard N N C 

M    

Machine shop 
operations incidental to 
any use permitted in C-
3 district 

N N C 

Manufacturer of goods 
retailed on premises 

N C C 

Meat custom cutting 
and wrapping; 
excluding slaughtering 

N C C 

Meat, fish, and seafood 
store retail 

C P P 

Miniature golf C C C 

Mobile homes sales N N C 

Monument works and 
sales 

N C P 

Mortuary N P P 

Motel N C P 

Motorcycle, ATVs, and 
motor scooters sales 
and service 

N C C 



Museum P P P 

Music store P P P 

N    

Needlework, 
embroidery, or knitting 
store 

P P P 

Nightclub or social club 
(only north of 3300 S) 

N N C 

Novelty/souvenir store 
(non-adult) 

P P P 

Nursery school C P P 

Nursing care facility N C C 

O    

Office; general uses 
included, business, 
property management, 
investment firms, 
advertising agency, 
secreterial services 

P P P 

Offices in which goods 
or merchandise are not 
commercially created, 
exchanged, or sold 

C P P 

Office machines sales 
and service 

N P P 

Office supply P P P 



Optometrist, optician, 
or oculist 

P P P 

Ornamental iron sales 
or repair 

N C C 

P    

Packaging and mailing 
sales/service 

P P P 

Paint or wallpaper 
store 

N P P 

Pallet repair and 
manufacturing 

N N N 

Parking lot or garage 
for passenger autos (for 
example, park and ride) 
only within 1,000 ft. of 
I-15 

N C C 

Pawnshop N N C 

Payday loans and 
service 

N N C 

Pest control and 
extermination 

N C P 

Pet and pet supply 
store 

P P P 

Pet grooming (no 
overnight stay) 

C P P 

Pharmacy P P P 

Photo studio P P P 



Photographic supplies P P P 

Physician or surgeon C P P 

Plumbing shop retail 
store 

N P P 

Popcorn or nut shop P P P 

Post office N P P 

Printing, copying, 
lithographing, 
publishing, or 
reproductions sales and 
services 

N C P 

Private liquor club 
(only north of 3300 S) 

N N C 

Propane sales as an 
accessory use 

N P P 

Public building C C C 

Public utilities 
substation 

C C C 

Q    

Quilting sales and 
service 

P P P 

R    

Racquet club; indoors N P P 

Radio and television 
sales and service 

C P P 



Radio, television of FM 
broadcasting station 

N C P 

Real estate agency P P P 

Reception center or 
wedding chapel 

N C C 

Recreation center C C C 

Recreational 
vehicle/trailer storage 
(no permanent 
structures greater than 
800 sq. ft.) 

N N C 

Recycling 
center/collection 

N N N 

Rental agency for home 
and garden equipment 

N C P 

Residential treatment 
facility 

N C C 

Restaurant; drive-in C C P 

Restaurant; no alcohol C P P 

Restaurant; serving 
alcohol 

N C C 

Restaurant with 
caberet (see §§ 157.540 
through 157.544) 

- - - 

Retail sales 
establishment 

C P P 

Roller skating rink N C P 



Roofing sales N P P 

S    

Salvage yard; storage 
and keeping of scrap 
materials, automobiles, 
machinery 

N N N 

Sand blasting N N N 

Second-hand store N C P 

Seed and feed store, 
retail 

N C P 

Semi-truck fueling 
station; convenience 
store over 40,000 GVW 
(in C-2 Zone, only north 
of 3300 S) 

N C C 

Sewing machine sales 
and service 

P P P 

Sexually-oriented 
business (see §§ 
157.540 through 
157.544) 

_ _ _ 

Sheet metal shop and 
retinning; providing 
conducted within 
completely-enclosed 
building 

N N C 

Shoe repair or 
shoeshine shop 

P P P 

Shoe store P P P 



Sign manufacture or 
sign painting (see §§ 
157.755 through 
157.761) 

N N C 

Spa, including massage 
therapy 

C C P 

Self-Storage Facilities in 
accordance with 
§157.619 Storage units; 
self-storage 

N N N 

Supermarket N C P 

T    

Tailor shop P P P 

Tanning salon C P P 

Tattoo parlor (only 
north of 3300 S) 

N C C 

Tavern/bar (only north 
of 3300 S) 

N C C 

Taxidermist N C C 

Telecommunications 
tower 

C C P 

Temporary building for 
uses incidental to 
construction work; 
such buildings shall be 
removed upon 
completion of 
construction work 

C C C 



Theater; live indoor N P P 

Theater; movie indoor N P P 

Theater; outdoor N N C 

Tire recapping or 
retreading sales and 
service 

N N C 

Tire sales and service N P P 

Tobacco shop; includes 
vape (only north of 
3300 S) 

N C C 

Toy store, retail C P P 

Trade or industrial 
school 

N C P 

Trailer sales and 
service 

N C P 

Travel agency P P P 

Tree 
trimming/arboriculture 
(only north of 3300 S) 

N C C 

U    

Upholstery shop C P P 

Used car lot N C C 

V    

Variety store N P P 



Vegetable store or 
stand 

C P P 

Ventilating equipment 
sales and service 

N C C 

Veterinary (small and 
large animal with 
kennel services) 

N C C 

W    

Warehouse (no 
manufacturing) 

N N C 

Welding shop N N C 

Wholesale business N N C 

Window washing 
establishment 

C C P 

  

   (C)   Undefined designation. 

      (1)   The City Manager, or his or her designee, shall determine the appropriate 
classification for each commercial application. 

      (2)   In the event that no specific commercial designation, as outlined in this section, is 
applicable to the use requested in the commercial application, the City Manager, or his or 
her designee, shall review the application and may make one of the following decisions: 

         (a)   Determine the closest designation and whether a conditional use permit is 
necessary; 

         (b)   Shall forward the application to the Planning Commission for the Commission to 
determine a designation, and whether a conditional use permit is necessary; or 

         (c)   Deny the application and issue findings regarding the reason for the denial. 

      (3)   The City Manager, or his or her designee, has the authority and may approve the 
application of commercial entities that have little to no impact on adjacent parcels or 
businesses. 



      (4)   All determinations or denials by the City Manager, or his or her designee, may be 
appealed to the Planning Commission for review. 

(Prior Code, § 22.10) (Ord. 2-92, passed - -1992; Ord. 21-2021, passed 7-21-2021) 



§ 157.331 PERMITTED USES. 

   (A)   Accessory uses and buildings customarily incidental to a permitted use; 

   (B)   Any permitted use in a C-3 Zone except dwelling units; 

   (C)   Agriculture; 

   (D)   Animal hospitals; 

   (E)   Animals and fowl for family food production; 

   (F)   Boat building; 

   (G)   Bookbinding; 

   (H)   Body and fender work, if conducted within an enclosed building; 

   (I)   Bottling works, soft drinks; 

   (J)   Carpenter shops, cabinet shop; 

   (K)   Carpet and rug cleaning and dyeing; 

   (L)   Coal, fuel, and wood yards, enclosed within a building or by a solid fence of not less 
than six feet in height; 

   (M)   Construction of buildings to be sold and moved off the premises; 

   (N)   Dairy; 

   (O)   Dry cleaning plants; 

   (P)   Dwelling units for night watch person or guard and family; 

   (Q)   Egg handling, processing, and sales; 

   (R)   Electric appliances and/or electronic instruments assembling; 

   (S)   Express offices; 

   (T)   Garages, public; 

   (U)   Honey extraction; 

   (V)   Ice manufacturing and storage; 

   (W)   Kennels; 

   (X)   Knitting mill; 

   (Y)   Laboratories; 

   (Z)   Laundries; 

https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/westhavenut/latest/westhaven_ut/0-0-0-6688


   (AA)   Lithographing, including engraving and photo engraving; 

   (BB)   Machine shop; 

   (CC)   Manufacturing, compounding, processing, packing, and treatment of the following 
products: 

      (1)   Bakery goods; 

      (2)   Candy; 

      (3)   Dairy products; and 

      (4)   Pharmaceuticals. 

   (DD)   Manufacturing, compounding, assembling, and treatment of articles of merchandise 
from the following previously-prepared materials: 

      (1)   Cellophane; 

      (2)   Canvas; 

      (3)   Cloth; 

      (4)   Cork; 

      (5)   Felt; 

      (6)   Shell; 

      (7)   Straw; 

      (8)   Textile; 

      (9)   Wood; and 

      (10)   Yarn. 

   (EE)   Manufacturing and maintenance of the following: 

      (1)   Business machines; 

      (2)   Cameras and photographic equipment; 

      (3)   Electric and neon signs, billboards, and/or commercial advertising structures; 

      (4)   Light sheet metal products, including heating and ventilating ducts and equipment; 

      (5)   Musical instruments; 

      (6)   Novelties; 

      (7)   Rubber and metal stamps; and 

      (8)   Toys. 



   (FF)   Monument works; 

   (GG)   Motion picture studios; 

   (HH)   Motor vehicles, trailers, bicycles and machinery repairing, rentals, sales, and 
reconditioning; 

   (II)   Parking lots; 

   (JJ)   Planning mill; 

   (KK)   Printing, including engraving and photo engraving, blueprinting, photo stating, and 
duplication; 

   (LL)   Public transit yards; 

   (MM)   Public and quasi-public uses; 

   (NN)   Radio and television transmitting towers; 

   (OO)   Retail sales of products produced by, or developed in conjunction with, or normally 
required and used in the performance of, a commercial or manufacturing operation 
permitted in this Zone; and provided the retail sale is clearly an accessory use to the main 
permitted use and is conducted within the same building, or if the main use is not a 
building, then on the same property; provided, however, no retail sales of products may be 
made in conjunction with a warehousing or wholesale business; 

   (PP)   Rubber welding; 

   (QQ)   Sign painting shop; 

   (RR)   Self-storage facilities in accordance with §157.619 

   (SSRR)   Service station; 

   (TTSS)   Single-family dwelling; 

   (UUTT)   Temporary buildings for uses incidental to construction work, including living 
quarters for a guard or night watch person, which buildings must be removed upon 
completion or abandonment of the construction work; 

   (VVUU)   Tire retreading and/or vulcanizing; 

   (WWVV)   Transfer companies; 

   (XXWW)   Truck service stations; 

   (YYXX)   Trucking terminals; 

   (ZZYY)   Upholstering, including mattress manufacturing, rebuilding, and renovating; 

   (AAAZZ)   Used car lots; 



   (BBBAAA)   Veterinaries, and hotel and beauty parlors for cats and dogs; 

   (CCCBBB)   Warehouses; 

   (DDDCCC)   Weaving; 

   (EEEDDD)   Welding shops; and 

   (FFFEEE)   Wholesale businesses. 

(Prior Code, § 24.04) (Ord. 2-92, passed - -1992; Ord. 08-2016, passed 5-4-2016) 



§ 157.619 SELF-STORAGE FACILITY RESTRICTIONS. 

   (A)   No Self-Storage Facilities shall be permitted south of 3300 South. 

   (B)   Self-Storage Facilities are permitted in the M-1 and M-2 Manufacturing Zones; 
provided they are set back not less than 100 feet from any right-of-way boundary and not 
less than 250 feet from a right-of-way boundary of any of the following major corridors: 

      (1)   1900 W; 

      (2)   2100 S; 

      (3)   Wilson Lane; 

      (4)   2550 S; and 

      (5)   3300 S. 

   (C)   (1)   Perimeter walls of at least six (6) feet in height shall be provided and are 
required to have decorative brick or split-face block, with a decorative vertical column 
every fifty (50) feet.  

      (2)   Self-Storage Facility developments are subject to the provisions of the Design 
Review code of this Chapter, except that the requirements for Upgraded Architectural 
Features do not apply to buildings or portions of buildings that consist entirely of storage 
units without office space or other commercial uses.  

      (3)   No business may operate from within an individual storage unit. 

      (4)   No habitable space shall be developed into Storage Units, and the habitation of 
people or animals within a Storage Unit is strictly prohibited. Overnight occupancy in any 
Storage Unit is not permitted. 

   (D)   Open Self-Storage: Self-Storage Facilities may contain Open Self-Storage space, 
provided that recreational vehicles, trailers, and boats shall not be occupied while stored 
within a Self-Storage Facility. 











 

 

Resolution No. 02-2025  

 

RESOLUTION OF WEST HAVEN CITY AWARDING A BID FOR THE 

“IRRIGATION DIVERSION RELOCATION PROJECT – 5100 WEST, WEST 

HAVEN”; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR TO SIGN THIS RESOLUTION; 

AND, PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 

SECTION I – RECITALS: 

 

 WHEREAS, the City Council of West Haven City (herein "City") is a municipal 

corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Utah; and 

 

 WHEREAS, in conformance with the provisions of UCA § 10-3-717, the governing 

body of the City may exercise all administrative powers by resolution including, but not 

limited to entering into agreements with regarding protecting and promoting the health, 

safety, and welfare of the public; and,  

 WHEREAS, the City issued a Request for Proposal (“RFP”) to find a qualified 

individual or firm to provide bids for the “Irrigation Diversion Relocation Project – 5100 

West, West Haven” for the City; and  

 WHEREAS, the City held a bid opening for the proposals received in response to 

the RFP; and 

WHEREAS, the City reviewed all the proposals; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City analyzed the costs outlined in the proposals and whether the 

proposals met the requirements outlined in the RFP; and 

 

WHEREAS, after the City’s review, the City wishes to award the bid to the 

contractor who best met the needs of the City as outlined in the requirements in the RFP; 

and 

 

 WHEREAS, the City finds that the public convenience and necessity requires the 

actions herein contemplated, 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City of West Haven as follows: 

 

SECTION II. : 

 

1. That Morgan Asphalt is awarded the bid for the following project: “Irrigation 

Diversion Relocation Project – 5100 West, West Haven”. 

 

2. That Morgan Asphalt’s bid are attached as Attachment “A”. 

 



 

 

3. That the City Manager is authorized to sign any and all documents necessary 

to enter into a contract or agreement with Morgan Asphalt, that coincides 

with their bid, including signing a contract or agreement itself. 

 

4. That the Mayor is authorized to sign this Resolution. 

 

The foregoing Recitals are fully incorporated herein. 

 

SECTION III.    PRIOR ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS:  

 

 The body and substance of any and all prior Resolutions, together with their 

specific provisions, where not otherwise in conflict with this Resolution, are hereby 

reaffirmed and readopted. 

 

SECTION IV.    REPEALER OF CONFLICTING ENACTMENTS:   

 

All orders and Resolutions with respect to the changes herein enacted and adopted 

which have heretofore been adopted by the City, or parts thereof, which are in conflict 

with any of the provisions of this Resolution, are, to the extent of such conflict, hereby 

repealed, except that this repeal shall not be construed to revive any act, order, or 

resolution, or part thereof, heretofore repealed. 

 

SECTION V - SAVINGS CLAUSE:   

 

 If any provision of this Resolution shall be held or deemed to be or shall, in fact, 

be invalid, inoperative, or unenforceable for any reason, such reason shall not have the 

effect of rendering any other provision or provisions hereof invalid, inoperative, or 

unenforceable to any extent whatever, this Resolution and the provisions of this 

Resolution being deemed to be the separate independent and severable act of the City 

Council of West Haven City. 

 
SECTION VI.    DATE OF EFFECT 

 

 This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage on the 21st day of 

January 2026. 

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF WEST HAVEN CITY, STATE 

OF UTAH, on this 21st day of January 2026. 

 

     WEST HAVEN CITY 

 

       _____________________ 

        Mayor Rob Vanderwood 

ATTEST: 

______________________ 

Emily Green, City Recorder 



 

 

Mayor Rob Vanderwood  Yes _____ No _____ 

Councilmember Carrie Call  Yes _____ No _____ 

Councilmember Kim Dixon  Yes _____ No _____ 

Councilmember Nina Morse  Yes _____ No _____  

Councilmember Ryan Saunders Yes _____ No _____ 

Councilmember Ryan Swapp  Yes _____ No _____



 

West Haven Resolution –  

 

 

ATTACHMENT “A” 
 

ATTACHED TO RESOLUTION NO. 02-2025 

 

       RFP FOR “IRRIGATION DIVERSION RELOCATION PROJECT – 5100 WEST, 

WEST HAVEN” AND 

BID DOCUMENTS OF MORGAN ASPHALT 

 

 

 



Item Description QTY
Unit of 

Measure
UNIT COST TOTAL UNIT COST TOTAL UNIT COST TOTAL

12/15/2025   PROJECT LIMIT:  5100 West (3539 S Frontage)                                                                              

 

1 Mobilization and Demobilization 1 LS 1,130.00$               1,130.00$                               3,600.00$               3,600.00$                               5,000.00$               5,000.00$                               

2 Remove & Dispose Existing Storm Drain & Irrigation Pipe / Culvert 238 LF 21.75$                    5,176.50$                               60.00$                    14,280.00$                             15.00$                    3,570.00$                               

3 Remove & Dispose Existing Storm Drain & Irrigation Structure 1 EA 815.00$                  815.00$                                  500.00$                  500.00$                                  1,000.00$               1,000.00$                               

4 Remove Existing Fence within the Right-of-Way 30 LF 14.50$                    435.00$                                  6.00$                      180.00$                                  15.00$                    450.00$                                  

5 Remove Large Tree 1 EA 1,200.00$               1,200.00$                               2,500.00$               2,500.00$                               1,000.00$               1,000.00$                               

6 Relocate/Replace Mailbox 1 EA 150.00$                  150.00$                                  160.00$                  160.00$                                  600.00$                  600.00$                                  

7 Wire Mesh Field Fence (UDOT Type D) 30 LF 40.00$                    1,200.00$                               11.00$                    330.00$                                  60.00$                    1,800.00$                               

8 Relocate / Adjust Sewer Cleanout & Lateral 1 EA 985.00$                  985.00$                                  2,500.00$               2,500.00$                               500.00$                  500.00$                                  

9 Connect Existing Drain Pipe to New Irrigation Structure 1 EA 1,000.00$               1,000.00$                               2,500.00$               2,500.00$                               1,250.00$               1,250.00$                               

10 Install New Irrigation Diversion Structure 1 EA 12,000.00$             12,000.00$                             4,500.00$               4,500.00$                               1,250.00$               1,250.00$                               

11 18" RCP Irrigation Pipe 203 LF 95.50$                    19,386.50$                             85.00$                    17,255.00$                             140.00$                  28,420.00$                             

12 15" RCP Irrigation Pipe 39 LF 95.00$                    3,705.00$                               80.00$                    3,120.00$                               130.00$                  5,070.00$                               

13 3 FT x 3 FT Irrigation Junction Box with MH Lid 2 EA 3,350.00$               6,700.00$                               4,500.00$               9,000.00$                               6,150.00$               12,300.00$                             

14 Roadbase Driveway Restoration (6" Depth) 540 SF 2.65$                      1,431.00$                               5.09$                      2,750.00$                               3.50$                      1,890.00$                               

15 Irrigation Restoration 1 EA 3,000.00$               3,000.00$                               1,500.00$               1,500.00$                               1,750.00$               1,750.00$                               

16 Sod 1,280 SF 1.75$                      2,240.00$                               3.25$                      4,160.00$                               2.00$                      2,560.00$                               

17 Traffic Control & Pedestrian Safety 1 LS 6,000.00$               6,000.00$                               500.00$                  500.00$                                  4,500.00$               4,500.00$                               

18 SWPPP / Dust Control 1 LS 1,650.00$               1,650.00$                               500.00$                  500.00$                                  4,000.00$               4,000.00$                               

TOTAL  TOTAL 68,204.00$                        TOTAL 69,835.00$                        TOTAL 76,910.00$                       

 

5100 West Irrigation Diversion Relocation West Haven City

DETAILED BID TAB
MORGAN ASPHALT FOREFRONT GENERAL CONTRACTING ALTA EXCAVATION



UNIT COST TOTAL UNIT COST TOTAL UNIT COST TOTAL UNIT COST TOTAL

8,000.00$               8,000.00$                               1,500.00$               1,500.00$                               2,500.00$               2,500.00$                               7,309.43$               7,309.43$                               

10.00$                    2,380.00$                               18.38$                    4,374.44$                               19.00$                    4,522.00$                               22.96$                    5,464.48$                               

1,200.00$               1,200.00$                               2,860.00$               2,860.00$                               750.00$                  750.00$                                  1,028.24$               1,028.24$                               

16.67$                    500.10$                                  5.50$                      165.00$                                  100.00$                  3,000.00$                               14.05$                    421.50$                                  

3,500.00$               3,500.00$                               1,750.00$               1,750.00$                               9,500.00$               9,500.00$                               3,966.98$               3,966.98$                               

250.00$                  250.00$                                  475.00$                  475.00$                                  250.00$                  250.00$                                  350.85$                  350.85$                                  

50.00$                    1,500.00$                               16.90$                    507.00$                                  50.00$                    1,500.00$                               95.83$                    2,874.90$                               

1,283.85$               1,283.85$                               1,100.00$               1,100.00$                               1,500.00$               1,500.00$                               1,081.09$               1,081.09$                               

800.00$                  800.00$                                  1,250.00$               1,250.00$                               1,800.00$               1,800.00$                               2,588.96$               2,588.96$                               

17,398.68$             17,398.68$                             22,656.00$             22,656.00$                             12,000.00$             12,000.00$                             14,621.64$             14,621.64$                             

103.28$                  20,965.84$                             90.90$                    18,452.70$                             84.00$                    17,052.00$                             98.03$                    19,900.09$                             

99.25$                    3,870.75$                               75.90$                    2,960.10$                               68.00$                    2,652.00$                               91.11$                    3,553.29$                               

3,343.61$               6,687.22$                               5,691.00$               11,382.00$                             4,850.00$               9,700.00$                               5,114.93$               10,229.86$                             

2.00$                      1,080.00$                               1.02$                      552.75$                                  1.94$                      1,045.00$                               1.51$                      815.40$                                  

1,500.00$               1,500.00$                               1,100.00$               1,100.00$                               1,500.00$               1,500.00$                               645.11$                  645.11$                                  

2.25$                      2,880.00$                               3.00$                      3,840.00$                               1.25$                      1,600.00$                               3.28$                      4,198.40$                               

2,500.00$               2,500.00$                               1,500.00$               1,500.00$                               7,500.00$               7,500.00$                               1,925.87$               1,925.87$                               

2,500.00$               2,500.00$                               3,575.00$               3,575.00$                               5,000.00$               5,000.00$                               2,580.73$               2,580.73$                               

 TOTAL 78,796.44$                        TOTAL 79,999.99$                        TOTAL 83,371.00$                        TOTAL 83,556.82$                       

TAYLOR ELECTRICORMOND CONSTRUCTION SLOPEWORX ROCK HARD EXCAVATING



UNIT COST TOTAL UNIT COST TOTAL UNIT COST TOTAL UNIT COST TOTAL

15,734.00$             15,734.00$                             9,000.00$               9,000.00$                               3,403.00$               3,403.00$                               6,400.00$               6,400.00$                    

16.36$                    3,893.68$                               14.00$                    3,332.00$                               14.85$                    3,534.30$                               23.26$                    5,535.88$                    

986.00$                  986.00$                                  1,500.00$               1,500.00$                               857.00$                  857.00$                                  500.00$                  500.00$                       

9.00$                      270.00$                                  20.00$                    600.00$                                  14.86$                    445.80$                                  11.75$                    352.50$                       

2,568.00$               2,568.00$                               8,200.00$               8,200.00$                               8,477.00$               8,477.00$                               9,150.00$               9,150.00$                    

225.00$                  225.00$                                  250.00$                  250.00$                                  246.00$                  246.00$                                  300.00$                  300.00$                       

59.63$                    1,788.90$                               50.00$                    1,500.00$                               63.00$                    1,890.00$                               39.12$                    1,173.60$                    

4,056.00$               4,056.00$                               2,800.00$               2,800.00$                               492.00$                  492.00$                                  300.00$                  300.00$                       

1,376.00$               1,376.00$                               1,500.00$               1,500.00$                               1,958.00$               1,958.00$                               1,540.00$               1,540.00$                    

12,149.00$             12,149.00$                             15,000.00$             15,000.00$                             17,600.00$             17,600.00$                             15,870.00$             15,870.00$                  

81.00$                    16,443.00$                             94.00$                    19,082.00$                             111.58$                  22,650.74$                             89.91$                    18,251.73$                  

78.74$                    3,070.86$                               115.00$                  4,485.00$                               108.37$                  4,226.43$                               156.22$                  6,092.58$                    

3,943.00$               7,886.00$                               5,400.00$               10,800.00$                             3,986.00$               7,972.00$                               5,212.00$               10,424.00$                  

26.33$                    14,218.20$                             3.50$                      1,890.00$                               2.05$                      1,107.00$                               0.83$                      448.20$                       

3,256.00$               3,256.00$                               1,800.00$               1,800.00$                               872.00$                  872.00$                                  1,215.00$               1,215.00$                    

4.62$                      5,913.60$                               4.00$                      5,120.00$                               5.35$                      6,848.00$                               0.80$                      1,024.00$                    

2,886.00$               2,886.00$                               7,000.00$               7,000.00$                               10,198.00$             10,198.00$                             19,200.00$             19,200.00$                  

2,856.00$               2,856.00$                               2,000.00$               2,000.00$                               6,098.00$               6,098.00$                               3,500.00$               3,500.00$                    

 TOTAL 99,576.24$                        TOTAL 95,859.00$                        TOTAL 98,875.27$                        TOTAL 101,277.49$            

MARRIOTT COMPANIESCRAYTHORNE INCSMITH BROTHER CONSTRUCTION3XL CONSTRUCTION



UNIT COST TOTAL UNIT COST TOTAL UNIT COST TOTAL UNIT COST TOTAL

8,500.00$            8,500.00$                                9,000.00$                         9,000.00$                  18,524.00$                   18,524.00$                   15,939.91$                              15,939.91$              

26.00$                 6,188.00$                                30.00$                              7,140.00$                  20.00$                         4,760.00$                     24.07$                                     5,728.66$                

800.00$               800.00$                                   2,000.00$                         2,000.00$                  2,000.00$                     2,000.00$                     657.61$                                   657.61$                   

16.67$                 500.10$                                   5.00$                                150.00$                     10.00$                         300.00$                        9.75$                                       292.50$                   

3,000.00$            3,000.00$                                3,500.00$                         3,500.00$                  2,500.00$                     2,500.00$                     4,157.69$                                4,157.69$                

500.00$               500.00$                                   500.00$                            500.00$                     500.00$                        500.00$                        550.87$                                   550.87$                   

133.34$               4,000.20$                                45.00$                              1,350.00$                  110.00$                        3,300.00$                     97.50$                                     2,925.00$                

3,500.00$            3,500.00$                                3,400.00$                         3,400.00$                  2,350.00$                     2,350.00$                     3,140.94$                                3,140.94$                

1,500.00$            1,500.00$                                2,850.00$                         2,850.00$                  1,500.00$                     1,500.00$                     1,731.98$                                1,731.98$                

18,900.00$          18,900.00$                              20,000.00$                       20,000.00$                15,867.00$                   15,867.00$                   14,878.41$                              14,878.41$              

139.27$               28,271.81$                              117.00$                            23,751.00$                121.87$                        24,739.61$                   134.73$                                   27,350.19$              

245.65$               9,580.20$                                125.00$                            4,875.00$                  117.00$                        4,563.00$                     265.46$                                   10,352.94$              

5,450.00$            10,900.00$                              5,500.00$                         11,000.00$                4,950.00$                     9,900.00$                     5,733.16$                                11,466.32$              

2.78$                   1,501.20$                                3.00$                                1,620.00$                  3.00$                           1,620.00$                     2.15$                                       1,161.00$                

1,500.00$            1,500.00$                                550.00$                            550.00$                     2,360.00$                     2,360.00$                     1,337.15$                                1,337.15$                

1.18$                   1,510.40$                                2.50$                                3,200.00$                  1.50$                           1,920.00$                     2.09$                                       2,675.20$                

1,500.00$            1,500.00$                                9,500.00$                         9,500.00$                  12,200.00$                   12,200.00$                   11,634.22$                              11,634.22$              

1,500.00$            1,500.00$                                1,000.00$                         1,000.00$                  4,600.00$                     4,600.00$                     3,943.54$                                3,943.54$                

 TOTAL 103,651.91$                       TOTAL 105,386.00$          TOTAL 113,503.61$             TOTAL 119,924.13$        

DOBE CONSTRUCTION LEON POULSON NEXT CONSTRUCTION STRONG EXCAVATION



UNIT COST TOTAL UNIT COST TOTAL UNIT COST TOTAL UNIT COST TOTAL

27,500.00$                       27,500.00$              17,300.00$                        17,300.00$              12,000.00$                            12,000.00$               45,000.00$                           45,000.00$              

59.00$                              14,042.00$              27.00$                               6,426.00$                22.00$                                   5,236.00$                 40.00$                                  9,520.00$                

4,850.00$                         4,850.00$                4,000.00$                          4,000.00$                1,000.00$                              1,000.00$                 2,900.00$                             2,900.00$                

86.00$                              2,580.00$                50.00$                               1,500.00$                5.00$                                     150.00$                    16.00$                                  480.00$                   

3,250.00$                         3,250.00$                7,000.00$                          7,000.00$                3,000.00$                              3,000.00$                 3,500.00$                             3,500.00$                

500.00$                            500.00$                   500.00$                             500.00$                   500.00$                                 500.00$                    1,500.00$                             1,500.00$                

86.00$                              2,580.00$                75.00$                               2,250.00$                15.00$                                   450.00$                    145.00$                                4,350.00$                

8,450.00$                         8,450.00$                2,750.00$                          2,750.00$                4,500.00$                              4,500.00$                 7,000.00$                             7,000.00$                

4,650.00$                         4,650.00$                3,500.00$                          3,500.00$                2,500.00$                              2,500.00$                 5,800.00$                             5,800.00$                

16,500.00$                       16,500.00$              35,000.00$                        35,000.00$              15,500.00$                            15,500.00$               21,500.00$                           21,500.00$              

180.00$                            36,540.00$              140.00$                             28,420.00$              232.00$                                 47,096.00$               136.00$                                27,608.00$              

175.00$                            6,825.00$                175.00$                             6,825.00$                320.00$                                 12,480.00$               144.00$                                5,616.00$                

4,850.00$                         9,700.00$                8,500.00$                          17,000.00$              10,000.00$                            20,000.00$               5,650.00$                             11,300.00$              

2.85$                                1,539.00$                4.00$                                2,160.00$                10.00$                                   5,400.00$                 2.55$                                    1,375.00$                

2,250.00$                         2,250.00$                2,500.00$                          2,500.00$                1,400.00$                              1,400.00$                 1,285.00$                             1,285.00$                

2.75$                                3,520.00$                4.00$                                5,120.00$                5.60$                                     7,168.00$                 4.00$                                    5,120.00$                

10,000.00$                       10,000.00$              7,000.00$                          7,000.00$                16,000.00$                            16,000.00$               25,000.00$                           25,000.00$              

4,200.00$                         4,200.00$                4,500.00$                          4,500.00$                1,000.00$                              1,000.00$                 5,000.00$                             5,000.00$                

 TOTAL 159,476.00$         TOTAL 153,751.00$         TOTAL 155,380.00$          TOTAL 183,854.00$       

ROCKPORT ROCKS BECK CONSTRUCTIONJOLLIE CONSTRUCTION TRAPP CONSTRUCTION



STAFF REPORT 
 
TO:  Mayor and City Council 
 
FROM:  Shawn Warnke, City Manager  
 
DATE:  January 7, 2026 
 
SUBJECT:  Resolution on Transportation Impact Fee Buy-In  
 

 
An impact fee is imposed as a condition of issuing a building permit (i.e., exaction) to maintain the City’s 
current level of service by expanding existing or constructing new public facilities, sometimes called system 
improvements.  
 
The Impact Fees Act (Utah Code, Section 11-36a) requires the preparation of an Impact Fee Facilities Plan 
(IFFP) and Impact Fee Analysis (IFA).  The Transportation IFFP identifies the existing level of service and 
proposes that the City perpetuate this level of service by identifying existing roads with remaining capacity 
that can serve new growth, and by identifying new public roads that must be constructed to serve new 
growth.   
 
The Impact Fee Analysis (IFA) uses the data in the IFFP to perform a proportionate-share analysis and 
calculate the maximum impact fee permitted by law.  Two primary components of impact fees are “buy-in” 
for existing roads and “future road facilities.”  Buy-in is the portion of the impact fee collected to reimburse 
the City for roads that already have existing capacity to serve new growth.  The “buy-in” portion of the 
impact fees is revenue that is not restricted and may be used for any purpose, since it is a reimbursement 
to the City.  In contrast, the future facility portion is restricted solely to the construction of future roads.   
 
Under Utah Code Title 11, Chapter 36a, the City must comply with several accounting requirements related 
to Impact Fees.  Specifically, UCA 11-36a-602(2) generally requires the City to expend or encumber an 
impact fee collected within six years, and UCA 11-36a-601 requires the City, at the end of each fiscal year 
prepare and transmit a report to the Utah State Auditor that verifies compliance with the requirement to 
expend impact fees within six years.  
 
Until recently, the City has accounted for the entire impact fee collected for transportation, that is, the “buy-
in” and “future road facilities” portions as restricted revenue and reported that amount to the Utah State 
Auditor’s Office.  However, as detailed in the transportation impact fee analysis 53% of the impact fee 
collected for transportation is attributed to “buy-in.”  
 
Although not required, it has been the City’s practice to use the “buy-in” portion of the impact fee to reinvest 
in the City’s road network to fund future transportation projects.  To meet the City Council's objective of 
spending the “buy-in” portion of the transportation impact fee on “future road facilities,” the proposed 
Resolution designates the “buy-in” portion of transportation impact fees to be specifically labeled on the 
capital fund's balance sheet as "Assigned for Future Transportation Facilities".  This "assignment" does not 
allow these funds to be appropriated or used without specific and expressed approval from the City Council.  
This "assignment" will meet the City Council's objective of using the “buy-in” portion of impact fees for future 
transportation facilities without the looming deadline imposed by UCA 11-36a-602(2), which generally 
requires the City to expend or encumber an impact fee collected within six years of the impact fee. 
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Resolution No. 03-2026 

  

RESOLUTION OF WEST HAVEN CITY REGARDING THE TRANSPORTATION 

IMPACT FEE BUY-IN; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SIGN THIS RESOLUTION; 

AND, PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 

SECTION I – RECITALS: 

 

 WHEREAS, the City Council of West Haven City (herein "City") is a municipal 

corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Utah; and, 

 

 WHEREAS, in conformance with the provisions of UCA § 10-3-717, the governing body of 

the City may exercise all administrative powers by resolution; and,  

 WHEREAS, the City has adopted a Transportation Impact Fee Facilities Plan, Impact Fee 

Analysis, and a Transportation Impact Fee Enactment Ordinance; and 

WHEREAS, two primary components of the transportation impact fees are “buy-in” for 

existing roads and “future road facilities.”; and 

 

WHEREAS,  “buy-in” is the portion of the impact fee collected to reimburse the City for 

roads that already have existing capacity to serve new growth, and  the “buy-in” portion of the 

impact fees is revenue that is not restricted and may be used for any purpose, since it is a 

reimbursement to the City; and   

 

WHEREAS, in contrast, the “future road facilities” portion is restricted solely to the 

construction of future roads; and 

 

WHEREAS, under UCA Title 11, Chapter 36a,“Impact Fees Act”, the City must comply 

with several accounting requirements related to Impact Fees, including the requirement that the 

City expend or encumber an impact fee collected within six years, and at the end of each fiscal 

year prepare and transmit a report to the Utah State Auditor that verifies compliance with the 

requirement to expend impact fees within six years; and 

 

WHEREAS, until recently, the City has accounted for the entire impact fee collected for 

transportation, that is, the “buy-in” and “future road facilities” portions as restricted revenue and 

reported that amount to the Utah State Auditor’s Office; and 

 

WHEREAS, as detailed in the transportation impact fee analysis, 53% of the impact fee 

collected for transportation is attributed to “buy-in”; and 

 

WHEREAS, although it has not been required, it has been the City’s practice to use the 

“buy-in” portion of the impact fee to reinvest in the City’s road network to fund future 

transportation projects; and 
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WHEREAS, to meet the City Council's objective of spending the “buy-in” portion of the 

transportation impact fee on “future road facilities,” the City Council wishes to designate the 

“buy-in” portion of transportation impact fees to be specifically labeled on the capital fund's 

balance sheet as "Assigned for Future Transportation Facilities"; and 

 

WHEREAS, this "assignment" does not allow these funds to be appropriated or used 

without specific and expressed approval from the City Council and this "assignment" will meet 

the City Council's objective of using the “buy-in” portion of impact fees for future transportation 

facilities without the looming deadline imposed by UCA 11-36a-602(2), which generally 

requires the City to expend or encumber an impact fee collected within six years of the impact 

fee received; and  

 

 WHEREAS, the City Council feels that the best way to accomplish its goals of providing 

for the health and the welfare of its citizens at this time is by making this “assignment”; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the City finds that the public convenience and necessity requires the actions 

herein contemplated, 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of West Haven 

as follows: 

 

SECTION II.  RESOLVED: 

 

1. Until this Resolution is rescinded the City Manager, City Treasurer, and Finance 

Director  are directed to designate the “buy-in” portion of the transportation impact 

fees to be specifically labeled on the capital fund's balance sheet as "Assigned for 

Future Transportation Facilities.” 

2. That the Mayor is authorized to sign this Resolution. 

3. The foregoing recitals are fully incorporated herein. 

  

 

SECTION III.    PRIOR ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS:  

 

 The body and substance of any and all prior Resolutions, together with their specific 

provisions, where not otherwise in conflict with this Resolution, are hereby reaffirmed and 

readopted. 

 

SECTION IV.    REPEALER OF CONFLICTING ENACTMENTS:   

 

All orders, and Resolutions with respect to the changes herein enacted and adopted which 

have heretofore been adopted by the City, or parts thereof, which are in conflict with any of the 

provisions of this Resolution, are, to the extent of such conflict, hereby repealed, except that this 

repeal shall not be construed to revive any act, order or resolution, or part thereof, heretofore 

repealed. 

 

SECTION V - SAVINGS CLAUSE:   
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 If any provision of this Resolution shall be held or deemed to be or shall, in fact, be 

invalid, inoperative, or unenforceable for any reason, such reason shall not have the effect of 

rendering any other provision or provisions hereof invalid, inoperative, or unenforceable to any 

extent whatever, this Resolution and the provisions of this Resolution being deemed to be the 

separate independent and severable act of the City Council of West Haven City. 

 
SECTION VI.    DATE OF EFFECT 

 

 This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage on the 21st day of 

January 2026. 

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF WEST HAVEN CITY, STATE OF 

UTAH, on this 21st day of January 2026. 

 

    WEST HAVEN CITY 

 

       _____________________ 

        Mayor Rob Vanderwood 

ATTEST: 

____________________ 

Emily Green 

City Recorder 

 

 

Mayor Rob Vanderwood  Yes _____ No _____ 

Councilmember Carrie Call  Yes _____ No _____ 

Councilmember Kim Dixon  Yes _____ No _____ 

Councilmember Nina Morse  Yes _____ No _____  

Councilmember Ryan Saunders Yes _____ No _____ 

Councilmember Ryan Swapp  Yes _____ No _____  

 

 

 

 



STAFF REPORT 
 
TO:  Mayor and City Council 
 
FROM:  Shawn Warnke, City Manager  
 
DATE:  January 21, 2026 
 
SUBJECT:  Amendment to Employee Handbook- No Deposit for Employees  
 

 
On or around May 7, 2025, the City Council approved a Resolution that allowed for Elected Officials, Full-
time Employees, and certain Part-Time Employees to use the Barn, Community Room, and reservable 
pavilion once per calendar year, free of charge as an in-kind benefit.  However, these individuals were still 
required to pay a deposit as a financial guarantee in the event that damages occurred while they were in 
possession of the facility.   
 
This Resolution proposes that Elected Officials, Full-time Employees, and certain Part-Time Employees 
who use these facilities are not required to pay a deposit but remain financially responsible for any damages 
that occur while they use the facilities.  The rationale is that even though deposits are refundable, paying a 
deposit to use these facilities seems less of a benefit to employees, undermining the original intent.  
Additionally, for some employees, providing a deposit at the time of reservation (due to cash flow) could be 
a barrier, preventing them from using the facility.  Lastly, it is believed that the risk of damage occurring 
while an Elected Official or Employee uses these facilities is relatively low, and, if damage does occur, 
these individuals would still be required to rectify it, with the City enforcing the signed rental contract.   
 

4.13 Use of City Facilities 
A. Elected oOfficials, full-time employees, and permanent part-time employees (as 

determined by the City Manager) shall be allowed use of each of the following City 

facilities free of charge once during a calendar year: The Barn Community Center, the 

Community Room, and a reserved pavilion.   

B. Elected officials, full-time employees, and permanent part-time eEmployees shall 

still not be required to pay a deposit as outlined in the policies for rental of when renting 

any of these facilities., but shall submit a signed reservation application, shall sign 

the rental contract, and shall be financially responsible for any damages that 

occur during the time that they have possession of the facility. 

 

 



 

 

Resolution No. 04-2026 

  

RESOLUTION OF WEST HAVEN CITY AUTHORIZING AMENDING THE WEST 

HAVEN CITY PERSONNEL POLICY HANDBOOK; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO 

SIGN THIS RESOLUTION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 

SECTION I – RECITALS: 

 

 WHEREAS, the City Council of West Haven City (herein "City") is a municipal 

corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Utah; and, 

 

 WHEREAS, in conformance with the provisions of UCA § 10-3-717, the governing body of 

the City may exercise all administrative powers by resolution, including, but not limited to, the 

adoption of policies and procedures for employees of the City; and,  

 WHEREAS, the City Council has adopted a West Haven City Personnel Policy 

Handbook (“Handbook”) for the employees; and  

 WHEREAS, since the original adoption of the Handbook, the staff has found certain 

sections of the Handbook that need to be amended and updated;  

 WHEREAS, the City Council wishes to have an updated Handbook to best help ensure 

compliance with the outlined rules and procedures by management and help meet the needs of 

the employees; and 

 WHEREAS, after reviewing the proposed amendments by staff, the City Council 

believes that in order to be able to work towards the goal of having an updated Handbook, the 

Council needs to adopt the proposed new language for the Handbook; and 

 WHEREAS, the City Council finds that adopting these amendments to the Handbook 

will help ensure compliance with these rules and procedures through a process consistent with 

the best interests of the City and its employees; and 

 

 WHEREAS, at this time, the City Council wishes to adopt the proposed amendments to 

the City of West Haven Personnel Policy Handbook, which are attached as Attachment “A”, to 

achieve this goal; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the City finds that the public convenience and necessity require the actions 

herein contemplated, 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City of West Haven as follows: 

 

1. The West Haven City Personnel Policy Handbook language in Section 4.13 shall 

be amended as shown in red and attached as Attachment “A” and is fully 

incorporated by this reference; and is approved and adopted by the City 

Council. 

 



 

 

2. The Mayor is authorized to sign this Resolution. 

 

3. The foregoing recitals are fully incorporated herein.  

  

SECTION III.    PRIOR RESOLUTIONS:  

 

 The body and substance of any and all prior Resolutions, together with their specific 

provisions, where not otherwise in conflict with this Resolution, are hereby reaffirmed and 

readopted. 

 

SECTION IV.    REPEALER OF CONFLICTING ENACTMENTS:   

 

All orders, and Resolutions with respect to the changes herein enacted and adopted which 

have heretofore been adopted by the City, or parts thereof, which are in conflict with any of the 

provisions of this Resolution, are, to the extent of such conflict, hereby repealed, except that this 

repeal shall not be construed to revive any act, order or resolution, or part thereof, heretofore 

repealed. 

 

SECTION V - SAVINGS CLAUSE:   

 

 If any provision of this Resolution shall be held or deemed to be or shall, in fact, be 

invalid, inoperative, or unenforceable for any reason, such reason shall not have the effect of 

rendering any other provision or provisions hereof invalid, inoperative, or unenforceable to any 

extent whatever, this Resolution and the provisions of this Resolution being deemed to be the 

separate independent and severable act of the City Council of West Haven City. 

 
SECTION VI.    DATE OF EFFECT 

 

 This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage on the 21st day of 

January 2026 

 

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF WEST HAVEN CITY, STATE OF 

UTAH, on this 21st day of January 2026. 

 

    WEST HAVEN CITY 

 

       _____________________ 

        Mayor Rob Vanderwood 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

______________________ 

Emily Green, City Recorder 

 



 

 

Mayor Rob Vanderwood  Yes _____ No _____ 

Councilmember Carrie Call  Yes _____ No _____ 

Councilmember Kim Dixon  Yes _____ No _____ 

Councilmember Nina Morse  Yes _____ No _____  

Councilmember Ryan Saunders Yes _____ No _____ 

Councilmember Ryan Swapp  Yes _____ No _____  



 

 

ATTACHMENT “A” 
 

Attached to Resolution 04-2026 

 

Amendments as Shown in Red to the West Haven Personnel Policy 

Handbook 

 
 

 

 
 
4.13 Use of City Facilities 

A. Elected oOfficials, full-time employees, and permanent part-time employees (as 
determined by the City Manager) shall be allowed use of each of the following 
City facilities free of charge once during a calendar year: The Barn Community 
Center, the Community Room, and a reserved pavilion.   

B. Elected officials, full-time employees, and permanent part-time eEmployees 
shall still not be required to pay a deposit as outlined in the policies for rental of 
when renting any of these facilities., but shall submit a signed reservation 
application, shall sign the rental contract, and shall be financially 
responsible for any damages that occur during the time that they have 
possession of the facility. 

 
 

 



STAFF REPORT 

TO:  Mayor and City Council 

FROM: Shawn Warnke, City Manager 
  
DATE: January 21, 2026 

SUBJECT: City Manager Quarterly Audit Report – 2nd Quarter of FY 2026 

 

Background 

 

According to Section 36.22(B) of the West Haven City Purchasing Policy, it states,  

 (A)  The City Manager shall be responsible for conducting an audit of all purchases 

made for the city for compliance with the requirements of this chapter. 

 (B)  On the first City Council meeting following the end of each fiscal quarter, the 

City Manager shall provide a written report to the City Council with detailed findings 

regarding those purchases made in that fiscal quarter that total between $10,000.00 and 

$50,000.00. 

 

Below is a report of the purchases made in the 2nd quarter of FY 2026 within the parameters 

outlined by the City Council.   



City of West Haven Payment Approval Report - Payment Approval For Qtrly Review Page:     1

Report dates: 10/1/2025-12/31/2025 Jan 15, 2026  03:36PM

Report Criteria:

Detail report.

Invoices with totals above $0.00 included.

Only paid invoices included.

[Report].Amount Paid = {between}10000-50000

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description GL Account Number Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Date Paid Voided

Invoice Amount

10-3221

7894 WEST HAVEN SPECIAL SERVIC 25-0485 BUILD 25-0482 BUILDING PERMIT IMP 10-3221 10/21/2025 16,078.00 16,078.00 11/06/2025

Total 10-3221: 16,078.00 16,078.00

10-4253

7831 WEBER COUNTY ANIMAL SERV 69828 ANIMAL SERVICES 10-4253 12/01/2025 21,411.00 21,411.00 12/04/2025

7831 WEBER COUNTY ANIMAL SERV 69829 ANIMAL SERVICES 10-4253 12/01/2025 16,969.00 16,969.00 12/04/2025

Total 10-4253: 38,380.00 38,380.00

10-4543

349 ANDERSEN ASPHALT LLC 2212-985 PARKING LOT 10-4543 09/29/2025 37,605.84 37,605.84 10/16/2025

Total 10-4543: 37,605.84 37,605.84

10-4814

5729 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES HEALTH P 630444 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 10-4814 09/15/2025 13,468.37 13,468.37 10/02/2025

5729 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES HEALTH P 652514 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 10-4814 10/15/2025 13,468.37 13,468.37 11/20/2025

Total 10-4814: 26,936.74 26,936.74

10-6034

5660 POST ASPHALT PAVING & CON 2025-184 PUBLIC WORKS SUPPLIES 10-6034 11/06/2025 11,637.50 11,637.50 11/20/2025

Total 10-6034: 11,637.50 11,637.50

10-6037

7814 WASTE MANAGEMENT 2181316-2682- GARBAGE SERVICES 10-6037 10/01/2025 39,200.69 39,200.69 10/16/2025

7814 WASTE MANAGEMENT 2182832-2682- GARBAGE SERVICES 10-6037 11/03/2025 39,228.11 39,228.11 11/20/2025

7814 WASTE MANAGEMENT 2184517-2682- GARBAGE SERVICES 10-6037 12/01/2025 39,428.63 39,428.63 12/18/2025

7844 WEBER COUNTY TRANSFER S 022-01806455 GARBAGE SERVICES 10-6037 09/30/2025 34,023.00 34,023.00 10/16/2025

7844 WEBER COUNTY TRANSFER S 022-01819299- GARBAGE SERVICES 10-6037 10/31/2025 35,314.00 35,314.00 11/20/2025

7844 WEBER COUNTY TRANSFER S 022-01833698- GARBAGE SERVICES 10-6037 11/30/2025 26,553.50 26,553.50 12/18/2025



City of West Haven Payment Approval Report - Payment Approval For Qtrly Review Page:     2

Report dates: 10/1/2025-12/31/2025 Jan 15, 2026  03:36PM

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description GL Account Number Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Date Paid Voided

Invoice Amount

Total 10-6037: 213,747.93 213,747.93

13-3430

10127 E.K. BAILEY CONSTRUCTION REFUND BUIL ROAD IMPACT REFUND 13-3430 12/28/2023 27,236.17 27,236.17 12/18/2025

Total 13-3430: 27,236.17 27,236.17

13-4515

3007 IFA 100525945 CHUTE 13-4515 12/08/2025 11,047.00 11,047.00 12/18/2025

Total 13-4515: 11,047.00 11,047.00

13-5015

9547 READING TRUCK 165269 SANDER 13-5015 11/13/2025 24,208.74 24,208.74 12/04/2025

Total 13-5015: 24,208.74 24,208.74

13-6265

9612 ROADSAFE TRAFFIC SYSTEMS 338247 2025 STRIPING 13-6265 07/31/2025 39,654.18 39,654.18 11/06/2025

Total 13-6265: 39,654.18 39,654.18

13-6280

5660 POST ASPHALT PAVING & CON 092525 ASPHALT PATCH 13-6280 09/25/2025 11,637.50 11,637.50 12/18/2025

Total 13-6280: 11,637.50 11,637.50

13-9012

2644 GARDNER ENGINEERING 5136 PARKS 13-9012 11/01/2025 11,396.25 11,396.25 12/04/2025

Total 13-9012: 11,396.25 11,396.25

13-9022

10009 ALTERED EDGE CURBING, SOD  101025 PLAYGROUND 13-9022 10/10/2025 16,000.00 16,000.00 11/06/2025

Total 13-9022: 16,000.00 16,000.00

Grand Totals: 485,565.85 485,565.85



City of West Haven Payment Approval Report - Payment Approval For Qtrly Review Page:     3

Report dates: 10/1/2025-12/31/2025 Jan 15, 2026  03:36PM

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description GL Account Number Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Date Paid Voided

Invoice Amount

           Dated: ______________________________________________________

           Mayor: ______________________________________________________

  City Council: ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

City Recorder: _____________________________________________________

Report Criteria:

Detail report.

Invoices with totals above $0.00 included.

Only paid invoices included.

[Report].Amount Paid = {between}10000-50000
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